THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC. & LAKE RESEARCH PARTNERS

Battleground Civility Survey #16947: Weighted Tables

January 4-7, 2021

RAGE RAGE RESPONDENT'S AGE/C TOTAL
18-34 35-44 45-64 65 or over
TOTAL 20% 28% 31% 21% 801
DATE DATE OF 20210104 21% 29% 30% 20% 210
INTERVIEW
20210105 17% 29% 32% 22% 209
20210106 23% 29% 30% 18% 191
20210107 19% 25% 32% 24% 191
RDATE DATE OF Jan4-5 19% 29% 31% 21% 419
INTERVIEW/C
Jan 6-7 21% 27% 31% 21% 382
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 19% 32% 30% 18% 167
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 18% 27% 37% 18% 133
South 19% 34% 26% 21% 207
South Central 23% 15% 35% 26% 76
Central Plains 23% 30% 23% 24% 53
Mountain States 18% 27% 31% 24% 52
West 22% 20% 36% 22% 112
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 15% 17% 47% 20% 53
AREAS TWO -
Florida 1% 31% 30% 28% 41
Texas 27% 13% 37% 23% 53
New York 32% 24% 30% 14% 51
Rest of country 19% 30% 29% 21% 603
PREZ20 2020 55%+ Trump states 19% 33% 27% 21% 175
PRESIDENTIAL — . 5 N N
ELECTION RESULTS Competitive states 21% 27% 31% 22% 392
BY STATE 55%+ Biden states 19% 26% 34% 20% 234
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate
RACE STATUS race 18% 29% 29% 24% 158
Non-competitive US
Senate race 21% 30% 29% 20% 295
No US Senate race 21% 26% 33% 20% 346
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 15% 30% 32% 23% 367
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 28% 24% 30% 18% 195
Suburb 21% 29% 31% 19% 231
Unsure / refused 11% 11% 45% 34% 8
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 23% 23% 36% 19% ]
| RACE
White suburban women 20% 31% 27% 22% 91
Black suburban men 18% 46% 29% 8% 1
Black suburban women 29% 49% 22% 12
Urban voters 28% 24% 30% 18% 195
Rural voters 15% 30% 32% 23% 367
COMPCD Competitive CD 22% 21% 31% 26% 118
COMPETITIVE CD —
Non-competitive CD 20% 29% 31% 20% 682
GENDER GENDER Male 19% 32% 29% 20% 372
Female 21% 25% 33% 21% 429
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THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC. & LAKE RESEARCH PARTNERS

Battleground Civility Survey #16947: Weighted Tables

January 4-7, 2021

RAGE RAGE RESPONDENT'S AGE/C TOTAL
18-34 35-44 45-64 65 or over
RSEXEMP Male / employed 24% 42% 30% 4% 249
RESPONDENT'S SEX / N N N N
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 8% 11% 28% 53% 123
Female / employed 23% 36% 36% 4% 256
Female / not employed 17% 8% 28% 46% 173
EMPSTAT Not employed 36% 23% 33% 8% 107
Employed 24% 39% 33% 4% 505
Retired 1% 26% 73% 185
Refused 50% 9% 41% 4
RAGEFL 18-44 42% 58% 384
RESPONDENT'S N
AGE/C 45-64 100% 248
65 or over 100% 168
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 38% 62% 188
Male / 45+ 59% 41% 184
Female / under 45 46% 54% 196
Female / 45+ 60% 40% 232
RRACE White 20% 28% 29% 23% 601
RESPONDENT'S - - S . 5 N
RACE/C Black / African American 14% 26% 42% 17% 96
Hispanic / Latino 31% 26% 34% 8% 72
Other 20% 33% 26% 21% 32
GENRACE RACE BY White men 20% 33% 27% 21% 291
GENDER -
White women 19% 24% 31% 25% 310
Black men 16% 18% 45% 21% 37
Black women 12% 32% 41% 15% 59
Hispanic men 16% 36% 33% 15% 30
Hispanic women 42% 20% 35% 4% 42
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 1% 5% 30% 65% 214
Other 27% 37% 32% 5% 587
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 17% 26% 35% 22% 304
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 23% 31% 27% 19% 160
Democrat 21% 28% 29% 21% 336
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 20% 29% 30% 22% 158
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 14% 23% 41% 22% 147
Male / DEM 18% 28% 32% 23% 129
Female / DEM 23% 29% 28% 20% 207
Male / IND 19% 43% 24% 15% 86
Female / IND 28% 17% 30% 24% 74
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RAGE RAGE RESPONDENT'S AGE/C TOTAL
18-34 35-44 45-64 65 or over
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 40% 60% 131
PARTY D 45 & over / GOP 62% 38% 173
Under 45 / DEM 43% 57% 167
45 & over / DEM 58% 42% 170
Under 45/ IND 43% 57% 87
45 & over / IND 58% 42% 74
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 20% 26% 32% 22% 359
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 17% 30% 25% 27% 49
Democrat 21% 29% 30% 19% 392
PARTISAN Hard GOP 17% 26% 35% 22% 227
Soft GOP 18% 27% 34% 21% 69
Ticket splitters 23% 31% 27% 19% 172
Soft DEM 25% 37% 20% 18% 49
Hard DEM 21% 27% 31% 22% 285
RIDEOL Conservative 17% 27% 34% 23% 416
RESPONDENT'S 5 . 5 N
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 25% 26% 30% 19% 72
Liberal 23% 30% 28% 19% 313
RRIDEOL Very conservative 10% 23% 43% 23% 143
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 20% 28% 29%, 23% 273
Moderate / liberal 24%, 29% 28% 19% 385
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 17% 26% 35% 22% 304
GROUPS
Independent 23% 31% 27% 19% 160
Conservative DEM 13% 27% 35% 26% 51
Mod / lio DEM 23% 29% 28% 20% 285
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 24% 30% 28% 19% 284
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 13% 28% 37% 22% 109
Independent 17% 30% 25% 27% 49
Mod / liberal GOP 35% 25% 20% 20% 32
Conservative GOP 18% 26% 34% 22% 327
REDUC Less than high school 10% 27% 48% 15% 16
RESPONDENT'S - 5 N N o
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 30% 13% 30% 27% 136
Some college 23% 21% 33% 24% 208
College graduate 16% 36% 30% 18% 441
RGENEDUC GENDER /| Non college grad men 26% 24% 28% 21% 165
EDUCATION
College grad men 13% 38% 29% 20% 207
Non college grad women 24% 14% 36% 27% 195
College grad women 19% 34% 30% 17% 233
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RAGE RAGE RESPONDENT'S AGE/C TOTAL
18-34 35-44 45-64 65 or over
EDRAC White college graduates 16% 34% 29% 21% 333
Non-white college
graduses 16% 41% 33% 10% 107
White non-collage
gradustes 24% 20% 30% 26% 268
Non-white non-college
gradustes 27% 12% 41% 20% 93
SEXEDWH White non-college
NON-COLLEGE graduate 24% 20% 30% 26% 268
GRADUATES -
Minority non-college o o o o
gracuste 27% 12% 41% 20% 93
Others 16% 36% 30% 18% 441
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 21% 32% 31% 16% 139
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 20% 27% 31% 22% 662
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 51% 23% 19% 7% 205
STATUS/C -
Married 1% 34% 34% 21% 442
No longer married 5% 18% 38% 40% 154
STATUS MARITAL Married men 11% 36% 30% 23% 222
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 28% 43% 28% 59
Single men 50% 24% 16% 9% 92
Married women 10% 32% 38% 19% 220
Unmarried women 9% 11% 34% 47% 95
Single women 52% 22% 21% 5% 113
MARAC White married 13% 32% 33% 22% 365
Non-white married 1% 45% 38% 16% 7
White not married 30% 23% 22% 24% 236
Non-white not married 34% 16% 36% 14% 123
GENMAR2 GENDER, | White single men 50% 27% 15% 8% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 54% 25% 15% 6% 65
White married men 13% 34% 29% 24% 183
White married women 12% 29% 38% 21% 182
White no longer married 37% 34% 29% a1
men
White no longer married o o o o
women 5% 7% 30% 58% 63
Other 21% 28% 37% 15% 200
RCHILD HAVE Yes 22% 57% 20% 1% 274
CHILDREN LIVING AT S 5 5 5
HOME/C No 19% 13% 37% 32% 527
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 20% 60% 19% 1% 131
Mom 23% 54% 22% 0% 143
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RAGE RAGE RESPONDENT'S AGE/C TOTAL
18-34 35-44 45-64 65 or over
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 15% 63% 21% 1% 204
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 7% 9% 46% 39% 238
Divorced / children 8% 49% 40% 3% 21
Divorced / no children 14% 51% 35% 59
Single / children 56% 34% 10% 35
Single / no children 50% 21% 21% 8% 170
Other / mixed 9% 11% 26% 54% 74
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 11% 26% 33% 30% 254
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least monthly 25% 19% 39% 16% 111
Infrequently 21% 27% 36% 16% 140
Never 25% 34% 24% 18% 297
BORN BORN-AGAIN / | Born-again / evangelical 19% 27% 34% 21% 291
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 21% 28% 30% 21% 495
Refused 6% 38% 19% 37% 15
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again /
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 25% 27% 28% 20% 138
Male not evangelical 15% 34% 30% 21% 235
Female born again / o o o o
evangelicals 13% 27% 39% 21% 154
Female not evangelical 25% 24% 29% 21% 275
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 20% 25% 32% 23% 206
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 16% 30% 39% 15% 85
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative
EVANGELICAL Christians 16% 26% 35% 23% 168
CHRISTIANS . -
Non-white conservative
Christians 13% 43% 33% 11% 46
White non-conservative
Christians 37% 24% 15% 24% 39
Non-white
non-conservative 19% 16% 47% 18% 39
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 16% 28% 38% 17% 48
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 15% 28% 33% 24% 404
Working class 28% 31% 26% 15% 246
Low income 25% 19% 31% 25% 91
Unemployed 49% 51% 1
Refused 7% 40% 26% 27% 12
CLARAC ECONOMIC | Middle class whites 13% 28% 32% 27% 314
CLASS AND RACE Middle class African
Americans 10% 29% 47% 14% 42
Middle class Hispanics 30% 32% 29% 9% 33
Middle class other races 20% 28% 29% 23% 15
Other 25% 28% 28% 18% 397
(cont.)
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RAGE RAGE RESPONDENT'S AGE/C TOTAL
18-34 35-44 45-64 65 or over

Q4 POLITICS SINCE More civil 21% 21% 33% 26% 74

TRUMP HAS BECOME — - - ; S

PRESIDENT Less civil 21% 28% 30% 22% 575
About the same 18% 35% 33% 14% 140
Unsure / refused 18% 41% 41% 12

Q5 POLITICS SINCE More civil 19% 22% 28% 31% 31

BEGINNING OF — N N N N

COVID-19 CRISIS Less civil 20% 28% 31% 20% 580
About the same 21% 28% 31% 20% 181
Unsure / refused 23% 16% 61% 9

CIVCOMP Less civil both 20% 28% 31% 21% 442
Less civil Trump only 23% 27% 27% 23% 133
Less civil COVID-19 only 20% 31% 32% 17% 138
Unsure both 100% 1
About the same both 11% 39% 35% 14% 49
More civil both 18% 3% 42% 36% 12
Other 18% 16% 35% 32% 26

RPVOTE20 2020 20 Trump voter 19% 26% 33% 22% 336

PRESIDENTIAL - N N o N

VOTE/C 20 Biden voter 20% 29% 30% 22% 405
20 other voter 28% 39% 26% 6% 23
Unsure 29% 30% 26% 14% 37

TOTAL 20% 28% 31% 21% 801
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THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC. & LAKE RESEARCH PARTNERS
Battleground Civility Survey #16947: Weighted Tables
January 4-7, 2021

a1 Q1 HOW SUCCESSFUL WILL BIDEN BE IN RESTORING UNITY AND CIVILITY TO TOTAL
POLITICS
Extremely Very Somewhat Not atall | Combination| Unsure /
successful | successful | successful | successful | other refused

TOTAL 10% 16% 30% 1% 1% 3% 801
DATE DATE OF 20210104 11% 13% 29% 45% 0% 3% 210
INTERVIEW

20210105 8% 13% 35% 40% 1% 3% 209

20210106 7% 19% 27% 45% 0% 2% 191

20210107 14% 19% 30% 32% 2% 4% 191
RDATE DATE OF Jan 4-5 9% 13% 32% 43% 0% 3% 419
INTERVIEW/C

Jan 6-7 10% 19% 29% 39% 1% 3% 382
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 7% 16% 35% 41% 1% 167
AREAS ONE -

Midwest 12% 16% 29% 36% 2% 4% 133

South 10% 18% 22% 46% 1% 3% 207

South Central 14% 9% 26% 48% 3% 76

Central Plains 1% 20% 28% 41% 1% 53

Mountain States 9% 9% 41% 36% 3% 1% 52

West 6% 15% 38% 34% 7% 112
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 9% 11% 41% 29% 10% 53
AREAS TWO -

Florida 18% 19% 19% 41% 1% 4

Texas 12% 1% 28% 47% 1% 53

New York 8% 1% 39% 42% 51

Rest of country 9% 17% 29% 41% 1% 3% 603
PREZ20 2020 55%+ Trump states 8% 15% 24% 50% 1% 3% 175
PRESIDENTIAL C — 5 5 S . N N
ELECTION RESULTS ompetitive states 11% 16% 27% 43% 0% 3% 392
BY STATE 55% Biden states 8% 16% 41% 30% 1% 3% 234
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate
RACE STATUS race 8% 14% 29% 44% 5% 158

Ror-aompefiive US 10% | 15% | 27% | 44% 1% 2% | 295

No US Senate race 10% 17% 33% 37% 0% 3% 346
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 10% 12% 23% 52% 0% 3% 367
COMMUNITY/C

Urban 13% 24% 33% 24% 1% 4% 195

Suburb 7% 13% 40% 37% 1% 3% 231

Unsure / refused 20% 40% 17% 24% 8
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 4%, 9% 37% 46% 2% 3% 90
| RACE

White suburban women 8% 15% 37% 37% 1% 2% 91

Black suburban men 16% 84% 1"

Black suburban women 6% 16% 63% 15% 12

Urban voters 13% 24% 33% 24% 1% 4% 195

Rural voters 10% 12% 23% 52% 0% 3% 367
COMPCD Competitive CD 12% 12% 33% 39% 1% 3% 118
COMPETITIVE CD —

Non-competitive CD 9% 16% 30% 41% 1% 3% 682
GENDER GENDER Male 8% 10% 29% 50% 0% 3% 372

Female 11% 20% 31% 33% 1% 4% 429
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THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC. & LAKE RESEARCH PARTNERS
Battleground Civility Survey #16947: Weighted Tables
January 4-7, 2021

a1 Q1 HOW SUCCESSFUL WILL BIDEN BE IN RESTORING UNITY AND CIVILITY TO TOTAL
POLITICS
Extremely Very Somewhat Not atall | Combination| Unsure /
successful | successful | successful | successful | other refused
RSEXEMP Male / employed 6% 8% 29% 54% 1% 2% 249
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 11% 14% 30% 41% 3% 123
Female / employed 10% 19% 34% 33% 0% 3% 256
Female / not employed 14% 22% 27% 32% 2% 4% 173
EMPSTAT Not employed 13% 16% 28% 38% 2% 4% 107
Employed 8% 14% 31% 44% 1% 3% 505
Retired 13% 20% 28% 34% 0% 4% 185
Refused 5% 16% 53% 26% 4
RAGE 18-34 9% 15% 32% 39% 1% 4% 160
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 35-44 6% 15% 35% 40% 0% 3% 224
45-64 14% 13% 26% 46% 1% 1% 248
65 or over 10% 21% 28% 35% 1% 5% 168
RAGEFL 18-44 7% 15% 34% 40% 1% 4% 384
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 14% 13% 26% 46% 1% 1% 248
65 or over 10% 21% 28% 35% 1% 5% 168
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 4% 9% 31% 53% 1% 2% 188
Male / 45+ 12% 11% 28% 46% 0% 3% 184
Female / under 45 10% 20% 37% 27% 1% 5% 196
Female / 45+ 13% 20% 26% 38% 1% 2% 232
RRACE White 7% 14% 29% 47% 1% 3% 601
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 19% 27% 40% 11% 29% 96
Hispanic / Latino 22% 17% 28% 25% 8% 72
Other 5% 11% 33% 45% 1% 5% 32
GENRACE RACE BY White men 5% 10% 26% 56% 0% 3% 291
GENDER -
White women 9% 17% 31% 39% 1% 3% 310
Black men 27% 14% 49% 10% 37
Black women 14% 35% 35% 12% 3% 59
Hispanic men 15% 10% 36% 39% 30
Hispanic women 26% 23% 23% 15% 13% 42
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 11% 17% 27% 41% 0% 4% 214
Other 9% 15% 31% 40% 1% 3% 587
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 2% 17% 79% 2% 304
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 4% 13% 30% 42% 2% 9% 160
Democrat 21% 30% 42% 5% 1% 1% 336
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 2% 16% 80% 2% 158
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 1% 19% 78% 2% 147
Male / DEM 21% 20% 52% 6% 1% 129
Female / DEM 21% 35% 36% 5% 1% 1% 207
Male / IND 3% 10% 20% 61% 2% 5% 86
Female / IND 6% 17% 42% 21% 1% 13% 74
(cont.)
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THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC. & LAKE RESEARCH PARTNERS
Battleground Civility Survey #16947: Weighted Tables
January 4-7, 2021

a1 Q1 HOW SUCCESSFUL WILL BIDEN BE IN RESTORING UNITY AND CIVILITY TO TOTAL
POLITICS
Extremely Very Somewhat Not atall | Combination| Unsure /
successful | successful | successful | successful | other refused
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 1% 20% 7% 2% 131
PARTY ID
45 & over /| GOP 2% 15% 81% 2% 173
Under 45/ DEM 15% 27% 50% 6% 1% 1% 167
45 & over / DEM 27% 32% 34% 4% 1% 2% 170
Under 45/IND 3% 12% 24% 48% 2% 11% 87
45 & over/ IND 6% 15% 37% 36% 1% 5% 74
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 1% 2% 16% 7% 3% 359
BEHAVIOR/C - .
Ticket splitter 9% 5% 35% 41% 5% 5% 49
Democrat 18% 29% 42% 7% 1% 3% 392
PARTISAN Hard GOP 0% 14% 83% 2% 227
Soft GOP 3% 25% 70% 2% 69
Ticket splitters 5% 13% 30% 43% 1% 8% 172
Soft DEM 14% 25% 51% 5% 5% 49
Hard DEM 22% 31% 40% 5% 1% 1% 285
RIDEOL Conservative 2% 5% 21% 68% 1% 3% 416
RESPONDENT'S 5 S . . N N
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 24% 12% 33% 25% 2% 4% 72
Liberal 16% 30% 42% 8% 0% 3% 313
RRIDEOL Very conservative 3% 1% 11% 84% 1% 143
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 2% 7% 26% 60% 1% 4% 273
Moderate / liberal 18% 27% 40% 11% 1% 3% 385
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 2% 17% 79% 2% 304
GROUPS
Independent 4% 13% 30% 42% 2% 9% 160
Conservative DEM 14% 21% 49% 1% 4% 1% 51
Mod / lio DEM 22% 31% 41% 4% 0% 1% 285
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 17% 33% 42% 4% 0% 3% 284
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 19% 20% 42% 16% 2% 2% 109
Independent 9% 5% 35% 41% 5% 5% 49
Mod / liberal GOP 7% 7% 24% 56% 7% 32
Conservative GOP 1% 2% 16% 79% 3% 327
REDUC Less than high school 9% 9% 17% 65% 1% 16
RESPONDENT'S - 5 S . , N N
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 12% 18% 23% 44% 1% 2% 136
Some college 13% 11% 26% 47% 1% 2% 208
College graduate 8% 18% 35% 36% 0% 4% 441
RGENEDUC GENDER /| Non college grad men 12% 7% 23% 57% 1% 1% 165
EDUCATION
College grad men 5% 13% 34% 44% 0% 4% 207
Non college grad women 13% 18% 26% 38% 1% 3% 195
College grad women 10% 22% 35% 28% 0% 4% 233
(cont.)
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a1 Q1 HOW SUCCESSFUL WILL BIDEN BE IN RESTORING UNITY AND CIVILITY TO TOTAL
POLITICS
Extremely Very Somewhat Not atall | Combination| Unsure /
successful | successful | successful | successful | other refused
EDRAC White college graduates 8% 16% 33% 39% 0% 4% 333
gr‘;':jﬁ'et: college 8% | 2% | 41% | 25% 0% 4% 107
‘é‘ggja"tgg‘c"”age 6% | 1% | 23% | 57% 1% 2% | 268
gr‘;':jﬁ:'et: non-college 30% | 20% |  27% |  18% 2% 4% 93
A ety e 6% | 1% | 23% | 57% 1% 2% | 268
GRADUATES ..
g"r';‘gs';{e”°”'°°"ege 30% | 20% |  27% |  18% 2% 4% 93
Others 8% 18% 35% 36% 0% 4% 441
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 14% 16% 39% 30% 1% 1% 139
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 9% 16% 28% 43% 1% 4% 662
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 13% 17% 37% 29% 1% 3% 205
STATUS/C -
Married 9% 13% 28% 47% 1% 3% 442
No longer married 8% 22% 26% 39% 1% 4% 154
STATUS MARITAL Married men 6% 9% 28% 54% 3% 222
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 14% 10% 24% 49% 0% 2% 59
Single men 9% 13% 35% 38% 2% 2% 92
Married women 12% 16% 29% 39% 1% 3% 220
Unmarried women 5% 29% 28% 32% 1% 5% 95
Single women 17% 20% 38% 22% 3% 113
MARAC White married 7% 12% 25% 52% 0% 3% 365
Non-white married 16% 16% 42% 22% 2% 1% 77
White not married 7% 17% 33% 39% 1% 2% 236
Non-white not married 19% 24% 31% 21% 0% 5% 123
GENMAR2 GENDER, | White single men 8% 11% 32% 44% 2% 3% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE ——
White single women 7% 23% 44% 26% 65
White married men 4% 10% 24% 60% 3% 183
White married women 11% 14% 27% 44% 1% 4% 182
JYhte no longer maried 6% | 1% | 24% | 57% 2% 41
¥hte no longer mared 7% | 20% | 31% | 38% 1% 3% 63
Other 18% 21% 35% 22% 1% 4% 200
RCHILD HAVE Yes 4% 12% 31% 49% 1% 3% 274
ﬁgl,\ligRCEN HVING AT No 13% 17% 30% 37% 1% 3% 527
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 3% 6% 30% 59% 1% 1% 131
Mom 5% 18% 32% 39% 1% 5% 143
(cont.)
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a1 Q1 HOW SUCCESSFUL WILL BIDEN BE IN RESTORING UNITY AND CIVILITY TO TOTAL
POLITICS
Extremely Very Somewhat Not atall | Combination| Unsure /
successful | successful | successful | successful | other refused
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 3% 12% 30% 51% 1% 3% 204
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 14% 13% 27% 43% 1% 3% 238
Divorced / children 4% 29% 67% 21
Divorced / no children 6% 24% 25% 41% 5% 59
Single / children 13% 8% 37% 37% 4% 35
Single / no children 13% 19% 37% 28% 3% 170
Other / mixed 12% 26% 27% 28% 1% 5% 74
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 8% 16% 23% 49% 1% 3% 254
OFTEN DO YOU 5 5 . . N
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 12% 13% 35% 34% 6% 111
Infrequently 10% 10% 27% 51% 2% 140
Never 10% 19% 37% 30% 1% 3% 297
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 6% 12% 21% 57% 1% 3% 291
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 11% 18% 36% 31% 1% 3% 495
Refused 29% 12% 21% 29% 10% 15
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 7% 6% 19% 66% 1% 1% 138
Male not evangelical 8% 13% 35% 40% 0% 3% 235
Female born again / o o o o o o
evangelicals 6% 17% 22% 50% 1% 4% 154
Female not evangelical 15% 22% 36% 23% 1% 3% 275
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 4%, 6% 14% 1% 1% 4% 206
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 13% 26% 36% 24% 1% 85
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative
EVANGELICAL Christians 1% 3% 13% 80% 3% 168
CHRISTIANS . :
Non-white conservative
Christians 7% 19% 33% 40% 1% 46
White non-conservative 13% 21% 21% 30% 79% 9% 39
Christians 0 ° ° ° ° °
Non-white
non-conservative 19% 34% 39% 7% 1% 39
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 10% 25% 43% 22% 48
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 9% 15% 32% 39% 1% 3% 404
Working class 10% 12% 28% 47% 1% 3% 246
Low income 13% 23% 23% 37% 5% 91
Unemployed 49% 51% 1
Refused 4% 15% 20% 61% 12
CLARAC ECONOMIC | Middle class whites 8% 13% 31% 45% 1% 2% 314
CLASS AND RACE Middle class African
Americans 21% 22% 43% 9% 4% 42
Middle class Hispanics 10% 29% 26% 23% 12% 33
Middle class other races 8% 7% 37% 44% 2% 2% 15
Other 10% 16% 28% 42% 0% 3% 397
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THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC. & LAKE RESEARCH PARTNERS
Battleground Civility Survey #16947: Weighted Tables

January 4-7, 2021

a1 Q1 HOW SUCCESSFUL WILL BIDEN BE IN RESTORING UNITY AND CIVILITY TO TOTAL
POLITICS
Extremely Very Somewhat Not atall | Combination| Unsure /
successful | successful | successful | successful | other refused

Q4 POLITICS SINCE More civil 5% 9% 10% 1% 4% 74

TRUMP HAS BECOME — . S 5 . N N

PRESIDENT Less civil 13% 20% 37% 28% 0% 2% 575
About the same 1% 1% 16% 7% 4% 140
Unsure / refused 10% 52% 22% 15% 12

Q5 POLITICS SINCE More civil 7% 6% 49% 35% 3% 31

BEGINNING OF — 5 5 N N N o

COVID-19 CRISIS Less civil 10% 17% 30% 39% 0% 3% 580
About the same 9% 12% 27% 46% 2% 3% 181
Unsure / refused 8% 42% 37% 13% 9

CIVCOMP Less civil both 13% 22% 35% 28% 0% 2% 442
Less civil Trump only 12% 16% 42% 27% 1% 3% 133
Less civil COVID-19 only 2% 4% 14% 76% 5% 138
Unsure both 50% 50% 1
About the same both 1% 3% 11% 81% 4% 49
More civil both 6% 10% 18% 66% 12
Other 9% 2% 17% 56% 10% 6% 26

RPVOTE20 2020 20 Trump voter 0% 1% 13% 82% 4% 336

PRESIDENTIAL -

VOTE/C 20 Biden voter 18% 29% 45% 4% 1% 3% 405
20 other voter 13% 31% 50% 6% 23
Unsure 14% 2% 28% 51% 5% 37

TOTAL 10% 16% 30% 41% 1% 3% 801
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R2 R2 WOULD LIKE TO SEE PRESIDENT TOTAL
AND CONGRESS WORK TOGETHER
MORE CLOSELY/C
Yes Unsure No

TOTAL 92% 2% 6% 801
DATE DATE OF 20210104 93% 3% 4% 210
INTERVIEW

20210105 93% 2% 5% 209

20210106 92% 2% 6% 191

20210107 91% 1% 8% 191
RDATE DATE OF Jan 4-5 93% 2% 4% 419
INTERVIEW/C

Jan 6-7 92% 2% 7% 382
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 92% 1% 7% 167
AREAS ONE -

Midwest 94% 3% 3% 133

South 90% 3% 7% 207

South Central 94% 1% 5% 76

Central Plains 95% 3% 2% 53

Mountain States 92% 2% 6% 52

West 93% 1% 6% 112
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 91% 2% 7% 53
AREAS TWO -

Florida 91% 4% 5% 41

Texas 95% 1% 4% 53

New York 91% 1% 8% 51

Rest of country 93% 2% 5% 603
PREZ20 2020 55%+ Trump states 93% 3% 3% 175
PRESIDENTIAL C " N o o
ELECTION RESULTS ompetitive states 92% 2% 6% 392
BY STATE 55%+ Biden states 93% 1% 6% 234
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate o o o
RACE STATUS race 91% 2% % 158

Non-competitive US o o o,

Senate race 93% 2% 5% 295

No US Senate race 92% 2% 5% 346
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 92% 3% 6% 367
COMMUNITY/C

Urban 95% 2% 4% 195

Suburb 91% 2% 7% 231

Unsure / refused 100% 8
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 93% 1% 7% 90
/ RACE

White suburban women 93% 2% 6% 91

Black suburban men 100% 1

Black suburban women 85% 15% 12

Urban voters 95% 2% 4% 195

Rural voters 92% 3% 6% 367
COMPCD Competitive CD 94% 1% 5% 118
COMPETITIVE CD —

Non-competitive CD 92% 2% 6% 682
GENDER GENDER Male 90% 2% 7% 372

Female 94% 2% 4% 429

(cont.)

Page 13



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC. & LAKE RESEARCH PARTNERS
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R2 R2 WOULD LIKE TO SEE PRESIDENT TOTAL
AND CONGRESS WORK TOGETHER
MORE CLOSELY/C
Yes Unsure No
RSEXEMP Male / employed 91% 1% 8% 249
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 90% 4% 6% 123
Female / employed 97% 1% 2% 256
Female / not employed 90% 3% 7% 173
EMPSTAT Not employed 89% 2% 9% 107
Employed 94% 1% 5% 505
Retired 92% 2% 6% 185
Refused 56% 44% 4
RAGE 18-34 93% 7% 160
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 35-44 93% 3% 3% 224
45-64 93% 1% 5% 248
65 or over 89% 3% 8% 168
RAGEFL 18-44 93% 2% 5% 384
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 93% 1% 5% 248
65 or over 89% 3% 8% 168
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 91% 2% 7% 188
Male / 45+ 90% 2% 8% 184
Female / under 45 96% 1% 3% 196
Female / 45+ 93% 2% 5% 232
RRACE White 92% 2% 6% 601
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 95% 2% 3% 96
Hispanic / Latino 93% 7% 72
Other 91% 3% 6% 32
GENRACE RACE BY White men 90% 3% 8% 291
GENDER -
White women 94% 2% 4% 310
Black men 96% 4% 37
Black women 94% 3% 3% 59
Hispanic men 86% 14% 30
Hispanic women 98% 2% 42
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 92% 2% 6% 214
Other 93% 2% 5% 587
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 87% 4% 9% 304
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 91% 2% 7% 160
Democrat 98% 0% 1% 336
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 84% 3% 13% 158
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 89% 5% 6% 147
Male / DEM 98% 0% 2% 129
Female / DEM 99% 1% 207
Male / IND 91% 3% 7% 86
Female / IND 91% 2% 7% 74
(cont.)
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R2 R2 WOULD LIKE TO SEE PRESIDENT TOTAL
AND CONGRESS WORK TOGETHER
MORE CLOSELY/C
Yes Unsure No
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 86% 4% 10% 131
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 87% 4% 9% 173
Under 45 / DEM 100% 0% 167
45 & over / DEM 97% 3% 170
Under 45/ IND 92% 2% 6% 87
45 & over / IND 90% 2% 8% 74
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 86% 4% 10% 359
BEHAVIOR/C - ;
Ticket splitter 96% 3% 1% 49
Democrat 98% 0% 2% 392
PARTISAN Hard GOP 84% 5% 11% 227
Soft GOP 94% 1% 4% 69
Ticket splitters 91% 2% 7% 172
Soft DEM 99% 1% 49
Hard DEM 98% 2% 285
RIDEOL Conservative 88% 3% 9% 416
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 95% 1% 4% 72
Liberal 98% 1% 1% 313
RRIDEOL Very conservative 87% 4% 10% 143
RESPONDENT'S - N o o
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 88% 3% 9% 273
Moderate / liberal 98% 1% 2% 385
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 87% 4% 9% 304
GROUPS
Independent 91% 2% 7% 160
Conservative DEM 100% 51
Mod / lib DEM 98% 0% 2% 285
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 98% 1% 1% 284
IDEOLOGY
Mod / conservative DEM 98% 2% 109
Independent 96% 3% 1% 49
Mod / liberal GOP 91% 2% 7% 32
Conservative GOP 85% 4% 1% 327
REDUC Less than high school 91% 9% 16
RESPONDENT'S - o o o
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 91% 3% 5% 136
Some college 91% 1% 8% 208
College graduate 94% 2% 4% 441
RGENEDUC GENDER /| Non college grad men 89% 2% 8% 165
EDUCATION
College grad men 91% 2% 7% 207
Non college grad women 92% 1% 6% 195
College grad women 96% 3% 2% 233
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R2 R2 WOULD LIKE TO SEE PRESIDENT TOTAL
AND CONGRESS WORK TOGETHER
MORE CLOSELY/C
Yes Unsure No

EDRAC White college graduates 94% 2% 4% 333

Non-white college

graduates 92% 2% 5% 107

White non-collage o o o

graduates 90% 2% 8% 268

Non-white non-college o o

graduates 95% 5% 9
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 90% 2% 8% 268
GRADUATES Minority non-college 95% 5% 93

graduate ° ’

Others 94% 2% 4% 441
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 94% 6% 139
LABOR UNION/C -

Non-union household 92% 2% 5% 662
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 95% 1% 5% 205
STATUS/C -

Married 92% 3% 5% 442

No longer married 89% 2% 8% 154
STATUS MARITAL Married men 91% 3% 6% 222
STATUS / GENDER -

Unmarried men 83% 2% 15% 59

Single men 94% 6% 92

Married women 94% 2% 4% 220

Unmarried women 93% 3% 4% 95

Single women 95% 1% 4% 113
MARAC White married 92% 2% 5% 365

Non-white married 93% 3% 4% 7

White not married 92% 2% 6% 236

Non-white not married 94% 6% 123
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 92% 8% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE ——

White single women 95% 2% 3% 65

White married men 90% 3% 7% 183

White married women 95% 1% 4% 182

White no longer married 86% 3% 1% 41

men

White no longer married o o o

women 91% 4% 5% 63

Other 94% 1% 5% 200
RCHILD HAVE Yes 93% 2% 5% 274
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 92% 2% 6% 527
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 92% 2% 6% 131

Mom 95% 2% 3% 143

(cont.)
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Yes Unsure No
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 93% 2% 5% 204
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 92% 3% 5% 238
Divorced / children 91% 3% 6% 21
Divorced / no children 86% 2% 12% 59
Single / children 95% 5% 35
Single / no children 95% 1% 4% 170
Other / mixed 92% 3% 6% 74
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 89% 3% 8% 254
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCHIC At least monthly 95% 2% 3% 111
Infrequently 95% 1% 4% 140
Never 94% 1% 5% 297
BORN BORN-AGAIN / | Born-again / evangelical 89% 3% 9% 291
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 95% 1% 4% 495
Refused 96% 4% 15
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again /
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 86% 2% 12% 138
Male not evangelical 93% 2% 5% 235
Female born again / o o o
evangelicals 91% 4% 5% 154
Female not evangelical 96% 1% 3% 275
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 86% 3% 11% 206
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 95% 2% 3% 85
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative
EVANGELICAL Christians 84% 4% 12% 168
CHRISTIANS - -
Non-white conservative
Christians 93% 4% 3% 46
White non-conservative
Christians 96% 4% 39
Non-white
non-conservative 97% 3% 39
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 93% 7% 48
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 94% 2% 5% 404
Working class 93% 2% 6% 246
Low income 90% 3% 8% 91
Unemployed 49% 51% 1
Refused 72% 21% 7% 12
CLARAC ECONOMIC | Middle class whites 94% 2% 4% 314
CLASS AND RACE - -
Middle class African 26% 4% 42
Americans ° ’
Middle class Hispanics 94% 6% 33
Middle class other races 91% 3% 6% 15
Other 91% 2% 6% 397
(cont.)
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AND CONGRESS WORK TOGETHER
MORE CLOSELY/C
Yes Unsure No

Q4 POLITICS SINCE More civil 85% 3% 13% 74

TRUMP HAS BECOME — . N N

PRESIDENT Less civil 95% 1% 4% 575
About the same 89% 3% 8% 140
Unsure / refused 75% 25% 12

Q5 POLITICS SINCE More civil 97% 3% 31

BEGINNING OF —

COVID-19 CRISIS Less avi 93% 2% 5% 580
About the same 92% 0% 8% 181
Unsure / refused 80% 1% 9% 9

CIVCOMP Less civil both 95% 1% 3% 442
Less civil Trump only 94% 6% 133
Less civil COVID-19 only 85% 6% 10% 138
Unsure both 100% 1
About the same both 87% 13% 49
More civil both 93% 7% 12
Other 93% 7% 26

RPVOTE20 2020 20 Trump voter 84% 4% 12% 336

PRESIDENTIAL -

VOTE/C 20 Biden voter 99% 0% 1% 405
20 other voter 100% 23
Unsure 99% 1% 37

TOTAL 92% 2% 6% 801
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Q3 Q3 HOW SUCCESSFUL WILL PRESIDENT AND CONGRESS BE IN EFFORTS TO TOTAL
WORK TOGETHER
Extremely Very Somewhat Not atall | Combination| Unsure /
successful | successful | successful | successful | other refused

TOTAL 5% 14% 44% 28% 2% 7% 801
DATE DATE OF 20210104 7% 7% 46% 32% 3% 6% 210
INTERVIEW

20210105 2% 9% 48% 27% 2% 12% 209

20210106 5% 20% 42% 27% 1% 5% 191

20210107 7% 20% 42% 25% 2% 4% 191
RDATE DATE OF Jan 4-5 4% 8% 47% 30% 2% 9% 419
INTERVIEW/C

Jan 6-7 6% 20% 42% 26% 2% 4% 382
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 2% 9% 51% 32% 1% 6% 167
AREAS ONE -

Midwest 5% 16% 39% 26% 4% 10% 133

South 6% 16% 42% 29% 1% 6% 207

South Central 8% 11% 48% 25% 2% 5% 76

Central Plains 7% 21% 44% 24% 4% 53

Mountain States 12% 33% 40% 6% 8% 52

West 7% 16% 49% 20% 2% 7% 112
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 11% 19% 38% 24% 7% 53
AREAS TWO -

Florida 10% 1% 51% 25% 4% 4

Texas 9% 9% 48% 28% 3% 4% 53

New York 3% 7% 43% 41% 5% 51

Rest of country 4% 15% 44% 27% 2% 7% 603
PREZ20 2020 55%+ Trump states 5% 17% 39% 31% 7% 175
PRESIDENTIAL — . . N N o o
ELECTION RESULTS Competitive states 5% 13% 46% 27% 3% 7% 392
BY STATE 55%+ Biden states 5% 13% 46% 28% 2% 7% 234
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate o o o o o o
RACE STATUS race 3% 16% 38% 32% 2% 9% 158

Non-competitive US o o o o o o

Senate race 6% 14% 48% 22% 2% 7% 295

No US Senate race 5% 13% 44% 31% 2% 5% 346
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 6% 11% 42% 33% 1% 7% 367
COMMUNITY/C

Urban 6% 17% 47% 20% 3% 6% 195

Suburb 4% 14% 47% 27% 2% 6% 231

Unsure / refused 52% 15% 23% 1% 8
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 1% 11% 43% 38% 3% 3% 90
| RACE

White suburban women 4% 19% 50% 17% 9% 91

Black suburban men 16% 18% 39% 14% 13% 1

Black suburban women 12% 59% 14% 15% 12

Urban voters 6% 17% 47% 20% 3% 6% 195

Rural voters 6% 1% 42% 33% 1% 7% 367
COMPCD Competitive CD 3% 17% 48% 22% 4% 5% 118
COMPETITIVE CD —

Non-competitive CD 5% 13% 44% 29% 1% 7% 682
GENDER GENDER Male 4% 11% 40% 36% 2% 7% 372

Female 6% 17% 48% 21% 2% 7% 429

(cont.)
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successful | successful | successful | successful | other refused
RSEXEMP Male / employed 2% 9% 41% 39% 2% 7% 249
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 9% 14% 39% 28% 2% 7% 123
Female / employed 5% 16% 49% 23% 2% 5% 256
Female / not employed 7% 18% 46% 18% 1% 10% 173
EMPSTAT Not employed 7% 15% 42% 20% 2% 14% 107
Employed 3% 13% 45% 31% 2% 6% 505
Retired 9% 17% 44% 24% 1% 5% 185
Refused 26% 48% 26% 4
RAGE 18-34 3% 18% 53% 20% 3% 5% 160
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 35-44 4% 8% 50% 30% 1% 7% 224
45-64 8% 16% 34% 32% 3% 8% 248
65 or over 5% 15% 45% 27% 1% 7% 168
RAGEFL 18-44 3% 12% 51% 26% 2% 6% 384
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 8% 16% 34% 32% 3% 8% 248
65 or over 5% 15% 45% 27% 1% 7% 168
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 1% 11% 43% 37% 1% 7% 188
Male / 45+ 7% 11% 38% 34% 3% 7% 184
Female / under 45 5% 13% 59% 15% 3% 5% 196
Female / 45+ 6% 19% 39% 26% 1% 8% 232
RRACE White 3% 12% 45% 30% 1% 8% 601
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 14% 20% 46% 13% 5% 3% 96
Hispanic / Latino 9% 18% 44% 22% 2% 4% 72
Other 3% 18% 34% 36% 3% 6% 32
GENRACE RACE BY White men 2% 9% 40% 40% 2% 7% 291
GENDER -
White women 5% 15% 49% 21% 1% 9% 310
Black men 15% 24% 49% 4% 4% 4% 37
Black women 13% 17% 44% 19% 6% 2% 59
Hispanic men 15% 9% 32% 29% 5% 9% 30
Hispanic women 5% 25% 52% 17% 42
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 5% 17% 38% 32% 1% 7% 214
Other 5% 13% 47% 26% 2% 7% 587
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 1% 5% 39% 45% 1% 8% 304
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 6% 11% 40% 33% 1% 8% 160
Democrat 8% 23% 51% 10% 3% 5% 336
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 5% 36% 52% 1% 7% 158
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 2% 6% 43% 37% 2% 10% 147
Male / DEM 7% 21% 50% 12% 5% 6% 129
Female / DEM 8% 25% 51% 9% 2% 5% 207
Male / IND 7% 8% 33% 42% 0% 9% 86
Female / IND 6% 14% 49% 23% 1% 6% 74
(cont.)
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 2% 8% 48% 36% 2% 4% 131
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 1% 4% 33% 51% 1% 11% 173
Under 45/ DEM 4% 19% 59% 13% 2% 4% 167
45 & over / DEM 12% 27% 43% 7% 4% 7% 170
Under 45/IND 6% 6% 40% 35% 1% 12% 87
45 & over/ IND 7% 17% 40% 32% 0% 3% 74
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 3% 4% 39% 46% 1% 8% 359
BEHAVIOR/C - .
Ticket splitter 4% 14% 43% 30% 0% 8% 49
Democrat 7% 24% 50% 1% 3% 6% 392
PARTISAN Hard GOP 0% 5% 38% 49% 1% 7% 227
Soft GOP 4% 4% 44% 34% 3% 10% 69
Ticket splitters 7% 12% 40% 33% 1% 8% 172
Soft DEM 7% 8% 61% 18% 3% 4% 49
Hard DEM 8% 26% 49% 9% 3% 5% 285
RIDEOL Conservative 3% 6% 39% 41% 2% 9% 416
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 14% 26% 38% 18% 4% 72
Liberal 5% 22% 53% 13% 3% 5% 313
RRIDEOL Very conservative 3% 3% 32% 53% 1% 8% 143
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 3% 7% 43% 35% 2% 9% 273
Moderate / liberal 7% 23% 50% 14% 2% 5% 385
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 1% 5% 39% 45% 1% 8% 304
GROUPS
Independent 6% 11% 40% 33% 1% 8% 160
Conservative DEM 8% 18% 51% 14% 4% 6% 51
Mod / lio DEM 8% 24% 51% 10% 3% 5% 285
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 5% 23% 52% 11% 3% 5% 284
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 12% 24% 44% 10% 2% 8% 109
Independent 4% 14% 43% 30% 0% 8% 49
Mod / liberal GOP 7% 9% 42% 36% 5% 32
Conservative GOP 3% 3% 38% 47% 1% 8% 327
REDUC Less than high school 12% 6% 28% 44% 9% 16
RESPONDENT'S - 0 . 5 5 N N
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 6% 15% 40% 32% 1% 6% 136
Some college 5% 15% 42% 28% 3% 7% 208
College graduate 4% 14% 47% 26% 2% 7% 441
RGENEDUC GENDER /| Non college grad men 6% 13% 37% 37% 2% 4% 165
EDUCATION
College grad men 2% 9% 43% 35% 2% 9% 207
Non college grad women 6% 15% 44% 25% 2% 7% 195
College grad women 6% 18% 51% 18% 1% 6% 233
(cont.)
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EDRAC White college graduates 3% 13% 47% 27% 1% 8% 333
gr‘;':jﬁ'et: college 7% | 16% |  48% |  23% 2% 5% 107
‘é‘ggja"tgg‘c"”age 3% | 12% | 42% | 35% 1% 7% | 268
oty T eote0® 14% | 22% | 38% | 18% 6% 2% 93
A ety e 3% | 12% | 42% | 35% 1% 7% | 268
GRADUATES ..
g"r';‘gs';{e”°”'°°"ege 14% | 22% | 38% | 18% 6% 2% 93
Others 4% 14% 47% 26% 2% 7% 441
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 8% 19% 45% 24% 1% 4% 139
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 4% 13% 44% 29% 2% 7% 662
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 8% 16% 51% 19% 6% 205
STATUS/C -
Married 3% 13% 43% 30% 3% 8% 442
No longer married 6% 15% 39% 33% 1% 6% 154
STATUS MARITAL Married men 3% 8% 40% 39% 3% 8% 222
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 1% 6% 32% 41% 3% 9% 59
Single men 4% 22% 46% 25% 4% 92
Married women 4% 17% 46% 22% 3% 8% 220
Unmarried women 3% 21% 44% 28% 5% 95
Single women 1% 1% 56% 15% 7% 113
MARAC White married 3% 11% 43% 33% 2% 8% 365
Non-white married 6% 22% 40% 18% 8% 5% 77
White not married 4% 15% 47% 27% 7% 236
Non-white not married 13% 17% 45% 21% 1% 3% 123
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 1% 18% 46% 30% 5% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 5% 10% 64% 10% 12% 65
White married men 1% 7% 39% 43% 3% 7% 183
White married women 4% 14% 48% 23% 2% 9% 182
\r/nV;;te no longer married 6% 5% 359 45% 8% 41
¥hte no longer mared 5% | 23% | 38% | 29% 5% 63
Other 10% 19% 43% 20% 4% 4% 200
RCHILD HAVE Yes 3% 12% 48% 28% 2% 7% 274
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 6% 15% 43% 28% 2% 7% 527
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 2% 9% 43% 37% 1% 8% 131
Mom 5% 14% 53% 20% 3% 6% 143
(cont.)
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BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 1% 11% 47% 30% 3% 8% 204
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 5% 14% 40% 31% 4% 7% 238
Divorced / children 5% 42% 41% 11% 21
Divorced / no children 3% 22% 38% 31% 7% 59
Single / children 16% 17% 57% 10% 35
Single / no children 6% 16% 50% 21% 7% 170
Other / mixed 10% 13% 40% 31% 2% 4% 74
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 3% 15% 41% 34% 3% 5% 254
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 7% 18% 44% 22% 1% 8% 111
Infrequently 6% 13% 51% 24% 6% 140
Never 5% 12% 45% 27% 3% 8% 297
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 3% 12% 42% 36% 1% 5% 291
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 6% 16% 46% 23% 2% 7% 495
Refused 12% 2% 35% 19% 16% 17% 15
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 3% 12% 39% 41% 1% 5% 138
Male not evangelical 5% 10% 41% 33% 3% 8% 235
Female born again / o o o o o o
evangelicals 4% 11% 45% 33% 2% 6% 154
Female not evangelical 7% 20% 50% 15% 2% 7% 275
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 2% 9% 38% 44% 1% 7% 206
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 8% 17% 52% 18% 4% 2% 85
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative
EVANGELICAL Christians 2% S% | 36% | 49% 1% 6% 168
CHRISTIANS . .
Roruhit conservaive 9% | 14% |  43% |  26% 4% 4% 46
White non-conservative
Christians 28% 44% 21% 7% 39
Non-white
non-conservative 6% 21% 62% 8% 3% 39
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 2% 20% 48% 23% 8% 48
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 5% 14% 46% 28% 2% 6% 404
Working class 4% 10% 46% 31% 1% 7% 246
Low income 1% 20% 35% 22% 4% 9% 91
Unemployed 49% 51% 1
Refused 4% 2% 37% 16% 22% 18% 12
CLARAC ECONOMIC | Middle class whites 3% 12% 47% 30% 1% 6% 314
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Afr
Arlnerﬁ;;nasss rican 15% 23% 43% 12% 4% 3% 42
Middle class Hispanics 5% 23% 44% 25% 4% 33
Middle class other races 4%, 16% 36% 31% 2% 12% 15
Other 5% 14% 43% 28% 2% 8% 397
(cont.)
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Q3 Q3 HOW SUCCESSFUL WILL PRESIDENT AND CONGRESS BE IN EFFORTS TO TOTAL
WORK TOGETHER
Extremely Very Somewhat Not atall | Combination| Unsure /
successful | successful | successful | successful | other refused

Q4 POLITICS SINCE More civil 5% 11% 26% 39% 2% 16% 74

TRUMP HAS BECOME — 5 S S ; N N

PRESIDENT Less civil 6% 17% 47% 22% 2% 6% 575
About the same 2% 3% 42% 48% 4% 140
Unsure / refused 9% 41% 19% 15% 16% 12

Q5 POLITICS SINCE More civil 6% 26% 53% 12% 2% 31

BEGINNING OF — . ) N N N o

COVID-19 CRISIS Less civil 5% 14% 44% 27% 2% 7% 580
About the same 5% 13% 43% 33% 1% 4% 181
Unsure / refused 50% 18% 32% 9

CIVCOMP Less civil both 6% 17% 47% 21% 3% 6% 442
Less civil Trump only 5% 18% 49% 22% 0% 5% 133
Less civil COVID-19 only 3% 4% 35% 46% 1% 11% 138
Unsure both 50% 50% 1
About the same both 1% 1% 47% 48% 3% 49
More civil both 37% 44% 20% 12
Other 12% 10% 23% 37% 7% 11% 26

RPVOTE20 2020 20 Trump voter 1% 4% 37% 47% 2% 9% 336

PRESIDENTIAL -

VOTE/C 20 Biden voter 7% 24% 51% 1% 2% 5% 405
20 other voter 4% 42% 48% 6% 23
Unsure 19% 1% 42% 28% 10% 37

TOTAL 5% 14% 44% 28% 2% 7% 801
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Q4 Q4 POLITICS SINCE TRUMP HAS BECOME TOTAL
PRESIDENT
More civil Less civil About the Unsure /
same refused
TOTAL 9% 72% 18% 2% 801
DATE DATE OF 20210104 10% 7% 13% 1% 210
INTERVIEW
20210105 10% 65% 23% 2% 209
20210106 9% 70% 20% 1% 191
20210107 7% 76% 15% 3% 191
RDATE DATE OF Jan4-5 10% 71% 18% 1% 419
INTERVIEW/C
Jan 6-7 8% 73% 17% 2% 382
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 6% 75% 19% 1% 167
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 10% 68% 20% 3% 133
South 12% 64% 22% 2% 207
South Central 17% 72% 10% 0% 76
Central Plains 4% 69% 26% 1% 53
Mountain States 4% 85% 10% 1% 52
West 8% 81% 10% 1% 112
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 6% 84% 9% 2% 53
AREAS TWO -
Florida 12% 72% 1% 5% 41
Texas 16% 73% 10% 0% 53
New York 8% 74% 17% 1% 51
Rest of country 9% 70% 19% 1% 603
PREZ20 2020 55%+ Trump states 12% 62% 24% 1% 175
PRESIDENTIAL — N . N o
ELECTION RESULTS Competitive states 9% 73% 17% 1% 392
BY STATE 55%+ Biden states 7% 76% 14% 3% 234
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate
RACE STATUS race 8% 67% 25% 0% 158
Non-competitive US o o o 0
Senate race 10% 2% 16% 2% 295
No US Senate race 9% 74% 16% 1% 346
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 13% 65% 20% 1% 367
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 7% 81% 12% 1% 195
Suburb 5% 75% 19% 2% 231
Unsure / refused 34% 61% 5% 8
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 1% 7% 20% 2% ]
| RACE
White suburban women 8% 67% 23% 3% 91
Black suburban men 100% 1"
Black suburban women 100% 12
Urban voters 7% 81% 12% 1% 195
Rural voters 13% 65% 20% 1% 367
COMPCD Competitive CD 6% 73% 20% 2% 118
COMPETITIVE CD —
Non-competitive CD 10% 72% 17% 1% 682
GENDER GENDER Male 10% 68% 21% 1% 372
Female 8% 75% 15% 2% 429
(cont.)
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PRESIDENT
More civil Less civil About the Unsure /
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RSEXEMP Male / employed 8% 68% 23% 1% 249
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 15% 67% 16% 2% 123
Female / employed 6% 76% 17% 1% 256
Female / not employed 12% 73% 12% 3% 173
EMPSTAT Not employed 15% 67% 14% 3% 107
Employed 7% 72% 20% 1% 505
Retired 12% 73% 13% 2% 185
Refused 45% 39% 15% 4
RAGE 18-34 10% 75% 16% 160
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 35-44 7% 70% 22% 1% 224
45-64 10% 70% 19% 2% 248
65 or over 11% 74% 12% 3% 168
RAGEFL 18-44 8% 72% 19% 1% 384
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45'64 100/0 700/0 190/0 2% 248
65 or over 1% 74% 12% 3% 168
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 12% 65% 23% 1% 188
Male / 45+ 9% 71% 19% 2% 184
Female / under 45 4% 79% 16% 1% 196
Female / 45+ 12% 72% 14% 3% 232
RRACE White 10% 69% 19% 2% 601
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 4% 89% 5% 2% 96
Hispanic / Latino 12% 73% 15% 72
Other 12% 60% 25% 3% 32
GENRACE RACE BY White men 10% 68% 21% 1% 291
GENDER -
White women 9% 71% 18% 2% 310
Black men 1% 85% 4% 37
Black women 92% 5% 3% 59
Hispanic men 19% 50% 31% 30
Hispanic women 7% 89% 4% 42
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 11% 1% 15% 3% 214
Other 9% 72% 18% 1% 587
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 18% 48% 32% 2% 304
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 7% 68% 23% 2% 160
Democrat 3% 95% 2% 1% 336
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 18% 47% 32% 2% 158
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 17% 49% 32% 3% 147
Male / DEM 4% 95% 2% 129
Female / DEM 2% 95% 2% 1% 207
Male / IND 6% 66% 28% 0% 86
Female / IND 9% 71% 17% 3% 74
(cont.)
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PRESIDENT
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 17% 45% 37% 2% 131
PARTY ID
45 & over /| GOP 18% 50% 28% 3% 173
Under 45 / DEM 1% 97% 2% 167
45 & over /| DEM 4% 93% 2% 1% 170
Under 45/ IND 8% 66% 26% 87
45 & over / IND 6% 71% 19% 4% 74
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 14% 50% 33% 2% 359
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 11% 62% 22% 5% 49
Democrat 4% 93% 2% 0% 392
PARTISAN Hard GOP 16% 46% 35% 3% 227
Soft GOP 19% 54% 25% 3% 69
Ticket splitters 9% 67% 23% 2% 172
Soft DEM 2% 97% 1% 49
Hard DEM 3% 95% 2% 1% 285
RIDEOL Conservative 15% 55% 28% 3% 416
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 9% | 75% | 16% 2
Liberal 2% 93% 5% 0% 313
RRIDEOL Very conservative 21% 50% 28% 1% 143
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 11% 58% 27% 4% 273
Moderate / liberal 3% 90% 7% 0% 385
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 18% 48% 32% 2% 304
GROUPS
Independent 7% 68% 23% 2% 160
Conservative DEM 5% 88% 4% 4% 51
Mod / lib DEM 2% 96% 1% 285
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 2% 95% 2% 284
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 10% 86% 2% 2% 109
Independent 11% 62% 22% 5% 49
Mod / liberal GOP 18% 45% 37% 32
Conservative GOP 14% 51% 33% 2% 327
REDUC Less than high school 34% 40% 27% 16
RESPONDENT'S - . N N o
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 15% 65% 19% 1% 136
Some college 7% 72% 19% 2% 208
College graduate 8% 75% 16% 1% 441
RGENEDUC GENDER /| Non college grad men 13% 64% 22% 2% 165
EDUCATION
College grad men 9% 71% 20% 1% 207
Non college grad women 10% 72% 17% 2% 195
College grad women 7% 78% 13% 2% 233
(cont.)
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PRESIDENT
More civil Less civil About the Unsure /
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EDRAC White college graduates 8% 73% 18% 1% 333
Non-white college o o o o,
oraduates 8% 79% 12% 1% 107
White non-collage o 0 0 o,
graduates 12% 65% 22% 2% 268
Non-white non-college 9% 78% 1% 29, 93
graduates ° ° ° ’
SEXEDWH White non-college
NON-COLLEGE graduate 12% ) 65% ) 22% 2% 268
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college o o 0 o,
graduate 9% 78% 11% 2% 93
Others 8% 75% 16% 1% 441
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 6% 79% 14% 1% 139
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 10% 70% 18% 2% 662
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 7% 7% 16% 0% 205
STATUS/C -
Married 10% 71% 18% 2% 442
No longer married 11% 68% 19% 2% 154
STATUS MARITAL Married men 9% 70% 20% 2% 222
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 12% 62% 25% 1% 59
Single men 12% 67% 21% 92
Married women 10% 71% 16% 2% 220
Unmarried women 11% 71% 15% 3% 95
Single women 2% 85% 12% 1% 113
MARAC White married 9% 1% 19% 1% 365
Non-white married 14% 71% 12% 3% 77
White not married 11% 68% 20% 2% 236
Non-white not married 5% 83% 11% 0% 123
GENMAR2 GENDER, | White single men 1% 65% 24% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 3% 78% 18% 1% 65
White married men 7% 71% 20% 2% 183
White married women 10% 70% 18% 1% 182
White no longer married 17% 62% 20% 29 41
men
White no longer married o o o o
women 13% 64% 19% 4% 63
Other 8% 79% 12% 1% 200
RCHILD HAVE Yes 9% 67% 24% 1% 274
CHILDREN LIVING AT N , . N
HOME/C No 9% 74% 14% 2% 527
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 10% 64% 25% 2% 131
Mom 8% 70% 23% 143
(cont.)
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BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 8% 67% 24% 1% 204
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 11% 74% 13% 2% 238
Divorced / children 13% 30% 57% 21
Divorced / no children 9% 73% 15% 3% 59
Single / children 6% 81% 12% 35
Single / no children 7% 76% 17% 0% 170
Other / mixed 12% 75% 10% 3% 74
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 11% 65% 22% 2% 254
OFTEN DO YOU . 5 . N
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 14% 68% 18% 1% 111
Infrequently 7% 70% 22% 1% 140
Never 7% 80% 12% 1% 297
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 13% 62% 23% 1% 291
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 7% 78% 14% 1% 495
Refused 10% 60% 21% 10% 15
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 15% 59% 24% 2% 138
Male not evangelical 8% 73% 18% 1% 235
Female born again / o o o o
evangelicals 12% 64% 23% 1% 154
Female not evangelical 6% 81% 11% 2% 275
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 15% 56% 26% 2% 206
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 8% 76% 16% 85
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 18% 49% 30% 2% 168
CHRISTIANS . -
Non-white conservative o o o
Christians 11% 1% 17% 46
White non-conservative o o o
Christians 2% 87% 10% 39
Non-white
non-conservative 5% 81% 14% 39
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 1% 83% 16% 48
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 8% 75% 16% 2% 404
Working class 10% 69% 20% 2% 246
Low income 16% 65% 19% 91
Unemployed 51% 49% 1
Refused 23% 48% 23% 5% 12
CLARAC ECONOMIC | Middle class whites 8% 74% 17% 2% 314
CLASS AND RACE Middle class African
0, 0, 0, 0,
Americans 5% 87% 3% 4% 42
Middle class Hispanics 13% 72% 15% 33
Middle class other races 2% 66% 28% 4% 15
Other 11% 69% 19% 1% 397
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Q4 Q4 POLITICS SINCE TRUMP HAS BECOME TOTAL
PRESIDENT
More civil Less civil About the Unsure /
same refused
Q5 POLITICS SINCE More civil 38% 44% 17% 1% 31
BEGINNING OF —
COVID-19 CRISIS Less civi 8% | 76% 14% 1% 580
About the same 8% 63% 27% 2% 181
Unsure / refused 13% 52% 22% 14% 9
CIVCOMP Less civil both 100% 442
Less civil Trump only 100% 133
Less civil COVID-19 only 34% 61% 5% 138
Unsure both 100% 1
About the same both 100% 49
More civil both 100% 12
Other 57% 28% 15% 26
RPVOTE20 2020 20 Trump voter 17% 45% 35% 2% 336
PRESIDENTIAL - N N o o
VOTE/C 20 Biden voter 2% 96% 2% 1% 405
20 other voter 19% 54%, 27% 23
Unsure 7% 61% 27% 4% 37
TOTAL 9% 72% 18% 2% 801
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TOTAL 4% 72% 23% 1% 801
DATE DATE OF 20210104 4% 71% 23% 2% 210
INTERVIEW
20210105 4% 71% 23% 2% 209
20210106 5% 71% 22% 1% 191
20210107 2% 76% 22% 0% 191
RDATE DATE OF Jan4-5 4% 71% 23% 2% 419
INTERVIEW/C
Jan 6-7 3% 74% 22% 1% 382
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 4% 72% 25% 167
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 4% 71% 24% 1% 133
South 6% 69% 24% 2% 207
South Central 6% 77% 17% 76
Central Plains 82% 14% 4% 53
Mountain States 2% 75% 21% 2% 52
West 3% 72% 24% 1% 112
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 1% 78% 20% 1% 53
AREAS TWO -
Florida 2% 76% 20% 2% 41
Texas 7% 75% 18% 53
New York 3% 66% 31% 51
Rest of country 4% 72% 23% 1% 603
PREZ20 2020 55%+ Trump states 6% 70% 22% 1% 175
PRESIDENTIAL c — N N N o
ELECTION RESULTS ompetitive states 3% 74% 22% 1% 392
BY STATE 55%+ Biden states 3% 72% 24% 1% 234
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate o o o o
RACE STATUS race 3% 74% 20% 2% 158
No US Senate race 3% 75% 22% 1% 346
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 5% 71% 22% 1% 367
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 2% 75% 21% 1% 195
Suburb 3% 71% 25% 1% 231
Unsure / refused 9% 91% 8
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 1% 67% 31% 1% 90
| RACE
White suburban women 2% 74% 23% 1% 91
Black suburban men 33% 67% 1"
Black suburban women 100% 12
Urban voters 2% 75% 21% 1% 195
Rural voters 5% 71% 22% 1% 367
COMPCD Competitive CD 3% 69% 27% 1% 118
COMPETITIVE CD —
Non-competitive CD 4% 73% 22% 1% 682
GENDER GENDER Male 5% 69% 26% 0% 372
Female 3% 75% 20% 2% 429
(cont.)
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RSEXEMP Male / employed 4% 69% 28% 249
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 7% 70% 22% 1% 123
Female / employed 2% 76% 21% 1% 256
Female / not employed 6% 73% 18% 3% 173
EMPSTAT Not employed 9% 73% 17% 1% 107
Employed 3% 73% 24% 1% 505
Retired 5% 1% 22% 3% 185
Refused 100% 4
RAGE . 18-34 4% 73% 23% 160
/TCESEDCO NDENT'S 35-44 3% 73% 23% 1% 224
45-64 4% 73% 23% 1% 248
65 or over 6% 70% 21% 3% 168
RAGEFL . 18-44 3% 73% 23% 1% 384
icE;E/PCO NDENT'S 45-64 4% 73% 23% 1% 248
65 or over 6% 70% 21% 3% 168
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 4% 70% 25% 188
Male / 45+ 5% 68% 26% 1% 184
Female / under 45 2% 76% 20% 1% 196
Female / 45+ 4% 74% 19% 2% 232
RRACE White 3% 73% 23% 1% 601
SigE/OCNDENTIS Black / African American 10% 69% 20% 1% 96
Hispanic / Latino 2% 71% 27% 72
Other 4% 73% 20% 3% 32
GENRACE RACE BY | White men 3% 70% 27% 0% 291
GENDER White women 4% 76% 19% 2% 310
Black men 21% 61% 18% 37
Black women 2% 75% 21% 2% 59
Hispanic men 3% 64% 32% 30
Hispanic women 2% 76% 23% 42
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 5% 71% 22% 2% 214
Other 3% 73% 23% 1% 587
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 4% 68% 26% 2% 304
IDENTIFICATION/C Independent 4% 70% 26% 0% 160
Democrat 4% 78% 18% 1% 336
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 4% 69% 26% 1% 158
PARTY ID Female / GOP 4% 67% 26% 2% 147
Male / DEM 6% 75% 19% 129
Female / DEM 2% 79% 16% 2% 207
Male / IND 4% 61% 34% 0% 86
Female / IND 3% 80% 17% 74
(cont.)
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 3% 71% 27% 131
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 5% 66% 26% 3% 173
Under 45 / DEM 2% 77% 19% 1% 167
45 & over / DEM 5% 78% 16% 1% 170
Under 45/ IND 6% 69% 25% 87
45 & over / IND 1% 70% 28% 0% 74
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 3% 69% 27% 1% 359
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 8% 54% 36% 2% 49
Democrat 4% 78% 17% 1% 392
PARTISAN Hard GOP 3% 69% 27% 1% 227
Soft GOP 8% 60% 27% 4% 69
Ticket splitters 4% 71% 25% 0% 172
Soft DEM 1% 85% 14% 49
Hard DEM 4% 76% 18% 1% 285
RIDEOL Conservative 5% 70% 24% 1% 416
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 7% | 68%| 25% 2
Liberal 2% 76% 20% 1% 313
RRIDEOL Very conservative 5% 69% 24% 1% 143
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 4%, 70% 249, 1% 273
Moderate / liberal 3% 75% 21% 1% 385
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 4% 68% 26% 2% 304
GROUPS
Independent 4% 70% 26% 0% 160
Conservative DEM 1% 75% 13% 51
Mod / lio DEM 2% 78% 18% 1% 285
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 2% 78% 19% 1% 284
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 9% 78% 13% 109
Independent 8% 54% 36% 2% 49
Mod / liberal GOP 1% 60% 39% 32
Conservative GOP 3% 70% 25% 1% 327
REDUC Less than high school 21% 53% 26% 16
RESPONDENT'S - N N N N
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 8% 69% 23% 0% 136
Some college 2% 73% 24% 1% 208
College graduate 3% 74% 22% 1% 441
RGENEDUC GENDER /| Non college grad men 7% 66% 27% 0% 165
EDUCATION
College grad men 3% 72% 24% 1% 207
Non college grad women 3% 75% 20% 2% 195
College grad women 3% 75% 19% 2% 233
(cont.)
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EDRAC White college graduates 3% 73% 22% 2% 333
Non-white college o o o o,
graduates 3% 76% 20% 1% 107
White non-collage o o o o
graduates 3% 73% 23% 1% 268
Non-white non-college o o o o
graduates 10% 64% 25% 2% 93
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate S| T3 23% 1% 268
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college o o o o
graduate 10% 64% 25% 2% 93
Others 3% 74% 22% 1% 441
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 4% 69% 26% 1% 139
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 4% 73% 22% 1% 662
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 5% 72% 22% 1% 205
STATUS/C -
Married 3% 73% 23% 1% 442
No longer married 5% 72% 22% 1% 154
STATUS MARITAL Married men 3% 72% 25% 0% 222
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 5% 67% 26% 2% 59
Single men 9% 63% 28% 92
Married women 3% 73% 21% 2% 220
Unmarried women 5% 74% 19% 1% 95
Single women 2% 80% 17% 2% 113
MARAC White married 3% 73% 23% 1% 365
Non-white married 5% 70% 25% 1% 77
White not married 4% 73% 23% 1% 236
Non-white not married 7% 71% 21% 1% 123
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 2% 64% 34% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 84% 13% 3% 65
White married men 2% 73% 25% 0% 183
White married women 3% 74% 21% 2% 182
x]vgge no longer married 8% 67% 249 29 41
White no longer married o o o
women 7% 72% 20% 63
Other 6% 71% 22% 1% 200
RCHILD HAVE Yes 3% 71% 25% 0% 274
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 4% 73% 21% 2% 527
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 3% 73% 23% 131
Mom 3% 69% 27% 1% 143
(cont.)
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BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 3% 70% 26% 1% 204
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 3% 75% 21% 2% 238
Divorced / children 14% 64% 22% 21
Divorced / no children 2% 70% 27% 1% 59
Single / children 72% 28% 35
Single / no children 6% 73% 21% 1% 170
Other / mixed 5% 75% 18% 2% 74
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 3% 68% 27% 2% 254
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least monthly 5% 1% 23% 1% 111
Infrequently 5% 72% 22% 2% 140
Never 3% 77% 19% 1% 297
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 6% 65% 27% 2% 291
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 3% 76% 20% 1% 495
Refused 82% 14% 4% 15
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 8% 61% 31% 1% 138
Male not evangelical 3% 74% 23% 0% 235
e e 25! 4% | 69% |  24% 2% | 154
Female not evangelical 3% 79% 17% 1% 275
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 3% 66% 29% 2% 206
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 11% 65% 23% 0% 85
CHRISTIANS - -
Rorhtoconsenalve | 4795 | 67% | 16% 1% 46
i nor-consenvatie 2% | 47% | 46% 5% 39
Non-white
non-conservative 5% 63% 32% 39
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 6% 69% 25% 48
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 4% 71% 23% 2% 404
Working class 2% 74% 23% 1% 246
Low income 7% 74% 18% 91
Unemployed 49% 51% 1
Refused 7% 72% 21% 12
CLARAC ECONOMIC | Middle class whites 2% 73% 23% 2% 314
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Afr
Ar'neri;nasss rican 17% 65% 18% 42
Middle class Hispanics 2% 60% 38% 33
Middle class other races 76% 20% 5% 15
Other 4% 73% 22% 1% 397
(cont.)
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More civil Less civil About the Unsure /
same refused

Q4 POLITICS SINCE More civil 16% 64% 19% 2% 74
TRUMP HAS BECOME — N N N o

PRESIDENT Less civil 2% 7% 20% 1% 575

About the same 4% 60% 35% 1% 140

Unsure / refused 3% 57% 29% 10% 12

CIVCOMP Less civil both 100% 442

Less civil Trump only 10% 86% 4% 133

Less civil COVID-19 only 100% 138

Unsure both 100% 1

About the same both 100% 49

More civil both 100% 12

Other 22% 66% 12% 26

RPVOTE20 2020 20 Trump voter 4% 70% 24% 1% 336
PRESIDENTIAL - N . . N

VOTE/C 20 Biden voter 3% 74% 21% 1% 405

20 other voter 8% 59% 34% 23

Unsure 1% 81% 14% 4% 37

TOTAL 4% 72% 23% 1% 801
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CIVCOMP CIVCOMP TOTAL
Less civil Less civil Less civil | Unsure both | About the More civil Other
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TOTAL 55% 17% 17% 0% 6% 1% 3% 801
DATE DATE OF 20210104 59% 17% 12% 0% 5% 2% 5% 210
INTERVIEW

20210105 48% 16% 23% 0% 8% 1% 3% 209

20210106 53% 17% 18% 6% 2% 3% 191

20210107 60% 16% 16% 5% 0% 3% 191
RDATE DATE OF Jan 4-5 54% 17% 17% 0% 7% 1% 4% 419
INTERVIEW/C

Jan 6-7 57% 16% 17% 6% 1% 3% 382
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 59% 16% 13% 9% 1% 2% 167
AREAS ONE -

Midwest 52% 16% 19% 8% 5% 133

South 46% 18% 23% 5% 2% 5% 207

South Central 61% 11% 16% 5% 6% 1% 76

Central Plains 59% 11% 23% 1% 3% 3% 53

Mountain States 66% 19% 9% 5% 1% 52

West 60% 21% 13% 1% 3% 1% 3% 112
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 66% 18% 12% 1% 3% 53
AREAS TWO -

Florida 59% 13% 17% 6% 2% 3% 41

Texas 61% 12% 14% 5% 7% 1% 53

New York 56% 18% 10% 12% 4% 51

Rest of country 53% 17% 19% 0% 6% 1% 3% 603
PREZ20 2020 55%+ Trump states 47% 15% 23% 0% 7% 2% 4% 175
PRESIDENTIAL C — 0 ) S . N N
ELECTION RESULTS ompetitive states 57% 17% 17% 6% 2% 2% 392
BY STATE 55%+ Biden states 59% | 17% |  13% 0% 5% 1% 5% 234
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate o o o o o o
RACE STATUS race 52% 15% 22% 0% 8% 3% 158

Non-competitive US o o o o o o

Senate race 53% 19% 15% 5% 3% 5% 295

No US Senate race 59% 15% 16% 0% 6% 1% 2% 346
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 50% 15% 21% 7% 3% 4% 367
COMMUNITY/C

Urban 66% 15% 9% 6% 1% 4% 195

Suburb 53% 21% 18% 1% 5% 2% 231

Unsure / refused 61% 30% 9% 8
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 52% 25% 15% 1% 7% 90
/ RACE

White suburban women 50% 17% 24% 1% 4% 5% 91

Black suburban men 67% 33% "

Black suburban women 100% 12

Urban voters 66% 15% 9% 6% 1% 4% 195

Rural voters 50% 15% 21% 7% 3% 4% 367
COMPCD Competitive CD 55% 18% 14% 1% 9% 1% 2% 118
COMPETITIVE CD —

Non-competitive CD 55% 16% 18% 0% 6% 2% 3% 682
GENDER GENDER Male 50% 18% 19% 0% 8% 2% 3% 372

Female 59% 16% 16% 0% 4% 1% 4% 429
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RSEXEMP Male / employed 49% 19% 20% 9% 2% 2% 249
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 53% 14% 17% 1% 7% 4% 5% 123
Female / employed 61% 16% 15% 5% 3% 256
Female / not employed 57% 16% 16% 0% 3% 2% 5% 173
EMPSTAT Not employed 59% 9% 15% 1% 6% 4% 7% 107
Employed 55% 17% 18% 7% 1% 2% 505
Retired 54% 19% 17% 0% 4% 2% 4% 185
Refused 45% 55% 4
RAGE 18-34 55% 19% 18% 3% 1% 3% 160
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 35-44 55% 16% 19% 9% 0% 2% 224
45-64 55% 14% 18% 7% 2% 4% 248
65 or over 56% 18% 14% 1% 4% 3% 5% 168
RAGEFL 18-44 55% 17% 18% 7% 1% 2% 384
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 55% 14% 18% 7% 2% 4% 248
65 or over 56% 18% 14% 1% 4% 3% 5% 168
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 47% 18% 23% 7% 1% 3% 188
Male / 45+ 54% 17% 15% 0% 9% 3% 3% 184
Female / under 45 63% 17% 14% 6% 2% 196
Female / 45+ 57% 15% 18% 0% 4% 1% 5% 232
RRACE White 53% 16% 20% 0% 6% 1% 3% 601
RESPONDENT'S , -
RACE/C Black / African American 69% 20% 3% 4% 39% 96
Hispanic / Latino 56% 17% 15% 8% 1% 3% 72
Other 50% 10% 23% 6% 1% 9% 32
GENRACE RACE BY | White men 51% 18% 20% 0% 8% 1% 3% 291
GENDER -
White women 55% 15% 20% 0% 5% 1% 3% 310
Black men 61% 24%, 4% 1% 37
Black women 75% 17% 3% 5% 59
Hispanic men 35% 15% 29% 15% 6% 30
Hispanic women 71% 19% 5% 4% 2% 42
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 54% 17% 17% 1% 6% 2% 3% 214
Other 56% 16% 17% 6% 1% 3% 587
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 35% 13% 33% 0% 1% 3% 5% 304
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 51% 17% 18% 9% 0% 3% 160
Democrat 76% 19% 2% 1% 1% 1% 336
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 35% 12% 34% 0% 1% 4% 4% 158
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 34% 14% 33% 0% 10% 1% 7% 147
Male / DEM 73% 21% 2% 1% 2% 1% 129
Female / DEM 77% 18% 2% 0% 1% 2% 207
Male / IND 44% 22% 17% 12% 1% 4% 86
Female / IND 60% 1% 20% 6% 3% 74
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 35% 9% 35% 14% 2% 4% 131
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 34% 16% 32% 1% 8% 3% 6% 173
Under 45 / DEM 75% 22% 2% 0% 167
45 & over / DEM 76% 17% 2% 1% 2% 2% 170
Under 45/IND 46% 20% 23% 7% 3% 87
45 & over / IND 57% 14% 13% 12% 1% 3% 74
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 37% 13% 32% 0% 1% 2% 5% 359
BEHAVIOR/C - :
Ticket splitter 44% 18% 10% 1% 17% 3% 7% 49
Democrat 73% 19% 5% 0% 1% 1% 392
PARTISAN Hard GOP 35% 12% 35% 12% 2% 5% 227
Soft GOP 34% 20% 26% 2% 7% 5% 7% 69
Ticket splitters 51% 16% 20% 9% 1% 3% 172
Soft DEM 82% 15% 3% 49
Hard DEM 75% 20% 2% 1% 1% 1% 285
RIDEOL Conservative 42% 13% 28% 0% 9% 2% 5% 416
RESPONDENT'S 3 0 S o o
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 55% 20% 13% 9% 3% 72
Liberal 72% 21% 4% 2% 1% 0% 313
RRIDEOL Very conservative 35% 14%, 34% 7% 1% 8% 143
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 46% 12% 24% 0% 10% 3% 4% 273
Moderate / liberal 69% 21% 6% 3% 1% 1% 385
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 35% 13% 33% 0% 1% 3% 5% 304
GROUPS
Independent 51% 17% 18% 9% 0% 3% 160
Conservative DEM 74% 13% 1% 3% 8% 51
Mod / lib DEM 76% 21% 2% 1% 1% 285
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 75% 21% 3% 1% 1% 284
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 70% 16% 8% 2% 4% 109
Independent 44% 18% 10% 1% 17% 3% 7% 49
Mod / liberal GOP 25% 20% 35% 1% 9% 32
Conservative GOP 38% 13% 32% 0% 1% 2% 5% 327
REDUC Less than high school 28% 12% 25% 7% 12% 16% 16
RESPONDENT'S - 0 0 0 o o o
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 50% 15% 19% 6% 5% 5% 136
Some college 56% 17% 18% 7% 1% 2% 208
College graduate 58% 17% 16% 0% 6% 0% 3% 441
RGENEDUC GENDER /| Non college grad men 48% 16% 18% 9% 4%, 5% 165
EDUCATION
College grad men 52% 19% 20% 0% 7% 1% 1% 207
Non college grad women 56% 16% 19% 4% 1% 4% 195
College grad women 62% 16% 13% 0% 5% 0% 4% 233
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EDRAC White college graduates 56% 17% 17% 0% 6% 0% 3% 333

Non-white college o o o o o o

graduates 62% 17% 15% 4% 1% 1% 107

White non-collage o o o o o o

graduates 49% 15% 24% 6% 2% 3% 268

Non-white non-college o o o o o o

graduates 61% 17% 3% 7% 5% 7% 93
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 49% 15% 24% 6% 2% 3% 268
GRADUATES —

Minority non-college o o o o o o

graduate 61% 17% 3% 7% 5% 7% 93

Others 58% 17% 16% 0% 6% 0% 3% 441
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 57% 22% 13% 5% 1% 2% 139
LABOR UNION/C -

Non-union household 55% 15% 18% 0% 6% 2% 3% 662
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 56% 21% 16% 0% 3% 2% 2% 205
STATUS/C -

Married 55% 15% 18% 0% 7% 1% 3% 442

No longer married 54% 14% 18% 7% 2% 5% 154
STATUS MARITAL Married men 55% 14% 17% 0% 9% 1% 3% 222
STATUS / GENDER -

Unmarried men 47% 15% 20% 1% 2% 5% 59

Single men 40% 27% 23% 3% 5% 2% 92

Married women 55% 17% 18% 6% 0% 4% 220

Unmarried women 58% 14% 17% 4% 3% 5% 95

Single women 70% 16% 10% 1% 2% 2% 113
MARAC White married 55% 15% 18% 0% 8% 1% 3% 365

Non-white married 55% 16% 15% 7% 2% 6% 7

White not married 50% 18% 23% 0% 4% 2% 3% 236

Non-white not married 65% 18% 6% 5% 3% 3% 123
GENMAR2 GENDER, | White single men 37% 28% 27% 4% 1% 2% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —

White single women 67% 11% 18% 1% 3% 65

White married men 57% 14% 16% 0% 9% 1% 2% 183

White married women 53% 17% 20% 6% 4% 182

Whienolongermartied | 4505 | 17% | 23% 8% 2% 6% 41

Ihie nolongermartied | 5% | 14% | 23% 4% 4% 6% 63

Other 61% 17% 9% 6% 3% 4% 200
RCHILD HAVE Yes 51% 15% 20% 10% 0% 3% 274
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 57% 17% 16% 0% 4% 2% 3% 527
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 50% 14% 24% 9% 3% 131

Mom 53% 17% 16% 1% 1% 3% 143
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BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 51% 15% 19% 11% 4% 204
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 58% 16% 16% 0% 5% 2% 3% 238
Divorced / children 25% 5% 39% 22% 5% 5% 21
Divorced / no children 55% 17% 15% 7% 2% 3% 59
Single / children 56% 25% 15% 3% 35
Single / no children 56% 20% 16% 0% 3% 3% 2% 170
Other / mixed 61% 14% 14% 2% 2% 6% 74
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 47% 18% 21% 0% 8% 1% 5% 254
OFTEN DO YOU A S . N N N
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least monthly 48% 19% 23% 5% 1% 4% 111
Infrequently 57% 13% 15% 9% 3% 3% 140
Never 64% 16% 13% 4% 1% 2% 297
BORN BORN-AGAIN / | Born-again / evangelical 42% 20% 23% 0% 9% 3% 3% 291
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 63% 15% 13% 5% 0% 4% 495
Refused 46% 14% 36% 4% 15
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 37% 22% 24% 9% 5% 2% 138
Male not evangelical 58% 15% 16% 0% 7% 1% 3% 235
Female born again / o o o o o o o
evangelicals 46% 18% 23% 0% 8% 2% 3% 154
Female not evangelical 67% 14% 12% 3% 0% 4% 275
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 36% 21% 30% 0% 9% 2% 3% 206
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 57% 19% 8% 8% 6% 3% 85
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 35% 14% 35% 0% 10% 3% 3% 168
CHRISTIANS . .
Non-white conservative o o o o o o,
Christians 58% 13% 9% 8% 7% 5% 46
White non-conservative
Christians 39% 48% 8% 5% 39
Non-white
non-conservative 56% 25% % % 5% 39
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 66% 17% 3% 11% 2% 48
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 56% 19% 16% 0% 6% 1% 3% 404
Working class 53% 16% 21% 7% 1% 3% 246
Low income 55% 10% 19% 4% 5% 6% 91
Unemployed 49% 51% 1
Refused 42% 6% 30% 6% 7% 9% 12
CLARAC ECONOMIC | Middle class whites 55% 18% 18% 0% 6% 0% 2% 314
CLASS AND RACE Middle class African
0, 0, 0, 0,
Americans 65% 22% 5% 8% 42
Middle class Hispanics 47% 24% 13% 11% 2% 2% 33
Middle class other races 54% 12% 21% 7% 6% 15
Other 55% 14% 19% 7% 2% 4% 397
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Q4 POLITICS SINCE More civil 64% 16% 20% 74
TRUMP HAS BECOME — 5 .
PRESIDENT Less civi 77% 23% 575
About the same 60% 35% 5% 140
Unsure / refused 57% 10% 32% 12
Q5 POLITICS SINCE More civil 44% 38% 18% 31
BEGINNING OF —
COVID-19 CRISIS Less civi 76% 24% 580
About the same 63% 27% 10% 181
Unsure / refused 52% 14% 34% 9
RPVOTE20 2020 20 Trump voter 35% 10% 35% 0% 12% 2% 5% 336
PRESIDENTIAL - S 5 N N N N
VOTE/C 20 Biden voter 73% 23% 1% 1% 1% 1% 405
20 other voter 33% 21% 26% 14% 6% 23
Unsure 56% 6% 25% 2% 6% 6% 37
TOTAL 55% 17% 17% 0% 6% 1% 3% 801
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TOTAL 33% 60% 2% 5% 801
DATE DATE OF 20210104 34% 61% 0% 5% 210
INTERVIEW
20210105 37% 54% 4% 5% 209
20210106 36% 56% 3% 5% 191
20210107 24% 70% 0% 6% 191
RDATE DATE OF Jan4-5 35% 57% 2% 5% 419
INTERVIEW/C
Jan 6-7 30% 63% 1% 5% 382
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 27% 64% 2% 7% 167
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 32% 65% 1% 3% 133
South 40% 52% 3% 5% 207
South Central 39% 55% 1% 6% 76
Central Plains 41% 55% 4% 53
Mountain States 29% 67% 1% 2% 52
West 23% 67% 3% 8% 112
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 30% 68% 3% 53
AREAS TWO -
Florida 36% 62% 2% 41
Texas 40% 53% 7% 53
New York 28% 65% 2% 5% 51
Rest of country 33% 60% 2% 6% 603
PREZ20 2020 55%+ Trump states 43% 50% 3% 4% 175
PRESIDENTIAL — ) . N N
ELECTION RESULTS Competitive states 34% 58% 2% 6% 392
BY STATE 55%+ Biden states 23% 71% 1% 4% 234
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate o o o
RACE STATUS race 38% | 54% 8% 158
Non-competitive US o o o o
Senate race 34% 58% 3% 5% 295
No US Senate race 29% 65% 2% 5% 346
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 43% 49% 1% 6% 367
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 17% 79% 1% 2% 195
Suburb 29% 61% 3% 7% 231
Unsure / refused 24% 76% 8
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 31% 57% 4% 9% 920
| RACE
White suburban women 33% 59% 8% 91
Black suburban men 16% 84% 1"
Black suburban women 15% 85% 12
Urban voters 17% 79% 1% 2% 195
Rural voters 43% 49% 1% 6% 367
COMPCD Competitive CD 31% 63% 2% 4% 118
COMPETITIVE CD —
Non-competitive CD 33% 60% 2% 6% 682
GENDER GENDER Male 38% 54% 3% 6% 372
Female 29% 66% 1% 5% 429
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RSEXEMP Male / employed 39% 54% 3% 5% 249
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 36% 55% 2% 7% 123
Female / employed 29% 66% 1% 4% 256
Female / not employed 28% 65% 1% 6% 173
EMPSTAT Not employed 35% 58% 1% 7% 107
Employed 34% 60% 2% 5% 505
Retired 30% 62% 2% 6% 185
Refused 11% 74% 15% 4
RAGE 18-34 26% 65% 2% 8% 160
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 35-44 34% 60% 2% 3% 224
45-64 40% 55% 1% 4% 248
65 or over 27% 63% 2% 7% 168
RAGEFL 18-44 31% 62% 2% 5% 384
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 40% 55% 1% 4% 248
65 or over 27% 63% 2% 7% 168
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 39% 53% 4% 4% 188
Male / 45+ 36% 55% 1% 8% 184
Female / under 45 23% 71% 1% 6% 196
Female / 45+ 33% 61% 2% 4% 232
RRACE White 37% 54% 2% 7% 601
RESPONDENT'S ) -
RACE/C Black / African American 8% 91% 1% 96
Hispanic / Latino 23% 72% 4% 2% 72
Other 44% 50% 1% 6% 32
GENRACE RACE BY White men 40% 51% 2% 7% 291
GENDER -
White women 35% 58% 1% 6% 310
Black men 12% 85% 3% 37
Black women 6% 94% 59
Hispanic men 38% 51% 7% 4% 30
Hispanic women 12% 87% 2% 42
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 35% 56% 1% 7% 214
Other 32% 62% 2% 5% 587
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 69% 21% 2% 9% 304
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 31% 55% 5% 9% 160
Democrat 1% 98% 0% 1% 336
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 65% 26% 1% 8% 158
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 73% 16% 2% 9% 147
Male / DEM 2% 96% 1% 1% 129
Female / DEM 1% 99% 0% 207
Male / IND 42% 41% 8% 9% 86
Female / IND 18% 71% 2% 9% 74
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 67% 24% 2% 7% 131
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 70% 19% 2% 10% 173
Under 45 / DEM 1% 99% 0% 167
45 & over /| DEM 2% 97% 1% 1% 170
Under 45/ IND 33% 49% 8% 10% 87
45 & over / IND 28% 63% 2% 7% 74
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 63% 24% 3% 10% 359
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 26% 60% 6% 8% 49
Democrat 6% 93% 0% 1% 392
PARTISAN Hard GOP 74% 16% 2% 8% 227
Soft GOP 51% 39% 1% 10% 69
Ticket splitters 33% 53% 5% 10% 172
Soft DEM 2% 98% 49
Hard DEM 1% 98% 0% 0% 285
RIDEOL Conservative 56% 33% 2% 9% 416
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 19% 73% 3% 5% 72
Liberal 5% 93% 1% 1% 313
RRIDEOL Very conservative 79% 13% 2% 7% 143
RESPONDENT'S S - . . N N
IDEOLOGY/C omewhat conservative 45% 44% 2% 10% 273
Moderate / liberal 7% 89% 1% 2% 385
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 69% 21% 2% 9% 304
GROUPS
Independent 31% 55% 5% 9% 160
Conservative DEM 1% 99% 51
Mod / lio DEM 1% 98% 0% 1% 285
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 3% 96% 0% 0% 284
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 11% 86% 3% 109
Independent 26% 60% 6% 8% 49
Mod / liberal GOP 33% 46% 9% 11% 32
Conservative GOP 66% 22% 2% 10% 327
REDUC Less than high school 57% 35% 7% 16
RESPONDENT'S - . N o o
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 35% 57% 4% 4% 136
Some college 37% 55% 1% 7% 208
College graduate 29% 64% 1% 5% 441
RGENEDUC GENDER /| Non college grad men 41% 49% 4% 6% 165
EDUCATION
College grad men 35% 58% 1% 6% 207
Non college grad women 34% 60% 1% 6% 195
College grad women 24% 70% 1% 4% 233
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EDRAC White college graduates 31% 62% 1% 6% 333
Non-white college o o o o
graduses 25% 1% 3% 1% 107
White non-collage o 0 o, o
gradustes 46% 45% 3% 7% 268
Non-white non-college 129 84% 19 29 93
graduates ° ° ° ’
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 46% | 45% 3% 7% 268
GRADUATES -
Minority non-college o o o o
gracuste 12% 84% 1% 2% 93
Others 29% 64% 1% 5% 441
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 23% 73% 1% 3% 139
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 35% 57% 2% 6% 662
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 23% 73% 2% 3% 205
STATUS/C -
Married 37% 55% 2% 7% 442
No longer married 34% 59% 2% 5% 154
STATUS MARITAL Married men 40% 50% 2% 8% 222
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 39% 53% 2% 6% 59
Single men 31% 65% 4% 1% 92
Married women 34% 59% 1% 5% 220
Unmarried women 30% 63% 2% 5% 95
Single women 16% 80% 4% 113
MARAC White married 39% 52% 2% 8% 365
Non-white married 29% 68% 1% 1% 77
White not married 35% 59% 1% 5% 236
Non-white not married 13% 83% 3% 2% 123
GENMAR?2 GENDER, White single men 38% 59% 2% 1% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 25% 70% 6% 65
White married men 39% 49% 2% 9% 183
White married women 38% 54% 2% 6% 182
x]vgge no longer married 46% 46% 29, 6% a1
White no longer married
women 37% 55% 1% 7% 63
Other 19% 7% 2% 1% 200
RCHILD HAVE Yes 39% 54% 2% 6% 274
CHILDREN LIVING AT S S N N
HOME/C No 30% 64% 2% 5% 527
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 43% 47% 3% 7% 131
Mom 34% 60% 1% 5% 143
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BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 39% 52% 2% 8% 204
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 35% 57% 2% 6% 238
Divorced / children 61% 35% 5% 21
Divorced / no children 32% 62% 0% 6% 59
Single / children 30% 66% 4% 35
Single / no children 21% 74% 1% 3% 170
Other / mixed 28% 64% 2% 6% 74
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 40% 50% 2% 7% 254
OFTEN DO YOU 5 S N N
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 38% 57% 3% 3% 111
Infrequently 37% 55% 3% 5% 140
Never 22% 2% 1% 5% 297
BORN BORN-AGAIN / | Born-again / evangelical 46% 43% 3% 8% 291
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 25% 70% 1% 4% 495
Refused 35% 56% 10% 15
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 49% 39% 4% 8% 138
Male not evangelical 31% 63% 2% 5% 235
Female born again / o o o 0
evangelicals 44% 47% 2% 8% 154
Female not evangelical 20% 76% 1% 3% 275
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 57% 30% 3% 10% 206
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 19% 75% 4% 1% 85
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 66% 21% 2% 1% 168
CHRISTIANS . .
Non-white conservative o o o
Christians 29% 70% 1% 46
White non-conservative o o o o
Christians 18% 69% 4% 9% 39
Non-white
non-conservative 8% 82% 8% 1% 39
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 17% 79% 4% 48
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 32% 62% 1% 4% 404
Working class 35% 55% 3% 7% 246
Low income 33% 59% 8% 91
Unemployed 51% 49% 1
Refused 55% 39% 5% 12
CLARAC ECONOMIC | Middle class whites 37% 57% 2% 5% 314
CLASS AND RACE - -
Middle class African 8% 929 42
Americans 0 0
Middle class Hispanics 19% 79% 2% 33
Middle class other races 39% 53% 8% 15
Other 33% 58% 2% 7% 397
(cont.)
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Q6 Q6 TRUMP'S CONDUCT AROUND THE ELECTION TOTAL
Moving us | Harmingus | Combination | Unsure /
forward | other refused
Q4 POLITICS SINCE More civil 75% 21% 1% 2% 74
TRUMP HAS BECOME — N N o o
PRESIDENT Less civil 19% 76% 1% 3% 575
About the same 65% 16% 5% 14% 140
Unsure / refused 34% 43% 5% 17% 12
Q5 POLITICS SINCE More civil 37% 56% 3% 4% 31
BEGINNING OF —
COVID-19 CRISIS Less civi 31% | 62% 1% 5% 580
About the same 36% 54% 3% 7% 181
Unsure / refused 36% 55% 3% 7% 9
CIVCOMP Less civil both 19% 7% 1% 3% 442
Less civil Trump only 20% 74% 2% 5% 133
Less civil COVID-19 only 70% 15% 4% 11% 138
Unsure both 50% 50% 1
About the same both 67% 17% 2% 14% 49
More civil both 58% 42% 12
Other 57% 33% 7% 2% 26
RPVOTE20 2020 20 Trump voter 71% 16% 2% 10% 336
PRESIDENTIAL - N N o o
VOTE/C 20 Biden voter 1% 98% 0% 1% 405
20 other voter 28% 56% 1% 5% 23
Unsure 31% 52% 6% 12% 37
TOTAL 33% 60% 2% 5% 801
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Q7 - MEANS PROBLEM /
VIOLENCE
FROM LEFT
WING
GROUPS
TOTAL 5.215 801
DATE DATE OF 20210104 5.206 210
W
INTERVIE 20210105 5.586 209
20210106 5.299 191
20210107 4.734 191
RDATE DATE OF Jan 4-5 5.396 419
INTERVIEW/C
Jan 6-7 5.019 382
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 5.144 167
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 5.179 133
South 5.031 207
South Central 6.455 76
Central Plains 5.858 53
Mountain States 5.018 52
West 4.667 112
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 4.837 53
AREAS TWO -
Florida 4.436 41
Texas 7.026 53
New York 5.006 51
Rest of country 5.160 603
PREZ20 2020 55%+ Trump states 5.447 175
PRESIDENTIAL —
ELECTION RESULTS Competitive states 5.445 392
BY STATE 55%+ Biden states 4.653 234
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate
RACE STATUS race 5.984 158
gon-competmve us 5286 205
enate race
No US Senate race 4.815 346
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 5.790 367
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 4.652 195
Suburb 4.763 231
Unsure / refused 5.750 8
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 4.469 90
/ RACE -
White suburban women 5.196 91
Black suburban men 4.633 1
Black suburban women 4.205 12
Urban voters 4.652 195
Rural voters 5.790 367
COMPCD Competitive CD 4.946 118
COMPETITIVE CD —
Non-competitive CD 5.255 682
(cont.)
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FROM LEFT
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GENDER GENDER Male 5.006 372
Female 5.396 429
RSEXEMP Male / employed 4.793 249
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 5.452 123
Female / employed 5.006 256
Female / not employed 5.990 173
EMPSTAT Not employed 5.612 107
Employed 4.901 505
Retired 5.833 185
Refused 6.761 4
RAGE 18-34 4.679 160
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 35-44 4.840 224
45-64 5.328 248
65 or over 6.080 168
RAGEFL 18-44 4.773 384
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 5.328 248
65 or over 6.080 168
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 4.798 188
Male / 45+ 5.220 184
Female / under 45 4.749 196
Female / 45+ 5.955 232
RRACE White 5.169 601
RESPONDENT'S
RACE/C Black / African American 5.381 96
Hispanic / Latino 5.153 72
Other 5.760 32
GENRACE RACE BY White men 4.906 291
GENDER -
White women 5.414 310
Black men 5.844 37
Black women 5.098 59
Hispanic men 4.336 30
Hispanic women 5.754 42
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 5.808 214
Other 5.002 587
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 6.835 304
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 5.455 160
Democrat 3.602 336
(cont.)
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Q7 - MEANS PROSZEM/ ot
VIOLENCE
FROM LEFT
WING
GROUPS
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 6.503 158
PARTY ID Female / GOP 7.190 147
Male / DEM 3.108 129
Female / DEM 3.909 207
Male / IND 5.055 86
Female / IND 5.914 74
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 6.291 131
PARTY ID 45 & over / GOP 7.250 173
Under 45 / DEM 3.437 167
45 & over / DEM 3.771 170
Under 45/ IND 5.043 87
45 & over / IND 5.931 74
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 6.708 359
BEHAVIORIC Ticket splitter 5.669 49
Democrat 3.770 392
PARTISAN Hard GOP 7.005 227
Soft GOP 6.275 69
Ticket splitters 5.561 172
Soft DEM 4.678 49
Hard DEM 3.385 285
RIDEOL Conservative 6.823 416
:-\IZ)EESC?L%%?(E(’}‘ TS Moderate 4.838 72
Liberal 3.178 313
RRIDEOL Very conservative 7.157 143
:-\IE)EESC?LOO%?(ES TS Somewhat conservative 6.645 273
Moderate / liberal 3.472 385
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 6.835 304
GROUPS Independent 5.455 160
Conservative DEM 7.184 51
Mod /lib DEM 2.997 285
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 3.100 284
IDEOLOGY Mod / conservative DEM 5.636 109
Independent 5.669 49
Mod / liberal GOP 4.733 32
Conservative GOP 6.893 327
REDUC Less than high school 5.144 16
Egﬁ;ﬁ%%ﬂ;gs High school graduate 6.167 136
Some college 6.138 208
College graduate 4.505 441
(cont.)
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VIOLENCE
FROM LEFT
WING
GROUPS
RGENEDUC GENDER /| Non college grad men 5.911 165
EDUCATION
College grad men 4.300 207
Non college grad women 6.266 195
College grad women 4.687 233
EDRAC White college graduates 4.491 333
Non-white college 4.550 107
graduates
White non-collage
graduates 6.026 268
Non-white non-college
graduates 6.334 93
SEXEDWH White non-college
NON-COLLEGE graduate 6.026 268
GRADUATES o
Minority non-college
graduate 6.334 93
Others 4.505 441
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 4.468 139
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 5.371 662
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 4.776 205
STATUS/C -
Married 5.274 442
No longer married 5.640 154
STATUS MARITAL Married men 4.835 222
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 5.603 59
Single men 5.058 92
Married women 5.725 220
Unmarried women 5.661 95
Single women 4.551 113
MARAC White married 5.222 365
Non-white married 5.528 77
White not married 5.086 236
Non-white not married 5.250 123
GENMAR2 GENDER, | White single men 4.694 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 4.374 65
White married men 4.837 183
White married women 5.609 182
White no longer married 5585 M
men ’
White no longer married 5.935 63
women
Other 5.357 200
RCHILD HAVE Yes 5.324 274
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 5.158 527
(cont.)
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Q7 - MEANS PROBLEM /
VIOLENCE
FROM LEFT
WING
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MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 4.905 131
Mom 5.704 143
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 5.144 204
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 5.387 238
Divorced / children 6.108 21
Divorced / no children 5.130 59
Single / children 5.773 35
Single / no children 4.574 170
Other / mixed 5.933 74
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 6.191 254
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCHIC At least monthly 5.852 111
Infrequently 4.996 140
Never 4.260 297
BORN BORN-AGAIN / | Born-again / evangelical 6.279 291
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 4.604 495
Refused 4.500 15
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again /
ANDBORNAGAN | evangelicals 5.736 138
Male not evangelical 4.577 235
Female born again /
evangelicals 6.761 154
Female not evangelical 4.622 275
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 6.368 206
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 6.066 85
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative
EVANGELICAL Christians 6.905 168
CHRISTIANS Non-white conservative 7179 46
Christians ’
White non-conservative
Christians 3.884 39
Non-white
non-conservative 4.787 39
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 3.565 48
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 5.133 404
Working class 5.423 246
Low income 5.752 91
Unemployed 5.000 1
Refused 6.455 12
(cont.)
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Q7 - MEANS PROBLEM /
VIOLENCE
FROM LEFT
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CLARAC ECONOMIC | Middle class whites 5.014 314
CLASS AND RACE - -
Mlddlfe class African 5416 42
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 5.794 33
Middle class other races 5.390 15
Other 5.299 397
Q4 POLITICS SINCE More civil 6.399 74
TRUMP HAS BECOME il
PRESIDENT Less civi 4.676 575
About the same 6.580 140
Unsure / refused 8.896 12
Q5 POLITICS SINCE More civil 5.808 31
BEGINNING OF il
COVID-19 CRISIS Less civi 5.329 580
About the same 4.742 181
Unsure / refused 5.291 9
CIVCOMP Less civil both 4.853 442
Less civil Trump only 4.082 133
Less civil COVID-19 only 6.885 138
Unsure both 5.500 1
About the same both 6.503 49
More civil both 6.011 12
Other 5.767 26
RPVOTE20 2020 20 Trump voter 7.028 336
PRESIDENTIAL -
VOTE/C 20 Biden voter 3.711 405
20 other voter 3.891 23
Unsure 5.968 37
TOTAL 5.215 801
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R7 R7 PROBLEM / VIOLENCE FROM LEFT WING GROUPS/C TOTAL
Extremely Very big | Somewhata | Notatalla Unsure /
big problem problem big problem problem refused
TOTAL 27% 16% 16% 39% 2% 801
DATE DATE OF 20210104 27% 17% 15% 39% 2% 210
INTERVIEW
20210105 32% 14% 15% 36% 2% 209
20210106 27% 17% 16% 39% 1% 191
20210107 21% 15% 20% 42% 2% 191
RDATE DATE OF Jan 4-5 30% 16% 15% 38% 2% 419
INTERVIEW/C
Jan 6-7 24% 16% 18% 41% 1% 382
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 26% 15% 18% 40% 1% 167
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 28% 15% 14% 40% 3% 133
South 24% 17% 17% 41% 1% 207
South Central 36% 18% 18% 24% 3% 76
Central Plains 35% 12% 17% 33% 2% 53
Mountain States 25% 15% 16% 41% 2% 52
West 23% 15% 14% 46% 2% 112
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 30% 14% 9% 48% 53
AREAS TWO -
Florida 24% 7% 22% 46% 1% 41
Texas 45% 18% 16% 20% 53
New York 30% 1% 15% 42% 2% 51
Rest of country 25% 17% 17% 39% 2% 603
PREZ20 2020 55%+ Trump states 30% 14% 17% 37% 2% 175
PRESIDENTIAL — . 5 N N o
ELECTION RESULTS Competitive states 26% 20% 19% 35% 1% 392
BY STATE 55% Biden states 27% 10% 13% 48% 2% 234
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate o o o o o
RACE STATUS race 30% 21% 18% 29% 2% 158
Nor-aompefiive US 21% | 17% | 1e% | 38% | 2% | 295
No US Senate race 26% 12% 16% 45% 1% 346
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 30% 20% 16% 33% 1% 367
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 20% 15% 21% 43% 2% 195
Suburb 29% 10% 14% 46% 1% 231
Unsure / refused 35% 6% 5% 34% 20% 8
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 25% 9% 16% 49% 2% 90
/ RACE
White suburban women 31% 12% 16% 40% 1% 91
Black suburban men 45% 55% 11
Black suburban women 21% 12% 12% 55% 12
Urban voters 20% 15% 21% 43% 2% 195
Rural voters 30% 20% 16% 33% 1% 367
COMPCD Competitive CD 24% 17% 15% 41% 3% 118
COMPETITIVE CD —
Non-competitive CD 28% 16% 17% 39% 1% 682
GENDER GENDER Male 27% 15% 14% 42% 2% 372
Female 27% 17% 18% 36% 2% 429
(cont.)
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Extremely Very big | Somewhata | Notatalla Unsure /
big problem problem big problem problem refused
RSEXEMP Male / employed 24% 15% 13% 46% 1% 249
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 31% 13% 17% 35% 4% 123
Female / employed 24% 15% 19% 41% 0% 256
Female / not employed 32% 19% 16% 30% 3% 173
EMPSTAT Not employed 26% 17% 20% 32% 5% 107
Employed 24% 15% 16% 43% 1% 505
Retired 34% 16% 15% 32% 3% 185
Refused 44% 15% 11% 30% 4
RAGE 18-34 16% 23% 16% 44% 1% 160
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 35-44 26% 12% 17% 44% 1% 224
45-64 30% 14% 17% 38% 2% 248
65 or over 34% 17% 15% 30% 3% 168
RAGEFL 18-44 22% 16% 17% 44% 1% 384
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 30% 14% 17% 38% 2% 248
65 or over 34% 17% 15% 30% 3% 168
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 26% 13% 13% 46% 1% 188
Male / 45+ 27% 16% 16% 39% 2% 184
Female / under 45 18% 19% 20% 42% 0% 196
Female / 45+ 36% 14% 17% 31% 2% 232
RRACE White 26% 16% 17% 40% 1% 601
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 32% 12% 15% 38% 4% 96
Hispanic / Latino 27% 17% 16% 38% 1% 72
Other 29% 17% 19% 30% 5% 32
GENRACE RACE BY White men 24% 15% 16% 43% 1% 291
GENDER -
White women 28% 17% 17% 37% 1% 310
Black men 44% 7% 7% 37% 5% 37
Black women 24% 15% 19% 39% 3% 59
Hispanic men 25% 17% 7% 51% 30
Hispanic women 30% 18% 22% 29% 2% 42
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 32% 17% 17% 32% 2% 214
Other 25% 15% 16% 42% 1% 587
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 40% 21% 17% 22% 0% 304
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 27% 19% 17% 34% 3% 160
Democrat 15% 10% 16% 57% 2% 336
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 37% 19% 17% 26% 0% 158
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 44% 23% 16% 18% 147
Male / DEM 14% 7% 12% 64% 3% 129
Female / DEM 16% 1% 18% 53% 2% 207
Male / IND 25% 18% 13% 42% 3% 86
Female / IND 29% 20% 23% 26% 2% 74
(cont.)
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big problem problem big problem problem refused
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 35% 21% 15% 29% 131
PARTY ID
45 & over/ GOP 45% 21% 18% 16% 0% 173
Under 45/ DEM 11% 11% 20% 58% 0% 167
45 & over / DEM 19% 9% 12% 56% 5% 170
Under 45/IND 23% 21% 13% 39% 3% 87
45 & over/ IND 31% 17% 22% 29% 2% 74
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 38% 22% 17% 23% 1% 359
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 26% 19% 18% 34% 3% 49
Democrat 17% 10% 16% 55% 2% 392
PARTISAN Hard GOP 42% 20% 18% 20% 0% 227
Soft GOP 35% 23% 14% 27% 0% 69
Ticket splitters 28% 19% 17% 34% 3% 172
Soft DEM 22% 9% 15% 50% 5% 49
Hard DEM 14% 9% 16% 59% 2% 285
RIDEOL Conservative 40% 21% 16% 21% 2% 416
RESPONDENT'S S 5 , 5 N
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 19% 13% 24% 37% 7% 72
Liberal 12% 9% 15% 63% 1% 313
RRIDEOL Very conservative 48% 16% 16% 19% 1% 143
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 35% 24% 16% 22% 2% 273
Moderate / liberal 13% 10% 17% 58% 2% 385
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 40% 21% 17% 22% 0% 304
GROUPS
Independent 27% 19% 17% 34% 3% 160
Conservative DEM 36% 29% 15% 13% 7% 51
Mod / lib DEM 11% 6% 16% 65% 2% 285
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 12% 7% 16% 64% 1% 284
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 29% 16% 16% 32% 7% 109
Independent 26% 19% 18% 34% 3% 49
Mod / liberal GOP 14% 24% 17% 41% 4% 32
Conservative GOP 41% 21% 17% 21% 0% 327
REDUC Less than high school 23% 13% 35% 30% 16
RESPONDENT'S - S S 5 5 N
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 40% 10% 17% 30% 3% 136
Some college 32% 23% 13% 28% 3% 208
College graduate 21% 14% 17% 47% 1% 441
RGENEDUC GENDER /| Non college grad men 36% 14% 14% 33% 3% 165
EDUCATION
College grad men 19% 15% 15% 50% 1% 207
Non college grad women 34% 21% 17% 25% 3% 195
College grad women 22% 13% 19% 45% 0% 233
(cont.)
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EDRAC White college graduates 20% 15% 18% 47% 1% 333
Non-white college o o o o o
graduates 23% 12% 16% 48% 1% 107
White non-collage o o o o o
graduates 34% 18% 16% 31% 2% 268
Non-white non-college
graduates 37% 18% 15% 25% 5% 93
SEXEDWH White non-college
NON-COLLEGE graduate 34% 18% 16% 31% 2% 268
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college o o o o o
graduate 37% 18% 15% 25% 5% 93
Others 21% 14% 17% 47% 1% 441
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 21% 15% 16% 46% 2% 139
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 28% 16% 17% 38% 2% 662
RMARITAL MARITAL | Single 23% | 17% | 15% |  44% 1% 205
STATUS/C -
Married 28% 15% 17% 39% 2% 442
No longer married 30% 17% 16% 34% 3% 154
STATUS MARITAL Married men 25% 13% 18% 43% 1% 222
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 29% 20% 12% 34% 6% 59
Single men 28% 17% 8% 45% 2% 92
Married women 31% 17% 16% 34% 2% 220
Unmarried women 31% 15% 20% 33% 2% 95
Single women 18% 18% 22% 42% 113
MARAC White married 27% 15% 17% 40% 1% 365
Non-white married 33% 13% 15% 36% 3% 77
White not married 25% 18% 15% 40% 1% 236
Non-white not married 27% 16% 17% 38% 3% 123
GENMAR2 GENDER, | White single men 24% 17% 9% 49% 2% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 15% 21% 18% 46% 65
White married men 24% 13% 19% 43% 1% 183
White married women 30% 17% 16% 36% 1% 182
Whienolongermartied | 2695 | 20% | 15% | 34% 4% 41
White no longer married o o o o o
women 36% 12% 20% 30% 1% 63
Other 30% 15% 16% 37% 3% 200
RCHILD HAVE Yes 25% 18% 19% 37% 1% 274
CHILDREN LIVING AT 0 0 0 S S
HOME/C No 28% 15% 15% 40% 2% 527
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 24% 16% 14% 43% 2% 131
Mom 25% 19% 23% 31% 1% 143
(cont.)
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BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 26% 15% 18% 40% 1% 204
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 30% 14% 16% 38% 2% 238
Divorced / children 29% 22% 10% 34% 5% 21
Divorced / no children 28% 16% 14% 41% 59
Single / children 20% 29% 23% 27% 2% 35
Single / no children 23% 15% 14% 47% 1% 170
Other / mixed 32% 15% 20% 28% 5% 74
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 32% 20% 18% 26% 3% 254
OFTEN DO YOU S S . 5
ATTEND CHURCH/C | At least monthly 29% 24% 15% 32% 111
Infrequently 26% 16% 12% 45% 2% 140
Never 22% 9% 17% 50% 1% 297
BORN BORN-AGAIN / | Born-again / evangelical 33% 22% 17% 27% 1% 291
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 23% 12% 16% 46% 2% 495
Refused 33% 15% 46% 6% 15
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 32% 16% 7% 33% 2% 138
Male not evangelical 23% 14% 13% 48% 2% 235
Female born again / o o o o )
evangelicals 35% 27% 16% 21% 0% 154
Female not evangelical 24% 10% 19% 45% 2% 275
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 34% 23% 16% 26% 1% 206
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 32% 21% 18% 29% 0% 85
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 40% 24% 16% 20% 0% 168
CHRISTIANS . -
Non-white conservative o o o o o
Christians 46% 23% 13% 18% 1% 46
White non-conservative o o o o o
Christians 8% 17% 19% 50% 6% 39
Non-white
non-conservative 17% 18% 23% 42% 39
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 17% 9% 20% 54% 48
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 27% 14% 16% 41% 2% 404
Working class 26% 20% 16% 37% 2% 246
Low income 35% 14% 19% 32% 1% 91
Unemployed 100% 1
Refused 40% 8% 20% 25% 7% 12
CLARAC ECONOMIC | Middle class whites 26% 14% 16% 43% 1% 314
CLASS AND RACE Middle class African
0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
Americans 29% 14% 14% 38% 4% 42
Middle class Hispanics 34% 18% 12% 33% 2% 33
Middle class other races 26% 17% 22% 35% 15
Other 27% 17% 17% 37% 2% 397
(cont.)
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Q4 POLITICS SINCE More civil 45% 11% 10% 30% 4% 74

TRUMP HAS BECOME — S . . . N

PRESIDENT Less civil 23% 15% 15% 46% 1% 575
About the same 32% 20% 25% 20% 3% 140
Unsure / refused 66% 9% 5% 5% 15% 12

Q5 POLITICS SINCE More civil 34% 10% 18% 32% 6% 31

BEGINNING OF — . 5 N N o

COVID-19 CRISIS Less civil 28% 17% 16% 38% 1% 580
About the same 22% 14% 17% 45% 2% 181
Unsure / refused 26% 1% 10% 45% 8% 9

CIVCOMP Less civil both 24% 17% 16% 43% 1% 442
Less civil Trump only 20% 1% 14% 55% 1% 133
Less civil COVID-19 only 43% 16% 18% 20% 3% 138
Unsure both 50% 50% 1
About the same both 27% 26% 23% 21% 3% 49
More civil both 44% 5% 10% 35% 6% 12
Other 29% 9% 22% 29% 11% 26

RPVOTE20 2020 20 Trump voter 42% 22% 16% 19% 1% 336

PRESIDENTIAL -

VOTE/C 20 Biden voter 16% 10% 16% 56% 1% 405
20 other voter 13% 10% 17% 54% 5% 23
Unsure 22% 21% 26% 25% 7% 37

TOTAL 27% 16% 16% 39% 2% 801
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. Q8 TOTAL
Q8 - MEANS PROBLEM /
VIOLENCE
FROM
WHITE
NATIONALIS
T MILITIAS
TOTAL 6.174 801
DATE DATE OF 20210104 5.841 210
INTERVIEW 20210105 6.048 209
20210106 5.953 191
20210107 6.898 191
RDATE DATE OF Jan 4-5 5.944 419
INTERVIEW/C
Jan 6-7 6.426 382
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 6.199 167
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 6.683 133
South 5.412 207
South Central 6.508 76
Central Plains 6.605 53
Mountain States 5.979 52
West 6.621 112
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 6.564 53
AREAS TWO -
Florida 5.734 41
Texas 6.627 53
New York 6.057 51
Rest of country 6.138 603
PREZ20 2020 55%+ Trump states 5.643 175
PRESIDENTIAL —
ELECTION RESULTS | Competitive states 6.130 392
BY STATE 55%+ Biden states 6.635 234
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate
RACE STATUS race 5.949 158
gon-competmve us 5944 205
enate race
No US Senate race 6.461 346
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 5.609 367
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 7.513 195
Suburb 5.895 231
Unsure / refused 7.464 8
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 5.257 90
/ RACE -
White suburban women 5.958 91
Black suburban men 9.532 1
Black suburban women 6.507 12
Urban voters 7.513 195
Rural voters 5.609 367
COMPCD Competitive CD 6.803 118
COMPETITIVE CD —
Non-competitive CD 6.073 682
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GENDER GENDER Male 5.496 372
Female 6.757 429
RSEXEMP Male / employed 5.198 249
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 6.122 123
Female / employed 6.776 256
Female / not employed 6.729 173
EMPSTAT Not employed 6.124 107
Employed 5.997 505
Retired 6.672 185
Refused 7.378 4
RAGE 18-34 6.674 160
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 35-44 5.616 224
45-64 5.857 248
65 or over 6.920 168
RAGEFL 18-44 6.064 384
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 5.857 248
65 or over 6.920 168
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 5.275 188
Male / 45+ 5.718 184
Female / under 45 6.809 196
Female / 45+ 6.714 232
RRACE White 5.667 601
RESPONDENT'S
RACE/C Black / African American 8.657 96
Hispanic / Latino 7.124 72
Other 5.806 32
GENRACE RACE BY White men 5.061 291
GENDER -
White women 6.226 310
Black men 9.232 37
Black women 8.298 59
Hispanic men 5.261 30
Hispanic women 8.467 42
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 6.340 214
Other 6.115 587
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 3.767 304
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 5.687 160
Democrat 8.549 336
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RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 3.642 158
PARTY ID Female / GOP 3.898 147
Male / DEM 8.332 129
Female / DEM 8.683 207
Male / IND 4.527 86
Female / IND 7.032 74
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 3.838 131
PARTY ID 45 & over / GOP 3.714 173
Under 45 / DEM 8.353 167
45 & over / DEM 8.738 170
Under 45/ IND 4.958 87
45 & over / IND 6.539 74
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 3.870 359
BEHAVIORIC Ticket splitter 5.468 49
Democrat 8.344 392
PARTISAN Hard GOP 3.568 227
Soft GOP 4.485 69
Ticket splitters 5.596 172
Soft DEM 8.172 49
Hard DEM 8.623 285
RIDEOL Conservative 4.510 416
:-\IZ)EESC?L%%?(E(’}‘ TS Moderate 6.859 72
Liberal 8.205 313
RRIDEOL Very conservative 3.495 143
:-\IE)EESC?LOO%?(ES TS Somewhat conservative 5.034 273
Moderate / liberal 7.954 385
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 3.767 304
GROUPS Independent 5.687 160
Conservative DEM 8.735 51
Mod /lib DEM 8.515 285
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 8.450 284
IDEOLOGY Mod / conservative DEM 8.066 109
Independent 5.468 49
Mod / liberal GOP 4.524 32
Conservative GOP 3.807 327
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REDUC Less than high school 5.969 16
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 5.995 136
Some college 5.865 208
College graduate 6.380 441
RGENEDUC GENDER /| Non college grad men 5.194 165
EDUCATION
College grad men 5.729 207
Non college grad women 6.516 195
College grad women 6.958 233
EDRAC White college graduates 6.101 333
Non-white college
graduates 7.229 107
White non-collage
graduates 5.114 268
Non-white non-college
graduates 8.161 93
SEXEDWH White non-college
NON-COLLEGE graduate 5.114 268
GRADUATES Minority non-college 8.161 93
graduate ’
Others 6.380 441
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 6.490 139
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 6.109 662
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 7.101 205
STATUS/C -
Married 5.826 442
No longer married 5.960 154
STATUS MARITAL Married men 5.263 222
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 5.095 59
Single men 6.358 92
Married women 6.398 220
Unmarried women 6.490 95
Single women 7.670 113
MARAC White married 5.553 365
Non-white married 7.100 77
White not married 5.847 236
Non-white not married 8.006 123
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GENMAR2 GENDER, | White single men 5.795 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 6.663 65
White married men 4.971 183
White married women 6.138 182
White no longer married 4.326 M
men
White no longer married
women 6.028 63
Other 7.659 200
RCHILD HAVE Yes 5.379 274
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 6.585 527
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 4.642 131
Mom 6.048 143
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 5.150 204
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 6.397 238
Divorced / children 4.229 21
Divorced / no children 6.191 59
Single / children 7.087 35
Single / no children 7.104 170
Other / mixed 6.257 74
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 5.638 254
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCHIC At least monthly 6.031 111
Infrequently 5.465 140
Never 7.022 297
BORN BORN-AGAIN / | Born-again / evangelical 5.253 291
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 6.694 495
Refused 6.755 15
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again /
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 4.654 138
Male not evangelical 5.993 235
Female born again /
evangelicals 5.793 154
Female not evangelical 7.283 275
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 4.249 206
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 7.589 85
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IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative
EVANGELICAL Christians 3.902 168
CHRISTIANS Non-white conservative 7405 46
Christians ’
White non-conservative
Christians 5.917 39
Non-white
non-conservative 7.801 39
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 7.294 48
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 6.070 404
Working class 6.070 246
Low income 6.522 91
Unemployed 4.924 1
Refused 4.568 12
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 5.524 314
CLASS AND RACE Middle class African 8.977 42
Americans ’
Middle class Hispanics 7.579 33
Middle class other races 5.537 15
Other 6.279 397
Q4 POLITICS SINCE More civil 4.443 74
TRUMP HAS BECOME —
PRESIDENT Less civil 7.013 575
About the same 3.629 140
Unsure / refused 5.707 12
Q5 POLITICS SINCE More civil 7.068 31
BEGINNING OF —
COVID-19 CRISIS Less civ 6.371 580
About the same 5.401 181
Unsure / refused 5.784 9
CIVCOMP Less civil both 7.153 442
Less civil Trump only 6.536 133
Less civil COVID-19 only 3.824 138
Unsure both 7.000 1
About the same both 4.022 49
More civil both 5.524 12
Other 4.109 26
RPVOTE20 2020 20 Trump voter 3.456 336
PRESIDENTIAL -
VOTE/C 20 Biden voter 8.483 405
20 other voter 4.875 23
Unsure 5.831 37
TOTAL 6.174 801
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TOTAL 32% 22% 16% 28% 2% 801
DATE DATE OF 20210104 29% 21% 16% 31% 2% 210
INTERVIEW

20210105 26% 26% 17% 27% 3% 209

20210106 28% 23% 17% 30% 2% 191

20210107 47% 16% 13% 23% 2% 191
RDATE DATE OF Jan 4-5 28% 24% 17% 29% 3% 419
INTERVIEW/C

Jan 6-7 37% 19% 15% 26% 2% 382
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 35% 19% 13% 31% 2% 167
AREAS ONE -

Midwest 37% 20% 16% 22% 5% 133

South 23% 25% 17% 34% 2% 207

South Central 39% 19% 16% 25% 1% 76

Central Plains 37% 21% 12% 26% 4% 53

Mountain States 29% 17% 24% 28% 3% 52

West 34% 26% 17% 22% 2% 112
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 35% 23% 17% 25% 53
AREAS TWO -

Florida 29% 20% 14% 32% 5% 41

Texas 42% 20% 12% 26% 53

New York 41% 14% 9% 35% 51

Rest of country 31% 22% 17% 27% 3% 603
PREZ20 2020 55%+ Trump states 27% 20% 17% 32% 4% 175
PRESIDENTIAL —
ELECTION RESULTS | Competitive states 31% 23% 17% 27% 2% 392
BY STATE 55% Biden states 39% 22% 13% 25% 2% 234
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate
RACE STATUS race 26% 23% 22% 27% 2% 158

Non-competitive US

Senate race 30% 23% 14% 31% 2% 295

No US Senate race 37% 20% 14% 26% 3% 346
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 27% 19% 18% 33% 3% 367
COMMUNITY/C

Urban 44% 28% 11% 15% 2% 195

Suburb 30% 20% 16% 31% 2% 231

Unsure / refused 42% 24% 10% 13% 1% 8
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 17% 25% 19% 36% 3% 90
/ RACE -

White suburban women 33% 16% 21% 28% 3% 91

Black suburban men 84% 16% 1

Black suburban women 46% 25% 29% 12

Urban voters 44% 28% 1% 15% 2% 195

Rural voters 27% 19% 18% 33% 3% 367
COMPCD Competitive CD 40% 20% 15% 21% 5% 118
COMPETITIVE CD —

Non-competitive CD 31% 22% 16% 29% 2% 682
GENDER GENDER Male 25% 21% 17% 34% 3% 372

Female 39% 22% 15% 22% 2% 429
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RSEXEMP Male / employed 20% 22% 19% 37% 2% 249
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 33% 18% 15% 28% 5% 123
Female / employed 40% 22% 13% 23% 2% 256
Female / not employed 37% 23% 17% 21% 2% 173
EMPSTAT Not employed 32% 24% 13% 28% 3% 107
Employed 30% 22% 16% 30% 2% 505
Retired 37% 19% 18% 22% 4% 185
Refused 44% 32% 5% 20% 4
RAGE 18-34 31% 33% 11% 23% 1% 160
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 35-44 26% 20% 17% 32% 4% 224
45-64 34% 18% 16% 32% 248
65 or over 39% 19% 17% 20% 4% 168
RAGEFL 18-44 28% 25% 15% 28% 3% 384
RESPONDENT'S
AGEC 45-64 34% | 18% | 16% |  32% 248
65 or over 39% 19% 17% 20% 4% 168
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 20% 23% 18% 35% 4% 188
Male / 45+ 30% 19% 16% 34% 2% 184
Female / under 45 36% 27% 12% 22% 2% 196
Female / 45+ 41% 18% 17% 22% 1% 232
RRACE White 25% 21% 19% 31% 3% 601
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 68% 23% 1% 8% 96
Hispanic / Latino 50% 18% 9% 23% 72
Other 22% 32% 9% 34% 3% 32
GENRACE RACE BY White men 18% 21% 20% 37% 4% 291
GENDER -
White women 32% 21% 19% 26% 2% 310
Black men 75% 20% 2% 3% 37
Black women 64% 24% 12% 59
Hispanic men 32% 13% 17% 38% 30
Hispanic women 63% 21% 4% 12% 42
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 34% 18% 20% 24% 3% 214
Other 32% 23% 14% 29% 2% 587
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 11% 15% 21% 51% 3% 304
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 25% 23% 19% 30% 3% 160
Democrat 56% 28% 10% 6% 1% 336
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 10% 13% 20% 52% 4% 158
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 1% 16% 22% 50% 2% 147
Male / DEM 47% 33% 12% 6% 2% 129
Female / DEM 61% 24% 8% 5% 1% 207
Male / IND 17% 16% 20% 43% 3% 86
Female / IND 33% 30% 18% 15% 4% 74
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 10% 18% 17% 50% 4% 131
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 1% 12% 24% 52% 2% 173
Under 45/ DEM 48% 32% 12% 5% 2% 167
45 & over /| DEM 63% 23% 7% 6% 1% 170
Under 45/IND 18% 22% 17% 39% 3% 87
45 & over/ IND 32% 23% 22% 19% 3% 74
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 11% 13% 24% 49% 2% 359
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 22% 28% 9% 32% 9% 49
Democrat 53% 29% 9% 8% 1% 392
PARTISAN Hard GOP 9% 13% 23% 52% 2% 227
Soft GOP 16% 19% 13% 47% 5% 69
Ticket splitters 24% 23% 19% 31% 3% 172
Soft DEM 44% 39% 11% 6% 49
Hard DEM 58% 26% 9% 6% 2% 285
RIDEOL Conservative 18% 16% 20% 44% 3% 416
RESPONDENT'S 5 S , 5 N
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 42% 20% 14% 21% 2% 72
Liberal 49% 30% 11% 8% 2% 313
RRIDEOL Very conservative 12% 8% 22% 54% 4% 143
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 21% 20% 19% 38% 2% 273
Moderate / liberal 48% 28% 11% 11% 2% 385
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 11% 15% 21% 51% 3% 304
GROUPS
Independent 25% 23% 19% 30% 3% 160
Conservative DEM 61% 28% 6% 4% 1% 51
Mod / lib DEM 55% 28% 10% 6% 1% 285
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 53% 29% 10% 6% 1% 284
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 55% 26% 6% 1% 1% 109
Independent 22% 28% 9% 32% 9% 49
Mod / liberal GOP 4% 24% 30% 38% 4% 32
Conservative GOP 11% 12% 24% 50% 2% 327
REDUC Less than high school 43% 2% 19% 28% 7% 16
RESPONDENT'S - . S 5 . N
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 36% 13% 19% 28% 4% 136
Some college 28% 23% 16% 30% 3% 208
College graduate 33% 24% 15% 27% 2% 441
RGENEDUC GENDER /| Non college grad men 25% 17% 17% 36% 5% 165
EDUCATION
College grad men 25% 24% 17% 33% 2% 207
Non college grad women 38% 20% 17% 23% 2% 195
College grad women 40% 25% 13% 21% 1% 233
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EDRAC White college graduates 28% 24% 19% 28% 2% 333

Non-white college

graduates 47% 27% 3% 23% 0% 107

White non-collage

graduates 21% 19% 20% 35% 4% 268

Non-white non-college

graduates 63% 18% 7% 12% 1% 93
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 21% 19% 20% 35% 4% 268
GRADUATES —

Minority non-college o o o o o

graduate 63% 18% 7% 12% 1% 93

Others 33% 24% 15% 27% 2% 441
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 40% 19% 12% 26% 3% 139
LABOR UNION/C -

Non-union household 31% 22% 17% 28% 2% 662
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 40% 28% 9% 19% 3% 205
STATUS/C -

Married 28% 19% 20% 30% 2% 442

No longer married 34% 20% 14% 32% 1% 154
STATUS MARITAL Married men 20% 21% 21% 36% 2% 222
STATUS / GENDER -

Unmarried men 33% 10% 13% 42% 2% 59

Single men 29% 28% 12% 24% 6% 92

Married women 36% 18% 19% 24% 3% 220

Unmarried women 34% 26% 14% 26% 1% 95

Single women 49% 28% 7% 15% 1% 113
MARAC White married 24% 19% 22% 32% 2% 365

Non-white married 48% 21% 8% 22% 1% 77

White not married 26% 25% 15% 30% 4% 236

Non-white not married 58% 23% 4% 15% 0% 123
GENMAR2 GENDER, | White single men 19% 31% 15% 27% 8% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —

White single women 32% 33% 10% 23% 2% 65

White married men 17% 20% 23% 39% 2% 183

White married women 32% 18% 22% 26% 3% 182

Whienolongermartied | pg05 | 14% | 14% | 48% 2% 41

White no longer married o o o o o

women 31% 18% 21% 28% 2% 63

Other 54% 22% 5% 18% 1% 200
RCHILD HAVE Yes 23% 22% 17% 36% 3% 274
CHILDREN LIVING AT 0 S 0 . S
HOME/C No 37% 22% 15% 24% 2% 527
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 16% 19% 19% 43% 3% 131

Mom 30% 24% 14% 29% 2% 143
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BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 20% 19% 21% 37% 3% 204
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 35% 19% 18% 25% 2% 238
Divorced / children 23% 1% 5% 57% 5% 21
Divorced / no children 39% 15% 17% 29% 59
Single / children 47% 28% 3% 18% 3% 35
Single / no children 39% 28% 10% 19% 3% 170
Other / mixed 32% 26% 13% 27% 2% 74
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 26% 20% 19% 31% 4% 254
OFTEN DO YOU S S . 5 N
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 30% 24% 15% 30% 1% 111
Infrequently 29% 16% 16% 38% 1% 140
Never 40% 25% 13% 19% 3% 297
BORN BORN-AGAIN / | Born-again / evangelical 23% 21% 17% 36% 3% 291
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 38% 22% 16% 23% 2% 495
Refused 38% 26% 8% 22% 6% 15
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 20% 16% 7% 44% 3% 138
Male not evangelical 27% 23% 17% 29% 3% 235
Female born again / o o o o 0
evangelicals 25% 25% 16% 30% 3% 154
Female not evangelical 46% 21% 14% 18% 1% 275
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 10% 21% 21% 44% 4% 206
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 54% 21% 6% 19% 0% 85
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 9% 18% 22% 48% 2% 168
CHRISTIANS . -
Non-white conservative o o o o o
Christians 58% 14% 4% 23% 1% 46
White non-conservative o o o o o
Christians 14% 33% 18% 24% 12% 39
Non-white
non-conservative 50% 29% 7% 14% 39
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 28% 37% 22% 13% 48
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 31% 21% 17% 28% 3% 404
Working class 31% 24% 14% 30% 2% 246
Low income 47% 12% 13% 27% 1% 91
Unemployed 49% 51% 1
Refused 18% 22% 7% 45% 7% 12
CLARAC ECONOMIC | Middle class whites 23% 20% 21% 32% 4% 314
CLASS AND RACE Middle class African
0, 0, 0,
Americans 1% 25% 4% 42
Middle class Hispanics 56% 16% 12% 16% 33
Middle class other races 21% 30% 9% 40% 15
Other 34% 23% 14% 28% 2% 397
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Q4 POLITICS SINCE More civil 19% 16% 19% 42% 4% 74
TRUMP HAS BECOME — S 5 . S N
PRESIDENT Less civil 40% 24% 13% 20% 2% 575
About the same 8% 12% 25% 52% 4% 140
Unsure / refused 19% 39% 10% 31% 12
Q5 POLITICS SINCE More civil 39% 19% 18% 19% 5% 31
BEGINNING OF — . , N N o
COVID-19 CRISIS Less civil 35% 21% 16% 26% 2% 580
About the same 22% 23% 16% 35% 4% 181
Unsure / refused 26% 30% 7% 38% 9
CIVCOMP Less civil both 42% 24% 14% 19% 1% 442
Less civil Trump only 33% 27% 13% 24% 4% 133
Less civil COVID-19 only 12% 14% 22% 49% 3% 138
Unsure both 50% 50% 1
About the same both 9% 14% 24% 49% 5% 49
More civil both 30% 15% 21% 35% 12
Other 13% 19% 15% 47% 6% 26
RPVOTE20 2020 20 Trump voter 9% 11% 21% 55% 4% 336
PRESIDENTIAL - 5 N N o o
VOTE/C 20 Biden voter 52% 31% 10% 5% 1% 405
20 other voter 18% 13% 30% 33% 5% 23
Unsure 32% 15% 24% 29% 1% 37
TOTAL 32% 22% 16% 28% 2% 801
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TOTAL 82% 2% 17% 801
DATE DATE OF 20210104 84% 1% 15% 210
INTERVIEW

20210105 76% 1% 23% 209

20210106 78% 3% 19% 191

20210107 88% 2% 10% 191
RDATE DATE OF Jan 4-5 80% 1% 19% 419
INTERVIEW/C

Jan 6-7 83% 3% 14% 382
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 85% 1% 14% 167
AREAS ONE -

Midwest 81% 1% 17% 133

South 78% 3% 19% 207

South Central 80% 1% 19% 76

Central Plains 78% 4% 18% 53

Mountain States 85% 1% 14% 52

West 85% 1% 14% 112
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 89% 11% 53
AREAS TWO -

Florida 85% 2% 13% 41

Texas 83% 1% 16% 53

New York 84% 16% 51

Rest of country 80% 2% 18% 603
PREZ20 2020 55%+ Trump states 73% 4% 24% 175
PRESIDENTIAL " N o o
ELECTION RESULTS | Competitive states 84% 1% 15% 392
BY STATE 55%+ Biden states 84% 1% 14% 234
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate o o o
RACE STATUS race 83% 2% 15% 158

Non-competitive US o o o

Senate race 76% 3% 21% 295

No US Senate race 86% 1% 13% 346
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 7% 2% 21% 367
COMMUNITY/C

Urban 85% 1% 14% 195

Suburb 87% 2% 12% 231

Unsure / refused 70% 13% 17% 8
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 83% 17% 90
/ RACE

White suburban women 90% 4% 6% 91

Black suburban men 100% 1

Black suburban women 79% 21% 12

Urban voters 85% 1% 14% 195

Rural voters 77% 2% 21% 367
COMPCD Competitive CD 82% 3% 16% 118
COMPETITIVE CD —

Non-competitive CD 82% 2% 17% 682
GENDER GENDER Male 78% 2% 20% 372

Female 85% 2% 13% 429
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RSEXEMP Male / employed 76% 1% 23% 249
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 81% 3% 16% 123
Female / employed 86% 1% 13% 256
Female / not employed 82% 3% 14% 173
EMPSTAT Not employed 80% 2% 19% 107
Employed 81% 1% 18% 505
Retired 83% 3% 13% 185
Refused 69% 31% 4
RAGE 18-34 7% 1% 22% 160
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 35-44 82% 3% 16% 224
45-64 83% 17% 248
65 or over 85% 4% 1% 168
RAGEFL 18-44 80% 2% 19% 384
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 83% 17% 248
65 or over 85% 4% 11% 168
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 74% 2% 24% 188
Male / 45+ 82% 1% 17% 184
Female / under 45 85% 2% 13% 196
Female / 45+ 84% 2% 13% 232
RRACE White 80% 2% 18% 601
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 88% 12% 96
Hispanic / Latino 86% 14% 72
Other 82% 2% 16% 32
GENRACE RACE BY White men 7% 2% 21% 291
GENDER -
White women 83% 3% 15% 310
Black men 86% 14% 37
Black women 89% 1% 59
Hispanic men 77% 23% 30
Hispanic women 93% 7% 42
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 80% 4% 16% 214
Other 82% 1% 17% 587
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 71% 3% 26% 304
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 81% 2% 17% 160
Democrat 91% 1% 8% 336
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 69% 3% 28% 158
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 72% 3% 24% 147
Male / DEM 89% 11% 129
Female / DEM 93% 1% 6% 207
Male / IND 7% 2% 21% 86
Female / IND 86% 2% 12% 74
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 66% 4% 30% 131
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 74% 2% 23% 173
Under 45/ DEM 91% 9% 167
45 & over / DEM 92% 1% 7% 170
Under 45/ IND 78% 2% 20% 87
45 & over / IND 85% 2% 13% 74
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 72% 3% 25% 359
BEHAVIOR/C - ;
Ticket splitter 83% 3% 14% 49
Democrat 90% 1% 9% 392
PARTISAN Hard GOP 68% 4% 28% 227
Soft GOP 81% 1% 18% 69
Ticket splitters 80% 2% 18% 172
Soft DEM 93% 7% 49
Hard DEM 91% 1% 8% 285
RIDEOL Conservative 75% 3% 22% 416
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 76% 2% 23% 72
Liberal 91% 0% 8% 313
RRIDEOL Very conservative 77% 3% 20% 143
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 74% 3% 23% 273
Moderate / liberal 88% 1% 1% 385
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 71% 3% 26% 304
GROUPS
Independent 81% 2% 17% 160
Conservative DEM 91% 1% 7% 51
Mod / lib DEM 92% 0% 8% 285
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 91% 0% 8% 284
IDEOLOGY
Mod / conservative DEM 87% 1% 12% 109
Independent 83% 3% 14% 49
Mod / liberal GOP 76% 2% 22% 32
Conservative GOP 72% 3% 25% 327
REDUC Less than high school 66% 3% 31% 16
RESPONDENT'S - o o o
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 80% 2% 17% 136
Some college 79% 3% 19% 208
College graduate 84% 1% 15% 441
RGENEDUC GENDER /| Non college grad men 75% 2% 24% 165
EDUCATION
College grad men 81% 1% 18% 207
Non college grad women 82% 3% 15% 195
College grad women 87% 1% 12% 233
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EDRAC White college graduates 83% 2% 16% 333

Non-white college

graduates 88% 12% 107

White non-collage

graduates 77% 3% 20% 268

Non-white non-college o o o

graduses 84% 1% 15% 93
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 7% 3% | 20% 268
GRADUATES .

Minority non-college o o o

gracuste 84% 1% 15% 93

Others 84% 1% 15% 441
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 84% 16% 139
LABOR UNION/C -

Non-union household 81% 2% 17% 662
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 85% 0% 14% 205
STATUS/C -

Married 80% 2% 17% 442

No longer married 80% 2% 18% 154
STATUS MARITAL Married men 78% 2% 20% 222
STATUS / GENDER -

Unmarried men 73% 2% 25% 59

Single men 81% 1% 18% 92

Married women 83% 3% 15% 220

Unmarried women 84% 3% 13% 95

Single women 89% 1% 113
MARAC White married 80% 3% 17% 365

Non-white married 81% 0% 19% 7

White not married 80% 2% 19% 236

Non-white not married 90% 0% 10% 123
GENMAR2 GENDER, | White single men 83% 1% 16% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —

White single women 85% 15% 65

White married men 76% 2% 21% 183

White married women 84% 3% 13% 182

White no longer married 72% 29, 27% 41

men

White no longer married o o o

women 76% 4% 19% 63

Other 86% 0% 13% 200
RCHILD HAVE Yes 78% 2% 20% 274
CHILDREN LIVING AT . N o
HOME/C No 83% 2% 15% 527
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 76% 2% 23% 131

Mom 80% 3% 17% 143
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BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 78% 3% 20% 204
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 82% 2% 15% 238
Divorced / children 73% 3% 24% 21
Divorced / no children 74% 1% 25% 59
Single / children 82% 18% 35
Single / no children 86% 0% 13% 170
Other / mixed 87% 3% 10% 74
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 78% 4%, 18% 254
OFTEN DO YOU N o
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least monthly 7% 23% 111
Infrequently 81% 1% 18% 140
Never 86% 1% 13% 297
BORN BORN-AGAIN / | Born-again / evangelical 76% 2% 21% 291
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 85% 1% 14% 495
Refused 72% 1% 17% 15
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again /
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 69% 2% 29% 138
Male not evangelical 83% 1% 15% 235
Female born again / o o o
evangelicals 83% 2% 14% 154
Female not evangelical 85% 2% 13% 275
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 72% 3% 25% 206
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 88% 12% 85
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative
EVANGELICAL Christians 70% 4% 25% 168
CHRISTIANS Non-white conservative 94% 6% 46
Christians
White non-conservative
Christians 8% 22% 39
Non-white
non-conservative 80% 20% 39
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 83% 17% 48
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 83% 2% 15% 404
Working class 81% 2% 17% 246
Low income 78% 1% 21% 91
Unemployed 100% 1
Refused 68% 9% 22% 12
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 81% 3% 16% 314
CLASS AND RACE - -
Middle class African 249 6% 42
Americans ° ’
Middle class Hispanics 87% 13% 33
Middle class other races 82% 18% 15
Other 80% 1% 18% 397
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Q4 POLITICS SINCE More civil 68% 2% 29% 74

TRUMP HAS BECOME — N o o

PRESIDENT Less civil 86% 1% 13% 575
About the same 75% 2% 23% 140
Unsure / refused 50% 12% 38% 12

Q5 POLITICS SINCE More civil 80% 2% 18% 31

BEGINNING OF —

COVID-19 CRISIS Less civil 84% 2% 14% 580
About the same 74% 1% 25% 181
Unsure / refused 67% 9% 24% 9

CIVCOMP Less civil both 87% 1% 12% 442
Less civil Trump only 83% 2% 16% 133
Less civil COVID-19 only 76% 4% 20% 138
Unsure both 50% 50% 1
About the same both 62% 38% 49
More civil both 58% 42% 12
Other 69% 3% 28% 26

RPVOTE20 2020 20 Trump voter 70% 3% 27% 336

PRESIDENTIAL - N o o

VOTE/C 20 Biden voter 91% 1% 8% 405
20 other voter 82% 18% 23
Unsure 81% 1% 17% 37

TOTAL 82% 2% 17% 801
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TOTAL 93% 1% 6% 801
DATE DATE OF 20210104 93% 2% 5% 210
INTERVIEW

20210105 92% 1% 8% 209

20210106 93% 0% 7% 191

20210107 95% 0% 5% 191
RDATE DATE OF Jan 4-5 92% 1% 6% 419
INTERVIEW/C

Jan 6-7 94% 0% 6% 382
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 97% 1% 2% 167
AREAS ONE -

Midwest 91% 1% 9% 133

South 90% 1% 9% 207

South Central 94% 6% 76

Central Plains 93% 7% 53

Mountain States 96% 4% 52

West 93% 2% 5% 112
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 90% 2% 8% 53
AREAS TWO -

Florida 96% 4% 4

Texas 92% 8% 53

New York 93% 2% 5% 51

Rest of country 93% 0% 6% 603
PREZ20 2020 55%+ Trump states 89% 0% 10% 175
PRESIDENTIAL ”
ELECTION RESULTS | Competitive states 95% 1% 4% 392
BY STATE 55%+ Biden states 93% 1% 6% 234
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate
RACE STATUS race 92% 0% 8% 158

Non-competitive US o o o

Senate race 93% 0% 7% 295

No US Senate race 94% 2% 5% 346
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 93% 0% 6% 367
COMMUNITY/C

Urban 94% 1% 5% 195

Suburb 92% 1% 7% 231

Unsure / refused 78% 5% 17% 8
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 92% 3% 6% 90
/ RACE

White suburban women 93% 7% 91

Black suburban men 84% 16% 11

Black suburban women 100% 12

Urban voters 94% 1% 5% 195

Rural voters 93% 0% 6% 367
COMPCD Competitive CD 94% 6% 118
COMPETITIVE CD —

Non-competitive CD 93% 1% 6% 682
GENDER GENDER Male 90% 2% 8% 372

Female 96% 0% 4% 429
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RSEXEMP Male / employed 90% 2% 9% 249
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 91% 1% 8% 123
Female / employed 97% 3% 256
Female / not employed 93% 0% 6% 173
EMPSTAT Not employed 91% 9% 107
Employed 94% 1% 6% 505
Retired 93% 1% 6% 185
Refused 89% 1% 4
RAGE 18-34 90% 1% 9% 160
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 35-44 93% 1% 6% 224
45-64 95% 0% 5% 248
65 or over 93% 1% 6% 168
RAGEFL 18-44 92% 1% 7% 384
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 95% 0% 5% 248
65 or over 93% 1% 6% 168
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 89% 2% 9% 188
Male / 45+ 91% 1% 8% 184
Female / under 45 95% 5% 196
Female / 45+ 96% 0% 3% 232
RRACE White 94% 1% 5% 601
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 92% 8% 96
Hispanic / Latino 92% 8% 72
Other 82% 4% 13% 32
GENRACE RACE BY White men 92% 2% 6% 291
GENDER -
White women 96% 0% 4% 310
Black men 85% 15% 37
Black women 97% 3% 59
Hispanic men 81% 19% 30
Hispanic women 100% 42
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 94% 1% 5% 214
Other 93% 1% 6% 587
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 91% 0% 9% 304
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 91% 2% 6% 160
Democrat 96% 1% 4% 336
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 89% 0% 10% 158
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 93% 7% 147
Male / DEM 93% 1% 6% 129
Female / DEM 98% 0% 2% 207
Male / IND 87% 4% 9% 86
Female / IND 96% 1% 3% 74
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 87% 0% 12% 131
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 94% 0% 6% 173
Under 45 / DEM 97% 1% 2% 167
45 & over / DEM 95% 0% 5% 170
Under 45/ IND 90% 2% 8% 87
45 & over / IND 93% 3% 4% 74
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 91% 1% 9% 359
BEHAVIOR/C - ;
Ticket splitter 92% 1% 7% 49
Democrat 96% 1% 4% 392
PARTISAN Hard GOP 90% 0% 9% 227
Soft GOP 93% 7% 69
Ticket splitters 91% 2% 7% 172
Soft DEM 96% 4% 49
Hard DEM 96% 1% 3% 285
RIDEOL Conservative 91% 1% 8% 416
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 93% 1% 6% 72
Liberal 95% 1% 4% 313
RRIDEOL Very conservative 86% 1% 13% 143
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 94% 1% 5% 273
Moderate / liberal 95% 1% 4% 385
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 91% 0% 9% 304
GROUPS
Independent 91% 2% 6% 160
Conservative DEM 97% 3% 51
Mod / lib DEM 96% 1% 4% 285
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 97% 1% 2% 284
IDEOLOGY
Mod / conservative DEM 92% 8% 109
Independent 92% 1% 7% 49
Mod / liberal GOP 88% 12% 32
Conservative GOP 91% 1% 8% 327
REDUC Less than high school 96% 4%, 16
RESPONDENT'S - o o
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 93% 7% 136
Some college 94% 0% 6% 208
College graduate 93% 1% 6% 441
RGENEDUC GENDER /| Non college grad men 93% 0% 6% 165
EDUCATION
College grad men 88% 2% 10% 207
Non college grad women 95% 0% 5% 195
College grad women 97% 0% 3% 233
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EDRAC White college graduates 93% 2% 6% 333
Non-white college
graduates 92% 0% 7% 107
White non-collage o o
graduates 96% 4% 268
Non-white non-college
graduates 88% 1% 11% 93
SEXEDWH White non-college
NON-COLLEGE graduate 96% 4% 268
GRADUATES o
Minority non-college o o 0
graduate 88% 1% 11% 93
Others 93% 1% 6% 441
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 94% 2% 4% 139
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 93% 1% 7% 662
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 92% 1% 7% 205
STATUS/C -
Married 94% 1% 6% 442
No longer married 93% 1% 6% 154
STATUS MARITAL Married men 91% 1% 8% 222
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 89% 1% 10% 59
Single men 89% 2% 9% 92
Married women 96% 4% 220
Unmarried women 95% 1% 4% 95
Single women 95% 0% 5% 113
MARAC White married 94% 1% 5% 365
Non-white married 90% 1% 9% 77
White not married 93% 1% 6% 236
Non-white not married 91% 1% 9% 123
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 93% 2% 5% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE ——
White single women 95% 5% 65
White married men 92% 2% 7% 183
White married women 97% 3% 182
White no longer married o o
men 93% 7% 41
White no longer married o o o
women 93% 1% 6% 63
Other 91% 1% 9% 200
RCHILD HAVE Yes 92% 1% 7% 274
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 94% 1% 5% 527
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 92% 1% 7% 131
Mom 93% 7% 143
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BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 92% 1% 7% 204
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 95% 1% 5% 238
Divorced / children 92% 8% 21
Divorced / no children 89% 1% 1% 59
Single / children 88% 12% 35
Single / no children 93% 1% 6% 170
Other / mixed 96% 1% 2% 74
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 91% 1% 8% 254
OFTEN DO YOU 5 N
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least monthly 89% 11% 111
Infrequently 96% 0% 3% 140
Never 95% 1% 4% 297
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 91% 1% 8% 291
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 95% 1% 4% 495
Refused 79% 3% 18% 15
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 86% 1% 12% 138
Male not evangelical 92% 2% 6% 235
Female born again / o o o
evangelicals 95% 0% 4% 154
Female not evangelical 96% 0% 4% 275
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 92% 0% 7% 206
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 88% 1% 11% 85
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 92% 1% 8% 168
CHRISTIANS - -
Non-white conservative o o o
Christians 94% 2% 5% 46
White non-conservative o o
Christians 95% 5% 39
Non-white
non-conservative 82% 1% 18% 39
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 93% 7% 48
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 94% 1% 5% 404
Working class 94% 0% 6% 246
Low income 89% 2% 10% 91
Unemployed 100% 1
Refused 82% 4% 14% 12
CLARAC ECONOMIC | Middle class whites 94% 1% 5% 314
CLASS AND RACE - -
Middle class African 26% 4% 42
Americans 0 °
Middle class Hispanics 100% 33
Middle class other races 81% 3% 16% 15
Other 92% 1% 7% 397
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Q4 POLITICS SINCE More civil 83% 17% 74
TRUMP HAS BECOME — N o o
PRESIDENT Less civil 96% 1% 3% 575
About the same 87% 2% 12% 140
Unsure / refused 81% 5% 14% 12
Q5 POLITICS SINCE | More civi 96% 4% 31
BEGINNING OF —
COVID-19 CRISIS Less civil 95% 1% 4% 580
About the same 86% 2% 12% 181
Unsure / refused 90% 10% 9
CIVCOMP Less civil both 98% 0% 2% 442
Less civil Trump only 91% 2% 7% 133
Less civil COVID-19 only 88% 2% 11% 138
Unsure both 50% 50% 1
About the same both 81% 19% 49
More civil both 90% 10% 12
Other 81% 2% 17% 26
RPVOTE20 2020 20 Trump voter 91% 1% 8% 336
PRESIDENTIAL - N o o
VOTE/C 20 Biden voter 96% 1% 3% 405
20 other voter 100% 23
Unsure 80% 2% 18% 37
TOTAL 93% 1% 6% 801
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TOTAL 89% 2% 9% 801
DATE DATE OF 20210104 88% 3% 9% 210
INTERVIEW

20210105 89% 1% 11% 209

20210106 86% 4% 10% 191

20210107 92% 0% 7% 191
RDATE DATE OF Jan 4-5 88% 2% 10% 419
INTERVIEW/C

Jan 6-7 89% 2% 9% 382
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 90% 1% 9% 167
AREAS ONE -

Midwest 86% 3% 10% 133

South 86% 2% 12% 207

South Central 86% 3% 1% 76

Central Plains 93% 2% 6% 53

Mountain States 94% 0% 5% 52

West 91% 3% 6% 112
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 86% 5% 9% 53
AREAS TWO -

Florida 90% 2% 9% 41

Texas 87% 4% 9% 53

New York 87% 1% 12% 51

Rest of country 89% 2% 9% 603
PREZ20 2020 55%+ Trump states 87% 3% 10% 175
PRESIDENTIAL ”
ELECTION RESULTS | Competitive states 89% 1% 9% 392
BY STATE 55%+ Biden states 89% 2% 9% 234
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate
RACE STATUS race 85% 1% 13% 158

Non-competitive US o o o

Senate race 89% 2% 9% 295

No US Senate race 90% 2% 7% 346
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 89% 2% 9% 367
COMMUNITY/C

Urban 90% 1% 9% 195

Suburb 88% 2% 10% 231

Unsure / refused 81% 13% 6% 8
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 84% 3% 13% 90
/ RACE

White suburban women 93% 2% 5% 91

Black suburban men 69% 31% 11

Black suburban women 79% 21% 12

Urban voters 90% 1% 9% 195

Rural voters 89% 2% 9% 367
COMPCD Competitive CD 88% 3% 9% 118
COMPETITIVE CD —

Non-competitive CD 89% 2% 9% 682
GENDER GENDER Male 86% 2% 12% 372

Female 91% 1% 7% 429
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RSEXEMP Male / employed 85% 3% 12% 249
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 87% 2% 11% 123
Female / employed 92% 2% 7% 256
Female / not employed 90% 1% 9% 173
EMPSTAT Not employed 89% 1% 10% 107
Employed 88% 2% 9% 505
Retired 89% 2% 9% 185
Refused 89% 1% 4
RAGE 18-34 91% 3% 6% 160
RESPONDENT'S N N N
AGE/C 35-44 85% 3% 12% 224
45-64 91% 1% 8% 248
65 or over 88% 2% 1% 168
RAGEFL 18-44 88% 3% 10% 384
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 91% 1% 8% 248
65 or over 88% 2% 11% 168
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 84% 3% 13% 188
Male / 45+ 87% 2% 11% 184
Female / under 45 91% 2% 7% 196
Female / 45+ 91% 1% 8% 232
RRACE White 89% 2% 9% 601
RESPONDENT'S - - . N
RACE/C Black / African American 85% 15% 96
Hispanic / Latino 89% 3% 8% 72
Other 85% 7% 8% 32
GENRACE RACE BY White men 87% 3% 10% 291
GENDER -
White women 91% 1% 8% 310
Black men 75% 25% 37
Black women 90% 10% 59
Hispanic men 85% 15% 30
Hispanic women 93% 5% 2% 42
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 90% 1% 9% 214
Other 88% 2% 10% 587
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 85% 4% 11% 304
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 91% 2% 8% 160
Democrat 91% 0% 9% 336
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 82% 5% 13% 158
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 88% 3% 9% 147
Male / DEM 89% 11% 129
Female / DEM 92% 1% 7% 207
Male / IND 87% 3% 11% 86
Female / IND 95% 1% 4% 74
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 82% 6% 12% 131
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 87% 2% 1% 173
Under 45 / DEM 93% 0% 7% 167
45 & over / DEM 89% 0% 10% 170
Under 45/ IND 86% 2% 11% 87
45 & over / IND 95% 1% 4% 74
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 86% 3% 10% 359
BEHAVIOR/C - ;
Ticket splitter 88% 1% 1% 49
Democrat 91% 1% 8% 392
PARTISAN Hard GOP 86% 3% 11% 227
Soft GOP 81% 6% 13% 69
Ticket splitters 91% 2% 8% 172
Soft DEM 91% 9% 49
Hard DEM 91% 0% 8% 285
RIDEOL Conservative 87% 3% 10% 416
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 84% 2% 14% 72
Liberal 92% 1% 7% 313
RRIDEOL Very conservative 88% 3% 9% 143
RESPONDENT'S - N o o
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 86% 3% 1% 273
Moderate / liberal 91% 1% 8% 385
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 85% 4% 11% 304
GROUPS
Independent 91% 2% 8% 160
Conservative DEM 89% 1% 51
Mod / lib DEM 91% 0% 8% 285
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 93% 1% 6% 284
IDEOLOGY
Mod / conservative DEM 86% 1% 14% 109
Independent 88% 1% 1% 49
Mod / liberal GOP 87% 1% 1% 32
Conservative GOP 86% 3% 10% 327
REDUC Less than high school 67% 4% 29% 16
RESPONDENT'S - o o o
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 89% 2% 8% 136
Some college 89% 3% 8% 208
College graduate 89% 1% 10% 441
RGENEDUC GENDER /| Non college grad men 84% 4% 12% 165
EDUCATION
College grad men 87% 1% 1% 207
Non college grad women 92% 1% 7% 195
College grad women 91% 2% 8% 233
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EDRAC White college graduates 89% 1% 10% 333
Non-white college
graduates 90% 3% 7% 107
White non-collage
graduates 90% 3% 7% 268
Non-white non-college o o o
graduates 82% 1% 17% 93
SEXEDWH White non-college
NON-COLLEGE graduate 90% 3% 7% 268
GRADUATES o
Minority non-college o o 0
graduate 82% 1% 17% 93
Others 89% 1% 10% 441
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 94% 0% 6% 139
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 88% 2% 10% 662
RMARITAL MARITAL | Single 89% 1% 9% 205
STATUSIC -
Married 90% 2% 8% 442
No longer married 85% 2% 13% 154
STATUS MARITAL Married men 86% 3% 1% 222
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 83% 4% 12% 59
Single men 87% 13% 92
Married women 93% 1% 5% 220
Unmarried women 85% 1% 14% 95
Single women 91% 3% 6% 113
MARAC White married 90% 2% 7% 365
Non-white married 88% 1% 12% 77
White not married 88% 1% 1% 236
Non-white not married 86% 3% 1% 123
GENMAR2 GENDER, | White single men 89% 11% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 93% 7% 65
White married men 86% 4% 10% 183
White married women 94% 1% 5% 182
White no longer married 88% 4% 8% 41
men
White no longer married o o o
women 83% 1% 16% 63
Other 86% 2% 11% 200
RCHILD HAVE Yes 89% 2% 8% 274
CHILDREN LIVING AT S N 5
HOME/C No 88% 2% 10% 527
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 86% 2% 12% 131
Mom 92% 3% 5% 143
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BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 89% 2% 9% 204
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 91% 2% 7% 238
Divorced / children 95% 5% 21
Divorced / no children 81% 3% 16% 59
Single / children 86% 6% 8% 35
Single / no children 90% 0% 9% 170
Other / mixed 84% 2% 14% 74
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 91% 2% 8% 254
OFTEN DO YOU . N
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least monthly 85% 15% 111
Infrequently 88% 1% 1% 140
Never 89% 3% 8% 297
BORN BORN-AGAIN / | Born-again / evangelical 87% 2% 11% 291
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 90% 1% 9% 495
Refused 86% 7% 7% 15
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again /
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 84% 4% 12% 138
Male not evangelical 87% 2% 11% 235
Female born again / o o o
evangelicals 89% 1% 9% 154
Female not evangelical 92% 2% 6% 275
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 87% 3% 10% 206
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 86% 1% 13% 85
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative
EVANGELICAL Christians 87% 3% 10% 168
CHRISTIANS - -
Non-white conservative
Christians 88% 1% 12% 46
White non-conservative
Christians 88% 3% 9% 39
Non-white
non-conservative 84% 1% 15% 39
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 95% 5% 48
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 90% 1% 9% 404
Working class 87% 3% 10% 246
Low income 84% 2% 14% 91
Unemployed 51% 49% 1
Refused 81% 4% 15% 12
CLARAC ECONOMIC | Middle class whites 90% 1% 9% 314
CLASS AND RACE - -
Middle class African 88% 129% 42
Americans 0 0
Middle class Hispanics 95% 5% 33
Middle class other races 91% 4% 5% 15
Other 87% 3% 10% 397
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Q4 POLITICS SINCE More civil 81% 4% 14% 74

TRUMP HAS BECOME — N o o

PRESIDENT Less civil 90% 2% 8% 575
About the same 88% 2% 10% 140
Unsure / refused 88% 12% 12

Q5 POLITICS SINCE More civil 84% 16% 31

BEGINNING OF —

COVID-19 CRISIS Less civil 90% 2% 8% 580
About the same 86% 2% 13% 181
Unsure / refused 90% 3% 7% 9

CIVCOMP Less civil both 90% 2% 8% 442
Less civil Trump only 89% 1% 10% 133
Less civil COVID-19 only 89% 3% 8% 138
Unsure both 50% 50% 1
About the same both 86% 14% 49
More civil both 83% 17% 12
Other 72% 7% 21% 26

RPVOTE20 2020 20 Trump voter 88% 2% 10% 336

PRESIDENTIAL - N o o

VOTE/C 20 Biden voter 91% 1% 8% 405
20 other voter 88% 12% 23
Unsure 74% 12% 14% 37

TOTAL 89% 2% 9% 801
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TOTAL 87% 2% 10% 801
DATE DATE OF 20210104 89% 2% 9% 210
INTERVIEW

20210105 87% 3% 10% 209

20210106 85% 2% 13% 191

20210107 89% 1% 10% 191
RDATE DATE OF Jan 4-5 88% 2% 10% 419
INTERVIEW/C

Jan 6-7 87% 2% 11% 382
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 95% 0% 5% 167
AREAS ONE -

Midwest 86% 4% 11% 133

South 83% 3% 14% 207

South Central 83% 1% 16% 76

Central Plains 87% 2% 1% 53

Mountain States 90% 3% 7% 52

West 87% 2% 10% 112
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 90% 1% 9% 53
AREAS TWO -

Florida 84% 16% 41

Texas 78% 1% 21% 53

New York 92% 8% 51

Rest of country 88% 3% 10% 603
PREZ20 2020 55%+ Trump states 88% 4% 8% 175
PRESIDENTIAL C " N o o
ELECTION RESULTS ompetitive states 85% 2% 13% 392
BY STATE 55%+ Biden states 91% 1% 9% 234
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate o o o
RACE STATUS race 86% % 1% 158

gon-competmve us 85% 3% 12% 295

enate race

No US Senate race 90% 1% 9% 346
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 86% 3% 11% 367
COMMUNITY/C

Urban 89% 2% 9% 195

Suburb 89% 1% 11% 231

Unsure / refused 87% 5% 8% 8
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 84% 1% 15% 90
/ RACE

White suburban women 94% 6% 91

Black suburban men 84% 16% 11

Black suburban women 85% 15% 12

Urban voters 89% 2% 9% 195

Rural voters 86% 3% 1% 367
COMPCD Competitive CD 90% 2% 8% 118
COMPETITIVE CD —

Non-competitive CD 87% 2% 11% 682
GENDER GENDER Male 83% 3% 14% 372

Female 91% 2% 7% 429
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RSEXEMP Male / employed 80% 2% 18% 249
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 90% 4% 6% 123
Female / employed 90% 2% 7% 256
Female / not employed 93% 0% 7% 173
EMPSTAT Not employed 91% 2% 7% 107
Employed 85% 2% 13% 505
Retired 92% 2% 7% 185
Refused 89% 1% 4
RAGE 18-34 84% 2% 14% 160
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 35-44 89% 2% 9% 224
45-64 87% 2% 11% 248
65 or over 90% 2% 8% 168
RAGEFL 18-44 87% 2% 11% 384
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 87% 2% 11% 248
65 or over 90% 2% 8% 168
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 81% 3% 16% 188
Male / 45+ 85% 3% 13% 184
Female / under 45 92% 2% 7% 196
Female / 45+ 91% 2% 8% 232
RRACE White 87% 2% 11% 601
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 85% 1% 14% 96
Hispanic / Latino 96% 4% 72
Other 85% 6% 9% 32
GENRACE RACE BY White men 83% 3% 14% 291
GENDER -
White women 91% 2% 7% 310
Black men 74% 3% 23% 37
Black women 92% 8% 59
Hispanic men 95% 5% 30
Hispanic women 97% 3% 42
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 91% 2% 7% 214
Other 86% 2% 12% 587
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 82% 3% 15% 304
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 90% 2% 7% 160
Democrat 91% 1% 8% 336
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 80% 3% 16% 158
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 84% 3% 14% 147
Male / DEM 85% 1% 14% 129
Female / DEM 95% 1% 4% 207
Male / IND 85% 4% 11% 86
Female / IND 97% 3% 74
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 83% 3% 14% 131
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 81% 3% 16% 173
Under 45 / DEM 88% 2% 10% 167
45 & over / DEM 94% 1% 5% 170
Under 45/ IND 89% 2% 9% 87
45 & over / IND 92% 2% 6% 74
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 83% 3% 14% 359
BEHAVIOR/C - ;
Ticket splitter 89% 3% 8% 49
Democrat 91% 1% 8% 392
PARTISAN Hard GOP 80% 4% 17% 227
Soft GOP 90% 1% 9% 69
Ticket splitters 90% 2% 8% 172
Soft DEM 97% 3% 49
Hard DEM 90% 1% 9% 285
RIDEOL Conservative 84% 3% 13% 416
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 90% 1% 8% 72
Liberal 91% 1% 7% 313
RRIDEOL Very conservative 77% 3% 20% 143
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 88% 3% 9% 273
Moderate / liberal 91% 1% 8% 385
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 82% 3% 15% 304
GROUPS
Independent 90% 2% 7% 160
Conservative DEM 97% 3% 51
Mod / lib DEM 90% 1% 9% 285
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 91% 1% 8% 284
IDEOLOGY
Mod / conservative DEM 92% 8% 109
Independent 89% 3% 8% 49
Mod / liberal GOP 93% 7% 32
Conservative GOP 82% 3% 15% 327
REDUC Less than high school 69% 3% 29% 16
RESPONDENT'S - o o o
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 84% 2% 14% 136
Some college 90% 3% 7% 208
College graduate 88% 2% 10% 441
RGENEDUC GENDER /| Non college grad men 84% 4% 13% 165
EDUCATION
College grad men 83% 2% 15% 207
Non college grad women 90% 1% 9% 195
College grad women 92% 2% 6% 233
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EDRAC White college graduates 87% 2% 11% 333
Non-white college
graduates 89% 1% 9% 107
White non-collage
graduates 87% 2% 11% 268
Non-white non-college o o o
graduates 88% 2% 10% 93
SEXEDWH White non-college
NON-COLLEGE graduate 87% 2% 1% 268
GRADUATES o
Minority non-college o o o
graduate 88% 2% 10% 93
Others 88% 2% 10% 441
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 87% 1% 12% 139
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 88% 2% 10% 662
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 87% 2% 11% 205
STATUS/C -
Married 88% 2% 10% 442
No longer married 86% 2% 12% 154
STATUS MARITAL Married men 86% 2% 13% 222
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 81% 4% 15% 59
Single men 78% 5% 17% 92
Married women 90% 3% 7% 220
Unmarried women 90% 0% 10% 95
Single women 95% 5% 113
MARAC White married 88% 3% 9% 365
Non-white married 87% 1% 12% 7
White not married 85% 2% 13% 236
Non-white not married 90% 2% 8% 123
GENMAR2 GENDER, | White single men 78% 4% 17% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE ——
White single women 94% 6% 65
White married men 87% 2% 12% 183
White married women 90% 3% 7% 182
White no longer married 75% 4% 229, 41
men
White no longer married o o
women 89% 11% 63
Other 89% 2% 9% 200
RCHILD HAVE Yes 89% 1% 10% 274
CHILDREN LIVING AT S N N
HOME/C No 87% 2% 11% 527
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 88% 2% 11% 131
Mom 90% 1% 9% 143
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BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 88% 2% 10% 204
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 88% 2% 10% 238
Divorced / children 74% 26% 21
Divorced / no children 81% 3% 15% 59
Single / children 96% 4% 35
Single / no children 85% 3% 12% 170
Other / mixed 94% 1% 5% 74
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 83% 2% 15% 254
OFTEN DO YOU 5 N
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least monthly 93% 7% 111
Infrequently 89% 5% 6% 140
Never 89% 2% 10% 297
BORN BORN-AGAIN / | Born-again / evangelical 82% 2% 16% 291
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 91% 2% 7% 495
Refused 93% 3% 4% 15
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 76% 4% 20% 138
Male not evangelical 87% 2% 11% 235
Female born again / o o o
evangelicals 86% 1% 13% 154
Female not evangelical 94% 2% 4% 275
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 81% 3% 16% 206
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 82% 1% 16% 85
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 9% 3% 18% 168
CHRISTIANS Non-white conservative 79% 219 46
Christians 0 0
White non-conservative o o
Christians 92% 8% 39
Non-white
non-conservative 85% 3% 11% 39
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 90% 1% 9% 48
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 87% 1% 12% 404
Working class 88% 3% 9% 246
Low income 88% 2% 10% 91
Unemployed 49% 51% 1
Refused 77% 8% 15% 12
CLARAC ECONOMIC | Middle class whites 85% 1% 13% 314
CLASS AND RACE - -
Middle class African 929 8% 42
Americans 0 °
Middle class Hispanics 96% 4% 33
Middle class other races 93% 4% 3% 15
Other 88% 3% 9% 397
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Q4 POLITICS SINCE More civil 76% 6% 18% 74

TRUMP HAS BECOME — N N o

PRESIDENT Less civil 90% 2% 8% 575
About the same 84% 2% 15% 140
Unsure / refused 82% 1% 7% 12

Q5 POLITICS SINCE More civil 73% 6% 21% 31

BEGINNING OF —

COVID-19 CRISIS Less avi 89% 2% 9% 580
About the same 86% 1% 12% 181
Unsure / refused 84% 9% 7% 9

CIVCOMP Less civil both 91% 1% 8% 442
Less civil Trump only 87% 3% 10% 133
Less civil COVID-19 only 81% 5% 14% 138
Unsure both 100% 1
About the same both 81% 1% 18% 49
More civil both 56% 10% 34% 12
Other 89% 11% 26

RPVOTE20 2020 20 Trump voter 81% 3% 16% 336

PRESIDENTIAL - N o o

VOTE/C 20 Biden voter 92% 1% 7% 405
20 other voter 91% 9% 23
Unsure 93% 6% 1% 37

TOTAL 87% 2% 10% 801
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TOTAL 87% 2% 11% 801
DATE DATE OF 20210104 86% 2% 11% 210
INTERVIEW

20210105 88% 2% 10% 209

20210106 88% 5% 7% 191

20210107 86% 1% 14% 191
RDATE DATE OF Jan 4-5 87% 2% 11% 419
INTERVIEW/C

Jan 6-7 87% 3% 11% 382
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 85% 4% 11% 167
AREAS ONE -

Midwest 88% 2% 9% 133

South 88% 1% 10% 207

South Central 93% 3% 4% 76

Central Plains 89% 2% 9% 53

Mountain States 85% 5% 10% 52

West 80% 1% 19% 112
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 84% 3% 13% 53
AREAS TWO -

Florida 87% 13% 41

Texas 95% 5% 53

New York 91% 3% 6% 51

Rest of country 86% 3% 1% 603
PREZ20 2020 55%+ Trump states 90% 2% 8% 175
PRESIDENTIAL ”
ELECTION RESULTS | Competitive states 87% 2% 11% 392
BY STATE 55%+ Biden states 85% 3% 12% 234
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate o o o
RACE STATUS race 89% 3% 8% 158

Non-competitive US o o o,

Senate race 88% 2% 9% 295

No US Senate race 85% 2% 13% 346
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 88% 2% 10% 367
COMMUNITY/C

Urban 86% 2% 12% 195

Suburb 86% 4% 10% 231

Unsure / refused 83% 5% 1% 8
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 79% 6% 14% 90
/ RACE

White suburban women 87% 2% 1% 91

Black suburban men 100% 1

Black suburban women 100% 12

Urban voters 86% 2% 12% 195

Rural voters 88% 2% 10% 367
COMPCD Competitive CD 91% 1% 8% 118
COMPETITIVE CD —

Non-competitive CD 86% 3% 11% 682
GENDER GENDER Male 86% 3% 11% 372

Female 88% 2% 10% 429
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RSEXEMP Male / employed 88% 3% 9% 249
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 81% 4% 15% 123
Female / employed 87% 2% 11% 256
Female / not employed 89% 2% 8% 173
EMPSTAT Not employed 86% 3% 11% 107
Employed 88% 2% 10% 505
Retired 86% 3% 11% 185
Refused 70% 20% 10% 4
RAGE 18-34 92% 8% 160
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 35-44 83% 4% 13% 224
45-64 89% 2% 9% 248
65 or over 84% 3% 13% 168
RAGEFL 18-44 87% 2% 11% 384
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 89% 2% 9% 248
65 or over 84% 3% 13% 168
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 86% 3% 11% 188
Male / 45+ 85% 4% 11% 184
Female / under 45 87% 2% 1% 196
Female / 45+ 89% 2% 10% 232
RRACE White 86% 3% 11% 601
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 88% 12% 96
Hispanic / Latino 94% 2% 4% 72
Other 83% 9% 8% 32
GENRACE RACE BY White men 85% 3% 11% 291
GENDER -
White women 87% 2% 1% 310
Black men 82% 18% 37
Black women 92% 8% 59
Hispanic men 95% 5% 30
Hispanic women 93% 3% 3% 42
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 87% 3% 1% 214
Other 87% 2% 11% 587
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 92% 1% 7% 304
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 83% 5% 13% 160
Democrat 84% 2% 13% 336
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 92% 2% 6% 158
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 92% 1% 7% 147
Male / DEM 82% 2% 16% 129
Female / DEM 86% 2% 12% 207
Male / IND 79% 7% 14% 86
Female / IND 88% 2% 1% 74
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 95% 5% 131
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 90% 2% 8% 173
Under 45 / DEM 82% 3% 16% 167
45 & over / DEM 87% 2% 11% 170
Under 45/ IND 84% 5% 10% 87
45 & over / IND 81% 4% 15% 74
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 92% 2% 6% 359
BEHAVIOR/C - ;
Ticket splitter 77% 6% 17% 49
Democrat 83% 3% 14% 392
PARTISAN Hard GOP 94% 1% 5% 227
Soft GOP 84% 4% 12% 69
Ticket splitters 83% 4% 12% 172
Soft DEM 73% 2% 24% 49
Hard DEM 86% 2% 12% 285
RIDEOL Conservative 92% 2% 6% 416
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 80% 3% 18% 72
Liberal 81% 3% 16% 313
RRIDEOL Very conservative 98% 1% 2% 143
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 90% 3% 8% 273
Moderate / liberal 81% 3% 16% 385
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 92% 1% 7% 304
GROUPS
Independent 83% 5% 13% 160
Conservative DEM 97% 1% 2% 51
Mod / lib DEM 82% 3% 16% 285
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 82% 3% 15% 284
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 87% 3% 10% 109
Independent 77% 6% 17% 49
Mod / liberal GOP 84% 3% 13% 32
Conservative GOP 93% 1% 6% 327
REDUC Less than high school 84% 4% 12% 16
RESPONDENT'S - o o o
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 92% 2% 6% 136
Some college 91% 2% 7% 208
College graduate 83% 3% 14% 441
RGENEDUC GENDER /| Non college grad men 88% 3% 9% 165
EDUCATION
College grad men 83% 3% 13% 207
Non college grad women 93% 1% 5% 195
College grad women 84% 2% 14% 233
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EDRAC White college graduates 82% 3% 15% 333

Non-white college

graduates 87% 3% 10% 107

White non-collage

graduses 91% 2% 7% 268

Non-white non-college o o o

graduses 92% 1% 7% 93
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 91% 2% 7% 268
GRADUATES .

Minority non-college o o o,

gracuste 92% 1% 7% 93

Others 83% 3% 14% 441
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 91% 2% 6% 139
LABOR UNION/C -

Non-union household 86% 2% 12% 662
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 90% 2% 9% 205
STATUS/C -

Married 85% 3% 12% 442

No longer married 88% 3% 9% 154
STATUS MARITAL Married men 83% 4% 13% 222
STATUS / GENDER -

Unmarried men 91% 2% 8% 59

Single men 88% 2% 10% 92

Married women 87% 2% 1% 220

Unmarried women 86% 4% 10% 95

Single women 91% 1% 8% 113
MARAC White married 85% 2% 13% 365

Non-white married 88% 4% 8% 77

White not married 88% 3% 9% 236

Non-white not married 90% 1% 9% 123
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 92% 3% 5% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —

White single women 86% 2% 12% 65

White married men 82% 4% 14% 183

White married women 87% 1% 12% 182

White no longer married o o

men 91% 9% 41

White no longer married o o o

women 86% 6% 9% 63

Other 89% 2% 9% 200
RCHILD HAVE Yes 88% 3% 9% 274
CHILDREN LIVING AT . N o
HOME/C No 86% 2% 11% 527
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 85% 4% 11% 131

Mom 91% 2% 7% 143

(cont.)

Page 100



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC. & LAKE RESEARCH PARTNERS
Battleground Civility Survey #16947: Weighted Tables

January 4-7, 2021

R13 R13 TIRED OF LEADERS TOTAL
COMPROMISING MY VALUES; STAND
UP TO OTHER SIDE/C
Agree Unsure Disagree
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 85% 4% 11% 204
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 85% 2% 13% 238
Divorced / children 92% 8% 21
Divorced / no children 83% 4% 13% 59
Single / children 100% 35
Single / no children 88% 2% 10% 170
Other / mixed 90% 3% 7% 74
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 87% 3% 10% 254
OFTEN DO YOU . N N
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least monthly 86% 1% 13% 111
Infrequently 92% 1% 7% 140
Never 85% 3% 12% 297
BORN BORN-AGAIN / | Born-again / evangelical 90% 1% 9% 291
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 85% 3% 12% 495
Refused 76% 5% 19% 15
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 89% 1% 10% 138
Male not evangelical 83% 4% 12% 235
Female born again / o o o
evangelicals 91% 2% 8% 154
Female not evangelical 86% 2% 12% 275
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 91% 1% 7% 206
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 88% 1% 11% 85
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 95% 1% 4% 168
CHRISTIANS - -
Non-white conservative o o o
Christians 93% 2% 5% 46
White non-conservative o o o
Christians 76% 3% 21% 39
Non-white
non-conservative 81% 19% 39
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 90% 10% 48
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 84% 2% 14% 404
Working class 93% 1% 6% 246
Low income 85% 6% 9% 91
Unemployed 100% 1
Refused 73% 13% 14% 12
CLARAC ECONOMIC | Middle class whites 82% 2% 16% 314
CLASS AND RACE - -
Middle class African 89% 1% 42
Americans 0 0
Middle class Hispanics 89% 4% 7% 33
Middle class other races 84% 9% 7% 15
Other 90% 2% 7% 397
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Q4 POLITICS SINCE More civil 93% 1% 6% 74

TRUMP HAS BECOME — N N o

PRESIDENT Less civil 85% 2% 13% 575
About the same 92% 3% 5% 140
Unsure / refused 79% 7% 14% 12

Q5 POLITICS SINCE More civil 90% 10% 31

BEGINNING OF —

COVID-19 CRISIS Less avi 89% 2% 9% 580
About the same 80% 3% 16% 181
Unsure / refused 67% 19% 14% 9

CIVCOMP Less civil both 87% 2% 11% 442
Less civil Trump only 78% 4% 18% 133
Less civil COVID-19 only 96% 3% 2% 138
Unsure both 100% 1
About the same both 87% 1% 12% 49
More civil both 90% 10% 12
Other 85% 6% 9% 26

RPVOTE20 2020 20 Trump voter 94% 1% 5% 336

PRESIDENTIAL - N o o

VOTE/C 20 Biden voter 81% 4% 15% 405
20 other voter 86% 14% 23
Unsure 80% 4% 17% 37

TOTAL 87% 2% 11% 801
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TOTAL 93% 2% 5% 801
DATE DATE OF 20210104 93% 3% 4% 210
INTERVIEW
20210105 94% 2% 4% 209
20210106 91% 2% 7% 191
20210107 94% 1% 4% 191
RDATE DATE OF Jan 4-5 93% 2% 4% 419
INTERVIEW/C
Jan 6-7 93% 1% 6% 382
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 96% 0% 4% 167
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 93% 2% 5% 133
South 92% 2% 6% 207
South Central 90% 5% 6% 76
Central Plains 94% 1% 5% 53
Mountain States 99% 1% 52
West 90% 2% 8% 112
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 92% 1% 7% 53
AREAS TWO -
Florida 92% 4% 4% 41
Texas 88% 6% 6% 53
New York 93% 7% 51
Rest of country 94% 2% 5% 603
PREZ20 2020 55%+ Trump states 92% 1% 6% 175
PRESIDENTIAL C " N o o
ELECTION RESULTS ompetitive states 94% 2% 4% 392
BY STATE 55%+ Biden states 92% 1% 6% 234
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate o o o
RACE STATUS race 94% 3% 3% 158
Non-competitive US o o o,
Senate race 92% 2% 6% 295
No US Senate race 94% 1% 5% 346
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 93% 2% 5% 367
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 91% 2% 8% 195
Suburb 96% 2% 2% 231
Unsure / refused 84% 5% 10% 8
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 94% 3% 3% 90
/ RACE
White suburban women 96% 1% 2% 91
Black suburban men 100% 1
Black suburban women 100% 12
Urban voters 91% 2% 8% 195
Rural voters 93% 2% 5% 367
COMPCD Competitive CD 95% 1% 3% 118
COMPETITIVE CD —
Non-competitive CD 93% 2% 5% 682
GENDER GENDER Male 92% 2% 6% 372
Female 94% 1% 4% 429
(cont.)
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RSEXEMP Male / employed 95% 2% 3% 249
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 85% 4% 11% 123
Female / employed 94% 1% 5% 256
Female / not employed 95% 2% 3% 173
EMPSTAT Not employed 88% 1% 11% 107
Employed 94% 1% 4% 505
Retired 93% 3% 4% 185
Refused 80% 20% 4
RAGE 18-34 91% 2% 7% 160
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 35-44 97% 1% 2% 224
45-64 91% 1% 8% 248
65 or over 93% 4% 4% 168
RAGEFL 18-44 95% 1% 4% 384
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 91% 1% 8% 248
65 or over 93% 4% 4% 168
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 95% 2% 3% 188
Male / 45+ 88% 3% 9% 184
Female / under 45 94% 1% 5% 196
Female / 45+ 95% 2% 3% 232
RRACE White 94% 2% 5% 601
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 89% 1% 10% 96
Hispanic / Latino 94% 3% 3% 72
Other 93% 4% 4% 32
GENRACE RACE BY White men 93% 3% 5% 291
GENDER -
White women 95% 1% 4% 310
Black men 86% 14% 37
Black women 91% 2% 7% 59
Hispanic men 93% 7% 30
Hispanic women 95% 5% 42
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 94% 3% 4% 214
Other 93% 2% 6% 587
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 93% 2% 6% 304
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 94% 3% 3% 160
Democrat 93% 2% 6% 336
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 91% 1% 9% 158
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 95% 3% 2% 147
Male / DEM 92% 3% 6% 129
Female / DEM 93% 1% 6% 207
Male / IND 94% 4% 2% 86
Female / IND 95% 1% 4% 74
(cont.)
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 95% 2% 3% 131
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 91% 2% 7% 173
Under 45 / DEM 93% 1% 6% 167
45 & over / DEM 92% 2% 6% 170
Under 45/ IND 96% 2% 2% 87
45 & over / IND 92% 3% 4% 74
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 94% 2% 4% 359
BEHAVIOR/C - ;
Ticket splitter 82% 4% 14% 49
Democrat 94% 2% 5% 392
PARTISAN Hard GOP 95% 1% 5% 227
Soft GOP 85% 5% 10% 69
Ticket splitters 95% 2% 3% 172
Soft DEM 89% 3% 7% 49
Hard DEM 93% 1% 5% 285
RIDEOL Conservative 93% 2% 5% 416
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 88% 1% 1% 72
Liberal 95% 2% 3% 313
RRIDEOL Very conservative 93% 2% 5% 143
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 92% 2% 5% 273
Moderate / liberal 93% 2% 5% 385
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 93% 2% 6% 304
GROUPS
Independent 94% 3% 3% 160
Conservative DEM 87% 2% 1% 51
Mod / lib DEM 94% 2% 5% 285
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 95% 2% 3% 284
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 90% 0% 10% 109
Independent 82% 4% 14% 49
Mod / liberal GOP 98% 2% 32
Conservative GOP 93% 2% 5% 327
REDUC Less than high school 76% 3% 21% 16
RESPONDENT'S - o o o
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 92% 1% 7% 136
Some college 95% 1% 3% 208
College graduate 93% 2% 5% 441
RGENEDUC GENDER /| Non college grad men 91% 2% 7% 165
EDUCATION
College grad men 92% 3% 5% 207
Non college grad women 95% 1% 4% 195
College grad women 94% 2% 4% 233
(cont.)
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EDRAC White college graduates 93% 2% 5% 333
Non-white college
graduates 93% 2% 4% 107
White non-collage o o o
graduates 95% 1% 4% 268
Non-white non-college o o o
graduates 89% 2% 9% 93
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 95% 1% 4% 268
GRADUATES o
Minority non-college o o o,
graduate 89% 2% 9% 93
Others 93% 2% 5% 441
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 96% 1% 2% 139
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 92% 2% 6% 662
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 91% 2% 7% 205
STATUS/C -
Married 94% 1% 4% 442
No longer married 93% 3% 5% 154
STATUS MARITAL Married men 93% 2% 5% 222
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 89% 3% 8% 59
Single men 90% 3% 7% 92
Married women 96% 1% 4% 220
Unmarried women 95% 2% 3% 95
Single women 92% 2% 7% 113
MARAC White married 95% 1% 4% 365
Non-white married 91% 0% 8% 7
White not married 92% 2% 6% 236
Non-white not married 92% 3% 5% 123
GENMAR2 GENDER, | White single men 92% 4% 4% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE ——
White single women 92% 8% 65
White married men 94% 2% 4% 183
White married women 96% 1% 3% 182
r\/nv:;i:e no longer married 90% 29, 8% 41
White no longer married o o o
women 94% 2% 4% 63
Other 91% 2% 6% 200
RCHILD HAVE Yes 93% 2% 5% 274
CHILDREN LIVING AT S N N
HOME/C No 93% 2% 5% 527
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 94% 2% 5% 131
Mom 93% 2% 5% 143
(cont.)
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BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 94% 2% 5% 204
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 95% 1% 4% 238
Divorced / children 90% 10% 21
Divorced / no children 94% 1% 5% 59
Single / children 88% 6% 6% 35
Single / no children 92% 2% 7% 170
Other / mixed 92% 5% 3% 74
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 90% 3% 7% 254
OFTEN DO YOU . N
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least monthly 93% 7% 111
Infrequently 95% 5% 140
Never 95% 2% 3% 297
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 92% 2% 6% 291
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 94% 2% 4% 495
Refused 76% 5% 18% 15
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 92% 2% 6% 138
Male not evangelical 92% 2% 6% 235
Female born again / o o o
evangelicals 93% 1% 6% 154
Female not evangelical 95% 2% 3% 275
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 93% 2% 5% 206
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 91% 0% 8% 85
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 93% 2% 5% 168
CHRISTIANS . -
Non-white conservative o o o
Christians 93% 1% 6% 46
White non-conservative o o o
Christians 92% 2% 6% 39
Non-white
non-conservative 89% 11% 39
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 89% 2% 9% 48
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 93% 2% 4% 404
Working class 95% 1% 3% 246
Low income 89% 1% 11% 91
Unemployed 49% 51% 1
Refused 96% 4% 12
CLARAC ECONOMIC | Middle class whites 93% 3% 4% 314
CLASS AND RACE Middle class African
0, 0, 0,
Americans 87% 3% 10% 42
Middle class Hispanics 100% 33
Middle class other races 90% 5% 5% 15
Other 93% 1% 6% 397
(cont.)
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Q4 POLITICS SINCE More civil 93% 1% 7% 74
TRUMP HAS BECOME — N o o
PRESIDENT Less civil 93% 2% 4% 575
About the same 93% 1% 6% 140
Unsure / refused 84% 5% 10% 12
Q5 POLITICS SINCE More civil 7% 2% 21% 31
BEGINNING OF —
COVID-19 CRISIS Less civil 95% 1% 4% 580
About the same 92% 3% 5% 181
Unsure / refused 77% 9% 14% 9
CIVCOMP Less civil both 94% 2% 5% 442
Less civil Trump only 93% 3% 4% 133
Less civil COVID-19 only 98% 0% 2% 138
Unsure both 50% 50% 1
About the same both 89% 1% 10% 49
More civil both 73% 27% 12
Other 80% 6% 14% 26
RPVOTE20 2020 20 Trump voter 93% 1% 6% 336
PRESIDENTIAL - N o o
VOTE/C 20 Biden voter 94% 2% 4% 405
20 other voter 96% 4% 23
Unsure 78% 8% 14% 37
TOTAL 93% 2% 5% 801
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TOTAL 40% 37% 12% 9% 1% 801
DATE DATE OF 20210104 38% 37% 14% 9% 2% 210
INTERVIEW
20210105 42% 34% 10% 11% 2% 209
20210106 39% 37% 15% 8% 1% 191
20210107 42% 41% 10% 7% 0% 191
RDATE DATE OF Jan 4-5 40% 36% 12% 10% 2% 419
INTERVIEW/C
Jan 6-7 41% 39% 12% 7% 0% 382
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 46% 34% 14% 6% 1% 167
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 40% 39% 11% 8% 2% 133
South 35% 44% 11% 9% 1% 207
South Central 30% 39% 16% 13% 2% 76
Central Plains 37% 35% 13% 14% 1% 53
Mountain States 49% 34% 11% 6% 52
West 47% 30% 11% 9% 3% 112
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 49% 26% 10% 12% 3% 53
AREAS TWO -
Florida 48% 40% 6% 6% 41
Texas 27% 41% 18% 14% 53
New York 49% 34% 1% 6% 51
Rest of country 39% 38% 12% 8% 2% 603
PREZ20 2020 55%+ Trump states 35% 42% 12% 9% 2% 175
PRESIDENTIAL — . S . N N
ELECTION RESULTS | Competitive states 38% 40% 13% 9% 1% 392
BY STATE 55%+ Biden states 48% 30% 12% 8% 2% 234
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate
RACE STATUS race 34% 41% 15% 9% 1% 158
Non-competitive US o o o o o
Senate race 36% 37% 13% 12% 2% 295
No US Senate race 47% 36% 10% 6% 2% 346
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 31% 41% 16% 11% 1% 367
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 49% 34% 6% 11% 1% 195
Suburb 48% 35% 12% 4% 1% 231
Unsure / refused 40% 27% 8% 25% 8
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 48% 33% 13% 3% 2% 90
/ RACE
White suburban women 44% 38% 12% 4% 1% 91
Black suburban men 54% 46% 1
Black suburban women 52% 42% 6% 12
Urban voters 49% 34% 6% 1% 1% 195
Rural voters 31% 41% 16% 1% 1% 367
COMPCD Competitive CD 48% 29% 13% 8% 2% 118
COMPETITIVE CD —
Non-competitive CD 39% 39% 12% 9% 1% 682
GENDER GENDER Male 40% 35% 14% 9% 2% 372
Female 41% 39% 10% 8% 1% 429
(cont.)
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RSEXEMP Male / employed 40% 35% 16% 8% 1% 249
RESPONDENT'S SEX / ) ) ) N O
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 40% 35% 11% 12% 3% 123
Female / employed 39% 40% 11% 9% 0% 256
Female / not employed 43% 38% 9% 8% 3% 173
EMPSTAT Not employed 36% 40% 11% 9% 3% 107
Employed 40% 38% 14% 8% 1% 505
Retired 45% 35% 9% 9% 2% 185
Refused 32% 29% 29% 1% 4
RAGE 18-34 45% 32% 15% 7% 1% 160
RESPONDENT'S S 5 S N N
AGE/C 35-44 37% 44% 10% 8% 1% 224
45-64 40% 35% 15% 9% 1% 248
65 or over 42% 36% 9% 9% 4% 168
RAGEFL 18-44 40% 39% 12% 8% 1% 384
RESPONDENT'S S 5 .
AGE/C 45-64 40% 35% 15% 9% 1% 248
65 or over 42% 36% 9% 9% 4% 168
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 40% 35% 14% 10% 2% 188
Male / 45+ 40% 36% 15% 8% 2% 184
Female / under 45 41% 43% 10% 6% 0% 196
Female / 45+ 41% 36% 10% 1% 2% 232
RRACE White 40% 37% 14% 8% 1% 601
RESPONDENT'S - - 5 . N o N
RACE/C Black / African American 47% 38% 7% 7% 2% 96
Hispanic / Latino 44% 34% 8% 14% 72
Other 25% 49% 10% 11% 5% 32
GENRACE RACE BY White men 38% 37% 16% 8% 2% 291
GENDER -
White women 41% 37% 12% 8% 1% 310
Black men 60% 22% 5% 8% 5% 37
Black women 38% 48% 7% 7% 59
Hispanic men 42% 27% 15% 17% 30
Hispanic women 45% 40% 3% 12% 42
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 40% 36% 12% 8% 4% 214
Other 40% 38% 12% 9% 1% 587
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 13% 47% 21% 18% 1% 304
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 37% 40% 13% 5% 4% 160
Democrat 66% 27% 4% 2% 1% 336
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 14% 44% 24% 17% 1% 158
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 13% 50% 18% 18% 1% 147
Male / DEM 75% 20% 2% 2% 2% 129
Female / DEM 61% 31% 5% 3% 0% 207
Male / IND 34% 41% 16% 5% 3% 86
Female / IND 41% 39% 10% 5% 5% 74
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 19% 46% 19% 16% 131
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 10% 48% 23% 19% 1% 173
Under 45 / DEM 61% 32% 5% 2% 167
45 & over /| DEM 71% 21% 3% 3% 2% 170
Under 45/ IND 33% 40% 15% 7% 4% 87
45 &over / IND 42% 41% 1% 2% 4% 74
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 17% 46% 21% 15% 1% 359
BEHAVIOR/C - .
Ticket splitter 24% 52% 13% 5% 7% 49
Democrat 64% 28% 4% 3% 1% 392
PARTISAN Hard GOP 12% 47% 22% 18% 0% 227
Soft GOP 17% 48% 20% 14% 1% 69
Ticket splitters 36% 40% 13% 6% 4% 172
Soft DEM 44% 45% 6% 1% 5% 49
Hard DEM 70% 24% 3% 2% 0% 285
RIDEOL Conservative 20% 46% 19% 14% 2% 416
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 48% 36% 8% 3% 5% 72
Liberal 66% 26% 4% 4% 1% 313
RRIDEOL Very conservative 15% 43% 21% 19% 2% 143
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 22% 48% 18% 10% 1% 273
Moderate / liberal 63% 28% 5% 3% 1% 385
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 13% 47% 21% 18% 1% 304
GROUPS
Independent 37% 40% 13% 5% 4% 160
Conservative DEM 54% 38% 5% 1% 1% 51
Mod / lib DEM 68% |  25% 3% 3% 1% 285
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 69% 23% 3% 4% 0% 284
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 50% 38% 5% 3% 3% 109
Independent 24% 52% 13% 5% 7% 49
Mod / liberal GOP 40% 38% 15% 6% 2% 32
Conservative GOP 15% 47% 22% 16% 1% 327
REDUC Less than high school 26% 20% 29% 23% 3% 16
RESPONDENT'S - S S , . N
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 44% 31% 14% 11% 1% 136
Some college 31% 41% 12% 12% 4% 208
College graduate 44% 38% 11% 6% 0% 441
RGENEDUC GENDER /| Non college grad men 34% 33% 15% 14% 4% 165
EDUCATION
College grad men 44% 37% 13% 5% 0% 207
Non college grad women 36% 39% 12% 11% 2% 195
College grad women 45% 39% 9% 6% 1% 233
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EDRAC White college graduates 45% 37% 12% 5% 1% 333
Non-white college o o o o, o,
gradustes 41% 43% 9% 7% 0% 107
White non-collage o o o o o
graduates 33% 37% 16% 11% 3% 268
Non-white non-college
graduates 43% 33% 6% 14% 3% 93
SEXEDWH White non-college
NON-COLLEGE gracuate 33% 37% 16% 11% 3% 268
GRADUATES o
Minority non-college o o o 0 o
gracuate 43% 33% 6% 14% 3% 93
Others 44% 38% 11% 6% 0% 441
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 51% 29% 11% 7% 2% 139
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 38% 39% 13% 9% 1% 662
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 42% 36% 11% 10% 205
STATUS/C -
Married 40% 38% 12% 9% 1% 442
No longer married 39% 36% 13% 7% 5% 154
STATUS MARITAL Married men 37% 38% 14% 9% 1% 222
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 44% 27% 14% 8% 8% 59
Single men 43% 33% 16% 9% 92
Married women 43% 38% 10% 8% 1% 220
Unmarried women 36% 42% 13% 6% 3% 95
Single women 41% 39% 8% 11% 113
MARAC White married 39% 38% 13% 8% 1% 365
Non-white married 44% 39% 6% 10% 1% 77
White not married 40% 36% 14% 8% 2% 236
Non-white not married 41% 38% 8% 11% 2% 123
GENMAR2 GENDER, | White single men 44% 33% 15% 8% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 44% 38% 12% 6% 65
White married men 36% 40% 15% 8% 1% 183
White married women 43% 36% 12% 9% 1% 182
‘r’nvgfe no longer married 39% | 27% | 20% 8% 6% 41
White no longer married o o o o o
women 33% 41% 12% 9% 4% 63
Other 42% 38% 8% 10% 2% 200
RCHILD HAVE Yes 36% 42% 13% 9% 1% 274
CHILDREN LIVING AT . . 5 N N
HOME/C No 43% 35% 12% 9% 2% 527
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 37% 38% 16% 8% 1% 131
Mom 34% 46% 10% 10% 1% 143
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BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 38% 40% 13% 8% 0% 204
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 42% 36% 11% 9% 1% 238
Divorced / children 29% 32% 29% 5% 5% 21
Divorced / no children 53% 34% 6% 8% 0% 59
Single / children 28% 52% 19% 35
Single / no children 45% 33% 14% 8% 170
Other / mixed 30% 40% 14% 6% 9% 74
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 27% 46% 15% 10% 2% 254
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 33% 43% 15% 9% 111
Infrequently 37% 38% 18% 6% 2% 140
Never 56% 27% 6% 8% 2% 297
BORN BORN-AGAIN / | Born-again / evangelical 26% 44%, 16% 13% 0% 291
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 49% 34% 10% 6% 2% 495
Refused 49% 11% 14% 12% 14% 15
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again /
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 27% 40% 7% 15% 138
Male not evangelical 47% 32% 13% 6% 3% 235
Female born again / o o o o o
evangelicals 25% 47% 15% 12% 1% 154
Female not evangelical 50% 35% 7% 6% 1% 275
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 21% 44% 18% 16% 1% 206
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 38% 43% 12% 8% 85
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative
EVANGELICAL Christians 15% | 47% | 20% 18% 0% 168
CHRISTIANS . :
Non-white conservative
Christians 36% 42% 13% 9% 46
White non-conservative
Christians 48% 33% 12% 5% 2% 39
Non-white
non-conservative 40% 43% 10% 7% 39
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 63% 25% 10% 3% 48
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 40% 38% 12% 9% 1% 404
Working class 37% 39% 15% 7% 2% 246
Low income 40% 35% 10% 16% 91
Unemployed 49% 51% 1
Refused 33% 49% 7% 1% 12
CLARAC ECONOMIC | Middle class whites 40% 36% 15% 7% 2% 314
CLASS AND RACE Middle class African
Americans 40% 46% 3% 11% 42
Middle class Hispanics 47% 34% 19% 33
Middle class other races 24% 53% 5% 18% 15
Other 40% 37% 13% 8% 2% 397
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Q4 POLITICS SINCE More civil 23% 33% 14% 27% 3% 74
TRUMP HAS BECOME — S . N N N
PRESIDENT Less civil 50% 35% 9% 5% 1% 575
About the same 14% 45% 26% 14% 2% 140
Unsure / refused 8% 66% 5% 2% 19% 12
Q5 POLITICS SINCE More civil 25% 35% 17% 15% 7% 31
BEGINNING OF — . . N o o
COVID-19 CRISIS Less civil 43% 35% 13% 8% 1% 580
About the same 35% 44% 10% 9% 1% 181
Unsure / refused 9% 65% 7% 1% 8% 9
CIVCOMP Less civil both 52% 34% 8% 5% 1% 442
Less civil Trump only 42% 42% 10% 6% 0% 133
Less civil COVID-19 only 16% 39% 26% 17% 2% 138
Unsure both 50% 50% 1
About the same both 20% 50% 15% 15% 1% 49
More civil both 12% 41% 7% 33% 6% 12
Other 18% 42% 12% 16% 12% 26
RPVOTE20 2020 20 Trump voter 13% 47% 23% 16% 1% 336
PRESIDENTIAL - . 5 N N N
VOTE/C 20 Biden voter 65% 28% 4% 2% 1% 405
20 other voter 39% 56% 5% 23
Unsure 26% 36% 13% 12% 12% 37
TOTAL 40% 37% 12% 9% 1% 801
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TOTAL 38% 33% 14% 14% 2% 801
DATE DATE OF 20210104 44% 30% 12% 12% 3% 210
INTERVIEW
20210105 40% 32% 14% 12% 2% 209
20210106 37% 36% 11% 15% 1% 191
20210107 31% 33% 18% 16% 1% 191
RDATE DATE OF Jan 4-5 42% 31% 13% 12% 2% 419
INTERVIEW/C
Jan 6-7 34% 35% 15% 16% 1% 382
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 36% 36% 14% 13% 1% 167
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 31% 37% 14% 16% 2% 133
South 38% 33% 16% 11% 2% 207
South Central 52% 24% 7% 16% 1% 76
Central Plains 46% 28% 6% 20% 53
Mountain States 40% 33% 20% 7% 52
West 35% 33% 15% 15% 3% 112
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 40% 20% 14% 22% 4% 53
AREAS TWO -
Florida 33% 30% 21% 13% 3% 41
Texas 47% 29% 10% 14% 53
New York 45% 30% 13% 12% 51
Rest of country 37% 35% 14% 13% 2% 603
PREZ20 2020 55%+ Trump states 45%, 29% 12% 14% 1% 175
PRESIDENTIAL — . . N N N
ELECTION RESULTS | Competitive states 38% 35% 14% 12% 2% 392
BY STATE 55%+ Biden states 33% 33% 16% 16% 2% 234
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate
RACE STATUS race 42% 35% 13% 10% 0% 158
Non-competitive US o o o o o
Senate race 40% 31% 14% 14% 2% 295
No US Senate race 35% 34% 14% 15% 2% 346
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 43% 33% 11% 11% 1% 367
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 29% 40% 13% 17% 1% 195
Suburb 39% 27% 18% 14% 2% 231
Unsure / refused 8% 30% 26% 19% 16% 8
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 44% 23% 21% 11% 2% 90
/ RACE
White suburban women 41% 29% 13% 15% 3% 91
Black suburban men 18% 43% 23% 16% 11
Black suburban women 21% 26% 13% 40% 12
Urban voters 29% 40% 13% 17% 1% 195
Rural voters 43% 33% 1% 1% 1% 367
COMPCD Competitive CD 38% 35% 10% 16% 1% 118
COMPETITIVE CD —
Non-competitive CD 38% 33% 15% 13% 2% 682
GENDER GENDER Male 41% 30% 14% 12% 2% 372
Female 35% 35% 13% 15% 1% 429
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RSEXEMP Male / employed 40% 34% 16% 9% 1% 249
RESPONDENT'S SEX / ) ) ) ) O
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 42% 23% 11% 20% 3% 123
Female / employed 34% 39% 15% 11% 1% 256
Female / not employed 38% 29% 12% 20% 2% 173
EMPSTAT Not employed 45% 26% 13% 16% 1% 107
Employed 37% 37% 15% 10% 1% 505
Retired 37% 26% 11% 23% 3% 185
Refused 15% 48% 10% 15% 1% 4
RAGE 18-34 39% 40% 14% 7% 1% 160
RESPONDENT'S 5 S . N N
AGE/C 35-44 33% 42% 15% 9% 1% 224
45-64 43% 22% 14% 19% 1% 248
65 or over 37% 29% 12% 19% 3% 168
RAGEFL 18-44 35% 41% 14% 8% 1% 384
RESPONDENT'S 5 S , 0
AGE/C 45-64 43% 22% 14% 19% 1% 248
65 or over 37% 29% 12% 19% 3% 168
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 42% 38% 14% 5% 1% 188
Male / 45+ 40% 23% 15% 20% 3% 184
Female / under 45 29% 45% 15% 10% 1% 196
Female / 45+ 41% 27% 12% 18% 2% 232
RRACE White 43% 31% 13% 11% 2% 601
RESPONDENT'S - - 5 . N N
RACE/C Black / African American 17% 38% 19% 26% 96
Hispanic / Latino 22% 42% 16% 18% 2% 72
Other 39% 36% 9% 10% 6% 32
GENRACE RACE BY White men 45% 30% 13% 10% 2% 291
GENDER -
White women 41% 32% 13% 12% 2% 310
Black men 20% 36% 19% 24% 37
Black women 15% 38% 19% 27% 59
Hispanic men 24% 27% 23% 21% 4% 30
Hispanic women 21% 52% 11% 16% 42
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 40% 26% 14% 18% 3% 214
Other 37% 35% 14% 12% 1% 587
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 71% 21% 5% 2% 2% 304
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 38% 41% 11% 7% 3% 160
Democrat 8% 40% 23% 28% 1% 336
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 67% 20% 8% 3% 2% 158
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 75% 22% 2% 0% 1% 147
Male / DEM 11% 37% 23% 28% 1% 129
Female / DEM 7% 42% 23% 28% 1% 207
Male / IND 40% 39% 12% 6% 3% 86
Female / IND 36% 43% 1% 7% 3% 74
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 63% 30% 7% 0% 131
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 77% 14% 4% 3% 2% 173
Under 45/ DEM 10% 52% 23% 15% 1% 167
45 & over / DEM 7% 29% 23% 40% 1% 170
Under 45/ IND 43% 39% 10% 5% 3% 87
45 &over / IND 32% 43% 13% 8% 4% 74
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 67% 24% 6% 2% 1% 359
BEHAVIOR/C - .
Ticket splitter 30% 42% 13% 10% 5% 49
Democrat 12% 40% 21% 25% 2% 392
PARTISAN Hard GOP 74% 20% 4% 1% 1% 227
Soft GOP 59% 25% 10% 3% 4% 69
Ticket splitters 41% 38% 11% 7% 3% 172
Soft DEM 15% 56% 21% 7% 1% 49
Hard DEM 7% 38% 23% 31% 1% 285
RIDEOL Conservative 60% 27% 6% 5% 2% 416
RESPONDENT'S S S . . N
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 30% 37% 15% 16% 2% 72
Liberal 11% 40% 24% 24% 1% 313
RRIDEOL Very conservative 72% 18% 4% 3% 2% 143
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 54%, 31% 7% 7% 1% 273
Moderate / liberal 14% 39% 22% 23% 1% 385
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 71% 21% 5% 2% 2% 304
GROUPS
Independent 38% 41% 11% 7% 3% 160
Conservative DEM 14% 47% 11% 27% 51
Mod / lib DEM 7% 39% 25% 28% 1% 285
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 10% 40% 23% 25% 1% 284
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 19% 40% 16% 23% 2% 109
Independent 30% 42% 13% 10% 5% 49
Mod / liberal GOP 45% 27% 22% 6% 32
Conservative GOP 69% 23% 4% 2% 1% 327
REDUC Less than high school 28% 23% 16% 31% 3% 16
RESPONDENT'S - . S . . N
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 55% 19% 11% 15% 0% 136
Some college 41% 33% 9% 15% 2% 208
College graduate 32% 37% 17% 12% 2% 441
RGENEDUC GENDER /| Non college grad men 52% 24% 10% 13% 2% 165
EDUCATION
College grad men 32% 36% 18% 12% 2% 207
Non college grad women 40% 31% 10% 18% 1% 195
College grad women 31% 39% 17% 12% 1% 233
(cont.)

Page 117



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC. & LAKE RESEARCH PARTNERS
Battleground Civility Survey #16947: Weighted Tables
January 4-7, 2021

Q16 Q16 RESPONSIBLE FOR INCREASE IN BAD BEHAVIOR / DEM TOTAL
POLITICAL LEADERS
Very Somewhat Alittle Not at all Unsure /
responsible | responsible | responsible | responsible refused
EDRAC White college graduates 34% 36% 16% 12% 2% 333
Non-white college o o o o o,
gradustes 23% 42% 20% 14% 1% 107
White non-collage o o o o o
graduates 54% 25% 9% 11% 1% 268
Non-white non-college
graduates 21% 35% 13% 29% 2% 93
SEXEDWH White non-college
NON-COLLEGE gracuate 54% 25% 9% 11% 1% 268
GRADUATES o
Minority non-college o o 0 0 o
gracuate 21% 35% 13% 29% 2% 93
Others 32% 37% 17% 12% 2% 441
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 34% 34% 12% 18% 2% 139
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 39% 33% 14% 13% 1% 662
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 30% 39% 16% 15% 205
STATUS/C -
Married 40% 33% 13% 12% 2% 442
No longer married 42% 26% 12% 17% 2% 154
STATUS MARITAL Married men 39% 34% 13% 11% 2% 222
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 49% 19% 16% 13% 3% 59
Single men 42% 28% 15% 15% 92
Married women 42% 31% 13% 13% 2% 220
Unmarried women 38% 30% 10% 20% 2% 95
Single women 21% 48% 17% 15% 113
MARAC White married 44% 32% 12% 11% 2% 365
Non-white married 23% 35% 21% 18% 2% 77
White not married 43% 29% 15% 13% 1% 236
Non-white not married 22% 41% 14% 22% 1% 123
GENMAR2 GENDER, | White single men 50% 25% 15% 11% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 28% 42% 20% 10% 65
White married men 42% 34% 11% 10% 3% 183
White married women 46% 30% 12% 11% 2% 182
White no longer married 55% 16% 19% 10% a1
men
White no longer married o o o o o
women 42% 29% 7% 19% 3% 63
Other 22% 39% 16% 21% 2% 200
RCHILD HAVE Yes 39% 40% 12% 8% 1% 274
CHILDREN LIVING AT 5 S . 5 N
HOME/C No 37% 29% 15% 17% 2% 527
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 39% 42% 12% 7% 1% 131
Mom 40% 38% 12% 9% 1% 143
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BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 38% 40% 12% 8% 1% 204
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 41% 26% 14% 15% 3% 238
Divorced / children 60% 36% 4% 21
Divorced / no children 40% 19% 16% 22% 2% 59
Single / children 30% 48% 15% 6% 35
Single / no children 30% 37% 16% 17% 170
Other / mixed 39% 28% 13% 17% 3% 74
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 45% 29% 10% 14% 2% 254
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least monthly 36% 35% 16% 11% 2% 111
Infrequently 39% 31% 16% 13% 0% 140
Never 32% 36% 16% 15% 2% 297
BORN BORN-AGAIN / | Born-again / evangelical 50% 30% 11% 8% 0% 291
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 31% 35% 16% 17% 2% 495
Refused 20% 34% 8% 24% 14% 15
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again /
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 50% 30% 1% 8% 138
Male not evangelical 36% 30% 16% 15% 3% 235
Female born again / o o o o 0
evangelicals 51% 30% 11% 8% 1% 154
Female not evangelical 27% 38% 15% 19% 2% 275
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 60% 28% 7% 5% 1% 206
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 27% 36% 21% 15% 85
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative
EVANGELICAL Christians 69% 24% 4% 2% 1% 168
CHRISTIANS . .
Non-white conservative
Christians 37% 37% 15% 11% 46
White non-conservative
Christians 22% 41% 20% 17% 39
Non-white
non-conservative 16% 35% 29% 20% 39
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 23% 40% 20% 16% 1% 48
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 38% 31% 16% 14% 2% 404
Working class 41% 37% 12% 10% 1% 246
Low income 39% 28% 9% 20% 4% 91
Unemployed 49% 51% 1
Refused 50% 22% 4% 13% 11% 12
CLARAC ECONOMIC | Middle class whites 41% 31% 15% 11% 2% 314
CLASS AND RACE Middle class African
Americans 15% 29% 25% 31% 42
Middle class Hispanics 35% 32% 10% 23% 33
Middle class other races 45% 34% 5% 16% 15
Other 38% 35% 12% 13% 2% 397
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Q4 POLITICS SINCE More civil 69% 12% 11% 7% 1% 74
TRUMP HAS BECOME — S S . 5 N
PRESIDENT Less civil 29% 37% 16% 17% 2% 575
About the same 58% 31% 8% 2% 0% 140
Unsure / refused 58% 10% 3% 15% 13% 12
Q5 POLITICS SINCE More civil 48% 23% 19% 7% 2% 31
BEGINNING OF — . . N N o
COVID-19 CRISIS Less civil 38% 33% 13% 15% 2% 580
About the same 35% 36% 16% 1% 2% 181
Unsure / refused 40% 21% 18% 20% 9
CIVCOMP Less civil both 29% 37% 14% 19% 2% 442
Less civil Trump only 29% 35% 22% 1% 2% 133
Less civil COVID-19 only 69% 19% 9% 1% 2% 138
Unsure both 50% 50% 1
About the same both 43% 45% 5% 7% 49
More civil both 63% 5% 17% 15% 12
Other 55% 14% 1% 17% 3% 26
RPVOTE20 2020 20 Trump voter 72% 21% 4% 2% 1% 336
PRESIDENTIAL -
VOTE/C 20 Biden voter 10% 41% 23% 25% 2% 405
20 other voter 33% 51% 10% 6% 23
Unsure 43% 41% 10% 3% 3% 37
TOTAL 38% 33% 14% 14% 2% 801
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TOTAL 66% 23% 4% 4% 2% 801
DATE DATE OF 20210104 67% 21% 5% 4% 3% 210
INTERVIEW
20210105 65% 24% 6% 4% 2% 209
20210106 1% 18% 5% 4% 2% 191
20210107 64% 29% 2% 4% 1% 191
RDATE DATE OF Jan 4-5 66% 22% 6% 4% 3% 419
INTERVIEW/C
Jan 6-7 67% 23% 3% 4% 2% 382
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 71% 17% 5% 4% 2% 167
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 69% 20% 3% 5% 3% 133
South 62% 27% 7% 3% 2% 207
South Central 73% 18% 5% 4% 76
Central Plains 54% 40% 4% 2% 53
Mountain States 61% 26% 9% 3% 52
West 69% 21% 4% 5% 1% 112
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 71% 21% 3% 5% 53
AREAS TWO -
Florida 64% 27% 7% 2% 4
Texas 82% 13% 5% 53
New York 84% 1% 1% 3% 51
Rest of country 63% 24% 5% 4% 3% 603
PREZ20 2020 55%+ Trump states 57% 30% 4% 5% 4% 175
PRESIDENTIAL C — . 0 N N N
ELECTION RESULTS ompetitive states 71% 19% 5% 3% 2% 392
BY STATE 55%+ Biden states 65% 24% 4% 5% 2% 234
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate o o o o o
RACE STATUS race 65% 22% 9% 3% 2% 158
Non-competitive US o o o o, o
Senate race 63% 26% 3% 5% 3% 295
No US Senate race 70% 20% 4% 3% 2% 346
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 65% 24% 3% 3% 4% 367
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 63% 23% 4% 8% 2% 195
Suburb 2% 20% 7% 1% 1% 231
Unsure / refused 49% 26% 20% 5% 8
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 70% 22% 6% 2% 1% 90
/ RACE
White suburban women 78% 18% 3% 1% 91
Black suburban men 35% 31% 34% 11
Black suburban women 36% 32% 25% 6% 12
Urban voters 63% 23% 4% 8% 2% 195
Rural voters 65% 24% 3% 3% 4% 367
COMPCD Competitive CD 71% 21% 4% 2% 2% 118
COMPETITIVE CD —
Non-competitive CD 66% 23% 5% 4% 2% 682
GENDER GENDER Male 66% 22% 6% 3% 2% 372
Female 66% 23% 3% 4% 2% 429
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RSEXEMP Male / employed 71% 22% 5% 2% 1% 249
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 58% 23% 6% 7% 6% 123
Female / employed 68% 24% 3% 4% 1% 256
Female / not employed 64% 22% 4% 6% 5% 173
EMPSTAT Not employed 67% 18% 6% 6% 3% 107
Employed 70% 23% 4% 3% 1% 505
Retired 57% 26% 4% 7% 6% 185
Refused 83% 6% 11% 4
RAGE 18-34 79% 15% 5% 2% 160
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 35-44 69% 26% 3% 2% 0% 224
45-64 64% 22% 6% 6% 2% 248
65 or over 56% 28% 3% 6% 8% 168
RAGEFL 18-44 73% 21% 4% 2% 0% 384
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 64% 22% 6% 6% 2% 248
65 or over 56% 28% 3% 6% 8% 168
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 71% 22% 6% 1% 0% 188
Male / 45+ 62% 23% 6% 6% 4% 184
Female / under 45 74% 21% 2% 3% 196
Female / 45+ 60% 26% 4% 6% 4% 232
RRACE White 69% 23% 3% 2% 2% 601
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 39% 30% 13% 16% 39, 96
Hispanic / Latino 80% 16% 2% 1% 1% 72
Other 73% 12% 3% 8% 4% 32
GENRACE RACE BY White men 68% 24% 4% 3% 2% 291
GENDER -
White women 70% 23% 3% 1% 3% 310
Black men 45% 23% 19% 7% 5% 37
Black women 35% 34% 9% 21% 1% 59
Hispanic men 79% 11% 4% 3% 3% 30
Hispanic women 80% 20% 42
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 61% 25% 4% 4% 6% 214
Other 68% 22% 4% 4% 1% 587
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 79% 15% 3% 2% 2% 304
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 68% 22% 5% 2% 3% 160
Democrat 55% 31% 6% 6% 3% 336
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 74% 17% 3% 4% 2% 158
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 83% 12% 3% 1% 1% 147
Male / DEM 55% 29% 9% 4% 3% 129
Female / DEM 54% 32% 4% 8% 3% 207
Male / IND 69% 21% 6% 2% 2% 86
Female / IND 68% 23% 4% 1% 5% 74
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 79% 18% 2% 0% 131
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 78% 12% 3% 4% 3% 173
Under 45 / DEM 65% 27% 6% 3% 167
45 & over / DEM 45% 34% 6% 10% 5% 170
Under 45/ IND 78% 15% 4% 3% 1% 87
45 & over/ IND 56% 31% 6% 1% 6% 74
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 79% 14% 3% 2% 2% 359
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 61% 23% 9% 3% 4% 49
Democrat 56% 30% 5% 6% 2% 392
PARTISAN Hard GOP 79% 15% 2% 2% 2% 227
Soft GOP 76% 14% 4% 5% 1% 69
Ticket splitters 69% 22% 5% 2% 3% 172
Soft DEM 56% 34% 5% 5% 49
Hard DEM 55% 30% 6% 7% 2% 285
RIDEOL Conservative 73% 17% 4% 4% 2% 416
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 60% 26% 11% 3% 72
Liberal 59% 30% 4% 5% 3% 313
RRIDEOL Very conservative 80% 12% 1% 5% 2% 143
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 70% 19% 5% 4% 2% 273
Moderate / liberal 59% 29% 5% 4% 3% 385
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 79% 15% 3% 2% 2% 304
GROUPS
Independent 68% 22% 5% 2% 3% 160
Conservative DEM 42% 33% 8% 14% 2% 51
Mod / lib DEM 57% 30% 6% 5% 3% 285
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 60% 30% 4% 5% 2% 284
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 47% 33% 10% 8% 3% 109
Independent 61% 23% 9% 3% 4% 49
Mod / liberal GOP 71% 23% 2% 4% 32
Conservative GOP 79% 13% 3% 2% 2% 327
REDUC Less than high school 54% 16% 22% 8% 16
RESPONDENT'S - 5 . N N N
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 62% 25% 7% 4% 3% 136
Some college 67% 19% 4% 5% 5% 208
College graduate 68% 25% 3% 3% 1% 441
RGENEDUC GENDER /| Non college grad men 65% 19% 8% 4% 4% 165
EDUCATION
College grad men 68% 25% 4% 3% 1% 207
Non college grad women 64% 21% 3% 7% 4% 195
College grad women 68% 25% 3% 2% 1% 233
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EDRAC White college graduates 69% 26% 2% 2% 1% 333
Non-white college
graduates 65% 21% 7% 5% 2% 107
White non-collage o o o o o
graduates 69% 20% 5% 2% 4% 268
Non-white non-college
graduates 52% 23% 8% 15% 3% 93
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 69% |  20% 5% 2% 4% | 268
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college o o o o o
graduate 52% 23% 8% 15% 3% 93
Others 68% 25% 3% 3% 1% 441
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 67% 22% 3% 4% 4% 139
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 66% 23% 5% 4% 2% 662
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 67% 18% 8% 5% 1% 205
STATUS/C -
Married 70% 22% 3% 3% 2% 442
No longer married 54% 30% 4% 6% 6% 154
STATUS MARITAL Married men 71% 22% 3% 2% 2% 222
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 59% 22% 4% 8% 7% 59
Single men 61% 23% 12% 3% 1% 92
Married women 70% 23% 2% 3% 1% 220
Unmarried women 51% 35% 4% 5% 5% 95
Single women 73% 14% 5% 7% 2% 113
MARAC White married 72% 22% 3% 1% 2% 365
Non-white married 61% 24% 4% 9% 2% 77
White not married 64% 25% 5% 3% 3% 236
Non-white not married 58% 21% 9% 10% 3% 123
GENMAR2 GENDER, | White single men 58% 29% 10% 2% 1% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 81% 16% 3% 65
White married men 72% 22% 2% 2% 2% 183
White married women 72% 22% 3% 1% 2% 182
Whienolongermartied | 629 | 23% 2% 9% 4% 41
White no longer married o o o o o
women 54% 31% 6% 4% 6% 63
Other 59% 22% 7% 9% 2% 200
RCHILD HAVE Yes 69% 24% 3% 4% 0% 274
CHILDREN LIVING AT 0 S o . S
HOME/C No 65% 22% 5% 4% 4% 527
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 73% 21% 4% 2% 0% 131
Mom 65% 27% 3% 5% 143
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BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 72% 22% 4% 2% 0% 204
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 69% 23% 2% 3% 3% 238
Divorced / children 55% 41% 5% 21
Divorced / no children 61% 28% 5% 3% 3% 59
Single / children 58% 23% 4% 15% 35
Single / no children 69% 17% 9% 3% 2% 170
Other / mixed 48% 29% 5% 9% 10% 74
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 62% 26% 5% 4% 3% 254
OFTEN DO YOU S 5 N N N
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 69% 23% 4% 4% 0% 111
Infrequently 66% 23% 5% 4% 2% 140
Never 70% 20% 4% 4% 3% 297
BORN BORN-AGAIN / | Born-again / evangelical 69% 20% 5% 5% 2% 291
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 65% 25% 4% 4% 3% 495
Refused 70% 16% 6% 8% 15
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 72% 19% 5% 3% 1% 138
Male not evangelical 63% 24% 6% 3% 3% 235
Female born again / o o o o 0
evangelicals 65% 22% 5% 6% 2% 154
Female not evangelical 67% 24% 2% 4% 3% 275
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 75% 17% 4% 2% 2% 206
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 53% 28% 8% 11% 1% 85
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative
EVANGELICAL Christians 8% 15% 3% 3% 2% 168
CHRISTIANS . .
Non-white conservative o o o o o
Christians 60% 25% 4% 10% 1% 46
White non-conservative
Christians 63% 26% 6% 5% 39
Non-white
non-conservative 45% 31% 12% 12% 39
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 7% 13% 3% 3% 4% 48
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 65% 25% 4% 4% 2% 404
Working class 71% 21% 5% 1% 2% 246
Low income 57% 25% 7% 10% 1% 91
Unemployed 49% 51% 1
Refused 60% 19% 4% 14% 4% 12
CLARAC ECONOMIC | Middle class whites 67% 26% 3% 2% 2% 314
CLASS AND RACE Middle class African
0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
Americans 39% 24% 13% 22% 2% 42
Middle class Hispanics 73% 21% 4% 2% 33
Middle class other races 73% 15% 7% 5% 15
Other 68% 21% 5% 4% 2% 397
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Q4 POLITICS SINCE More civil 70% 19% 2% 8% 2% 74
TRUMP HAS BECOME — 0 5 . N N
PRESIDENT Less civil 66% 24% 5% 4% 2% 575
About the same 68% 21% 4% 3% 3% 140
Unsure / refused 56% 25% 19% 12
Q5 POLITICS SINCE More civil 55% 20% 10% 13% 2% 31
BEGINNING OF —
COVID-19 CRISIS Less civil 69% 23% 3% 3% 2% 580
About the same 61% 23% 8% 5% 4% 181
Unsure / refused 60% 10% 19% 11% 9
CIVCOMP Less civil both 66% 25% 4% 4% 2% 442
Less civil Trump only 65% 20% 8% 4% 3% 133
Less civil COVID-19 only 78% 18% 0% 1% 3% 138
Unsure both 50% 50% 1
About the same both 51% 28% 11% 5% 4% 49
More civil both 55% 16% 5% 23% 12
Other 55% 19% 2% 14% 9% 26
RPVOTE20 2020 20 Trump voter 80% 14% 2% 2% 2% 336
PRESIDENTIAL - . 5 N N N
VOTE/C 20 Biden voter 55% 31% 6% 6% 2% 405
20 other voter 54% 36% 9% 23
Unsure 72% 14% 2% 3% 9% 37
TOTAL 66% 23% 4% 4% 2% 801
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TOTAL 35% 29% 13% 19% 5% 801
DATE DATE OF 20210104 41% 26% 11% 15% 7% 210
INTERVIEW
20210105 35% 30% 14% 18% 3% 209
20210106 33% 30% 12% 21% 4% 191
20210107 30% 30% 15% 21% 3% 191
RDATE DATE OF Jan 4-5 38% 28% 12% 16% 5% 419
INTERVIEW/C
Jan 6-7 32% 30% 13% 21% 4% 382
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 36% 30% 12% 17% 5% 167
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 27% 30% 13% 21% 9% 133
South 41% 28% 12% 15% 4% 207
South Central 40% 29% 1% 15% 6% 76
Central Plains 36% 29% 16% 17% 2% 53
Mountain States 35% 28% 13% 22% 3% 52
West 31% 28% 15% 26% 1% 112
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 31% 21% 10% 37% 53
AREAS TWO -
Florida 36% 24% 12% 26% 1% 41
Texas 40% 29% 13% 17% 2% 53
New York 44% 26% 1% 19% 51
Rest of country 34% 30% 13% 17% 6% 603
PREZ20 2020 55%+ Trump states 39% 31% 11% 11% 8% 175
PRESIDENTIAL — 5 . N N o
ELECTION RESULTS | Competitive states 37% 28% 14% 18% 5% 392
BY STATE 55% Biden states 30% 30% 13% 26% 2% 234
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate
RACE STATUS race 39% 26% 11% 19% 5% 158
Non-competitive US o o o o o
Senate race 37% 28% 15% 15% 4% 295
No US Senate race 32% 31% 1% 22% 5% 346
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 44% 26% 9% 15% 6% 367
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 23% 33% 14% 26% 4% 195
Suburb 31% 32% 17% 17% 2% 231
Unsure / refused 17% 26% 40% 16% 8
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 38% 26% 13% 23% 90
/ RACE
White suburban women 26% 42% 17% 12% 3% 91
Black suburban men 14% 36% 33% 16% 11
Black suburban women 27% 18% 23% 26% 6% 12
Urban voters 23% 33% 14% 26% 4% 195
Rural voters 44% 26% 9% 15% 6% 367
COMPCD Competitive CD 36% 29% 11% 20% 3% 118
COMPETITIVE CD —
Non-competitive CD 35% 29% 13% 18% 5% 682
GENDER GENDER Male 41% 24% 12% 18% 4% 372
Female 30% 33% 13% 19% 5% 429
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RSEXEMP Male / employed 42% 25% 14% 16% 3% 249
RESPONDENT'S SEX / ) ) O ) )
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 39% 23% 9% 23% 6% 123
Female / employed 27% 36% 15% 19% 3% 256
Female / not employed 35% 28% 1% 18% 8% 173
EMPSTAT Not employed 37% 33% 10% 15% 5% 107
Employed 34% 31% 14% 18% 3% 505
Retired 37% 22% 10% 22% 8% 185
Refused 15% 9% 15% 50% 1% 4
RAGE 18-34 29% 46% 10% 14% 1% 160
RESPONDENT'S 5 5 . 5 N
AGE/C 35-44 33% 28% 18% 19% 2% 224
45-64 40% 21% 11% 22% 7% 248
65 or over 36% 26% 1% 18% 8% 168
RAGEFL 18-44 32% 36% 15% 17% 1% 384
RESPONDENT'S S S ; 5
AGE/C 45-64 40% 21% 11% 22% 7% 248
65 or over 36% 26% 1% 18% 8% 168
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 41% 30% 14% 14% 1% 188
Male / 45+ 41% 19% 10% 23% 6% 184
Female / under 45 23% 41% 15% 20% 2% 196
Female / 45+ 36% 26% 12% 18% 8% 232
RRACE White 40% 27% 12% 17% 4% 601
RESPONDENT'S - - 5 5 N N o
RACE/C Black / African American 10% 37% 19% 23% 10% 96
Hispanic / Latino 25% 30% 12% 29% 3% 72
Other 33% 29% 10% 19% 8% 32
GENRACE RACE BY White men 46% 24% 11% 17% 2% 291
GENDER -
White women 35% 31% 13% 16% 5% 310
Black men 13% 33% 19% 22% 14% 37
Black women 9% 40% 20% 24% 7% 59
Hispanic men 26% 21% 21% 30% 3% 30
Hispanic women 25% 36% 6% 29% 4% 42
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 38% 24% 12% 19% 7% 214
Other 34% 31% 13% 18% 4% 587
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 64% 23% 5% 4% 3% 304
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 39% 32% 10% 12% 6% 160
Democrat 7% 33% 21% 35% 5% 336
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 64% 20% 5% 7% 4% 158
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 64% 26% 6% 1% 3% 147
Male / DEM 7% 30% 23% 35% 5% 129
Female / DEM 7% 35% 20% 34% 5% 207
Male / IND 49% 24% 10% 14% 2% 86
Female / IND 27% 41% 10% 10% 12% 74
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 55% 32% 6% 5% 2% 131
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 71% 16% 4% 4% 4% 173
Under 45 / DEM 8% 38% 25% 29% 167
45 & over /| DEM 7% 27% 17% 39% 9% 170
Under 45/ IND 42% 36% 7% 11% 3% 87
45 & over / IND 35% 28% 13% 14% 10% 74
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 63% 25% 5% 4% 3% 359
BEHAVIOR/C - .
Ticket splitter 31% 33% 9% 17% 10% 49
Democrat 10% 32% 20% 32% 5% 392
PARTISAN Hard GOP 69% 20% 4% 3% 4% 227
Soft GOP 47% 34% 8% 8% 3% 69
Ticket splitters 40% 31% 10% 12% 6% 172
Soft DEM 7% 50% 24% 15% 4% 49
Hard DEM 7% 30% 21% 38% 5% 285
RIDEOL Conservative 57% 26% 6% 7% 4% 416
RESPONDENT'S . 5 N N N
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 28% 29% 19% 15% 9% 72
Liberal 8% 32% 20% 35% 5% 313
RRIDEOL Very conservative 71% 17% 3% 6% 4% 143
RESPONDENT'S .
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 49% 32% 8% 7% 4% 273
Moderate / liberal 12% 32% 20% 31% 5% 385
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 64% 23% 5% 4% 3% 304
GROUPS
Independent 39% 32% 10% 12% 6% 160
Conservative DEM 17% 44% 14% 21% 4% 51
Mod / lib DEM 5% 31% 22% 37% 5% 285
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 8% 31% 20% 37% 4% 284
IDEOLOGY .
Mod / conservative DEM 17% 34% 21% 21% 7% 109
Independent 31% 33% 9% 17% 10% 49
Mod / liberal GOP 40% 40% 12% 3% 5% 32
Conservative GOP 65% 24% 4% 4% 3% 327
REDUC Less than high school 26% 17% 8% 34% 16% 16
RESPONDENT'S - N N o B o
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 45% 23% 15% 13% 5% 136
Some college 36% 35% 8% 14% 6% 208
College graduate 32% 29% 15% 22% 3% 441
RGENEDUC GENDER /| Non college grad men 44% 26% 11% 13% 6% 165
EDUCATION
College grad men 39% 23% 13% 23% 2% 207
Non college grad women 35% 32% 10% 16% 6% 195
College grad women 26% 33% 16% 21% 4% 233
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EDRAC White college graduates 35% 27% 14% 22% 2% 333
Non-white college o o o o o,
gradustes 21% 34% 19% 21% 5% 107
White non-collage o o o o o,
graduates 47% 28% 10% 10% 5% 268
Non-white non-college o o o o o
graduates 17% 33% 12% 29% 10% 93
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o o
NON-COLLEGE gracuate 47% 28% 10% 10% 5% 268
GRADUATES -
Minority non-college o o 0 0 o
gracuate 17% 33% 12% 29% 10% 93
Others 32% 29% 15% 22% 3% 441
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 23% 34% 12% 27% 4% 139
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 38% 28% 13% 17% 5% 662
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 23% 39% 17% 19% 2% 205
STATUS/C -
Married 41% 26% 1% 18% 4% 442
No longer married 34% 25% 12% 20% 9% 154
STATUS MARITAL Married men 45% 22% 12% 18% 4% 222
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 40% 20% 4% 26% 9% 59
Single men 33% 33% 18% 15% 1% 92
Married women 37% 29% 1% 18% 5% 220
Unmarried women 30% 28% 16% 17% 9% 95
Single women 16% 44% 15% 22% 3% 113
MARAC White married 45% 25% 10% 17% 3% 365
Non-white married 24% 30% 15% 23% 7% 77
White not married 34% 32% 14% 16% 4% 236
Non-white not married 16% 36% 15% 26% 7% 123
GENMAR2 GENDER, | White single men 39% 31% 17% 12% 1% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 20% 43% 19% 16% 3% 65
White married men 48% 22% 10% 17% 2% 183
White married women 41% 27% 11% 16% 5% 182
m,;te no longer married 49% 17% 3% 26% 5% 41
Whienolongermartied | 3395 | 30% | 14% | 15% 9% 63
Other 19% 33% 15% 25% 7% 200
RCHILD HAVE Yes 38% 33% 12% 15% 2% 274
CHILDREN LIVING AT . S . . N
HOME/C No 34% 27% 13% 21% 6% 527
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 44% 30% 10% 13% 2% 131
Mom 32% 35% 14% 16% 2% 143
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BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 40% 31% 11% 16% 3% 204
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 42% 22% 11% 20% 5% 238
Divorced / children 31% 47% 8% 14% 21
Divorced / no children 40% 20% 8% 27% 5% 59
Single / children 32% 43% 10% 15% 35
Single / no children 22% 38% 18% 20% 2% 170
Other / mixed 30% 22% 16% 17% 15% 74
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 46% 25% 9% 15% 6% 254
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least monthly 34% 33% 10% 18% 5% 111
Infrequently 35% 35% 10% 17% 4% 140
Never 27% 28% 18% 23% 4% 297
BORN BORN-AGAIN / | Born-again / evangelical 50% 24% 9% 12% 5% 291
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 27% 32% 15% 22% 4% 495
Refused 26% 23% 3% 30% 18% 15
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again /
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 54% 21% % 14% 4% 138
Male not evangelical 34% 27% 15% 21% 3% 235
Female born again / o o o o o
evangelicals 47% 26% 11% 10% 6% 154
Female not evangelical 21% 37% 15% 23% 5% 275
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 62% 20% 6% 8% 5% 206
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 22% 32% 16% 23% 7% 85
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative
EVANGELICAL Christians 70% 7% 4% 5% 4% 168
CHRISTIANS . .
Non-white conservative
Christians 28% 29% 19% 20% 4% 46
White non-conservative
Christians 25% 33% 16% 21% 6% 39
Non-white
non-conservative 15% 35% 13% 26% 1% 39
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 23% 28% 18% 28% 3% 48
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 35% 27% 13% 21% 4% 404
Working class 38% 35% 11% 11% 5% 246
Low income 34% 26% 14% 20% 6% 91
Unemployed 100% 1
Refused 43% 10% 1% 26% 1% 12
CLARAC ECONOMIC | Middle class whites 38% 27% 13% 18% 4% 314
CLASS AND RACE Middle class African
Americans 8% 27% 23% 37% 5% 42
Middle class Hispanics 40% 20% 8% 30% 2% 33
Middle class other races 33% 36% 7% 19% 5% 15
Other 35% 31% 12% 16% 5% 397

(cont.)




THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC. & LAKE RESEARCH PARTNERS
Battleground Civility Survey #16947: Weighted Tables

January 4-7, 2021

Q18 Q18 RESPONSIBLE FOR INCREASE IN BAD BEHAVIOR / LARGE TOTAL
NEWSPAPERS
Very Somewhat Alittle Not at all Unsure /
responsible | responsible | responsible | responsible refused
Q4 POLITICS SINCE More civil 63% 15% 9% 10% 3% 74
TRUMP HAS BECOME — . S . . N
PRESIDENT Less civil 26% 31% 16% 23% 4% 575
About the same 58% 27% 4% 6% 5% 140
Unsure / refused 56% 17% 5% 22% 12
Q5 POLITICS SINCE More civil 27% 27% 13% 26% 6% 31
BEGINNING OF — . N N N o
COVID-19 CRISIS Less civil 36% 29% 13% 18% 5% 580
About the same 34% 30% 14% 19% 4% 181
Unsure / refused 37% 15% 45% 3% 9
CIVCOMP Less civil both 26% 32% 15% 23% 4% 442
Less civil Trump only 24% 30% 17% 25% 3% 133
Less civil COVID-19 only 68% 20% 5% 1% 5% 138
Unsure both 50% 50% 1
About the same both 45% 32% 8% 1% 3% 49
More civil both 43% 16% 7% 35% 12
Other 50% 21% 2% 14% 13% 26
RPVOTE20 2020 20 Trump voter 68% 21% 3% 4% 3% 336
PRESIDENTIAL - N ; 5 5 N
VOTE/C 20 Biden voter 7% 34% 22% 32% 5% 405
20 other voter 43% 48% 10% 23
Unsure 37% 36% 8% 1% 8% 37
TOTAL 35% 29% 13% 19% 5% 801
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TOTAL 44% 34% 9% 9% 4% 801
DATE DATE OF 20210104 44% 37% 7% 8% 4% 210
INTERVIEW
20210105 43% 32% 12% 9% 4% 209
20210106 43% 34% 8% 10% 5% 191
20210107 45% 34% 9% 9% 4% 191
RDATE DATE OF Jan 4-5 44% 35% 10% 9% 4% 419
INTERVIEW/C
Jan 6-7 44% 34% 8% 10% 4% 382
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 47% 31% 12% 6% 5% 167
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 47% 33% 6% 8% 7% 133
South 40% 36% 10% 11% 3% 207
South Central 35% 38% 9% 16% 2% 76
Central Plains 48% 38% 3% 8% 3% 53
Mountain States 39% 41% 15% 4% 0% 52
West 49% 30% 7% 8% 5% 112
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 51% 28% 5% 12% 5% 53
AREAS TWO -
Florida 45% 28% 8% 18% 1% 41
Texas 42% 33% 13% 12% 53
New York 57% 28% 5% 7% 3% 51
Rest of country 42% 36% 9% 8% 5% 603
PREZ20 2020 55%+ Trump states 39% 37% 7% 13% 4% 175
PRESIDENTIAL — . . . N o
ELECTION RESULTS | Competitive states 43% 34% 11% 8% 3% 392
BY STATE 55%+ Biden states 49% 32% 7% 7% 5% 234
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate
RACE STATUS race 37% 39% 11% 10% 4% 158
Non-competitive US o o o o o
Senate race 39% 37% 9% 10% 5% 295
No US Senate race 51% 30% 7% 8% 4% 346
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 39% 38% 11% 9% 4% 367
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 49% 30% 5% 12% 4% 195
Suburb 48% 33% 9% 7% 2% 231
Unsure / refused 38% 30% 31% 8
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 44%, 37% 12% 4% 2% ]
| RACE
White suburban women 43% 36% 12% 8% 2% 91
Black suburban men 82% 18% 11
Black suburban women 65% 29% 6% 12
Urban voters 49% 30% 5% 12% 4% 195
Rural voters 39% 38% 1% 9% 4% 367
COMPCD Competitive CD 54%, 25% 9% 10% 3% 118
COMPETITIVE CD —
Non-competitive CD 42% 36% 9% 9% 4% 682
GENDER GENDER Male 45% 33% 9% 10% 4% 372
Female 43% 35% 9% 8% 4% 429
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RSEXEMP Male / employed 48% 34% 9% 6% 4% 249
RESPONDENT'S SEX / ) N o ) O
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 38% 31% 9% 19% 3% 123
Female / employed 42% 38% 1% 7% 2% 256
Female / not employed 46% 31% 6% 10% 8% 173
EMPSTAT Not employed 44% 33% 6% 16% 2% 107
Employed 45% 36% 10% 6% 3% 505
Retired 42% 31% 8% 13% 7% 185
Refused 46% 15% 39% 4
RAGE 18-34 52% 34% 5% 7% 3% 160
RESPONDENT'S 5 S S N N
AGE/C 35-44 41% 40% 10% 8% 1% 224
45-64 44% 32% 12% 8% 4% 248
65 or over 39% 30% 8% 13% 10% 168
RAGEFL 18-44 46% 37% 7% 8% 2% 384
RESPONDENT'S 5 S 5
AGE/C 45-64 44% 32% 12% 8% 4% 248
65 or over 39% 30% 8% 13% 10% 168
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 47% 35% 7% 9% 3% 188
Male / 45+ 42% 31% 11% 11% 4% 184
Female / under 45 44% 40% 8% 7% 1% 196
Female / 45+ 43% 32% 9% 9% 7% 232
RRACE White 43% 36% 9% 7% 4% 601
RESPONDENT'S - - 5 . N N o
RACE/C Black / African American 47% 26% 12% 13% 39, 96
Hispanic / Latino 54% 23% 4% 17% 2% 72
Other 28% 40% 9% 14% 9% 32
GENRACE RACE BY White men 43% 35% 10% 8% 4% 291
GENDER -
White women 43% 38% 8% 6% 5% 310
Black men 60% 19% 5% 16% 37
Black women 38% 30% 16% 1% 5% 59
Hispanic men 46% 28% 5% 17% 4% 30
Hispanic women 60% 20% 2% 17% 42
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 42% 29% 9% 11% 8% 214
Other 45% 36% 9% 8% 2% 587
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 25% 44% 14% 14% 3% 304
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 44% 35% 9% 6% 6% 160
Democrat 61% 25% 5% 6% 4% 336
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 26% 41% 13% 16% 4% 158
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 24% 48% 14% 12% 2% 147
Male / DEM 68% 20% 3% 7% 3% 129
Female / DEM 57% 27% 6% 6% 4% 207
Male / IND 43% 37% 12% 4% 4% 86
Female / IND 44% 33% 7% 8% 8% 74
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 27% 47% 8% 15% 3% 131
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 24% 42% 17% 13% 4% 173
Under 45 / DEM 57% 32% 6% 4% 1% 167
45 & over /| DEM 65% 18% 3% 8% 6% 170
Under 45/IND 52% 33% 8% 5% 2% 87
45 &over / IND 34% 37% 1% 7% 1% 74
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 26% 45% 13% 12% 4% 359
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 37% 37% 10% 3% 13% 49
Democrat 62% 24% 5% 7% 3% 392
PARTISAN Hard GOP 22% 46% 14% 15% 4% 227
Soft GOP 34% 40% 14% 10% 2% 69
Ticket splitters 44% 34% 9% 7% 6% 172
Soft DEM 54% 23% 14% 4% 5% 49
Hard DEM 62% 25% 3% 6% 4% 285
RIDEOL Conservative 28% 41% 14% 12% 4% 416
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 46% 31% 6% 8% 8% 72
Liberal 64% 25% 3% 5% 3% 313
RRIDEOL Very conservative 26% 42% 14% 16% 3% 143
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 30% 41% 14% 10% 5% 273
Moderate / liberal 61% 26% 3% 6% 4% 385
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 25% 44% 14% 14% 3% 304
GROUPS
Independent 44% 35% 9% 6% 6% 160
Conservative DEM 44% 25% 12% 13% 6% 51
Mod / lib DEM 64% 25% 3% 5% 3% 285
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 68% 22% 3% 5% 3% 284
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 46% 27% 10% 11% 6% 109
Independent 37% 37% 10% 3% 13% 49
Mod / liberal GOP 33% 42% 5% 12% 8% 32
Conservative GOP 25% 45% 14% 13% 3% 327
REDUC Less than high school 41% 17% 29% 10% 3% 16
RESPONDENT'S - S S N . N
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 39% 37% 8% 13% 4% 136
Some college 37% 37% 9% 1% 6% 208
College graduate 49% 32% 9% 7% 3% 441
RGENEDUC GENDER /| Non college grad men 37% 35% 10% 13% 5% 165
EDUCATION
College grad men 51% 31% 9% 8% 2% 207
Non college grad women 39% 37% 9% 11% 4% 195
College grad women 47% 34% 8% 6% 4% 233
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EDRAC White college graduates 48% 35% 8% 6% 3% 333
Non-white college o o o o o,
gradustes 51% 24% 9% 10% 4% 107
White non-collage o o o o, o,
graduates 37% 38% 10% 9% 6% 268
Non-white non-college
graduates 40% 31% 7% 20% 2% 93
SEXEDWH White non-college
NON-COLLEGE gracuate 37% 38% 10% 9% 6% 268
GRADUATES -
Minority non-college o o o 0 o
gracuate 40% 31% 7% 20% 2% 93
Others 49% 32% 9% 7% 3% 441
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 49% 36% 4% 9% 2% 139
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 43% 34% 10% 9% 5% 662
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 46% 29% 10% 10% 5% 205
STATUS/C -
Married 42% 39% 8% 8% 2% 442
No longer married 46% 28% 10% 9% 7% 154
STATUS MARITAL Married men 40% 37% 10% 10% 2% 222
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 50% 30% 6% 9% 5% 59
Single men 51% 23% 9% 10% 7% 92
Married women 44% 40% 6% 7% 3% 220
Unmarried women 43% 27% 13% 9% 9% 95
Single women 42% 34% 11% 10% 3% 113
MARAC White married 41% 40% 8% 7% 3% 365
Non-white married 46% 31% 7% 14% 2% 77
White not married 46% 30% 11% 7% 7% 236
Non-white not married 46% 25% 9% 15% 5% 123
GENMAR2 GENDER, | White single men 53% 21% 10% 8% 8% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 41% 40% 11% 2% 6% 65
White married men 38% 41% 11% 9% 2% 183
White married women 45% 40% 5% 6% 3% 182
\'{nV;;te no longer married 53% 29% 8% 7% 2% 41
White no longer married o o o o o
women 38% 30% 13% 9% 9% 63
Other 46% 27% 8% 15% 4% 200
RCHILD HAVE Yes 41% 41% 9% 9% 0% 274
CHILDREN LIVING AT . S N N N
HOME/C No 45% 31% 9% 9% 6% 527
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 44% 38% 9% 9% 131
Mom 39% 43% 9% 8% 1% 143
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BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 40% 45% 7% 7% 0% 204
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 44% 34% 9% 10% 4% 238
Divorced / children 42% 33% 21% 4% 21
Divorced / no children 53% 22% 6% 9% 9% 59
Single / children 38% 33% 9% 20% 35
Single / no children 48% 28% 10% 8% 6% 170
Other / mixed 41% 31% 10% 1% 8% 74
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 34% 35% 14% 11% 6% 254
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least monthly 43% 35% 8% 9% 5% 111
Infrequently 32% 49% 10% 7% 2% 140
Never 58% 26% 5% 8% 3% 297
BORN BORN-AGAIN / | Born-again / evangelical 33% 38% 13% 11% 4% 291
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 50% 32% 7% 8% 4% 495
Refused 54% 23% 8% 14% 15
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again /
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 34% 39% 9% 14% 4% 138
Male not evangelical 51% 29% 9% 7% 3% 235
Female born again / o o o o 0
evangelicals 33% 38% 17% 8% 4% 154
Female not evangelical 49% 34% 4% 8% 4% 275
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 28% 44% 12% 11% 5% 206
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 45%, 25% 15% 11% 4% 85
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative
EVANGELICAL Christians 2% | 44% 13% 12% 4% 168
CHRISTIANS . -
Non-white conservative
Christians 39% 26% 18% 13% 4% 46
White non-conservative
Christians 36% 43% 7% 6% 8% 39
Non-white
non-conservative 51% 25% 12% 9% 4% 39
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 65% 25% 8% 3% 48
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 44% 33% 10% 10% 3% 404
Working class 42% 40% 9% 6% 4% 246
Low income 40% 25% 1% 17% 6% 91
Unemployed 49% 51% 1
Refused 29% 56% 15% 12
CLARAC ECONOMIC | Middle class whites 43% 36% 10% 7% 3% 314
CLASS AND RACE Middle class African
Americans 41% 20% 16% 17% 7% 42
Middle class Hispanics 65% 12% 23% 33
Middle class other races 21% 46% 10% 20% 4% 15
Other 44% 35% 8% 8% 5% 397

(cont.)




THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC. & LAKE RESEARCH PARTNERS
Battleground Civility Survey #16947: Weighted Tables

January 4-7, 2021

Q19 Q19 RESPONSIBLE FOR INCREASE IN BAD BEHAVIOR / FOX TOTAL
NEWS
Very Somewhat Alittle Not at all Unsure /
responsible | responsible | responsible | responsible refused
Q4 POLITICS SINCE More civil 37% 31% 7% 22% 3% 74
TRUMP HAS BECOME — 5 5 N N N
PRESIDENT Less civil 52% 32% 7% 6% 3% 575
About the same 18% 45% 17% 14% 6% 140
Unsure / refused 14% 33% 19% 16% 19% 12
Q5 POLITICS SINCE More civil 47% 21% 8% 21% 2% 31
BEGINNING OF —
COVID-19 CRISIS Less civil 46% 34% 8% 8% 4% 580
About the same 36% 37% 11% 10% 5% 181
Unsure / refused 37% 42% 11% 10% 9
CIVCOMP Less civil both 52% 32% 7% 6% 3% 442
Less civil Trump only 50% 32% 7% 6% 5% 133
Less civil COVID-19 only 27% 40% 13% 15% 6% 138
Unsure both 50% 50% 1
About the same both 8% 51% 20% 16% 5% 49
More civil both 58% 18% 18% 6% 12
Other 24% 31% 11% 29% 4% 26
RPVOTE20 2020 20 Trump voter 24% 44% 14% 14% 4% 336
PRESIDENTIAL - 5 . N N N
VOTE/C 20 Biden voter 62% 25% 5% 5% 4% 405
20 other voter 44% 43% 8% 4% 3% 23
Unsure 27% 42% 7% 16% 8% 37
TOTAL 44% 34% 9% 9% 4% 801
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TOTAL 59% 28% 6% 4% 3% 801
DATE DATE OF 20210104 61% 25% 4% 4% 6% 210
INTERVIEW
20210105 58% 28% 6% 4% 4% 209
20210106 59% 31% 6% 2% 1% 191
20210107 58% 28% 6% 5% 2% 191
RDATE DATE OF Jan4-5 60% 27% 5% 4% 5% 419
INTERVIEW/C
Jan 6-7 59% 30% 6% 4% 2% 382
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 62% 26% 6% 2% 3% 167
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 59% 29% 7% 2% 3% 133
South 59% 28% 4% 3% 5% 207
South Central 59% 25% 6% 7% 2% 76
Central Plains 60% 26% 7% 7% 53
Mountain States 64% 31% 3% 1% 1% 52
West 52% 31% 9% 6% 2% 112
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 52% 30% 9% 7% 2% 53
AREAS TWO -
Florida 68% 21% 5% 3% 3% 41
Texas 60% 24% 6% 9% 2% 53
New York 2% 13% 10% 2% 2% 51
Rest of country 58% 30% 5% 3% 4% 603
PREZ20 2020 55%+ Trump states 57% 28% 5% 4% 6% 175
PRESIDENTIAL —
ELECTION RESULTS Competitive states 63% 27% 4% 4% 3% 392
BY STATE 55%+ Biden states 55% 29% 9% 4% 2% 234
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate
RACE STATUS race 60% 30% 2% 3% 5% 158
Non-competitive US o o o o, o
Senate race 55% 32% 5% 5% 4% 295
No US Senate race 63% 24% 8% 3% 2% 346
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 59% 28% 5% 4% 4% 367
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 59% 29% 5% 5% 2% 195
Suburb 60% 28% 7% 2% 3% 231
Unsure / refused 69% 6% 25% 8
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 53% 33% 8% 3% 3% 90
| RACE
White suburban women 63% 26% 6% 1% 4% 91
Black suburban men 50% 22% 28% 11
Black suburban women 74% 13% 6% 6% 12
Urban voters 59% 29% 5% 5% 2% 195
Rural voters 59% 28% 5% 4% 4% 367
COMPCD Competitive CD 70% 20% 3% 4% 3% 118
COMPETITIVE CD —
Non-competitive CD 57% 29% 6% 4% 3% 682
GENDER GENDER Male 60% 28% 5% 5% 3% 372
Female 58% 28% 6% 3% 4% 429
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RSEXEMP Male / employed 58% 31% 5% 4% 3% 249
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 65% 21% 5% 7% 2% 123
Female / employed 56% 30% 7% 4% 3% 256
Female / not employed 62% 25% 5% 2% 6% 173
EMPSTAT Not employed 65% 23% 6% 3% 4% 107
Employed 57% 31% 6% 4% 3% 505
Retired 62% 24% 5% 4% 5% 185
Refused 69% 15% 15% 4
RAGE 18-34 55% 33% 8% 2% 2% 160
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 35-44 60% 30% 5% 3% 2% 224
45-64 62% 25% 5% 5% 3% 248
65 or over 57% 26% 4% 5% 8% 168
RAGEFL 18-44 58% 31% 6% 3% 2% 384
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 62% 25% 5% 5% 3% 248
65 or over 57% 26% 4% 5% 8% 168
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 60% 32% 5% 3% 1% 188
Male / 45+ 61% 24% 5% 7% 4% 184
Female / under 45 56% 31% 7% 3% 3% 196
Female / 45+ 60% 26% 5% 3% 6% 232
RRACE White 60% 28% 6% 2% 4% 601
RESPONDENT'S - - 5 5 N N N
RACE/C Black / African American 52% 30% 6% 11% 29% 96
Hispanic / Latino 68% 25% 5% 3% 72
Other 51% 25% 6% 12% 7% 32
GENRACE RACE BY White men 61% 27% 5% 4% 3% 291
GENDER -
White women 58% 29% 7% 1% 5% 310
Black men 56% 28% 9% 7% 37
Black women 50% 31% 4% 13% 3% 59
Hispanic men 63% 30% 7% 30
Hispanic women 71% 21% 8% 42
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 61% 24% 5% 5% 6% 214
Other 59% 30% 6% 4% 2% 587
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 62% 26% 5% 3% 4% 304
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 62% 26% 3% 4% 5% 160
Democrat 55% 31% 7% 4% 2% 336
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 65% 22% 6% 5% 2% 158
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 59% 29% 5% 1% 6% 147
Male / DEM 51% 37% 5% 3% 4% 129
Female / DEM 58% 27% 8% 4% 2% 207
Male / IND 66% 23% 3% 6% 2% 86
Female / IND 57% 30% 2% 3% 8% 74
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 58% 32% 5% 1% 3% 131
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 65% 21% 6% 5% 4% 173
Under 45/ DEM 51% 35% 9% 4% 1% 167
45 & over / DEM 59% 27% 5% 4% 4% 170
Under 45/ IND 71% 22% 2% 3% 1% 87
45 &over / IND 51% 31% 3% 6% 9% 74
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 62% 27% 4% 3% 3% 359
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 46% 24% 5% 13% 12% 49
Democrat 58% 29% 7% 3% 2% 392
PARTISAN Hard GOP 65% 25% 5% 2% 3% 227
Soft GOP 49% 30% 7% 7% 7% 69
Ticket splitters 62% 27% 2% 4% 4% 172
Soft DEM 48% 33% 14% 2% 3% 49
Hard DEM 57% 30% 6% 4% 2% 285
RIDEOL Conservative 59% 28% 5% 4% 4% 416
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 62% 24% 4% 6% 4% 72
Liberal 59% 29% 7% 3% 3% 313
RRIDEOL Very conservative 62% 24% 4% 4% 5% 143
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 57% 30% 6% 4% 3% 273
Moderate / liberal 59% 28% 6% 3% 3% 385
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 62% 26% 5% 3% 4% 304
GROUPS
Independent 62% 26% 3% 4% 5% 160
Conservative DEM 39% 37% 9% 12% 3% 51
Mod / lib DEM 58% 30% 7% 3% 2% 285
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 60% 29% 7% 2% 2% 284
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 54% 31% 6% 7% 2% 109
Independent 46% 24% 5% 13% 12% 49
Mod / liberal GOP 61% 21% 5% 3% 10% 32
Conservative GOP 62% 28% 4% 3% 3% 327
REDUC Less than high school 66% 15% 1% 15% 3% 16
RESPONDENT'S - S S N N N
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 67% 18% 6% 6% 3% 136
Some college 58% 32% 2% 3% 5% 208
College graduate 57% 30% 7% 3% 3% 441
RGENEDUC GENDER /| Non college grad men 65% 24% 3% 5% 3% 165
EDUCATION
College grad men 56% 31% 6% 4% 2% 207
Non college grad women 59% 28% 4% 4% 5% 195
College grad women 58% 29% 8% 2% 3% 233
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EDRAC White college graduates 57% 30% 7% 3% 4% 333
Non-white college o o o o, o,
gradustes 59% 30% 8% 3% 0% 107
White non-collage o o o o, o,
graduates 64% 26% 4% 2% 4% 268
Non-white non-college o o o o o
graduates 55% 24% 2% 14% 4% 93
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 64% 1 26% 4% 2% 4% 268
GRADUATES -
Minority non-college o o o 0 o
gracuate 55% 24% 2% 14% 4% 93
Others 57% 30% 7% 3% 3% 441
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 68% 25% 3% 2% 1% 139
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 57% 29% 6% 4% 4% 662
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 57% 29% 8% 5% 1% 205
STATUS/C -
Married 61% 28% 5% 3% 3% 442
No longer married 58% 25% 5% 5% 7% 154
STATUS MARITAL Married men 63% 28% 4% 3% 2% 222
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 58% 20% 5% 12% 4% 59
Single men 55% 33% 7% 3% 2% 92
Married women 58% 29% 6% 2% 5% 220
Unmarried women 58% 29% 5% 1% 8% 95
Single women 59% 26% 8% 7% 1% 113
MARAC White married 61% 28% 5% 2% 4% 365
Non-white married 58% 31% 4% 6% 2% 77
White not married 58% 29% 7% 3% 4% 236
Non-white not married 57% 25% 6% 10% 2% 123
GENMAR2 GENDER, | White single men 58% 30% 8% 1% 2% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 58% 31% 8% 2% 1% 65
White married men 63% 28% 3% 3% 2% 183
White married women 59% 28% 7% 1% 5% 182
m,;te no longer married 60% 20% 4% 10% 5% 41
Whie nolongermartied | 559 | 31% 5% 9% 63
Other 57% 27% 5% 8% 2% 200
RCHILD HAVE Yes 55% 33% 6% 3% 2% 274
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 61% 25% 5% 4% 4% 527
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 63% 30% 3% 3% 1% 131
Mom 48% 36% 9% 3% 4% 143
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BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 53% 37% 5% 2% 3% 204
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 67% 21% 5% 4% 4% 238
Divorced / children 65% 13% 17% 5% 21
Divorced / no children 61% 26% 2% 6% 5% 59
Single / children 51% 28% 9% 11% 35
Single / no children 58% 29% 8% 4% 1% 170
Other / mixed 54% 28% 4% 4% 10% 74
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 56% 29% 3% 7% 6% 254
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least monthly 55% 27% 9% 2% 6% 111
Infrequently 58% 34% 5% 1% 1% 140
Never 64% 25% 6% 3% 2% 297
BORN BORN-AGAIN / | Born-again / evangelical 57% 29% 6% 4% 4% 291
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 61% 28% 5% 3% 3% 495
Refused 62% 17% 6% 14% 15
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again /
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 62% 29% 3% 5% 1% 138
Male not evangelical 59% 27% 6% 4% 3% 235
Female born again / o o o o o
evangelicals 52% 30% 9% 4% 6% 154
Female not evangelical 62% 27% 5% 3% 3% 275
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 58% 30% 5% 2% 5% 206
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 53% 28% 8% 10% 1% 85
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative
EVANGELICAL Christians 58% | 30% 4% 3% 5% 168
CHRISTIANS . -
Non-white conservative
Christians 52% 29% 10% 9% 46
White non-conservative
Christians 58% 28% 11% 3% 39
Non-white
non-conservative 54% 28% 5% 11% 2% 39
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 51% 32% 7% 6% 5% 48
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 57% 30% 5% 4% 3% 404
Working class 63% 26% 7% 1% 3% 246
Low income 64% 21% 6% 6% 4% 91
Unemployed 49% 51% 1
Refused 43% 35% 4% 6% 1% 12
CLARAC ECONOMIC | Middle class whites 58% 30% 6% 3% 4% 314
CLASS AND RACE Middle class African
Americans 42% 38% 18% 3% 42
Middle class Hispanics 81% 17% 2% 33
Middle class other races 33% 42% 6% 17% 2% 15
Other 61% 26% 6% 3% 4% 397
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Q4 POLITICS SINCE More civil 57% 29% 2% 7% 5% 74

TRUMP HAS BECOME —

PRESIDENT Less civil 61% 28% 6% 3% 2% 575
About the same 53% 30% 6% 7% 4% 140
Unsure / refused 52%, 20% 27% 12

Q5 POLITICS SINCE More civil 50% 27% 10% 8% 6% 31

BEGINNING OF —

COVID-19 CRISIS Less civil 62% 28% 5% 3% 3% 580
About the same 54% 29% 6% 7% 4% 181
Unsure / refused 38% 39% 10% 13% 9

CIVCOMP Less civil both 62% 26% 6% 3% 3% 442
Less civil Trump only 57% 32% 7% 3% 1% 133
Less civil COVID-19 only 59% 31% 3% 3% 4% 138
Unsure both 50% 50% 1
About the same both 46% 30% 8% 10% 6% 49
More civil both 39% 40% 6% 8% 6% 12
Other 50% 13% 4% 17% 16% 26

RPVOTE20 2020 20 Trump voter 64% 24% 5% 3% 4% 336

PRESIDENTIAL -

VOTE/C 20 Biden voter 55% 32% 6% 4% 3% 405
20 other voter 77% 18% 4% 23
Unsure 47% 36% 4% 8% 4% 37

TOTAL 59% 28% 6% 4% 3% 801
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TOTAL 41% 25% 10% 18% 5% 801
DATE DATE OF 20210104 48% 23% 10% 14% 5% 210
INTERVIEW
20210105 41% 27% 10% 18% 5% 209
20210106 39% 29% 9% 17% 5% 191
20210107 35% 24% 13% 22% 6% 191
RDATE DATE OF Jan 4-5 44% 25% 10% 16% 5% 419
INTERVIEW/C
Jan 6-7 37% 26% 11% 20% 6% 382
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 39% 31% 12% 12% 5% 167
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 34% 25% 10% 21% 10% 133
South 48% 22% 8% 18% 4% 207
South Central 49% 26% 8% 15% 3% 76
Central Plains 40% 20% 1% 24% 5% 53
Mountain States 40% 26% 17% 13% 3% 52
West 34% 27% 11% 23% 6% 112
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 29% 20% 10% 36% 6% 53
AREAS TWO -
Florida 45% 18% 8% 24% 4% 41
Texas 50% 21% 12% 15% 2% 53
New York 44% 28% 14% 13% 1% 51
Rest of country 41% 27% 10% 16% 6% 603
PREZ20 2020 55%+ Trump states 45% 26% 5% 17% 6% 175
PRESIDENTIAL — . . N N o
ELECTION RESULTS | Competitive states 45% 23% 1% 16% 5% 392
BY STATE 55%+ Biden states 31% 29% 14% 20% 6% 234
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate
RACE STATUS race 41% 25% 10% 19% 5% 158
Non-competitive US
Senate race 45% 23% 11% 17% 3% 295
No US Senate race 37% 28% 9% 18% 7% 346
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 49% 24% 7% 14% 5% 367
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 27% 28% 17% 23% 6% 195
Suburb 41% 26% 11% 18% 5% 231
Unsure / refused 8% 13% 1% 42% 25% 8
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 41% 26% 14% 16% 3% 90
/ RACE
White suburban women 43% 26% 12% 12% 8% 91
Black suburban men 14% 16% 70% 11
Black suburban women 27% 39% 34% 12
Urban voters 27% 28% 17% 23% 6% 195
Rural voters 49% 24% 7% 14% 5% 367
COMPCD Competitive CD 41% 29% 9% 18% 3% 118
COMPETITIVE CD —
Non-competitive CD 41% 25% 11% 18% 6% 682
GENDER GENDER Male 45% 24% 11% 17% 4% 372
Female 37% 27% 10% 18% 7% 429
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RSEXEMP Male / employed 46% 26% 11% 13% 3% 249
RESPONDENT'S SEX / N N o N O
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 42% 20% 9% 25% 4% 123
Female / employed 37% 30% 1% 18% 5% 256
Female / not employed 39% 23% 10% 19% 9% 173
EMPSTAT Not employed 48% 25% 9% 17% 1% 107
Employed 41% 28% 11% 16% 4% 505
Retired 36% 20% 10% 25% 10% 185
Refused 15% 30% 10% 44% 4
RAGE 18-34 40% 37% 11% 9% 4% 160
RESPONDENT'S . S . . N
AGE/C 35-44 41% 27% 14% 14% 4% 224
45-64 46% 18% 7% 25% 4% 248
65 or over 35% 23% 10% 21% 1% 168
RAGEFL 18-44 40% 31% 13% 12% 4% 384
RESPONDENT'S . 5 .
AGE/C 45-64 46% 18% 7% 25% 4% 248
65 or over 35% 23% 10% 21% 1% 168
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 47% 31% 11% 9% 3% 188
Male / 45+ 43% 17% 10% 26% 5% 184
Female / under 45 34% 31% 14% 15% 5% 196
Female / 45+ 40% 23% 7% 21% 8% 232
RRACE White 45% 24% 11% 14% 6% 601
RESPONDENT'S - - . 0 N N N
RACE/C Black / African American 24%, 29% 11% 349 29% 96
Hispanic / Latino 33% 28% 8% 29% 2% 72
Other 39% 27% 9% 15% 10% 32
GENRACE RACE BY White men 49% 23% 11% 14% 4% 291
GENDER -
White women 41% 26% 10% 14% 8% 310
Black men 25% 19% 14% 41% 2% 37
Black women 23% 36% 9% 29% 2% 59
Hispanic men 34% 34% 7% 24% 30
Hispanic women 32% 24% 9% 32% 4% 42
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 41% 20% 10% 19% 10% 214
Other 41% 27% 11% 17% 4% 587
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 73% 17% 2% 3% 4% 304
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 41% 32% 9% 11% 7% 160
Democrat 12% 30% 18% 35% 6% 336
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 69% 18% 4% 5% 4% 158
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 78% 17% 1% 4% 147
Male / DEM 11% 28% 21% 37% 2% 129
Female / DEM 12% 31% 17% 33% 8% 207
Male / IND 52% 27% 8% 9% 4% 86
Female / IND 28% 37% 1% 13% 1% 74
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 66% 26% 2% 2% 4% 131
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 79% 11% 3% 3% 4% 173
Under 45/ DEM 17% 35% 23% 23% 3% 167
45 & over /| DEM 7% 25% 14% 46% 8% 170
Under 45/IND 48% 31% 10% 5% 6% 87
45 &over / IND 32% 32% 9% 17% 10% 74
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 71% 21% 3% 2% 4% 359
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 36% 24% 14% 10% 17% 49
Democrat 14% 30% 17% 33% 5% 392
PARTISAN Hard GOP 78% 15% 2% 1% 4% 227
Soft GOP 58% 26% 5% 7% 4% 69
Ticket splitters 43% 31% 9% 11% 7% 172
Soft DEM 22% 38% 22% 13% 4% 49
Hard DEM 10% 29% 18% 38% 6% 285
RIDEOL Conservative 65% 20% 3% 6% 6% 416
RESPONDENT'S 5 S 5 5 N
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 28% 32% 17% 14% 8% 72
Liberal 13% 31% 18% 34% 4% 313
RRIDEOL Very conservative 78% 10% 2% 6% 4% 143
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 57% 25% 4%, 7% 6% 273
Moderate / liberal 15% 31% 18% 30% 5% 385
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 73% 17% 2% 3% 4% 304
GROUPS
Independent 41% 32% 9% 11% 7% 160
Conservative DEM 25% 28% 6% 32% 8% 51
Mod / lib DEM 9% 30% 20% 35% 5% 285
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 12% 29% 19% 36% 4% 284
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 22% 32% 10% 26% 10% 109
Independent 36% 24% 14% 10% 17% 49
Mod / liberal GOP 46% 39% 5% 6% 3% 32
Conservative GOP 73% 19% 3% 2% 4% 327
REDUC Less than high school 38% 21% 32% 9% 16
RESPONDENT'S - . S N 5 N
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 51% 16% 9% 17% 6% 136
Some college 48% 23% 7% 17% 5% 208
College graduate 35% 30% 13% 18% 5% 441
RGENEDUC GENDER /| Non college grad men 53% 18% 9% 15% 5% 165
EDUCATION
College grad men 39% 28% 12% 19% 3% 207
Non college grad women 45%, 22% 6% 20% 6% 195
College grad women 31% 31% 14% 17% 7% 233
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EDRAC White college graduates 37% 28% 14% 16% 5% 333
Non-white college o o o o o,
gradustes 29% 34% 10% 24% 4% 107
White non-collage o o o o o,
graduates 55% 19% 7% 12% 7% 268
Non-white non-college o o o o o
graduates 30% 23% 9% 35% 3% 93
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o o
NON-COLLEGE gracuate 55% 19% 7% 12% 7% 268
GRADUATES -
Minority non-college o o o o o
gracuate 30% 23% 9% 35% 3% 93
Others 35% 30% 13% 18% 5% 441
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 26% 36% 13% 24% 2% 139
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 44% 23% 10% 17% 6% 662
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 37% 27% 12% 19% 5% 205
STATUS/C -
Married 43% 26% 10% 16% 5% 442
No longer married 42% 21% 9% 20% 8% 154
STATUS MARITAL Married men 45% 26% 9% 17% 3% 222
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 49% 18% 1% 20% 3% 59
Single men 42% 22% 13% 17% 6% 92
Married women 40% 26% 11% 16% 7% 220
Unmarried women 37% 23% 8% 20% 1% 95
Single women 32% 32% 11% 21% 4% 113
MARAC White married 47% 24% 10% 14% 5% 365
Non-white married 23% 34% 12% 28% 3% 77
White not married 42% 24% 12% 14% 8% 236
Non-white not married 33% 25% 8% 29% 4% 123
GENMAR2 GENDER, | White single men 43% 21% 13% 15% 8% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 36% 29% 13% 14% 8% 65
White married men 49% 25% 9% 13% 3% 183
White married women 44% 24% 10% 14% 7% 182
Whienolongermartied | 540 | 19% | 14% | 12% 2% 1
&V:rﬁz;o longer married 38% 27% 8% 15% 11% 63
Other 29% 29% 10% 29% 3% 200
RCHILD HAVE Yes 43% 31% 11% 12% 3% 274
CHILDREN LIVING AT S S 5 . N
HOME/C No 40% 23% 10% 21% 7% 527
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 47% 33% 9% 10% 1% 131
Mom 40% 29% 13% 14% 4% 143
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BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 41% 33% 13% 12% 2% 204
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 45% 20% 8% 20% 7% 238
Divorced / children 61% 29% 10% 21
Divorced / no children 42% 20% 8% 24% 6% 59
Single / children 46% 30% 6% 15% 3% 35
Single / no children 35% 27% 13% 20% 6% 170
Other / mixed 36% 20% 13% 20% 1% 74
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 50% 21% 8% 14% 7% 254
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 37% 26% 1% 20% 6% 111
Infrequently 45% 28% 8% 15% 4% 140
Never 33% 28% 13% 22% 5% 297
BORN BORN-AGAIN / | Born-again / evangelical 58% 20% 6% 12% 4% 291
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 31% 29% 13% 21% 6% 495
Refused 30% 32% 3% 17% 18% 15
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again /
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 58% 21% 4% 13% 4% 138
Male not evangelical 37% 25% 14% 20% 4% 235
Female born again / o o o o 0
evangelicals 58% 19% 7% 11% 5% 154
Female not evangelical 26% 32% 12% 23% 8% 275
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 69% 18% 3% 6% 5% 206
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 34% 26% 13% 27% 2% 85
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative
EVANGELICAL Christians 79% 1% 1% 3% 6% 168
CHRISTIANS . -
Non-white conservative
Christians 43% 22% 7% 26% 3% 46
White non-conservative
Christians 22% 46% 10% 17% 5% 39
Non-white
non-conservative 23% 30% 20% 27% 39
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 30% 27% 19% 23% 48
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 39% 26% 12% 18% 5% 404
Working class 47% 26% 6% 14% 7% 246
Low income 39% 23% 9% 22% 7% 91
Unemployed 49% 51% 1
Refused 50% 12% 4% 20% 15% 12
CLARAC ECONOMIC | Middle class whites 42% 27% 12% 13% 5% 314
CLASS AND RACE Middle class African
Americans 11% 30% 14% 42% 3% 42
Middle class Hispanics 45%, 9% 12% 35% 33
Middle class other races 42% 21% 13% 19% 5% 15
Other 43% 25% 8% 17% 6% 397
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Q4 POLITICS SINCE More civil 72% 14% 4%, 6% 4% 74
TRUMP HAS BECOME — S 0 5 5 N
PRESIDENT Less civil 32% 27% 13% 23% 5% 575
About the same 61% 25% 4% 3% 7% 140
Unsure / refused 51% 18% 31% 12
Q5 POLITICS SINCE More civil 37% 26% 10% 16% 11% 31
BEGINNING OF — S 5 S S N
COVID-19 CRISIS Less civil 40% 25% 11% 19% 5% 580
About the same 44% 27% 10% 14% 4% 181
Unsure / refused 30% 15% 39% 16% 9
CIVCOMP Less civil both 32% 27% 13% 24% 4% 442
Less civil Trump only 33% 28% 14% 20% 5% 133
Less civil COVID-19 only 68% 20% 3% 1% 8% 138
Unsure both 100% 1
About the same both 55% 30% 6% 5% 3% 49
More civil both 74% 5% 6% 8% 6% 12
Other 59% 20% 12% 9% 26
RPVOTE20 2020 20 Trump voter 76% 14% 3% 2% 5% 336
PRESIDENTIAL -
VOTE/C 20 Biden voter 12% 33% 17% 33% 6% 405
20 other voter 41% 46% 7% 6% 23
Unsure 42% 34% 2% 7% 15% 37
TOTAL 41% 25% 10% 18% 5% 801
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TOTAL 33% 27% 13% 17% 9% 801
DATE DATE OF 20210104 40% 28% 10% 11% 10% 210
INTERVIEW
20210105 32% 26% 16% 20% 6% 209
20210106 31% 28% 13% 17% 12% 191
20210107 32% 27% 11% 22% 9% 191
RDATE DATE OF Jan 4-5 36% 27% 13% 16% 8% 419
INTERVIEW/C
Jan 6-7 31% 28% 12% 19% 10% 382
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 31% 32% 14% 13% 10% 167
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 29% 27% 12% 20% 1% 133
South 39% 24% 11% 18% 9% 207
South Central 43% 25% 10% 16% 7% 76
Central Plains 38% 28% 7% 23% 4% 53
Mountain States 36% 21% 20% 9% 14% 52
West 23% 31% 16% 22% 8% 112
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 18% 31% 13% 31% 6% 53
AREAS TWO -
Florida 33% 22% 12% 29% 4% 41
Texas 43% 31% 1% 15% 0% 53
New York 33% 33% 16% 12% 6% 51
Rest of country 34% 27% 13% 16% 11% 603
PREZ20 2020 55%+ Trump states 42% 25% 9% 14% 10% 175
PRESIDENTIAL — . . N N N
ELECTION RESULTS Competitive states 36% 25% 13% 18% 9% 392
BY STATE 55%+ Biden states 23% 34% 15% 19% 9% 234
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate
RACE STATUS race 38% 23% 15% 14% 10% 158
Non-competitive US
Senate race 37% 26% 11% 16% 10% 295
No US Senate race 29% 31% 13% 20% 8% 346
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 42% 24% 10% 15% 9% 367
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 24% 29% 15% 21% 10% 195
Suburb 29% 31% 15% 16% 9% 231
Unsure / refused 8% 10% 1% 45% 25% 8
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 34% 25% 14% 14% 13% 90
/ RACE
White suburban women 28% 41% 16% 10% 6% 91
Black suburban men 14% 23% 33% 29% 11
Black suburban women 15% 12% 13% 48% 12% 12
Urban voters 24% 29% 15% 21% 10% 195
Rural voters 42% 24% 10% 15% 9% 367
COMPCD Competitive CD 35% 25% 15% 22% 3% 118
COMPETITIVE CD —
Non-competitive CD 33% 28% 12% 17% 10% 682
GENDER GENDER Male 38% 25% 13% 16% 9% 372
Female 30% 30% 13% 19% 9% 429
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RSEXEMP Male / employed 41% 24% 15% 13% 9% 249
RESPONDENT'S SEX / N N O N N
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 32% 26% 9% 22% 1% 123
Female / employed 27% 35% 14% 17% 7% 256
Female / not employed 34% 23% 10% 21% 12% 173
EMPSTAT Not employed 37% 27% 12% 15% 8% 107
Employed 34% 29% 14% 15% 8% 505
Retired 31% 23% 8% 25% 13% 185
Refused 15% 9% 10% 26% 39% 4
RAGE 18-34 30% 38% 14% 9% 9% 160
RESPONDENT'S . 0 . . N
AGE/C 35-44 34% 29% 18% 13% 6% 224
45-64 37% 22% 10% 23% 8% 248
65 or over 30% 24% 9% 23% 15% 168
RAGEFL 18-44 33% 33% 16% 12% 7% 384
RESPONDENT'S S S 5 .
AGE/C 45-64 37% 22% 10% 23% 8% 248
65 or over 30% 24% 9% 23% 15% 168
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 41% 28% 15% 10% 6% 188
Male / 45+ 34% 21% 10% 22% 13% 184
Female / under 45 24% 37% 17% 14% 8% 196
Female / 45+ 34% 24% 9% 23% 10% 232
RRACE White 37% 26% 12% 15% 10% 601
RESPONDENT'S - - . . N N N
RACE/C Black / African American 14% 28% 21% 28% 9% 96
Hispanic / Latino 27% 35% 9% 26% 4% 72
Other 31% 30% 11% 16% 12% 32
GENRACE RACE BY White men 41% 24% 12% 14% 10% 291
GENDER -
White women 34% 29% 12% 16% 10% 310
Black men 16% 24% 27% 22% 1% 37
Black women 13% 30% 18% 32% 7% 59
Hispanic men 33% 26% 1% 26% 4% 30
Hispanic women 22% 41% 8% 25% 4% 42
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 33% 23% 10% 20% 14% 214
Other 34% 29% 14% 17% 7% 587
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 62% 22% 5% 4% 8% 304
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 35% 29% 13% 12% 11% 160
Democrat 7% 32% 20% 33% 9% 336
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 59% 21% 6% 5% 10% 158
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 64% 24% 4% 2% 6% 147
Male / DEM 7% 26% 23% 33% 11% 129
Female / DEM 7% 35% 17% 32% 8% 207
Male / IND 44% 29% 10% 9% 7% 86
Female / IND 25% 28% 16% 14% 16% 74
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 53% 32% 6% 3% 6% 131
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 68% 15% 4% 4% 9% 173
Under 45/ DEM 11% 36% 24% 21% 8% 167
45 & over /| DEM 3% 27% 15% 44% 11% 170
Under 45/ IND 43% 26% 16% 7% 8% 87
45 & over / IND 26% 31% 10% 17% 15% 74
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 60% 24% 4% 4% 7% 359
BEHAVIOR/C - .
Ticket splitter 25% 26% 9% 13% 27% 49
Democrat 10% 30% 21% 30% 9% 392
PARTISAN Hard GOP 67% 21% 3% 3% 6% 227
Soft GOP 45% 28% 7% 6% 14% 69
Ticket splitters 37% 27% 14% 11% 11% 172
Soft DEM 7% 40% 21% 19% 12% 49
Hard DEM 7% 30% 20% 35% 9% 285
RIDEOL Conservative 54% 25% 5% 7% 9% 416
RESPONDENT'S S , ) N N
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 24% 34% 18% 12% 12% 72
Liberal 9% 29% 21% 32% 9% 313
RRIDEOL Very conservative 71% 14% 3% 6% 6% 143
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 45% 31% 7% 8% 10% 273
Moderate / liberal 12% 30% 21% 29% 9% 385
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 62% 22% 5% 4% 8% 304
GROUPS
Independent 35% 29% 13% 12% 11% 160
Conservative DEM 15% 37% 11% 29% 9% 51
Mod / lib DEM 6% 31% 21% 33% 9% 285
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 8% 29% 22% 33% 8% 284
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 14% 34% 18% 22% 11% 109
Independent 25% 26% 9% 13% 27% 49
Mod / liberal GOP 39% 29% 17% 10% 5% 32
Conservative GOP 62% 24% 3% 3% 7% 327
REDUC Less than high school 28% 12% 7% 40% 13% 16
RESPONDENT'S - . N N o o
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 44% 19% 12% 17% 8% 136
Some college 36% 34% 7% 14% 10% 208
College graduate 29% 28% 16% 18% 9% 441
RGENEDUC GENDER /| Non college grad men 42% 25% 11% 12% 11% 165
EDUCATION
College grad men 34% 24% 15% 19% 8% 207
Non college grad women 36% 29% 8% 20% 7% 195
College grad women 25% 30% 17% 18% 10% 233
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EDRAC White college graduates 32% 27% 15% 17% 9% 333
Non-white college
graduates 22% 29% 17% 23% 9% 107
White non-collage
graduates 45% 26% 7% 12% 10% 268
Non-white non-college
graduates 21% 32% 13% 28% 6% 93
SEXEDWH White non-college
NON-COLLEGE graduate 45% 26% 7% 12% 10% 268
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college o o o o o
graduate 21% 32% 13% 28% 6% 93
Others 29% 28% 16% 18% 9% 441
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 20% 36% 17% 20% 7% 139
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 36% 26% 12% 17% 9% 662
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 22% 36% 16% 15% 10% 205
STATUS/C -
Married 38% 25% 12% 17% 7% 442
No longer married 34% 22% 8% 23% 13% 154
STATUS MARITAL Married men 41% 24% 12% 16% 7% 222
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 37% 21% 7% 23% 13% 59
Single men 30% 27% 18% 11% 13% 92
Married women 36% 26% 13% 18% 8% 220
Unmarried women 32% 23% 10% 23% 12% 95
Single women 16% 43% 15% 18% 8% 113
MARAC White married 42% 24% 12% 15% 7% 365
Non-white married 24% 31% 14% 24% 7% 77
White not married 31% 30% 11% 14% 13% 236
Non-white not married 20% 30% 16% 26% 7% 123
GENMAR2 GENDER, | White single men 33% 26% 14% 10% 17% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 16% 47% 14% 11% 11% 65
White married men 43% 24% 12% 15% 7% 183
White married women 40% 24% 12% 16% 8% 182
Whienolongermartied | 4695 | 22% 8% | 15% |  10% 41
White no longer married o o o o o
women 35% 23% 9% 20% 13% 63
Other 22% 30% 15% 25% 7% 200
RCHILD HAVE Yes 38% 30% 13% 12% 6% 274
CHILDREN LIVING AT 0 A S S .
HOME/C No 31% 26% 12% 20% 11% 527
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 46% 26% 11% 11% 6% 131
Mom 30% 34% 15% 14% 7% 143
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BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 38% 29% 15% 12% 6% 204
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 39% 22% 10% 21% 8% 238
Divorced / children 36% 48% 15% 21
Divorced / no children 36% 23% 7% 24% 9% 59
Single / children 32% 39% 10% 10% 8% 35
Single / no children 20% 36% 18% 16% 11% 170
Other / mixed 32% 14% 12% 23% 19% 74
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 41% 24% 10% 14% 10% 254
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least monthly 33% 27% 13% 19% 8% 111
Infrequently 35% 29% 10% 19% 6% 140
Never 26% 30% 16% 18% 10% 297
BORN BORN-AGAIN / | Born-again / evangelical 48% 23% 10% 12% 7% 291
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 25% 30% 14% 21% 10% 495
Refused 30% 28% 7% 21% 14% 15
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again /
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 50% 22% 9% 13% % 138
Male not evangelical 31% 26% 15% 17% 11% 235
Female born again / o o o o o
evangelicals 47% 24% 11% 11% 7% 154
Female not evangelical 20% 33% 14% 23% 10% 275
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 58% 21% 6% 7% 8% 206
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 25% 28% 20% 24% 3% 85
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative
EVANGELICAL Christians 65% 19% 3% 5% % 168
CHRISTIANS . .
Non-white conservative
Christians 32% 28% 18% 18% 3% 46
White non-conservative
Christians 26% 30% 17% 14% 13% 39
Non-white
non-conservative 17% 27% 22% 31% 4% 39
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 22% 33% 15% 22% 8% 48
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 33% 26% 15% 19% 7% 404
Working class 39% 29% 9% 11% 12% 246
Low income 27% 26% 14% 24% 10% 91
Unemployed 49% 51% 1
Refused 43% 17% 4% 22% 15% 12
CLARAC ECONOMIC | Middle class whites 36% 25% 15% 16% 8% 314
CLASS AND RACE Middle class African
Americans 11% 27% 21% 38% 3% 42
Middle class Hispanics 31% 30% 10% 29% 33
Middle class other races 32% 37% 13% 16% 3% 15
Other 34% 29% 10% 16% 11% 397
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Q4 POLITICS SINCE More civil 56% 17% 13% 6% 7% 74
TRUMP HAS BECOME — S S . 5 N
PRESIDENT Less civil 26% 29% 15% 22% 8% 575
About the same 52% 27% 5% 4% 12% 140
Unsure / refused 51% 15% 5% 29% 12
Q5 POLITICS SINCE More civil 20% 35% 18% 13% 14% 31
BEGINNING OF — . 5 N N o
COVID-19 CRISIS Less civil 35% 27% 12% 18% 8% 580
About the same 32% 27% 16% 15% 10% 181
Unsure / refused 24% 27% 7% 27% 15% 9
CIVCOMP Less civil both 27% 29% 13% 23% 8% 442
Less civil Trump only 22% 28% 20% 20% 10% 133
Less civil COVID-19 only 61% 20% 7% 2% 11% 138
Unsure both 50% 50% 1
About the same both 42% 33% 8% 5% 11% 49
More civil both 42% 18% 17% 17% 6% 12
Other 42% 28% 2% 12% 16% 26
RPVOTE20 2020 20 Trump voter 65% 21% 4% 2% 9% 336
PRESIDENTIAL -
VOTE/C 20 Biden voter 8% 31% 21% 31% 9% 405
20 other voter 25% 44% 15% 13% 3% 23
Unsure 35% 38% 7% 7% 13% 37
TOTAL 33% 27% 13% 17% 9% 801
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TOTAL 55% 23% 8% 14% 0% 801
DATE DATE OF 20210104 53% 19% 12% 16% 210
INTERVIEW
20210105 52% 25% 9% 13% 1% 209
20210106 53% 29% 2% 16% 191
20210107 64% 18% 9% 9% 0% 191
RDATE DATE OF Jan4-5 53% 22% 11% 14% 1% 419
INTERVIEW/C
Jan 6-7 58% 24% 6% 12% 0% 382
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 58% 22% 9% 10% 0% 167
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 57% 24% 5% 14% 0% 133
South 51% 23% 8% 18% 0% 207
South Central 49% 27% 9% 15% 76
Central Plains 45% 27% 8% 19% 1% 53
Mountain States 57% 23% 15% 5% 52
West 66% 18% 6% 10% 112
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 67% 16% 8% 9% 53
AREAS TWO -
Florida 58% 17% 6% 19% 41
Texas 47% 27% 10% 16% 53
New York 57% 21% 15% 8% 51
Rest of country 55% 24% 8% 14% 0% 603
PREZ20 2020 55%+ Trump states 45%, 25% 11% 19% 1% 175
PRESIDENTIAL — . . N N N
ELECTION RESULTS | Competitive states 54% 25% 7% 14% 0% 392
BY STATE 55%+ Biden states 66% 17% 7% 10% 0% 234
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate
RACE STATUS race 47% 29% 7% 16% 158
Non-competitive US o o o o o
Senate race 54% 23% 8% 15% 1% 295
No US Senate race 60% 20% 9% 11% 0% 346
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 45% 27% 9% 18% 1% 367
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 69% 18% 3% 10% 195
Suburb 60% 21% 11% 9% 231
Unsure / refused 76% 18% 5% 8
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 55% 26% 13% 6% 90
/ RACE
White suburban women 54% 24% 9% 12% 91
Black suburban men 100% 1
Black suburban women 85% 15% 12
Urban voters 69% 18% 3% 10% 195
Rural voters 45% 27% 9% 18% 1% 367
COMPCD Competitive CD 59% 22% 8% 10% 1% 118
COMPETITIVE CD —
Non-competitive CD 55% 23% 8% 14% 0% 682
GENDER GENDER Male 50% 27% 9% 14% 0% 372
Female 60% 19% 8% 13% 0% 429
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RSEXEMP Male / employed 51% 28% 8% 12% 0% 249
RESPONDENT'S SEX / N N N N O
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 49% 23% 10% 18% 1% 123
Female / employed 62% 19% 7% 12% 256
Female / not employed 56% 20% 8% 15% 0% 173
EMPSTAT Not employed 50% 26% 5% 18% 1% 107
Employed 57% 24% 8% 12% 0% 505
Retired 55% 18% 11% 16% 0% 185
Refused 45% 44% 11% 4
RAGE 18-34 58% 26% 5% 11% 160
RESPONDENT'S 5 . N . N
AGE/C 35-44 57% 25% 5% 13% 0% 224
45-64 53% 20% 12% 14% 248
65 or over 55% 20% 9% 15% 1% 168
RAGEFL 18-44 57% 26% 5% 12% 0% 384
RESPONDENT'S . S 5 .
AGE/C 45-64 53% 20% 12% 14% 248
65 or over 55% 20% 9% 15% 1% 168
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 50% 28% 6% 16% 0% 188
Male / 45+ 50% 25% 12% 12% 1% 184
Female / under 45 64% 23% 4% 9% 196
Female / 45+ 56% 16% 1% 17% 0% 232
RRACE White 50% 26% 9% 15% 0% 601
RESPONDENT'S - - . N N o
RACE/C Black / African American 88% 4% 3% 5% 96
Hispanic / Latino 63% 21% 6% 10% 72
Other 45% 21% 6% 27% 1% 32
GENRACE RACE BY White men 46% 29% 10% 14% 0% 291
GENDER -
White women 53% 23% 9% 15% 0% 310
Black men 93% 3% 4% 37
Black women 85% 4% 5% 6% 59
Hispanic men 44% 32% 7% 17% 30
Hispanic women 76% 13% 5% 5% 42
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 51% 20% 12% 15% 1% 214
Other 57% 24% 7% 13% 0% 587
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 17% 37% 16% 29% 0% 304
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 55% 29% 7% 8% 1% 160
Democrat 91% 7% 1% 2% 0% 336
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 19% 38% 17% 26% 1% 158
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 14% 37% 16% 33% 147
Male / DEM 92% 6% 1% 0% 129
Female / DEM 90% 7% 2% 2% 207
Male / IND 45% 36% 8% 11% 1% 86
Female / IND 66% 20% 7% 6% 1% 74
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 23% 42% 7% 28% 131
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 12% 34% 23% 30% 0% 173
Under 45 / DEM 89% 9% 1% 1% 167
45 & over / DEM 92% 4% 1% 3% 0% 170
Under 45/IND 47% 33% 8% 11% 1% 87
45 &over / IND 63% 24% 6% 5% 1% 74
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 21% 39% 15% 26% 0% 359
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 54% 27% 13% 6% 1% 49
Democrat 87% 8% 2% 3% 0% 392
PARTISAN Hard GOP 12% 39% 17% 32% 0% 227
Soft GOP 32% 34% 15% 20% 69
Ticket splitters 53% 28% 8% 11% 1% 172
Soft DEM 86% 9% 4% 1% 49
Hard DEM 92% 6% 0% 1% 0% 285
RIDEOL Conservative 29% 33% 14% 24% 0% 416
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 73% 17% 4% 6% 1% 72
Liberal 87% 10% 1% 2% 0% 313
RRIDEOL Very conservative 14% 28% 14% 44% 1% 143
RESPONDENT'S - 5 . , . N
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 37% 36% 14% 13% 0% 273
Moderate / liberal 84% 11% 2% 3% 0% 385
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 17% 37% 16% 29% 0% 304
GROUPS
Independent 55% 29% 7% 8% 1% 160
Conservative DEM 87% 3% 7% 3% 51
Mod / lib DEM 91% 7% 1% 0% 285
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 91% 7% 0% 1% 0% 284
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 78% 9% 5% 8% 109
Independent 54% 27% 13% 6% 1% 49
Mod / liberal GOP 48% 30% 13% 9% 32
Conservative GOP 18% 40% 15% 27% 0% 327
REDUC Less than high school 49% 25% 11% 13% 3% 16
RESPONDENT'S - . S N , N
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 54% 18% 6% 21% 0% 136
Some college 45% 28% 11% 16% 1% 208
College graduate 61% 22% 7% 10% 441
RGENEDUC GENDER /| Non college grad men 43% 27% 9% 20% 1% 165
EDUCATION
College grad men 56% 26% 9% 9% 207
Non college grad women 52% 22% 10% 16% 0% 195
College grad women 66% 17% 6% 11% 233
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EDRAC White college graduates 58% 25% 7% 10% 333
Non-white college o o o, o
gradustes 1% 12% 7% 10% 107
White non-collage o o o o o,
graduates 40% 28% 12% 20% 1% 268
Non-white non-college o o o o o
graduates 73% 14% 2% 11% 0% 93
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o o
NON-COLLEGE gracuate 40% 28% 12% 20% 1% 268
GRADUATES -
Minority non-college o o o 0 o,
gracuate 73% 14% 2% 11% 0% 93
Others 61% 22% 7% 10% 441
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 64% 15% 7% 13% 1% 139
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 54% 24% 8% 14% 0% 662
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 61% 24% 5% 10% 205
STATUS/C -
Married 52% 23% 9% 15% 0% 442
No longer married 57% 21% 8% 13% 0% 154
STATUS MARITAL Married men 46% 28% 10% 15% 1% 222
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 58% 23% 5% 13% 1% 59
Single men 55% 25% 9% 11% 92
Married women 58% 17% 9% 16% 0% 220
Unmarried women 57% 20% 10% 13% 95
Single women 66% 23% 3% 8% 113
MARAC White married 49% 25% 11% 15% 1% 365
Non-white married 67% 12% 4% 17% 77
White not married 52% 28% 7% 13% 236
Non-white not married 75% 13% 5% 7% 0% 123
GENMAR2 GENDER, | White single men 49% 29% 8% 14% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 56% 35% 3% 6% 65
White married men 44% 31% 11% 14% 1% 183
White married women 53% 19% 10% 17% 0% 182
White no longer married 53% 239% 8% 16% a1
men
White no longer married o o o o
women 50% 21% 10% 18% 63
Other 72% 13% 5% 10% 0% 200
RCHILD HAVE Yes 51% 27% 7% 15% 274
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 58% 21% 9% 13% 0% 527
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 45% 33% 6% 15% 131
Mom 56% 21% 8% 15% 143
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BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 50% 26% 7% 16% 204
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 53% 20% 11% 15% 1% 238
Divorced / children 38% 36% 14% 12% 21
Divorced / no children 61% 20% 7% 12% 59
Single / children 56% 27% 6% 12% 35
Single / no children 62% 23% 5% 9% 170
Other / mixed 60% 18% 7% 14% 1% 74
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 45% 25% 10% 19% 0% 254
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 53% 26% 6% 15% 111
Infrequently 50% 27% 12% 1% 140
Never 68% 17% 5% 9% 1% 297
BORN BORN-AGAIN / | Born-again / evangelical 40% 29% 11% 21% 291
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 65% 19% 7% 9% 0% 495
Refused 56% 10% 4% 22% 8% 15
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again /
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 36% 33% 9% 22% 138
Male not evangelical 59% 23% 9% 9% 1% 235
Female born again / o o o o
evangelicals 43% 26% 12% 19% 154
Female not evangelical 69% 16% 5% 10% 0% 275
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 26% 37% 11% 26% 206
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 73% 11% 9% 8% 85
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative
EVANGELICAL Christians 20% 36% 13% 30% 168
CHRISTIANS . -
Non-white conservative
Christians 64% 12% 11% 13% 46
White non-conservative
Christians 50% 39% 3% 8% 39
Non-white
non-conservative 83% 9% 5% 3% 39
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 81% 11% 4% 4% 48
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 58% 20% 10% 12% 0% 404
Working class 47% 31% 7% 15% 1% 246
Low income 56% 21% 4% 19% 91
Unemployed 100% 1
Refused 39% 19% 9% 30% 4% 12
CLARAC ECONOMIC | Middle class whites 52% 23% 12% 13% 0% 314
CLASS AND RACE Middle class African
Americans 92% 3% 4% 42
Middle class Hispanics 74% 9% 6% 11% 33
Middle class other races 49% 18% 8% 25% 15
Other 53% 26% 6% 15% 0% 397
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Q4 POLITICS SINCE More civil 25% 21% 13% 41% 74
TRUMP HAS BECOME — S S N N N

PRESIDENT Less civil 70% 17% 5% 9% 0% 575

About the same 13% 48% 19% 20% 0% 140

Unsure / refused 35% 31% 16% 10% 7% 12

Q5 POLITICS SINCE More civil 52% 12% 14% 22% 31
BEGINNING OF — 5 5 N N N

COVID-19 CRISIS Less civil 57% 22% 8% 13% 0% 580

About the same 51% 26% 9% 14% 181

Unsure / refused 39% 37% 7% 17% 9

CIVCOMP Less civil both 71% 16% 4% 8% 0% 442

Less civil Trump only 66% 18% 7% 9% 133

Less civil COVID-19 only 12% 41% 19% 27% 1% 138

Unsure both 50% 50% 1

About the same both 19% 45% 14% 22% 49

More civil both 63% 5% 31% 12

Other 30% 28% 13% 29% 26

RPVOTE20 2020 20 Trump voter 12% 41% 17% 29% 0% 336
PRESIDENTIAL - S N N N N

VOTE/C 20 Biden voter 92% 6% 1% 1% 0% 405

20 other voter 60% 35% 5% 23

Unsure 47% 27% 8% 15% 3% 37

TOTAL 55% 23% 8% 14% 0% 801
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TOTAL 21% 26% 13% 37% 2% 801
DATE DATE OF 20210104 26% 25% 15% 30% 4% 210
INTERVIEW
20210105 20% 30% 14% 35% 2% 209
20210106 18% 28% 15% 37% 3% 191
20210107 20% 21% 10% 48% 1% 191
RDATE DATE OF Jan 4-5 23% 28% 14% 32% 3% 419
INTERVIEW/C
Jan 6-7 19% 24% 12% 42% 2% 382
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 20% 25% 12% 40% 3% 167
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 15% 27% 12% 40% 7% 133
South 18% 29% 18% 33% 2% 207
South Central 33% 18% 1% 37% 1% 76
Central Plains 26% 25% 9% 39% 1% 53
Mountain States 21% 26% 16% 36% 1% 52
West 24% 27% 11% 37% 1% 112
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 27% 24% 5% 43% 1% 53
AREAS TWO -
Florida 17% 25% 16% 40% 1% 41
Texas 31% 19% 7% 43% 53
New York 23% 25% 6% 43% 3% 51
Rest of country 20% 27% 15% 35% 3% 603
PREZ20 2020 55%+ Trump states 25% 26% 18% 29% 2% 175
PRESIDENTIAL — . . N N o
ELECTION RESULTS Competitive states 21% 28% 12% 36% 3% 392
BY STATE 55%+ Biden states 19% 22% 11% 45% 3% 234
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate
RACE STATUS race 21% 32% 12% 33% 1% 158
Non-competitive US o o o o o
Senate race 23% 22% 16% 37% 3% 295
No US Senate race 20% 27% 1% 39% 3% 346
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 26% 28% 11% 32% 3% 367
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 14% 28% 14% 42% 2% 195
Suburb 20% 22% 16% 40% 2% 231
Unsure / refused 8% 3% 5% 68% 16% 8
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 24% 21% 15% 39% 1% 90
/ RACE
White suburban women 21% 24% 18% 36% 1% 91
Black suburban men 30% 16% 54% 11
Black suburban women 15% 14% 12% 59% 12
Urban voters 14% 28% 14% 42% 2% 195
Rural voters 26% 28% 1% 32% 3% 367
COMPCD Competitive CD 21% 25% 17% 32% 5% 118
COMPETITIVE CD —
Non-competitive CD 21% 26% 13% 38% 2% 682
GENDER GENDER Male 23% 25% 13% 36% 2% 372
Female 20% 27% 13% 38% 3% 429
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RSEXEMP Male / employed 22% 27% 16% 32% 2% 249
RESPONDENT'S SEX / N N O N o
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 25% 21% 8% 44% 3% 123
Female / employed 17% 32% 16% 34% 1% 256
Female / not employed 24% 20% 9% 43% 4% 173
EMPSTAT Not employed 27% 20% 7% 43% 3% 107
Employed 19% 29% 16% 33% 2% 505
Retired 22% 21% 9% 44% 4% 185
Refused 15% 15% 10% 49% 1% 4
RAGE 18-34 16% 33% 17% 29% 4% 160
RESPONDENT'S S S . . N
AGE/C 35-44 19% 31% 14% 36% 1% 224
45-64 26% 20% 13% 41% 1% 248
65 or over 22% 22% 9% 41% 5% 168
RAGEFL 18-44 18% 32% 15% 33% 2% 384
RESPONDENT'S . S . ,
AGE/C 45-64 26% 20% 13% 41% 1% 248
65 or over 22% 22% 9% 41% 5% 168
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 22% 30% 15% 31% 2% 188
Male / 45+ 23% 21% 12% 42% 3% 184
Female / under 45 13% 34% 15% 35% 3% 196
Female / 45+ 25% 21% 1% 40% 2% 232
RRACE White 24% 27% 14% 34% 2% 601
RESPONDENT'S - - N . N N
RACE/C Black / African American 9% 23% 12% 56% 96
Hispanic / Latino 16% 25% 8% 45% 6% 72
Other 23% 23% 17% 29% 8% 32
GENRACE RACE BY White men 25% 26% 13% 33% 3% 291
GENDER -
White women 22% 28% 14% 34% 2% 310
Black men 8% 21% 9% 62% 37
Black women 10% 25% 14% 52% 59
Hispanic men 19% 22% 15% 44% 30
Hispanic women 14% 27% 3% 45% 10% 42
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 25% 21% 10% 41% 4% 214
Other 20% 28% 14% 36% 2% 587
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 42% 37% 11% 8% 2% 304
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 22% 31% 17% 26% 5% 160
Democrat 2% 14% 14% 69% 2% 336
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 38% 39% 11% 9% 3% 158
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 46% 34% 10% 8% 2% 147
Male / DEM 1% 10% 11% 75% 2% 129
Female / DEM 2% 16% 15% 65% 2% 207
Male / IND 27% 22% 21% 28% 3% 86
Female / IND 17% 41% 12% 23% 7% 74
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 33% 45% 12% 8% 1% 131
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 49% 31% 9% 8% 3% 173
Under 45 / DEM 2% 19% 16% 60% 3% 167
45 & over /| DEM 1% 9% 11% 78% 1% 170
Under 45/IND 24% 36% 17% 20% 3% 87
45 & over / IND 19% 26% 16% 33% 6% 74
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 39% 37% 11% 10% 2% 359
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 19% 30% 25% 18% 8% 49
Democrat 5% 15% 14% 64% 2% 392
PARTISAN Hard GOP 45% 37% 8% 7% 2% 227
Soft GOP 29% 38% 20% 11% 3% 69
Ticket splitters 24% 31% 16% 25% 4% 172
Soft DEM 1% 24% 23% 52% 49
Hard DEM 2% 12% 12% 72% 2% 285
RIDEOL Conservative 35% 34% 12% 17% 3% 416
RESPONDENT'S 5 ; . N o
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 13% 22% 13% 51% 1% 72
Liberal 5% 16% 15% 61% 3% 313
RRIDEOL Very conservative 52% 27% 8% 10% 2% 143
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 26% 38% 13% 20% 3% 273
Moderate / liberal 6% 17% 15% 59% 2% 385
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 42% 37% 11% 8% 2% 304
GROUPS
Independent 22% 31% 17% 26% 5% 160
Conservative DEM 1% 22% 12% 65% 51
Mod / lib DEM 2% 12% 14% 69% 2% 285
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 3% 14% 15% 65% 3% 284
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 8% 18% 11% 62% 1% 109
Independent 19% 30% 25% 18% 8% 49
Mod / liberal GOP 26% 27% 10% 33% 4% 32
Conservative GOP 41% 38% 11% 8% 2% 327
REDUC Less than high school 30% 3% 16% 49% 3% 16
RESPONDENT'S - . N N o o
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 31% 20% 14% 32% 2% 136
Some college 27% 31% 10% 29% 4% 208
College graduate 15% 26% 14% 42% 2% 441
RGENEDUC GENDER /| Non college grad men 31% 24% 13% 29% 3% 165
EDUCATION
College grad men 16% 26% 14% 42% 2% 207
Non college grad women 26% 27% 11% 33% 3% 195
College grad women 14% 27% 15% 42% 2% 233
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EDRAC White college graduates 16% 27% 14% 42% 2% 333
Non-white college o o o o o
graduates 14% 25% 16% 42% 2% 107
White non-collage o o o o o
graduates 34% 27% 14% 23% 3% 268
Non-white non-college
graduates 14% 22% 6% 53% 5% 93
SEXEDWH White non-college
NON-COLLEGE graduate 34% 27% 14% 23% 3% 268
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college o o o o o
graduate 14% 22% 6% 53% 5% 93
Others 15% 26% 14% 42% 2% 441
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 15% 22% 17% 43% 3% 139
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 23% 27% 12% 36% 2% 662
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 14% 26% 17% 38% 4% 205
STATUS/C -
Married 23% 27% 13% 36% 1% 442
No longer married 26% 23% 8% 38% 4% 154
STATUS MARITAL Married men 24% 27% 12% 35% 1% 222
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 26% 22% 7% 42% 3% 59
Single men 18% 21% 20% 35% 5% 92
Married women 22% 26% 14% 37% 1% 220
Unmarried women 25% 24% 9% 36% 5% 95
Single women 11% 30% 15% 41% 3% 113
MARAC White married 24% 28% 13% 34% 1% 365
Non-white married 15% 24% 11% 48% 2% 77
White not married 23% 25% 14% 34% 4% 236
Non-white not married 13% 24% 11% 47% 4% 123
GENMAR2 GENDER, | White single men 21% 21% 18% 33% 7% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 11% 36% 19% 33% 1% 65
White married men 25% 29% 12% 33% 1% 183
White married women 24% 26% 14% 35% 1% 182
Whienolongermartied | 3495 | 21% | 10% | 33% 2% 41
White no longer married o o o o o
women 29% 23% 8% 35% 5% 63
Other 14% 24% 11% 47% 3% 200
RCHILD HAVE Yes 17% 34% 16% 32% 1% 274
CHILDREN LIVING AT S S S S .
HOME/C No 23% 22% 12% 40% 3% 527
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 20% 34% 16% 29% 0% 131
Mom 15% 34% 16% 34% 2% 143
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BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 17% 34% 17% 31% 1% 204
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 27% 21% 10% 40% 2% 238
Divorced / children 18% 53% 29% 21
Divorced / no children 32% 16% 3% 46% 3% 59
Single / children 19% 22% 19% 40% 35
Single / no children 13% 27% 17% 38% 5% 170
Other / mixed 23% 21% 15% 35% 7% 74
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 29% 27% 14% 27% 3% 254
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least monthly 20% 36% 11% 33% 1% 111
Infrequently 18% 33% 10% 38% 0% 140
Never 17% 18% 15% 47% 4% 297
BORN BORN-AGAIN / | Born-again / evangelical 30% 30% 10% 27% 2% 291
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 16% 23% 15% 43% 2% 495
Refused 12% 27% 10% 37% 14% 15
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again /
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 32% 30% 9% 26% 4% 138
Male not evangelical 18% 23% 16% 42% 2% 235
Female born again / o o o o 0
evangelicals 29% 31% 12% 27% 1% 154
Female not evangelical 15% 24% 14% 44% 3% 275
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 36% 33% 11% 17% 3% 206
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 16% 24% 9% 51% 0% 85
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative
EVANGELICAL Christians 41% 37% 10% 1% 2% 168
CHRISTIANS . -
Non-white conservative
Christians 28% 23% 7% 41% 1% 46
White non-conservative
Christians 16% 17% 17% 43% 8% 39
Non-white
non-conservative 2% 26% 10% 62% 39
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 13% 18% 15% 54% 48
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 21% 24% 15% 39% 2% 404
Working class 20% 34% 12% 29% 4% 246
Low income 27% 19% 9% 43% 2% 91
Unemployed 49% 51% 1
Refused 37% 24% 8% 21% 1% 12
CLARAC ECONOMIC | Middle class whites 22% 25% 14% 37% 2% 314
CLASS AND RACE Middle class African
Americans 5% 11% 17% 67% 42
Middle class Hispanics 29% 34% 8% 28% 33
Middle class other races 20% 16% 25% 34% 5% 15
Other 21% 28% 12% 35% 3% 397
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Q4 POLITICS SINCE More civil 53% 14% 4% 26% 3% 74
TRUMP HAS BECOME — 5 5 5 . N

PRESIDENT Less civil 15% 23% 14% 46% 2% 575

About the same 29% 45% 14% 8% 4% 140

Unsure / refused 37% 22% 15% 26% 12

Q5 POLITICS SINCE More civil 25% 18% 19% 37% 1% 31
BEGINNING OF — 5 . 5 5 N

COVID-19 CRISIS Less civil 21% 26% 12% 39% 2% 580

About the same 20% 28% 16% 33% 3% 181

Unsure / refused 15% 36% 16% 27% 6% 9

CIVCOMP Less civil both 15% 23% 13% 47% 2% 442

Less civil Trump only 13% 22% 20% 44% 2% 133

Less civil COVID-19 only 41% 33% 9% 12% 4% 138

Unsure both 100% 1

About the same both 27% 49% 14% 6% 4% 49

More civil both 49% 12% 40% 12

Other 33% 15% 14% 26% 11% 26

RPVOTE20 2020 20 Trump voter 45% 36% 9% 7% 3% 336
PRESIDENTIAL - N . . . N

VOTE/C 20 Biden voter 3% 16% 15% 63% 2% 405

20 other voter 5% 39% 37% 19% 23

Unsure 13% 31% 20% 32% 4% 37

TOTAL 21% 26% 13% 37% 2% 801
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TOTAL 76.013 [ 65.219 801
DATE DATE OF 20210104 73.834 | 64.619 210
INTERVIEW
20210105 73.460 | 64.973 209
20210106 78.031 67.096 191
20210107 79.223 | 64.256 191
RDATE DATE OF Jan4-5 73.647 | 64.793 419
INTERVIEW/C
Jan 6-7 78.622 | 65.682 382
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 77.048 | 67.093 167
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 77.175 | 63.995 133
South 74.096 | 64.637 207
South Central 79.814 70.589 76
Central Plains 76.234 | 62.212 53
Mountain States 72.240 64.144 52
West 75.731 | 63.079 112
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 73.057 | 62.300 53
AREAS TWO -
Florida 73.106 | 59.950 1
Texas 78.703 | 69.041 53
New York 76.605 [ 70.323 51
Rest of country 76.191 65.035 603
PREZ20 2020 55%+ Trump states 77.012 | 68.118 175
PRESIDENTIAL —
ELECTION RESULTS Competitive states 75.551 64.146 392
BY STATE 55%+ Biden states 76.042 | 64.837 234
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate
RACE STATUS race 73.169 | 63.442 158
Non-competitive US
Senate race 77.489 | 68.370 295
No US Senate race 76.039 63.308 346
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 76.845 | 69.156 367
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 76.948 | 62.771 195
Suburb 73.861 61.568 231
Unsure / refused 77.345 53.470 8
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 71.343 | 62.591 ]
| RACE
White suburban women 73.622 58.350 91
Black suburban men 83.520 69.274 1
Black suburban women 79.124 59.416 12
Urban voters 76.948 | 62.771 195
Rural voters 76.845 | 69.156 367
COMPCD Competitive CD 70.890 | 62.499 118
COMPETITIVE CD —
Non-competitive CD 76.873 | 65.640 682
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GENDER GENDER Male 75.694 68.550 372
Female 76.288 | 62.364 429
RSEXEMP Male / employed 76.318 71.029 249
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 74.419 63.536 123
Female / employed 76.373 64.218 256
Female / not employed 76.161 59.530 173
EMPSTAT Not employed 78.003 65.800 107
Employed 76.346 | 67.534 505
Retired 74.107 | 58.530 185
Refused 67.627 60.809 4
RAGE 18-34 73.903 64.600 160
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 35-44 76.220 67.277 224
45-64 79.975 67.429 248
65 or over 71.873 | 59.704 168
RAGEFL 18-44 75.254 66.161 384
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 79.975 67.429 248
65 or over 71.873 | 59.704 168
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 75.552 70.633 188
Male / 45+ 75.840 66.473 184
Female / under 45 74.968 62.036 196
Female / 45+ 77406 | 62.648 232
RRACE White 75.953 65.702 601
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American | 81.110 64.849 96
Hispanic / Latino 70.877 59.004 72
Other 73.357 | 71.564 32
GENRACE RACE BY White men 75.881 69.277 291
GENDER -
White women 76.019 62.401 310
Black men 76.754 | 61.615 37
Black women 83.829 66.981 59
Hispanic men 73.112 67.488 30
Hispanic women 69.266 53.328 42
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 72.962 61.594 214
Other 77.116 | 66.514 587
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 78.444 76.410 304
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 72492 | 66.733 160
Democrat 75.493 | 54.859 336
(cont.)

Page 170



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC. & LAKE RESEARCH PARTNERS
Battleground Civility Survey #16947: Weighted Tables

January 4-7, 2021

_ - Q25 LEVEL Q26 TOTAL
Q25-Q26 - MEANS OF | POLITICAL
POLITICAL | DIVISION
DIVISION | ONE YEAR
FROM NOW
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 78.133 77.845 158
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 78.774 | 74.849 147
Male / DEM 73.929 56.190 129
Female / DEM 76.464 54.050 207
Male / IND 73.891 70.547 86
Female / IND 70.887 | 62.422 74
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 79.111 76.135 131
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 77.933 | 76.614 173
Under 45 / DEM 73.645 | 56.994 167
45 & over / DEM 77.319 | 52.741 170
Under 45/ IND 72.484 69.716 87
45 & over/ IND 72.502 | 63.207 74
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 77.806 76.106 359
BEHAVIOR/C - :
Ticket splitter 69.118 58.218 49
Democrat 75.237 | 56.323 392
PARTISAN Hard GOP 78.909 79.039 227
Soft GOP 76.179 66.468 69
Ticket splitters 73.257 | 67.617 172
Soft DEM 77.081 53.546 49
Hard DEM 75.151 | 54.973 285
RIDEOL Conservative 77.537 | 73.871 416
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 69.112 54.859 72
Liberal 75.546 | 56.386 313
RRIDEOL Very conservative 82.679 81.108 143
RESPONDENT'S .
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 74.830 70.063 273
Moderate / liberal 74.358 56.106 385
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 78.444 76.410 304
GROUPS
Independent 72492 | 66.733 160
Conservative DEM 75.471 58.703 51
Mod / lib DEM 75.497 54.183 285
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 76.136 56.241 284
IDEOLOGY .
Mod / conservative DEM | 72.880 56.547 109
Independent 69.118 58.218 49
Mod / liberal GOP 75.535 | 68.022 32
Conservative GOP 78.025 76.858 327
REDUC Less than high school 88.180 78.415 16
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 75.292 66.831 136
Some college 77.064 | 65.278 208
College graduate 75.307 64.248 441
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RGENEDUC GENDER /| Non college grad men 76.457 68.025 165
EDUCATION
College grad men 75.096 68.964 207
Non college grad women |  77.238 65.071 195
College grad women 75.494 [ 60.100 233
EDRAC White college graduates 74.366 63.300 333
Non-white college
graduates 78.223 67.242 107
White non-collage
oraduates 77.947 68.765 268
Non-white non-college
graduates 73.828 59.991 93
SEXEDWH White non-college
NON-COLLEGE graduate 77.947 68.765 268
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college
graduate 73.828 59.991 93
Others 75.307 64.248 441
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 77.434 63.551 139
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 75.713 65.573 662
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 73.796 63.519 205
STATUS/C -
Married 76.054 | 65.400 442
No longer married 78.846 67.053 154
STATUS MARITAL Married men 75.665 68.939 222
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 77.310 68.232 59
Single men 74.749 | 67.772 92
Married women 76.446 61.773 220
Unmarried women 79.770 66.374 95
Single women 73.024 60.249 113
MARAC White married 75.425 65.193 365
Non-white married 79.026 66.368 77
White not married 76.774 66.506 236
Non-white not married 74.410 62.170 123
GENMAR2 GENDER, | White single men 77.750 70.732 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 75.933 62.580 65
White married men 75.287 68.965 183
White married women 75.563 61.369 182
White no longer married
men 75.454 68.151 1
White no longer married
women 77.432 65.249 63
Other 76.192 63.790 200
RCHILD HAVE Yes 78.981 68.303 274
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 74.461 63.605 527
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 78.398 70.801 131
Mom 79.516 65.987 143
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BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 78.141 67.882 204
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 74.266 63.268 238
Divorced / children 85.695 75.972 21
Divorced / no children 76.870 68.339 59
Single / children 76.303 64.238 35
Single / no children 73.282 63.369 170
Other / mixed 78.440 | 63.650 74
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 75.337 66.707 254
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCHIC At least monthly 75.878 66.425 111
Infrequently 76.497 | 64.040 140
Never 76.415 | 64.089 297
BORN BORN-AGAIN / | Born-again / evangelical 78.033 71.676 291
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 75.084 61.732 495
Refused 67.061 58.714 15
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again /
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 77.438 74.984 138
Male not evangelical 74.665 64.828 235
Female_born again/ 78.566 68.684 154
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 75.013 59.001 275
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 78.087 74.344 206
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 77.904 65.157 85
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative
EVANGELICAL Christians 80.055 79.123 168
CHRISTIANS . -
Non-white conservative
Christians 78.801 69.223 46
White non-conservative
Christians 69.402 53.888 39
Non-white
non-conservative 76.868 60.540 39
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 73.056 61.616 48
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 74.445 64.315 404
Working class 78.327 67.604 246
Low income 78.637 65.473 91
Unemployed 82.614 70.304 1
Refused 72.148 | 57.946 12
CLARAC ECONOMIC | Middle class whites 73.860 64.350 314
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Afr
A' © class Alrican 80.712 | 64.444 42
mericans
Middle class Hispanics 73.293 62.900 33
Middle class other races 71.512 66.623 15
Other 77.605 | 66.144 397
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Q4 POLITICS SINCE More civil 77.891 72.531 74
TRUMP HAS BECOME —
PRESIDENT Less civil 75.452 61.603 575
About the same 77.157 75.303 140
Unsure / refused 77.920 81.046 12
Q5 POLITICS SINCE More civil 73.547 65.606 31
BEGINNING OF —
COVID-19 CRISIS Less civil 77132 | 65.171 580
About the same 73.610 65.583 181
Unsure / refused 61.453 58.974 9
CIVCOMP Less civil both 76.276 62.345 442
Less civil Trump only 72.721 59.150 133
Less civil COVID-19 only |  79.881 74.683 138
Unsure both 45.000 45.000 1
About the same both 72.154 75.626 49
More civil both 77.584 | 69.688 12
Other 76.088 77.009 26
RPVOTE20 2020 20 Trump voter 79.843 78.986 336
PRESIDENTIAL -
VOTE/C 20 Biden voter 74.158 55.240 405
20 other voter 75.574 63.903 23
Unsure 61.839 | 55.214 37
TOTAL 76.013 65.219 801
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TOTAL 2% 17% 26% 55% 801
DATE DATE OF 20210104 2% 18% 24% 56% 210
INTERVIEW
20210105 2% 18% 25% 56% 209
20210106 4% 16% 26% 54% 191
20210107 1% 15% 29% 54% 191
RDATE DATE OF Jan4-5 2% 18% 24% 56% 419
INTERVIEW/C
Jan 6-7 2% 16% 28% 54% 382
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 1% 12% 24% 63% 167
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 2% 16% 31% 51% 133
South 1% 21% 19% 59% 207
South Central 8% 23% 29% 39% 76
Central Plains 0% 18% 29% 52% 53
Mountain States 1% 17% 23% 58% 52
West 1% 14% 33% 52% 112
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 1% 6% 34% 58% 53
AREAS TWO -
Florida 24% 13% 63% 41
Texas 9% 22% 33% 36% 53
New York 9% 13% 77% 51
Rest of country 2% 18% 27% 54% 603
PREZ20 2020 55%+ Trump states 3% 23% 22% 52% 175
PRESIDENTIAL —
ELECTION RESULTS Competitive states 2% 17% 28% 53% 392
BY STATE 55%+ Biden states 1% 13% 26% 60% 234
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate
RACE STATUS racep 0% 18% 27% 55% 158
Non-competitive US
Semate rapce 3% 18% 29% 50% 295
No US Senate race 2% 16% 23% 59% 346
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 3% 21% 27% 49% 367
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 2% 14% 30% 53% 195
Suburb 1% 12% 21% 67% 231
Unsure / refused 5% 31% 39% 24% 8
/USE@EE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 1% 16% 16% 67% 90
White suburban women 10% 29% 61% 91
Black suburban men 18% 16% 66% 11
Black suburban women 13% 9% 78% 12
Urban voters 2% 14% 30% 53% 195
Rural voters 3% 21% 27% 49% 367
COMPCD Competitive CD 2% 21% 29% 48% 118
COMPETITIVE CD —
Non-competitive CD 2% 16% 25% 56% 682
GENDER GENDER Male 3% 20% 22% 56% 372
Female 1% 15% 29% 54% 429
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RSEXEMP Male / employed 2% 19% 19% 61% 249
RESPONDENT'S SEX / O N N N
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 4% 22% 29% 46% 123
Female / employed 1% 8% 27% 64% 256
Female / not employed 2% 24% 33% 41% 173
EMPSTAT Not employed 5% 28% 37% 30% 107
Employed 2% 13% 23% 62% 505
Retired 1% 21% 29% 49% 185
Refused 1% 5% 85% 4
RAGE 18-34 1% 26% 30% 44% 160
RESPONDENT'S N S 5 .
AGE/C 35-44 2% 8% 19% 1% 224
45-64 3% 16% 28% 53% 248
65 or over 1% 21% 29% 48% 168
RAGEFL 18-44 2% 15% 24% 60% 384
RESPONDENT'S 5 . .
AGE/C 45-64 3% 16% 28% 53% 248
65 or over 1% 21% 29% 48% 168
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 3% 23% 18% 56% 188
Male / 45+ 2% 17% 26% 55% 184
Female / under 45 9% 29% 63% 196
Female / 45+ 3% 20% 30% 47% 232
RRACE White 1% 18% 25% 55% 601
RESPONDENT'S ) - N 5 ) N
RACE/C Black / African American 4% 19% 25% 519% 96
Hispanic / Latino 3% 10% 34% 53% 72
Other 5% 9% 23% 63% 32
GENRACE RACE BY White men 2% 19% 22% 58% 291
GENDER -
White women 1% 17% 29% 53% 310
Black men 8% 36% 26% 30% 37
Black women 2% 9% 25% 64% 59
Hispanic men 3% 13% 21% 64% 30
Hispanic women 3% 8% 43% 46% 42
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 1% 18% 29% 52% 214
Other 2% 17% 25% 56% 587
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 2% 20% 30% 48% 304
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 3% 11% 23% 64% 160
Democrat 2% 18% 23% 57% 336
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 2% 24% 27% 48% 158
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 2% 16% 34% 48% 147
Male / DEM 2% 21% 19% 58% 129
Female / DEM 1% 15% 26% 57% 207
Male / IND 4% 10% 19% 67% 86
Female / IND 1% 11% 28% 60% 74
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 1% 21% 29% 49% 131
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 3% 19% 31% 47% 173
Under 45 / DEM 1% 15% 19% 65% 167
45 & over / DEM 2% 20% 28% 49% 170
Under 45/ IND 4% 8% 24% 64% 87
45 & over/ IND 1% 14% 22% 63% 74
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 1% 18% 29% 52% 359
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 11% 25% 23% 41% 49
Democrat 1% 15% 23% 60% 392
PARTISAN Hard GOP 1% 21% 31% 47% 227
Soft GOP 5% 14% 30% 51% 69
Ticket splitters 2% 13% 22% 63% 172
Soft DEM 17% 21% 63% 49
Hard DEM 2% 17% 24% 56% 285
RIDEOL Conservative 2% 19% 30% 48% 416
RESPONDENT'S . . N
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 3% 18% 21% 58% 72
Liberal 1% 14% 22% 63% 313
RRIDEOL Very conservative 3% 24% 35% 39% 143
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 2% 16% 28% 54% 273
Moderate / liberal 1% 15% 22% 62% 385
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 2% 20% 30% 48% 304
GROUPS
Independent 3% 11% 23% 64% 160
Conservative DEM 6% 25% 28% 42% 51
Mod / lib DEM 1% 16% 23% 60% 285
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 1% 13% 23% 63% 284
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 3% 20% 25% 52% 109
Independent 1% 25% 23% 41% 49
Mod / liberal GOP 8% 18% 5% 70% 32
Conservative GOP 1% 18% 32% 50% 327
RGENEDUC GENDER /| Non college grad men 6% 44% 50% 165
EDUCATION
College grad men 100% 207
Non college grad women 3% 32% 65% 195
College grad women 100% 233
EDRAC White college graduates 100% 333
Non-white college o
graduates 100% 107
White non-collage
graduates 3% 40% 57% 268
Non-white non-college o o o
graduates 9% 31% 60% 93
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SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 3% | A40% | 5T% 268
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college o o o
graduate 9% 31% 60% 93
Others 100% 441
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 1% 15% 35% 49% 139
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 2% 17% 24% 56% 662
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 1% 23% 31% 44% 205
STATUS/C -
Married 2% 13% 23% 62% 442
No longer married 4% 19% 27% 50% 154
STATUS MARITAL Married men 3% 15% 20% 62% 222
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 5% 14% 27% 54% 59
Single men 1% 34% 23% 42% 92
Married women 1% 11% 26% 62% 220
Unmarried women 3% 22% 27% 48% 95
Single women 1% 15% 38% 46% 113
MARAC White married 1% 15% 23% 61% 365
Non-white married 5% 8% 23% 64% 7
White not married 2% 23% 29% 46% 236
Non-white not married 3% 19% 31% 47% 123
GENMAR2 GENDER, | White single men 2% 28% 25% 45% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 21% 33% 46% 65
White married men 2% 16% 19% 63% 183
White married women 1% 13% 27% 59% 182
White no longer married 29, 13% 27% 57% a1
men
White no longer married o o o o
women 4% 26% 29% 42% 63
Other 4% 14% 28% 54% 200
RCHILD HAVE Yes 2% 12% 21% 65% 274
CHILDREN LIVING AT 5 5 N
HOME/C No 2% 19% 29% 50% 527
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 3% 16% 16% 64% 131
Mom 1% 9% 26% 65% 143
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 2% 9% 20% 69% 204
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 2% 17% 26% 55% 238
Divorced / children 5% 26% 70% 21
Divorced / no children 3% 12% 29% 56% 59
Single / children 3% 21% 39% 37% 35
Single / no children 1% 24% 30% 46% 170
Other / mixed 4% 23% 33% 40% 74
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RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 2% 16% 25% 57% 254
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least monthly 1% 14% 31% 54% 111
Infrequently 3% 22% 27% 48% 140
Never 2% 16% 25% 57% 297
BORN BORN-AGAIN / | Born-again / evangelical 3% 22% 30% 45% 291
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 1% 15% 23% 61% 495
Refused 3% 27% 70% 15
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 4% 26% 26% 44% 138
Male not evangelical 2% 16% 20% 62% 235
ZS;Z'ZIEZE again 2% | 18% |  35% |  45% 154
Female not evangelical 1% 13% 27% 60% 275
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 2% 22% 32% 43% 206
EVANGELICAL
Non-white Evangelical 6% 21% 26% 48% 85
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 2% 21% 35% 42% 168
CHRISTIANS . -
Roruhit conservative 7% | 18% |  22% |  53% 46
évt:‘r'it;igggc"”se”a“ve 4% | 25% |  22% | 48% 39
Non-white
non-conservative 4% 25% 30% 41% 39
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 3% 7% 90% 48
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 1% 13% 21% 64% 404
Working class 2% 19% 37% 42% 246
Low income 9% 35% 25% 31% 91
Unemployed 100% 1
Refused 4% 18% 27% 50% 12
CLARAC ECONOMIC | Middle class whites 0% 14% 19% 66% 314
CLASS AND RACE Middle class African o o o o
Americans 3% 16% 25% 55% 42
Middle class Hispanics 2% 3% 40% 54% 33
Middle class other races 9% 19% 73% 15
Other 3% 21% 31% 45% 397
Q4 POLITICS SINCE More civil 7% 28% 19% 46% 74
TRUMP HAS BECOME —
PRESIDENT Less civil 1% 15% 26% 57% 575
About the same 3% 18% 28% 51% 140
Unsure / refused 14% 40% 46% 12
Q5 POLITICS SINCE More civil 11% 33% 10% 46% 31
BEGINNING OF —
COVID-19 CRISIS Less civil 1% 16% 26% 56% 580
About the same 2% 17% 27% 53% 181
Unsure / refused 6% 32% 62% 9
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CIVCOMP Less civil both 1% 15% 26% 57% 442
Less civil Trump only 1% 16% 26% 57% 133
Less civil COVID-19 only 3% 19% 27% 51% 138
Unsure both 100% 1
About the same both 2% 16% 30% 52% 49
More civil both 17% 53% 13% 17% 12
Other 10% 28% 19% 43% 26
RPVOTE20 2020 20 Trump voter 3% 19% 31% 48% 336
PRESIDENTIAL - N N N o
VOTE/C 20 Biden voter 1% 15% 23% 61% 405
20 other voter 5% 26% 4% 65% 23
Unsure 2% 18% 26% 55% 37
TOTAL 2% 17% 26% 55% 801
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TOTAL 52% 9% 39% 801
DATE DATE OF 20210104 52% 12% 36% 210
INTERVIEW
20210105 56% 6% 38% 209
20210106 54% 7% 38% 191
20210107 45% 11% 44% 191
RDATE DATE OF Jan 4-5 54% 9% 37% 419
INTERVIEW/C
Jan 6-7 50% 9% 41% 382
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 49% 7% 44% 167
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 46% 10% 44% 133
South 57% 12% 31% 207
South Central 63% 8% 29% 76
Central Plains 51% 9% 40% 53
Mountain States 57% 3% 40% 52
West 45% 9% 46% 112
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 40% 8% 52% 53
AREAS TWO -
Florida 45% 18% 38% 41
Texas 65% 5% 30% 53
New York 45% 1% 44% 51
Rest of country 53% 9% 38% 603
PREZ20 2020 55%+ Trump states 61% 9% 30% 175
PRESIDENTIAL " N o o
ELECTION RESULTS | Competitive states 53% 9% 37% 392
BY STATE 55%+ Biden states 43% 9% 49% 234
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate
RACE STATUS race 61% 10% 28% 158
Non-competitive US
Senate race 56% 8% 36% 295
No US Senate race 44% 10% 46% 346
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 67% 8% 25% 367
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 33% 1% 56% 195
Suburb 45% 9% 46% 231
Unsure / refused 28% 12% 61% 8
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 48% 10% 42% 90
/ RACE
White suburban women 46% 4% 50% 91
Black suburban men 46% 32% 22% 11
Black suburban women 27% 23% 50% 12
Urban voters 33% 1% 56% 195
Rural voters 67% 8% 25% 367
COMPCD Competitive CD 46% 10% 44% 118
COMPETITIVE CD —
Non-competitive CD 53% 9% 38% 682
GENDER GENDER Male 58% 10% 32% 372
Female 47% 8% 45% 429
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RSEXEMP Male / employed 58% 8% 34% 249
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 58% 14% 29% 123
Female / employed 46% 8% 47% 256
Female / not employed 49% 9% 42% 173
EMPSTAT Not employed 52% 10% 38% 107
Employed 52% 8% 40% 505
Retired 53% 1% 36% 185
Refused 68% 15% 16% 4
RAGE 18-34 43% 11% 45% 160
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 35-44 50% 8% 42% 224
45-64 56% 9% 35% 248
65 or over 57% 8% 35% 168
RAGEFL 18-44 47% 10% 44% 384
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 56% 9% 35% 248
65 or over 57% 8% 35% 168
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 58% 11% 31% 188
Male / 45+ 57% 9% 33% 184
Female / under 45 36% 8% 56% 196
Female / 45+ 56% 8% 36% 232
RRACE White 56% 8% 35% 601
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 37% 14% 49% 96
Hispanic / Latino 34% 8% 58% 72
Other 53% 1% 36% 32
GENRACE RACE BY White men 61% 8% 31% 291
GENDER White women 52% 8% 40% 310
Black men 33% 24% 43% 37
Black women 39% 8% 52% 59
Hispanic men 54% 1% 34% 30
Hispanic women 19% 6% 75% 42
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 61% 8% 32% 214
Other 49% 9% 42% 587
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 93% 2% 4% 304
IDENTIFICATION/C Independent 50% 23% 27% 160
Democrat 15% 8% 76% 336
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 92% 3% 4% 158
PARTYD Female / GOP 95% 1% 4% 147
Male / DEM 13% 10% 76% 129
Female / DEM 16% 7% 76% 207
Male / IND 61% 22% 17% 86
Female / IND 38% 24% 38% 74
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 91% 3% 6% 131
PARTY'D 45 & over / GOP 95% 2% 3% 173
Under 45 / DEM 12% 7% 81% 167
45 & over / DEM 18% 10% 72% 170
Under 45/ IND 47% 25% 28% 87
45 & over / IND 54% 21% 25% 74
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 91% 5% 4% 359
BEHAVIORIC Ticket splitter 43% 30% 27% 49
Democrat 17% 10% 72% 392
PARTISAN Hard GOP 96% 2% 2% 227
Soft GOP 88% 2% 11% 69
Ticket splitters 51% 22% 27% 172
Soft DEM 27% 12% 61% 49
Hard DEM 13% 8% 79% 285
RRIDEOL Very conservative 100% 143
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 100% 273
Moderate / liberal 19% 81% 385
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 93% 2% 4% 304
GROUPS Independent 50% 23% 27% 160
Conservative DEM 100% 51
Mod /lib DEM 10% 90% 285
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 100% 284
IDEOLOGY Mod / conservative DEM 62% 38% 109
Independent 43% 30% 27% 49
Mod / liberal GOP 51% 49% 32
Conservative GOP 100% 327
REDUC Less than high school 65% 13% 22% 16
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 58% 10% 33% 136
Some college 60% 7% 33% 208
College graduate 46% 10% 45% 441
RGENEDUC GENDER /| Non college grad men 64% 12% 24% 165
EDUCATION College grad men 52% 9% 39% 207
Non college grad women 55% 6% 39% 195
College grad women 40% 10% 50% 233
EDRAC White college graduates 48% 9% 43% 333
gr‘;':jﬁ'et: college 39% | 13% | 49% 107
et e 67% 8% | 25% | 268
Non-white non-college 38% 10% 52% 93
graduates
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SEXEDWH White non-college
NON-COLLEGE graduate 67% 8% | 25% 268
GRADUATES T
Minority non-college o o o
graduste 38% 10% 52% 93
Others 46% 10% 45% 441
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 44% 9% 47% 139
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 54% 9% 37% 662
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 46% 8% 46% 205
STATUS/C -
Married 55% 9% 36% 442
No longer married 51% 10% 39% 154
STATUS MARITAL Married men 60% 9% 32% 222
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 52% 16% 33% 59
Single men 57% 10% 33% 92
Married women 50% 9% 40% 220
Unmarried women 51% 6% 43% 95
Single women 37% 7% 56% 113
MARAC White married 57% 8% 35% 365
Non-white married 47% 13% 40% 7
White not married 56% 8% 36% 236
Non-white not married 33% 1% 56% 123
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 58% 8% 34% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 44% 8% 48% 65
White married men 62% 7% 31% 183
White married women 51% 9% 40% 182
White no longer married o o o
men 62% 10% 28% 41
White no longer married o o o
women 63% 7% 30% 63
Other 38% 12% 50% 200
RCHILD HAVE Yes 55% 11% 35% 274
CHILDREN LIVING AT 5 o
HOME/C No 50% 8% 41% 527
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 65% 11% 24% 131
Mom 46% 10% 44% 143
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 55% 11% 33% 204
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 55% 7% 38% 238
Divorced / children 68% 13% 19% 21
Divorced / no children 47% 10% 43% 59
Single / children 57% 9% 34% 35
Single / no children 44% 8% 48% 170
Other / mixed 49% 10% 41% 74
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RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 71% 7% 23% 254
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C | At least monthly 56% 13% 31% 111
Infrequently 52% 10% 38% 140
Never 34% 9% 57% 297
BORN BORN-AGAIN / | Born-again / evangelical 73% 6% 21% 291
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 39% 1% 50% 495
Refused 49% 1% 39% 15
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again /
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 3% 9% 19% 138
Male not evangelical 49% 11% 40% 235
Female born again / o o o
evangelicals 74% 4% 22% 154
Female not evangelical 32% 10% 58% 275
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 81% 6% 13% 206
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 54% 7% 39% 85
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative
EVANGELICAL Christians 100% 168
CHRISTIANS Non-white conservative 100% 46
Christians °
White non-conservative
Christians 30% 70% 39
Non-white
non-conservative 15% 85% 39
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 22% 17% 60% 48
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 52% 8% 40% 404
Working class 58% 8% 35% 246
Low income 51% 13% 35% 91
Unemployed 51% 49% 1
Refused 76% 8% 16% 12
CLARAC ECONOMIC | Middle class whites 55% 6% 39% 314
CLASS AND RACE Middle class African
Americans 45% 18% 37% 42
Middle class Hispanics 30% 8% 62% 33
Middle class other races 51% 14% 36% 15
Other 52% 10% 38% 397
Q4 POLITICS SINCE More civil 82% 9% 9% 74
TRUMP HAS BECOME — 5 N N
PRESIDENT Less civil 40% 9% 51% 575
About the same 82% 8% 10% 140
Unsure / refused 97% 3% 12
Q5 POLITICS SINCE More civil 64% 16% 20% 31
BEGINNING OF —
COVID-19 CRISIS Less civil 50% 9% 41% 580
About the same 55% 10% 35% 181
Unsure / refused 57% 43% 9

(cont.)

Page 185



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC. & LAKE RESEARCH PARTNERS
Battleground Civility Survey #16947: Weighted Tables

January 4-7, 2021

RIDEOL RIDEOL RESPONDENT'S IDEOLOGY/C TOTAL
Conservative| Moderate Liberal

CIVCOMP Less civil both 40% 9% 51% 442
Less civil Trump only 40% 11% 49% 133
Less civil COVID-19 only 84% 7% 10% 138
Unsure both 100% 1
About the same both 7% 13% 11% 49
More civil both 83% 17% 12
Other 87% 8% 5% 26

RPVOTE20 2020 20 Trump voter 92% 5% 3% 336

PRESIDENTIAL -

VOTE/C 20 Biden voter 20% 9% 71% 405
20 other voter 45% 34% 21% 23
Unsure 46% 26% 28% 37

TOTAL 52% 9% 39% 801
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TOTAL 38% 20% 42% 801
DATE DATE OF 20210104 42% 17% 41% 210
INTERVIEW
20210105 40% 22% 38% 209
20210106 42% 20% 38% 191
20210107 27% 22% 51% 191
RDATE DATE OF Jan 4-5 41% 19% 40% 419
INTERVIEW/C
Jan 6-7 35% 21% 45% 382
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 32% 24% 43% 167
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 33% 19% 49% 133
South 42% 22% 36% 207
South Central 48% 14% 38% 76
Central Plains 43% 14% 43% 53
Mountain States 36% 19% 45% 52
West 38% 18% 44% 112
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 35% 19% 46% 53
AREAS TWO -
Florida 35% 15% 50% 41
Texas 48% 14% 38% 53
New York 30% 31% 38% 51
Rest of country 38% 20% 42% 603
PREZ20 2020 55%+ Trump states 47% 16% 37% 175
PRESIDENTIAL " N o o
ELECTION RESULTS | Competitive states 40% 21% 40% 392
BY STATE 55%+ Biden states 28% 22% 50% 234
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate
RACE STATUS race 48% 19% 33% 158
Non-competitive US
Senate race 40% 21% 39% 295
No US Senate race 32% 19% 49% 346
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 50% 19% 31% 367
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 21% 20% 58% 195
Suburb 35% 20% 45% 231
Unsure / refused 8% 27% 65% 8
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 38% 21% 41% 90
/ RACE
White suburban women 41% 16% 43% 91
Black suburban men 16% 16% 69% 11
Black suburban women 15% 13% 2% 12
Urban voters 21% 20% 58% 195
Rural voters 50% 19% 31% 367
COMPCD Competitive CD 39% 23% 38% 118
COMPETITIVE CD —
Non-competitive CD 38% 19% 43% 682
GENDER GENDER Male 42% 23% 35% 372
Female 34% 17% 48% 429
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RSEXEMP Male / employed 41% 26% 32% 249
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 44%, 16% 40% 123
Female / employed 33% 18% 50% 256
Female / not employed 37% 17% 47% 173
EMPSTAT Not employed 42% 13% 45% 107
Employed 37% 22% 41% 505
Retired 38% 18% 43% 185
Refused 59% 17% 24% 4
RAGE 18-34 32% 23% 44% 160
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 35-44 35% 22% 43% 224
45-64 43% 17% 40% 248
65 or over 39% 18% 42% 168
RAGEFL 18-44 34% 23% 43% 384
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 43% 17% 40% 248
65 or over 39% 18% 42% 168
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 41% 28% 31% 188
Male / 45+ 44% 18% 38% 184
Female / under 45 28% 17% 55% 196
Female / 45+ 40% 17% 43% 232
RRACE White 45% 19% 36% 601
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 8% 14% 78% 96
Hispanic / Latino 23% 29% 48% 72
Other 36% 32% 32% 32
GENRACE RACE BY | White men 47% 24% 30% 291
GENDER White women 43% 15% 42% 310
Black men 10% 9% 81% 37
Black women 6% 18% 76% 59
Hispanic men 38% 30% 32% 30
Hispanic women 12% 29% 59% 42
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 45% 19% 36% 214
Other 35% 20% 44% 587
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 100% 158
PARTY D Female | GOP 100% 147
Male / DEM 100% 129
Female / DEM 100% 207
Male / IND 100% 86
Female / IND 100% 74
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 100% 131
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 100% 173
Under 45 / DEM 100% 167
45 & over / DEM 100% 170
Under 45/ IND 100% 87
45 & over / IND 100% 74
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 76% 22% 2% 359
BEHAVIOR/C - ;
Ticket splitter 30% 47% 22% 49
Democrat 4% 15% 81% 392
PARTISAN Hard GOP 100% 227
Soft GOP 100% 69
Ticket splitters 5% 93% 2% 172
Soft DEM 100% 49
Hard DEM 100% 285
RIDEOL Conservative 68% 19% 12% 416
RESPONDENT'S N N N
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 10% 51% 39% 72
Liberal 4% 14% 82% 313
RRIDEOL Very conservative 82% 10% 7% 143
RESPONDENT'S - N N o
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 61% 24% 15% 273
Moderate / liberal 5% 21% 74% 385
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 100% 304
GROUPS
Independent 100% 160
Conservative DEM 100% 51
Mod / lib DEM 100% 285
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 2% 11% 87% 284
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 1% 24% 66% 109
Independent 30% 47% 22% 49
Mod / liberal GOP 38% 54% 9% 32
Conservative GOP 80% 19% 1% 327
REDUC Less than high school 38% 26% 35% 16
RESPONDENT'S - o B o
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 44% 13% 43% 136
Some college 44% 18% 38% 208
College graduate 33% 23% 44% 441
RGENEDUC GENDER /| Non college grad men 50% 17% 33% 165
EDUCATION
College grad men 36% 28% 36% 207
Non college grad women 39% 15% 46% 195
College grad women 30% 19% 51% 233
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EDRAC White college graduates 37% 21% 42% 333
Non-white college
graduates 21% 30% 49% 107
White non-collage
graduates 55% 17% 29% 268
Non-white non-college
graduates 13% 14% 73% 93
SEXEDWH White non-college
NON-COLLEGE graduate 5% | Mk 29% 268
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college o o o
graduate 13% 14% 73% 93
Others 33% 23% 44% 441
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 31% 15% 54% 139
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 39% 21% 40% 662
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 30% 16% 54% 205
STATUSIC -
Married 42% 21% 37% 442
No longer married 37% 23% 40% 154
STATUS MARITAL Married men 43% 25% 32% 222
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 41% 25% 34% 59
Single men 41% 17% 41% 92
Married women 41% 16% 42% 220
Unmarried women 34% 22% 44% 95
Single women 21% 15% 64% 113
MARAC White married 46% 21% 33% 365
Non-white married 25% 19% 56% 7
White not married 43% 16% 40% 236
Non-white not married 13% 25% 62% 123
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 47% 17% 35% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 33% 12% 55% 65
White married men 45% 27% 28% 183
White married women 47% 15% 38% 182
White no longer married o o o
men 55% 19% 26% 41
White no longer married o o o
women 42% 19% 39% 63
Other 18% 23% 60% 200
RCHILD HAVE Yes 42% 24% 35% 274
CHILDREN LIVING AT . 5 .
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 45% 28% 27% 131
Mom 39% 19% 42% 143
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BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 43% 23% 34% 204
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 42% 18% 40% 238
Divorced / children 63% 12% 24% 21
Divorced / no children 34% 17% 50% 59
Single / children 36% 17% 48% 35
Single / no children 29% 16% 55% 170
Other / mixed 31% 32% 37% 74
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 53% 16% 31% 254
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C | At least monthly 40% 30% 30% 111
Infrequently 40% 24% 36% 140
Never 24% 18% 59% 297
BORN BORN-AGAIN / | Born-again / evangelical 55% 18% 27% 291
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 28% 21% 51% 495
Refused 26% 33% 40% 15
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again /
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 54% 24% 22% 138
Male not evangelical 35% 22% 42% 235
Female born again / o o o
evangelicals 56% 12% 32% 154
Female not evangelical 22% 20% 57% 275
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 69% 18% 14% 206
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 22% 17% 61% 85
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative
EVANGELICAL Christians 81% 16% 4% 168
CHRISTIANS . -
Non-white conservative
Christians 40% 10% 51% 46
White non-conservative
Christians 17% 28% 56% 39
Non-white
non-conservative 1% 26% 73% 39
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 21% 30% 49% 48
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 38% 20% 42% 404
Working class 42% 20% 39% 246
Low income 37% 13% 49% 91
Unemployed 51% 49% 1
Refused 52% 34% 14% 12
CLARAC ECONOMIC | Middle class whites 44%, 18% 38% 314
CLASS AND RACE Middle class African
Americans 5% 19% 76% 42
Middle class Hispanics 19% 37% 45% 33
Middle class other races 36% 31% 33% 15
Other 38% 20% 42% 397
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Q4 POLITICS SINCE More civil 73% 15% 12% 74

TRUMP HAS BECOME — N o o

PRESIDENT Less civil 25% 19% 56% 575
About the same 70% 26% 4% 140
Unsure / refused 63% 22% 15% 12

Q5 POLITICS SINCE More civil 42% 19% 39% 31

BEGINNING OF — N N o

COVID-19 CRISIS Less civil 36% 19% 45% 580
About the same 44% 23% 33% 181
Unsure / refused 53% 3% 43% 9

CIVCOMP Less civil both 24% 19% 58% 442
Less civil Trump only 30% 21% 49% 133
Less civil COVID-19 only 74% 21% 5% 138
Unsure both 100% 1
About the same both 65% 31% 4% 49
More civil both 66% 5% 29% 12
Other 63% 21% 16% 26

RPVOTE20 2020 20 Trump voter 79% 19% 1% 336

PRESIDENTIAL - o o N

VOTEIC 20 Biden voter 5% 16% 79% 405
20 other voter 22% 63% 15% 23
Unsure 31% 41% 28% 37

TOTAL 38% 20% 42% 801
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TOTAL 45% 6% 49% 801
DATE DATE OF 20210104 47% 7% 46% 210
INTERVIEW
20210105 47% 5% 48% 209
20210106 50% 6% 44% 191
20210107 35% 7% 58% 191
RDATE DATE OF Jan 4-5 47% 6% 47% 419
INTERVIEW/C
Jan 6-7 42% 6% 51% 382
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 41% 9% 49% 167
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 33% 9% 58% 133
South 53% 3% 44% 207
South Central 58% 3% 39% 76
Central Plains 48% 2% 50% 53
Mountain States 44% 8% 48% 52
West 39% 7% 54% 112
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 35% 7% 58% 53
AREAS TWO -
Florida 36% 1% 62% 41
Texas 59% 41% 53
New York 40% 10% 51% 51
Rest of country 46% 7% 48% 603
PREZ20 2020 55%+ Trump states 53% 4% 42% 175
PRESIDENTIAL " N o o
ELECTION RESULTS | Competitive states 47% 5% 47% 392
BY STATE 55%+ Biden states 34% 9% 57% 234
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate
RACE STATUS race 57% 4% | 3% 158
Non-competitive US
Senate race 49% 6% 45% 295
No US Senate race 36% 8% 56% 346
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 60% 5% 35% 367
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 25% 6% 69% 195
Suburb 39% 7% 54% 231
Unsure / refused 8% 22% 71% 8
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 48% 7% 46% 90
/ RACE
White suburban women 40% 9% 51% 91
Black suburban men 100% 11
Black suburban women 15% 14% 1% 12
Urban voters 25% 6% 69% 195
Rural voters 60% 5% 35% 367
COMPCD Competitive CD 44% 9% 47% 118
COMPETITIVE CD —
Non-competitive CD 45% 6% 49% 682
GENDER GENDER Male 53% 6% 41% 372
Female 38% 6% 56% 429
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RSEXEMP Male / employed 55% 6% 38% 249
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 47% 5% 47% 123
Female / employed 36% 6% 58% 256
Female / not employed 41% 7% 52% 173
EMPSTAT Not employed 46% 5% 49% 107
Employed 46% 6% 48% 505
Retired 42% 7% 52% 185
Refused 59% 27% 14% 4
RAGE 18-34 44% 5% 51% 160
RESPONDENT'S N o o
AGE/C 35-44 42% 7% 51% 224
45-64 47% 5% 48% 248
65 or over 47% 8% 45% 168
RAGEFL 18-44 43% 6% 51% 384
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 47% 5% 48% 248
65 or over 47% 8% 45% 168
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 53% 8% 39% 188
Male / 45+ 52% 4% 43% 184
Female / under 45 33% 5% 63% 196
Female / 45+ 42% 8% 50% 232
RRACE White 53% 7% 41% 601
RESPONDENT'S - - N o o
RACE/C Black / African American 6% 3% 91% 96
Hispanic / Latino 30% 4% 66% 72
Other 47% 12% 42% 32
GENRACE RACE BY White men 59% 6% 35% 291
GENDER -
White women 47% 7% 46% 310
Black men 6% 94% 37
Black women 6% 5% 89% 59
Hispanic men 54% 4% 42% 30
Hispanic women 13% 4% 83% 42
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 51% 8% 41% 214
Other 43% 6% 52% 587
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 90% 5% 5% 304
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 49% 15% 36% 160
Democrat 2% 3% 95% 336
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 91% 3% 5% 158
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 88% 7% 5% 147
Male / DEM 1% 3% 95% 129
Female / DEM 3% 3% 94% 207
Male / IND 60% 15% 26% 86
Female / IND 37% 14% 49% 74
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 88% 6% 6% 131
PARTY'D 45 & over / GOP 91% 4% 4% 173
Under 45 / DEM 2% 3% 95% 167
45 & over / DEM 3% 3% 94% 170
Under 45/ IND 53% 12% 35% 87
45 & over / IND 44% 18% 38% 74
PARTISAN Hard GOP 100% 227
Soft GOP 68% 22% 10% 69
Ticket splitters 47% 14% 39% 172
Soft DEM 9% 22% 69% 49
Hard DEM 100% 285
RIDEOL Conservative 79% 5% 16% 416
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 23% 20% 57% 72
Liberal 5% 4% 91% 313
RRIDEOL Very conservative 88% 2% 10% 143
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 73% 7% 20% 273
Moderate / liberal 8% 7% 84% 385
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 90% 5% 5% 304
GROUPS Independent 49% 15% 36% 160
Conservative DEM 8% 3% 89% 51
Mod /lib DEM 1% 3% 96% 285
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 100% 284
IDEOLOGY Mod / conservative DEM 100% 109
Independent 100% 49
Mod / liberal GOP 100% 32
Conservative GOP 100% 327
REDUC Less than high school 31% 33% 35% 16
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 47% 9% 44% 136
Some college 50% 6% 44% 208
College graduate 42% 5% 53% 441
RGENEDUC GENDER /| Non college grad men 57% 10% 34% 165
EDUCATION College grad men 50% 3% 47% 207
Non college grad women 41% 7% 52% 195
College grad women 35% 6% 59% 233
EDRAC White college graduates 47% 4% 49% 333
ooy e 27% 5% | 68%| 107
Z‘:Zgja”tzrs“co”age 60% 9% | 31% 268
oty eote0e 15% | 4% |  81% 93
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SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 60% % | 3% 268
GRADUATES T

Minority non-college o o o

graduate 15% 4% 81% 93

Others 42% 5% 53% 441
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 31% 5% 64% 139
LABOR UNION/C -

Non-union household 48% 6% 46% 662
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 36% 5% 59% 205
STATUS/C -

Married 49% 5% 46% 442

No longer married 44% 1% 46% 154
STATUS MARITAL Married men 56% 3% 41% 222
STATUS / GENDER -

Unmarried men 45% 14% 41% 59

Single men 50% 9% 41% 92

Married women 43% 7% 50% 220

Unmarried women 43% 9% 48% 95

Single women 24%, 2% 74% 113
MARAC White married 55% 4% 40% 365

Non-white married 22% 8% 70% 7

White not married 49% 10% 41% 236

Non-white not married 21% 3% 76% 123
GENMAR?2 GENDER, White single men 54% 11% 35% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —

White single women 36% 4% 59% 65

White married men 61% 3% 35% 183

White married women 49% 6% 45% 182

White no longer married 55% 15% 30% a1

men

White no longer married o o o

women 51% 13% 36% 63

Other 21% 5% 74% 200
RCHILD HAVE Yes 49% 6% 45% 274
CHILDREN LIVING AT . o
HOME/C No 43% 6% 51% 527
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 57% 6% 36% 131

Mom 42% 6% 52% 143
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 52% 6% 41% 204
STATUS / CHILDREN - -

Married / no children 47% 4% 49% 238

Divorced / children 61% 5% 34% 21

Divorced / no children 46% 9% 45% 59

Single / children 37% 7% 55% 35

Single / no children 35% 5% 60% 170

Other / mixed 37% 13% 50% 74
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RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 57% 8% 35% 254
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCHIC At least monthly 47% 6% 47% 111
Infrequently 50% 6% 44% 140
Never 31% 5% 64% 297
BORN BORN-AGAIN / | Born-again / evangelical 62% 6% 33% 291
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 35% 6% 59% 495
Refused 45% 12% 43% 15
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again /
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 68% 5% 27% 138
Male not evangelical 44% 7% 49% 235
Female born again / o o o
evangelicals 56% 7% 37% 154
Female not evangelical 28% 6% 66% 275
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 7% 7% 16% 206
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 24% 4% 72% 85
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative
EVANGELICAL Christians 90% 5% 5% 168
CHRISTIANS Non-white conservative 37% 63% 46
Christians 0 0
White non-conservative
Christians 22% 14% 64% 39
Non-white
non-conservative 9% 8% 83% 39
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 28% 7% 65% 48
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 45% 6% 49% 404
Working class 48% 6% 46% 246
Low income 41% 6% 53% 91
Unemployed 51% 49% 1
Refused 47% 23% 30% 12
CLARAC ECONOMIC | Middle class whites 53% 6% 41% 314
CLASS AND RACE Middle class African
Americans 5% 4% 91% 42
Middle class Hispanics 22% 5% 73% 33
Middle class other races 50% 12% 38% 15
Other 44% 7% 49% 397
Q4 POLITICS SINCE More civil 70% 7% 22% 74
TRUMP HAS BECOME — , N N
PRESIDENT Less civil 31% 5% 63% 575
About the same 85% 8% 7% 140
Unsure / refused 65% 20% 15% 12
Q5 POLITICS SINCE More civil 38% 12% 50% 31
BEGINNING OF —
COVID-19 CRISIS Less civil 43% 5% 53% 580
About the same 53% 10% 37% 181
Unsure / refused 44% 13% 43% 9

(cont.)

Page 197



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC. & LAKE RESEARCH PARTNERS
Battleground Civility Survey #16947: Weighted Tables

January 4-7, 2021

RPARTY RPARTY USUAL VOTE BEHAVIOR/C TOTAL
Republican | Ticket splitter| Democrat
CIVCOMP Less civil both 30% 5% 65% 442
Less civil Trump only 36% 7% 58% 133
Less civil COVID-19 only 84% 3% 13% 138
Unsure both 50% 50% 1
About the same both 79% 17% 4% 49
More civil both 50% 14% 37% 12
Other 71% 13% 16% 26
RPVOTE20 2020 20 Trump voter 88% 6% 5% 336
PRESIDENTIAL - N N o
VOTE/C 20 Biden voter 8% 4% 88% 405
20 other voter 52% 27% 21% 23
Unsure 52% 15% 33% 37
TOTAL 45% 6% 49% 801
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TOTAL 42% 51% 3% 5% 801
DATE DATE OF 20210104 44% 49% 4% 4% 210
INTERVIEW

20210105 43% 48% 5% 4% 209

20210106 44% 46% 2% 7% 191

20210107 36% 60% 1% 4% 191
RDATE DATE OF Jan4-5 44% 48% 4% 4% 419
INTERVIEW/C

Jan 6-7 40% 53% 1% 6% 382
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 37% 54% 4% 5% 167
AREAS ONE -

Midwest 37% 59% 4% 133

South 49% 43% 5% 3% 207

South Central 53% 39% 1% 8% 76

Central Plains 45% 45% 2% 8% 53

Mountain States 38% 55% 4% 2% 52

West 35% 57% 2% 5% 112
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 33% 59% 8% 53
AREAS TWO -

Florida 44% 53% 3% 41

Texas 52% 43% 4% 53

New York 42% 52% 2% 4% 51

Rest of country 42% 50% 4% 5% 603
PREZ20 2020 55%+ Trump states 50% 40% 3% 6% 175
PRESIDENTIAL —
ELECTION RESULTS Competitive states 45% 50% 2% 3% 392
BY STATE 55%+ Biden states 31% 59% 4% 6% 234
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate
RACE STATUS race 51% 42% 3% 4% 158

Non-competitive US o o o o

Senate race 45% 47% 3% 5% 295

No US Senate race 36% 57% 3% 4% 346
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 56% 38% 2% 4% 367
COMMUNITY/C

Urban 24% 67% 3% 6% 195

Suburb 36% 56% 4% 4% 231

Unsure / refused 18% 68% 14% 8
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 40% 52% 4% 4% 90
| RACE

White suburban women 41% 55% 4% 91

Black suburban men 84% 16% 11

Black suburban women 15% 71% 14% 12

Urban voters 24% 67% 3% 6% 195

Rural voters 56% 38% 2% 4% 367
COMPCD Competitive CD 40% 54% 3% 2% 118
COMPETITIVE CD —

Non-competitive CD 42% 50% 3% 5% 682
GENDER GENDER Male 48% 43% 3% 6% 372

Female 37% 57% 3% 4% 429
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RSEXEMP Male / employed 49% 42% 4% 6% 249
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 47% 45% 2% 6% 123
Female / employed 34% 59% 3% 4% 256
Female / not employed 41% 55% 2% 3% 173
EMPSTAT Not employed 48% 45% 2% 5% 107
Employed 41% 50% 4% 5% 505
Retired 41% 55% 1% 3% 185
Refused 44% 29% 27% 4
RAGE 18-34 39% 50% 4% 7% 160
RESPONDENT'S S S N N
AGE/C 35-44 39% 52% 4% 5% 224
45-64 45% 48% 2% 4% 248
65 or over 43% 53% 1% 3% 168
RAGEFL 18-44 39% 51% 4% 6% 384
RESPONDENT'S . S
AGE/C 45'64 45 /o 48 /o 2% 4% 248
65 or over 43% 53% 1% 3% 168
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 49% 41% 4% 6% 188
Male / 45+ 47% 45% 2% 5% 184
Female / under 45 30% 61% 4% 5% 196
Female / 45+ 42% 54% 2% 2% 232
RRACE White 50% 44% 3% 3% 601
RESPONDENT'S - - N 0 N N
RACE/C Black / African American 6% 89% 3% 2% 96
Hispanic / Latino 25% 61% 14% 72
Other 46% 33% 2% 20% 32
GENRACE RACE BY White men 54% 39% 3% 4% 291
GENDER -
White women 45% 49% 3% 3% 310
Black men 6% 85% 5% 5% 37
Black women 6% 91% 3% 59
Hispanic men 42% 38% 19% 30
Hispanic women 12% 78% 10% 42
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 48% 47% 1% 3% 214
Other 40% 52% 3% 5% 587
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 88% 7% 2% 4% 304
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 41% 41% 9% 10% 160
Democrat 1% 95% 1% 3% 336
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 87% 8% 1% 4% 158
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 88% 6% 3% 4% 147
Male / DEM 1% 95% 4% 129
Female / DEM 1% 94% 2% 2% 207
Male / IND 48% 29% 12% 11% 86
Female / IND 33% 55% 5% 7% 74
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 84% 10% 2% 4% 131
PARTY ID
45 & over /| GOP 90% 5% 2% 3% 173
Under 45 / DEM 1% 93% 2% 4% 167
45 & over / DEM 1% 97% 2% 170
Under 45/ IND 44% 34% 11% 12% 87
45 & over / IND 38% 49% 6% 7% 74
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 83% 8% 3% 5% 359
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 41% 35% 13% 11% 49
Democrat 5% 91% 1% 3% 392
PARTISAN Hard GOP 93% 3% 1% 3% 227
Soft GOP 68% 20% 5% 6% 69
Ticket splitters 43% 39% 8% 9% 172
Soft DEM 5% 83% 5% 8% 49
Hard DEM 0% 97% 0% 2% 285
RIDEOL Conservative 74% 19% 2% 4% 416
RESPONDENT'S . , . N
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 25% 51% 1% 13% 72
Liberal 3% 92% 2% 3% 313
RRIDEOL Very conservative 90% 7% 1% 2% 143
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 66% 26% 3% 5% 273
Moderate / liberal 7% 84% 3% 5% 385
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 88% 7% 2% 4% 304
GROUPS
Independent 41% 41% 9% 10% 160
Conservative DEM 4% 89% 7% 51
Mod / lio DEM 1% 96% 1% 2% 285
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 1% 96% 1% 2% 284
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 14% 78% 2% 7% 109
Independent 41% 35% 13% 1% 49
Mod / liberal GOP 47% 27% 8% 18% 32
Conservative GOP 86% 7% 3% 4% 327
REDUC Less than high school 55% 34% 7% 4% 16
RESPONDENT'S - . N o o
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 46% 45% 4% 5% 136
Some college 50% 45% 0% 5% 208
College graduate 36% 56% 3% 5% 441
RGENEDUC GENDER /| Non college grad men 54% 35% 3% 7% 165
EDUCATION
College grad men 43% 49% 3% 5% 207
Non college grad women 44%, 52% 1% 3% 195
College grad women 30% 61% 4% 5% 233
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EDRAC White college graduates 41% 53% 3% 2% 333
Non-white college
oraduates 21% 64% 4% 11% 107
White non-collage
graduates 60% 33% 3% 4% 268
Non-white non-college
graduates 17% 7% 6% 93
SEXEDWH White non-college
NON-COLLEGE graduate 60% | 33% 3% 4% 268
GRADUATES o
Minority non-college o o o
graduate 17% 7% 6% 93
Others 36% 56% 3% 5% 441
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 31% 65% 3% 2% 139
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 44%, 48% 3% 5% 662
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 30% 61% 2% 7% 205
STATUS/C -
Married 48% 45% 4% 3% 442
No longer married 42% 51% 1% 6% 154
STATUS MARITAL Married men 52% 40% 4% 3% 222
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 46% 43% 12% 59
Single men 40% 50% 2% 7% 92
Married women 43% 51% 4% 3% 220
Unmarried women 40% 56% 1% 3% 95
Single women 21% 71% 2% 7% 113
MARAC White married 52% 42% 4% 3% 365
Non-white married 28% 63% 4% 5% 77
White not married 46% 48% 2% 4% 236
Non-white not married 14% 74% 0% 11% 123
GENMAR?2 GENDER, White single men 46% 45% 3% 5% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 36% 59% 2% 3% 65
White married men 56% 37% 4% 2% 183
White married women 47% 46% 4% 3% 182
White no longer married 55% 37% 7% a1
men
White no longer married o o o o
women 50% 46% 2% 2% 63
Other 19% 70% 2% 9% 200
RCHILD HAVE Yes 49% 43% 6% 2% 274
CHILDREN LIVING AT . . N N
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 57% 34% 6% 3% 131
Mom 42% 50% 5% 2% 143
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BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 51% 40% 6% 2% 204
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 44%, 50% 2% 4% 238
Divorced / children 71% 24% 5% 21
Divorced / no children 42% 53% 5% 59
Single / children 36% 52% 4% 8% 35
Single / no children 28% 63% 2% 7% 170
Other / mixed 34% 57% 9% 74
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 55% 40% 2% 3% 254
OFTEN DO YOU . 5 N N
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 44% 46% 5% 5% 111
Infrequently 47% 43% 3% 7% 140
Never 27% 65% 2% 5% 297
BORN BORN-AGAIN / | Born-again / evangelical 61% 33% 3% 3% 291
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 31% 61% 3% 5% 495
Refused 32% 47% 21% 15
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 65% 28% 3% 4% 138
Male not evangelical 39% 52% 3% 7% 235
Female born again / o o o o
evangelicals 57% 38% 2% 2% 154
Female not evangelical 25% 68% 3% 4% 275
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 77% 18% 3% 2% 206
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 21% 71% 2% 6% 85
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 88% 8% 2% 2% 168
CHRISTIANS . -
Non-white conservative o o o
Christians 35% 59% 6% 46
White non-conservative
Christians 31% 62% 7% 39
Non-white
non-conservative 5% 84% 4% 6% 39
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 22% 70% 4% 3% 48
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 40% 53% 3% 4% 404
Working class 47% 44% 3% 6% 246
Low income 45% 49% 1% 4% 91
Unemployed 51% 49% 1
Refused 57% 27% 16% 12
CLARAC ECONOMIC | Middle class whites 46% 47% 3% 4% 314
CLASS AND RACE Middle class African
Americans 5% 91% 4% 42
Middle class Hispanics 26% 68% 6% 33
Middle class other races 37% 45% 18% 15
Other 44% 48% 3% 5% 397
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Q4 POLITICS SINCE More civil 79% 12% 6% 4% 74

TRUMP HAS BECOME — N N o o

PRESIDENT Less civil 26% 67% 2% 4% 575
About the same 84% 4% 4% 7% 140
Unsure / refused 66% 22% 12% 12

Q5 POLITICS SINCE More civil 47% 46% 6% 1% 31

BEGINNING OF —

COVID-19 CRISIS Less civi A% | 52% 2% 5% 580
About the same 45% 47% 4% 3% 181
Unsure / refused 42% 43% 15% 9

CIVCOMP Less civil both 27% 67% 2% 5% 442
Less civil Trump only 25% 70% 4% 2% 133
Less civil COVID-19 only 85% 4% 4% 7% 138
Unsure both 50% 50% 1
About the same both 83% 6% 6% 4% 49
More civil both 66% 34% 12
Other 68% 18% 6% 9% 26

TOTAL 42% 51% 3% 5% 801
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TOTAL 17% 83% 801
DATE DATE OF 20210104 16% 84% 210
INTERVIEW

20210105 16% 84% 209

20210106 20% 80% 191

20210107 18% 82% 191
RDATE DATE OF Jan 4-5 16% 84% 419
INTERVIEW/C

Jan 6-7 19% 81% 382
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 21% 79% 167
AREAS ONE -

Midwest 17% 83% 133

South 1% 89% 207

South Central 14% 86% 76

Central Plains 28% 72% 53

Mountain States 23% 77% 52

West 19% 81% 112
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 21% 79% 53
AREAS TWO -

Florida 14% 86% 41

Texas 8% 92% 53

New York 25% 75% 51

Rest of country 17% 83% 603
PREZ20 2020 55%+ Trump states 18% 82% 175
PRESIDENTIAL " N o
ELECTION RESULTS | Competitive states 15% 85% 392
BY STATE 55%+ Biden states 22% 78% 234
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate
RACE STATUS race % 89% 158

Non-competitive US

Senate race 19% 81% 295

No US Senate race 19% 81% 346
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 15% 85% 367
COMMUNITY/C

Urban 21% 79% 195

Suburb 19% 81% 231

Unsure / refused 100% 8
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 21% 79% 90
/ RACE

White suburban women 21% 79% 91

Black suburban men 16% 84% 11

Black suburban women 12% 88% 12

Urban voters 21% 79% 195

Rural voters 15% 85% 367
COMPCD Competitive CD 16% 84% 118
COMPETITIVE CD —

Non-competitive CD 18% 82% 682
GENDER GENDER Male 19% 81% 372

Female 16% 84% 429
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RSEXEMP Male / employed 18% 82% 249
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 21% 79% 123
Female / employed 20% 80% 256
Female / not employed 9% 91% 173
EMPSTAT Not employed 10% 90% 107
Employed 19% 81% 505
Retired 17% 83% 185
Refused 15% 85% 4
RAGE 18-34 18% 82% 160
RESPONDENT'S N N
AGE/C 35-44 20% 80% 224
45-64 17% 83% 248
65 or over 13% 87% 168
RAGEFL 18-44 19% 81% 384
RESPONDENT'S N B
AGE/C 45-64 17% 83% 248
65 or over 13% 87% 168
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 20% 80% 188
Male / 45+ 18% 82% 184
Female / under 45 19% 81% 196
Female / 45+ 14% 86% 232
RRACE White 16% 84% 601
RESPONDENT'S . , - :
RACE/C Black / African American 26% 74% 96
Hispanic / Latino 14% 86% 72
Other 17% 83% 32
GENRACE RACE BY White men 17% 83% 291
GENDER -
White women 16% 84% 310
Black men 27% 73% 37
Black women 25% 75% 59
Hispanic men 29% 71% 30
Hispanic women 4% 96% 42
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 14% 86% 214
Other 19% 81% 587
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 14% 86% 304
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 13% 87% 160
Democrat 22% 78% 336
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 17% 83% 158
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 12% 88% 147
Male / DEM 25% 75% 129
Female / DEM 20% 80% 207
Male / IND 14% 86% 86
Female / IND 12% 88% 74
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 19% 81% 131
PARTY ID 45 & over | GOP 10% | 90% 173
Under 45 / DEM 23% 77% 167
45 & over / DEM 22% 78% 170
Under 45/ IND 13% 87% 87
45 & over/ IND 14% 86% 74
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 12% 88% 359
BEHAVIOR/C - :
Ticket splitter 14% 86% 49
Democrat 23% 77% 392
PARTISAN Hard GOP 14% 86% 227
Soft GOP 15% 85% 69
Ticket splitters 14% 86% 172
Soft DEM 13% 87% 49
Hard DEM 24% 76% 285
RIDEOL Conservative 15% 85% 416
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 17% 83% 72
Liberal 21% 79% 313
RRIDEOL Very conservative 12% 88% 143
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 17% 83% 273
Moderate / liberal 20% 80% 385
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 14% 86% 304
GROUPS
Independent 13% 87% 160
Conservative DEM 18% 82% 51
Mod / lib DEM 23% 77% 285
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 22% 78% 284
IDEOLOGY
Mod / conservative DEM 24% 76% 109
Independent 14% 86% 49
Mod / liberal GOP 5% 95% 32
Conservative GOP 13% 87% 327
REDUC Less than high school 9% 91% 16
RESPONDENT'S - o o
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 15% 85% 136
Some college 23% 77% 208
College graduate 15% 85% 441
RGENEDUC GENDER /| Non college grad men 22% 78% 165
EDUCATION
College grad men 16% 84% 207
Non college grad women 17% 83% 195
College grad women 15% 85% 233
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EDRAC White college graduates 15% 85% 333
Non-white college o o
graduates 17% 83% 107
White non-collage o o
graduates 18% 82% 268
Non-white non-college o o
graduates 24% 76% 93
SEXEDWH White non-college o o
NON-COLLEGE grachuate 18% | 82% 268
GRADUATES Minority non-college 24% 76% 93
graduate ° °
Others 15% 85% 441
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 20% 80% 205
STATUS/C -
Married 19% 81% 442
No longer married 8% 92% 154
STATUS MARITAL Married men 19% 81% 222
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 13% 87% 59
Single men 23% 77% 92
Married women 19% 81% 220
Unmarried women 5% 95% 95
Single women 18% 82% 113
MARAC White married 18% 82% 365
Non-white married 25% 75% 77
White not married 14% 86% 236
Non-white not married 17% 83% 123
GENMAR2 GENDER, | White single men 23% 7% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE ——
White single women 20% 80% 65
White married men 18% 82% 183
White married women 18% 82% 182
White no longer married o o
men 6% 94% 1
White no longer married o o
women 3% 97% 63
Other 20% 80% 200
RCHILD HAVE Yes 20% 80% 274
CHILDREN LIVING AT N N
HOME/C No 16% 84% 527
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 24% 76% 131
Mom 16% 84% 143
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BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 22% 78% 204
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 17% 83% 238
Divorced / children 1% 89% 21
Divorced / no children 6% 94% 59
Single / children 21% 79% 35
Single / no children 20% 80% 170
Other / mixed 8% 92% 74
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 16% 84% 254
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 18% 82% 111
Infrequently 18% 82% 140
Never 18% 82% 297
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 13% 87% 291
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 21% 79% 495
Refused 100% 15
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again /
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 13% 87% 138
Male not evangelical 23% 77% 235
Female born again / o o
evangelcals 12% 88% 154
Female not evangelical 18% 82% 275
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 10% 90% 206
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 18% 82% 85
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative
EVANGELICAL Christians 10% 90% 168
CHRISTIANS Non-white conservative 20% 80% 46
Christians 0 0
White non-conservative
Christians 12% 88% 39
Non-white
non-conservative 16% 84% 39
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 7% 93% 48
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 19% 81% 404
Working class 21% 79% 246
Low income 8% 92% 91
Unemployed 100% 1
Refused 100% 12
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 18% 82% 314
CLASS AND RACE - -
Middle class African 299 71% 42
Americans 0 0
Middle class Hispanics 9% 91% 33
Middle class other races 22% 78% 15
Other 16% 84% 397
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Q4 POLITICS SINCE More civil 1% 89% 74
TRUMP HAS BECOME — N o
PRESIDENT Less civil 19% 81% 575
About the same 14% 86% 140
Unsure / refused 14% 86% 12
Q5 POLITICS SINCE More civil 19% 81% 31
BEGINNING OF —
COVID-19 CRISIS Less civil 17% 83% 580
About the same 20% 80% 181
Unsure / refused 11% 89% 9
CIVCOMP Less civil both 18% 82% 442
Less civil Trump only 23% 77% 133
Less civil COVID-19 only 13% 87% 138
Unsure both 100% 1
About the same both 15% 85% 49
More civil both 15% 85% 12
Other 1% 89% 26
RPVOTE20 2020 20 Trump voter 13% 87% 336
PRESIDENTIAL - o o
VOTE/C 20 Biden voter 22% 78% 405
20 other voter 15% 85% 23
Unsure 7% 93% 37
TOTAL 17% 83% 801
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TOTAL 26% 55% 19% 801
DATE DATE OF 20210104 24% 60% 16% 210
INTERVIEW

20210105 27% 56% 17% 209

20210106 27% 50% 23% 191

20210107 24% 55% 21% 191
RDATE DATE OF Jan 4-5 26% 58% 17% 419
INTERVIEW/C

Jan 6-7 26% 52% 22% 382
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 28% 58% 14% 167
AREAS ONE -

Midwest 25% 58% 18% 133

South 22% 56% 22% 207

South Central 30% 45% 25% 76

Central Plains 29% 63% 8% 53

Mountain States 28% 52% 20% 52

West 24% 51% 26% 112
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 28% 46% 26% 53
AREAS TWO -

Florida 22% 48% 31% 41

Texas 36% 42% 22% 53

New York 31% 55% 13% 51

Rest of country 24%, 58% 18% 603
PREZ20 2020 55%+ Trump states 21% 60% 18% 175
PRESIDENTIAL " N o o
ELECTION RESULTS | Competitive states 27% 54% 19% 392
BY STATE 55%+ Biden states 26% 54% 20% 234
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate
RACE STATUS race 21% 60% 20% 158

Non-competitive US

Senate race 26% 55% 19% 295

No US Senate race 27% 54% 19% 346
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 18% 59% 22% 367
COMMUNITY/C

Urban 36% 45% 19% 195

Suburb 28% 59% 13% 231

Unsure / refused 30% 1% 60% 8
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 24% 68% 8% 90
/ RACE

White suburban women 28% 56% 16% 91

Black suburban men 32% 47% 20% 11

Black suburban women 35% 59% 6% 12

Urban voters 36% 45% 19% 195

Rural voters 18% 59% 22% 367
COMPCD Competitive CD 31% 52% 17% 118
COMPETITIVE CD ”

Non-competitive CD 25% 56% 20% 682
GENDER GENDER Male 25% 60% 16% 372

Female 26% 51% 22% 429
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RSEXEMP Male / employed 24% 63% 14% 249
RESPONDENT'S SEX / S A o
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 26% 53% 20% 123
Female / employed 29% 55% 17% 256
Female / not employed 23% 46% 31% 173
EMPSTAT Not employed 47% 35% 19% 107
Employed 26% 59% 15% 505
Retired 11% 58% 31% 185
Refused 29% 29% 42% 4
RAGE 18-34 65% 30% 5% 160
RESPONDENT'S N N o
AGE/C 35-44 21% 67% 12% 224
45-64 16% 61% 23% 248
65 or over 8% 56% 36% 168
RAGEFL 18-44 40% 51% 9% 384
RESPONDENT'S N
AGE/C 45-64 16% 61% 23% 248
65 or over 8% 56% 36% 168
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 36% 55% 9% 188
Male / 45+ 13% 64% 23% 184
Female / under 45 43% 48% 10% 196
Female / 45+ 13% 54% 33% 232
RRACE White 22% 61% 17% 601
RESPONDENT'S - - N N o
RACE/C Black / African American 37% 37% 25% 96
Hispanic / Latino 39% 36% 25% 72
Other 27% 48% 26% 32
GENRACE RACE BY White men 23% 63% 14% 291
GENDER -
White women 21% 59% 20% 310
Black men 36% 42% 22% 37
Black women 38% 34% 28% 59
Hispanic men 27% 51% 21% 30
Hispanic women 47% 25% 28% 42
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 9% 62% 29% 214
Other 31% 53% 16% 587
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 20% 61% 19% 304
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 21% 57% 22% 160
Democrat 33% 49% 18% 336
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 24% 61% 15% 158
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 16% 62% 22% 147
Male / DEM 29% 55% 15% 129
Female / DEM 35% 45% 20% 207
Male / IND 18% 64% 17% 86
Female / IND 23% 48% 28% 74
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 36% 54% 10% 131
PARTY ID 45 & over | GOP 8% | 67% | 25% 173
Under 45 / DEM 48% 47% 5% 167
45 & over / DEM 17% 51% 32% 170
Under 45/ IND 28% 56% 16% 87
45 & over / IND 12% 58% 29% 74
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 20% 61% 19% 359
BEHAVIOR/C - ;
Ticket splitter 22% 45% 33% 49
Democrat 31% 51% 18% 392
PARTISAN Hard GOP 19% 64% 17% 227
Soft GOP 27% 50% 23% 69
Ticket splitters 20% 57% 24% 172
Soft DEM 26% 49% 25% 49
Hard DEM 34% 49% 17% 285
RIDEOL Conservative 23% 58% 19% 416
RESPONDENT'S N N o
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 23% 55% 21% 72
Liberal 30% 51% 19% 313
RRIDEOL Very conservative 16% 65% 20% 143
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 26% 55% 19% 273
Moderate / liberal 29% 52% 20% 385
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 20% 61% 19% 304
GROUPS
Independent 21% 57% 22% 160
Conservative DEM 36% 43% 21% 51
Mod / lib DEM 32% 50% 18% 285
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 31% 52% 18% 284
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 31% 51% 19% 109
Independent 22% 45% 33% 49
Mod / liberal GOP 19% 59% 22% 32
Conservative GOP 20% 61% 18% 327
REDUC Less than high school 17% 49% 34% 16
RESPONDENT'S - o B o
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 35% 43% 22% 136
Some college 31% 49% 20% 208
College graduate 20% 62% 18% 441
RGENEDUC GENDER /| Non college grad men 32% 51% 16% 165
EDUCATION
College grad men 19% 66% 15% 207
Non college grad women 31% 43% 26% 195
College grad women 22% 58% 19% 233
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EDRAC White college graduates 18% 67% 15% 333
Non-white college
graduses 28% 46% 26% 107
White non-collage
graduses 27% 53% 20% 268
Non-white non-college 45% 30% 259 93
graduates ° ° °
SEXEDWH White non-college
NON-COLLEGE graduate 27% | S3% | 20% 268
GRADUATES -
Minority non-college o o o
gracuste 45% 30% 25% 93
Others 20% 62% 18% 441
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 30% 61% 9% 139
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 25% 54% 21% 662
STATUS MARITAL Married men 100% 222
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 100% 59
Single men 100% 92
Married women 100% 220
Unmarried women 100% 95
Single women 100% 113
MARAC White married 100% 365
Non-white married 100% 77
White not married 56% 44% 236
Non-white not married 59% 41% 123
GENMAR?2 GENDER, White single men 100% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 100% 65
White married men 100% 183
White married women 100% 182
White no longer married o
men 100% 1
White no longer married o
women 100% 63
Other 36% 39% 25% 200
RCHILD HAVE Yes 13% 74% 13% 274
CHILDREN LIVING AT S . S
HOME/C No 32% 45% 22% 527
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 9% 80% 11% 131
Mom 16% 69% 15% 143
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 100% 204
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 100% 238
Divorced / children 100% 21
Divorced / no children 100% 59
Single / children 100% 35
Single / no children 100% 170
Other / mixed 100% 74
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RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 16% 65% 19% 254
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C | At least monthly 24% 56% 20% 111
Infrequently 28% 50% 22% 140
Never 33% 49% 18% 297
BORN BORN-AGAIN / | Born-again / evangelical 24% 55% 22% 291
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 27% 55% 18% 495
Refused 7% 68% 25% 15
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again /
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 24% 57% 19% 138
Male not evangelical 25% 61% 14% 235
Female born again / o o o
evangelicals 23% 53% 24% 154
Female not evangelical 28% 51% 21% 275
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 20% 61% 19% 206
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 33% 40% 28% 85
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative
EVANGELICAL Christians 18% 60% 21% 168
CHRISTIANS . -
Non-white conservative
Christians 32% 44% 24% 46
White non-conservative
Christians 27% 62% 11% 39
Non-white
non-conservative 34% 35% 32% 39
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 15% 69% 16% 48
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 19% 65% 16% 404
Working class 33% 48% 19% 246
Low income 40% 26% 33% 91
Unemployed 49% 51% 1
Refused 12% 60% 28% 12
CLARAC ECONOMIC | Middle class whites 15% 70% 14% 314
CLASS AND RACE Middle class African
Americans 38% 43% 19% 42
Middle class Hispanics 31% 43% 27% 33
Middle class other races 26% 52% 23% 15
Other 32% 46% 22% 397
Q4 POLITICS SINCE More civil 18% 58% 23% 74
TRUMP HAS BECOME — 5 N N
PRESIDENT Less civil 27% 54% 18% 575
About the same 23% 56% 20% 140
Unsure / refused 5% 64% 31% 12
Q5 POLITICS SINCE More civil 32% 43% 25% 31
BEGINNING OF — . N N
COVID-19 CRISIS Less civil 26% 55% 19% 580
About the same 25% 56% 19% 181
Unsure / refused 18% 57% 25% 9
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CIVCOMP Less civil both 26% 55% 19% 442
Less civil Trump only 32% 51% 16% 133
Less civil COVID-19 only 24% 56% 20% 138
Unsure both 50% 50% 1
About the same both 1% 67% 22% 49
More civil both 37% 32% 31% 12
Other 13% 58% 29% 26
RPVOTE20 2020 20 Trump voter 18% 63% 19% 336
PRESIDENTIAL - . N o
VOTE/C 20 Biden voter 31% 50% 19% 405
20 other voter 18% 77% 4% 23
Unsure 38% 37% 25% 37
TOTAL 26% 55% 19% 801
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TOTAL 34% 66% 801
DATE DATE OF 20210104 37% 63% 210
INTERVIEW

20210105 33% 67% 209

20210106 36% 64% 191

20210107 30% 70% 191
RDATE DATE OF Jan 4-5 35% 65% 419
INTERVIEW/C

Jan 6-7 33% 67% 382
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 34% 66% 167
AREAS ONE -

Midwest 31% 69% 133

South 42% 58% 207

South Central 33% 67% 76

Central Plains 34% 66% 53

Mountain States 30% 70% 52

West 27% 73% 112
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 26% 74% 53
AREAS TWO -

Florida 27% 73% 41

Texas 35% 65% 53

New York 38% 62% 51

Rest of country 35% 65% 603
PREZ20 2020 55%+ Trump states 42% 58% 175
PRESIDENTIAL " N o
ELECTION RESULTS | Competitive states 33% 67% 392
BY STATE 55%+ Biden states 31% 69% 234
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate
RACE STATUS race 40% 60% 158

Non-competitive US

Senate race 35% 65% 295

No US Senate race 31% 69% 346
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 36% 64% 367
COMMUNITY/C

Urban 29% 1% 195

Suburb 36% 64% 231

Unsure / refused 26% 74% 8
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 38% 62% 90
/ RACE

White suburban women 31% 69% 91

Black suburban men 60% 40% 11

Black suburban women 54% 46% 12

Urban voters 29% 71% 195

Rural voters 36% 64% 367
COMPCD Competitive CD 26% 74% 118
COMPETITIVE CD —

Non-competitive CD 36% 64% 682
GENDER GENDER Male 35% 65% 372

Female 33% 67% 429
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RSEXEMP Male / employed 48% 52% 249
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 9% 91% 123
Female / employed 44% 56% 256
Female / not employed 18% 82% 173
EMPSTAT Not employed 32% 68% 107
Employed 46% 54% 505
Retired 4% 96% 185
Refused 100% 4
RAGE 18-34 37% 63% 160
RESPONDENT'S N B
AGE/C 35-44 70% 30% 224
45-64 22% 78% 248
65 or over 1% 99% 168
RAGEFL 18-44 56% 44% 384
RESPONDENT'S N B
AGE/C 45-64 22% 78% 248
65 or over 1% 99% 168
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 56% 44% 188
Male / 45+ 14% 86% 184
Female / under 45 57% 43% 196
Female / 45+ 14% 86% 232
RRACE White 33% 67% 601
RESPONDENT'S . , - :
RACE/C Black / African American 37% 63% 96
Hispanic / Latino 46% 54% 72
Other 25% 75% 32
GENRACE RACE BY White men 36% 64% 291
GENDER -
White women 30% 70% 310
Black men 26% 74% 37
Black women 43% 57% 59
Hispanic men 44% 56% 30
Hispanic women 48% 52% 42
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 6% 94% 214
Other 45% 55% 587
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 37% 63% 304
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 40% 60% 160
Democrat 28% 2% 336
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 37% 63% 158
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 38% 62% 147
Male / DEM 28% 72% 129
Female / DEM 29% 1% 207
Male / IND 43% 57% 86
Female / IND 37% 63% 74
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 64% 36% 131
PARTY ID 45 & over / GOP 17% | 83% 173
Under 45 / DEM 47% 53% 167
45 & over / DEM 10% 90% 170
Under 45/ IND 61% 39% 87
45 & over/ IND 16% 84% 74
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 38% 62% 359
BEHAVIOR/C - :
Ticket splitter 34% 66% 49
Democrat 31% 69% 392
PARTISAN Hard GOP 36% 64% 227
Soft GOP 41% 59% 69
Ticket splitters 41% 59% 172
Soft DEM 38% 62% 49
Hard DEM 27% 73% 285
RIDEOL Conservative 36% 64% 416
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 40% 60% 72
Liberal 30% 70% 313
RRIDEOL Very conservative 34% 66% 143
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 37% 63% 273
Moderate / liberal 32% 68% 385
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 37% 63% 304
GROUPS
Independent 40% 60% 160
Conservative DEM 32% 68% 51
Mod / lib DEM 28% 72% 285
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 30% 70% 284
IDEOLOGY
Mod / conservative DEM 35% 65% 109
Independent 34% 66% 49
Mod / liberal GOP 43% 57% 32
Conservative GOP 37% 63% 327
REDUC Less than high school 36% 64% 16
RESPONDENT'S - o o
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 25%, 75% 136
Some college 28% 72% 208
College graduate 40% 60% 441
RGENEDUC GENDER /| Non college grad men 28% 72% 165
EDUCATION
College grad men 41% 59% 207
Non college grad women 26% 74% 195
College grad women 40% 60% 233
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EDRAC White college graduates 38% 62% 333

Non-white college o o

graduates 47% 53% 107

White non-collage o o

graduates 26% 74% 268

Non-white non-college o o

graduates 28% 72% 93
SEXEDWH White non-college o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 26% 4% 268
GRADUATES Minority non-college 28% 729, 93

graduate ° °

Others 40% 60% 441
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 39% 61% 139
LABOR UNION/C -

Non-union household 33% 67% 662
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 17% 83% 205
STATUS/C -

Married 46% 54% 442

No longer married 23% 77% 154
STATUS MARITAL Married men 47% 53% 222
STATUS / GENDER .

Unmarried men 24% 76% 59

Single men 13% 87% 92

Married women 45% 55% 220

Unmarried women 22% 78% 95

Single women 20% 80% 113
MARAC White married 45% 55% 365

Non-white married 53% 47% 77

White not married 14% 86% 236

Non-white not married 29% 71% 123
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 12% 88% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —

White single women 10% 90% 65

White married men 46% 54% 183

White married women 43% 57% 182

White no longer married o o

men 27% 73% 41

White no longer married o o

women 13% 87% 63

Other 38% 62% 200
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 100% 131

Mom 100% 143
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BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 100% 204
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 100% 238
Divorced / children 100% 21
Divorced / no children 100% 59
Single / children 100% 35
Single / no children 100% 170
Other / mixed 19% 81% 74
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 33% 67% 254
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 43% 57% 111
Infrequently 40% 60% 140
Never 29% 1% 297
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 38% 62% 291
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 32% 68% 495
Refused 35% 65% 15
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again /
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 37% 63% 138
Male not evangelical 34% 66% 235
Female born again / o o
evangelicals 39% 61% 154
Female not evangelical 30% 70% 275
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 38% 62% 206
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 39% 61% 85
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative
EVANGELICAL Christians 38% 62% 168
CHRISTIANS Non-white conservative 449 56% 46
Christians 0 0
White non-conservative
Christians 36% 64% 39
Non-white
non-conservative 34% 66% 39
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 38% 62% 48
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 33% 67% 404
Working class 39% 61% 246
Low income 22% 78% 91
Unemployed 100% 1
Refused 45% 55% 12
CLARAC ECONOMIC | Middle class whites 32% 68% 314
CLASS AND RACE Middle class African
Americans 38% 62% 42
Middle class Hispanics 44% 56% 33
Middle class other races 21% 79% 15
Other 35% 65% 397
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Q4 POLITICS SINCE More civil 32% 68% 74

TRUMP HAS BECOME — N N

PRESIDENT Less civil 32% 68% 575
About the same 46% 54% 140
Unsure / refused 23% 77% 12

Q5 POLITICS SINCE More civil 29% 1% 31

BEGINNING OF —

COVID-19 CRISIS Less civil 33% 67% 580
About the same 38% 62% 181
Unsure / refused 12% 88% 9

CIVCOMP Less civil both 32% 68% 442
Less civil Trump only 32% 68% 133
Less civil COVID-19 only 39% 61% 138
Unsure both 100% 1
About the same both 56% 44% 49
More civil both 8% 92% 12
Other 33% 67% 26

RPVOTE20 2020 20 Trump voter 40% 60% 336

PRESIDENTIAL - o o

VOTE/C 20 Biden voter 29% 1% 405
20 other voter 68% 32% 23
Unsure 18% 82% 37

TOTAL 34% 66% 801
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TOTAL 32% 14% 17% 37% 801
DATE DATE OF 20210104 32% 14% 17% 38% 210
INTERVIEW

20210105 32% 14% 21% 32% 209

20210106 31% 14% 15% 39% 191

20210107 32% 13% 16% 39% 191
RDATE DATE OF Jan4-5 32% 14% 19% 35% 419
INTERVIEW/C

Jan 6-7 32% 14% 15% 39% 382
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 28% 12% 24% 36% 167
AREAS ONE -

Midwest 33% 12% 14% 40% 133

South 38% 18% 13% 31% 207

South Central 42% 14% 18% 27% 76

Central Plains 33% 13% 21% 33% 53

Mountain States 22% 10% 18% 50% 52

West 22% 14% 16% 48% 112
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 19% 20% 16% 45% 53
AREAS TWO -

Florida 23% 14% 19% 44% 41

Texas 39% 16% 15% 30% 53

New York 17% 13% 30% 40% 51

Rest of country 34% 13% 17% 36% 603
PREZ20 2020 55%+ Trump states 39% 17% 15% 29% 175
PRESIDENTIAL — . 5 N N
ELECTION RESULTS Competitive states 33% 12% 18% 37% 392
BY STATE 55%+ Biden states 24% 14% 19% 43% 234
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate
RACE STATUS race 35% 16% 15% 33% 158

Non-competitive US

Senate race 36% 12% 18% 34% 295

No US Senate race 26% 14% 18% 42% 346
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 38% 16% 20% 27% 367
COMMUNITY/C

Urban 23% 16% 11% 50% 195

Suburb 29% 9% 20% 42% 231

Unsure / refused 40% 15% 45% 8
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 28% 6% 17% 49% 90
| RACE

White suburban women 30% 8% 23% 39% 91

Black suburban men 39% 16% 45% 11

Black suburban women 71% 19% 9% 12

Urban voters 23% 16% 1% 50% 195

Rural voters 38% 16% 20% 27% 367
COMPCD Competitive CD 32% 8% 20% 40% 118
COMPETITIVE CD —

Non-competitive CD 32% 15% 17% 37% 682
GENDER GENDER Male 29% 12% 19% 40% 372

Female 34% 15% 16% 34% 429
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RSEXEMP Male / employed 27% 11% 18% 44% 249
RESPONDENT'S SEX / ) ) ) N
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 33% 16% 19% 32% 123
Female / employed 33% 17% 16% 34% 256
Female / not employed 37% 12% 16% 35% 173
EMPSTAT Not employed 23% 12% 20% 45% 107
Employed 30% 14% 17% 39% 505
Retired 42% 15% 16% 27% 185
Refused 29% 15% 56% 4
RAGE 18-34 18% 18% 19% 46% 160
RESPONDENT'S 0 S 5 .
AGE/C 35-44 29% 9% 17% 45% 224
45-64 34% 18% 20% 28% 248
65 or over 45% 1% 13% 31% 168
RAGEFL 18-44 25% 13% 17% 45% 384
RESPONDENT'S . S 5 .
AGE/C 45-64 34% 18% 20% 28% 248
65 or over 45% 1% 13% 31% 168
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 24% 10% 17% 48% 188
Male / 45+ 33% 14% 20% 32% 184
Female / under 45 25% 15% 17% 42% 196
Female / 45+ 42% 15% 15% 27% 232
RRACE White 32% 12% 19% 38% 601
RESPONDENT'S ) - 5 5 N N
RACE/C Black / African American 39% 20% 10% 319 96
Hispanic / Latino 22% 27% 15% 36% 72
Other 31% 8% 22% 39% 32
GENRACE RACE BY White men 30% 10% 20% 41% 291
GENDER -
White women 33% 13% 18% 35% 310
Black men 13% 29% 13% 44% 37
Black women 55% 14% 8% 23% 59
Hispanic men 32% 22% 13% 33% 30
Hispanic women 15% 30% 17% 38% 42
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 40% 12% 17% 32% 214
Other 29% 14% 18% 39% 587
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 44% 14% 18% 23% 304
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 25% 21% 21% 33% 160
Democrat 23% 10% 15% 52% 336
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 39% 14% 21% 25% 158
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 50% 14% 15% 21% 147
Male / DEM 17% 8% 14% 61% 129
Female / DEM 27% 1% 16% 46% 207
Male / IND 26% 15% 22% 37% 86
Female / IND 24% 28% 20% 28% 74
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 39% 17% 19% 25% 131
PARTY ID

45 & over/ GOP 48% 12% 18% 21% 173

Under 45 / DEM 18% 6% 12% 64% 167

45 & over /| DEM 29% 14% 18% 40% 170

Under 45/IND 16% 19% 26% 40% 87

45 & over/ IND 36% 23% 16% 25% 74
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 40% 15% 19% 26% 359
BEHAVIOR/C - -

Ticket splitter 41% 14% 16% 30% 49

Democrat 23% 13% 16% 48% 392
PARTISAN Hard GOP 48% 14% 16% 22% 227

Soft GOP 31% 17% 24% 27% 69

Ticket splitters 27% 20% 21% 32% 172

Soft DEM 26% 15% 20% 39% 49

Hard DEM 23% 9% 14% 54% 285
RIDEOL Conservative 43% 15% 18% 25% 416
RESPONDENT'S . S . 5
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 25% 20% 18% 37% 72

Liberal 18% 11% 17% 54% 313
RRIDEOL Very conservative 54% 12% 13% 21% 143
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 37% 16% 20% 27% 273

Moderate / liberal 19% 13% 17% 51% 385
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 44% 14% 18% 23% 304
GROUPS

Independent 25% 21% 21% 33% 160

Conservative DEM 42% 14% 20% 24% 51

Mod / lib DEM 20% 9% 14% 57% 285
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 18% 12% 15% 56% 284
IDEOLOGY -

Mod / conservative DEM 35% 17% 19% 29% 109

Independent 41% 14% 16% 30% 49

Mod / liberal GOP 19% 13% 36% 33% 32

Conservative GOP 42% 15% 18% 25% 327
REDUC Less than high school 29% 7% 25% 39% 16
RESPONDENT'S - 5 N N N
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 30% 11% 22% 36% 136

Some college 30% 17% 18% 35% 208

College graduate 33% 14% 15% 38% 441
RGENEDUC GENDER /| Non college grad men 28% 10% 23% 39% 165
EDUCATION

College grad men 29% 14% 15% 41% 207

Non college grad women 32% 18% 17% 32% 195

College grad women 36% 13% 15% 36% 233
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EDRAC White college graduates 31% 14% 16% 39% 333

Non-white college

graduses 38% 11% 14% 37% 107

White non-collage

gradustes 32% 8% 22% 37% 268

Non-white non-college

gradustes 25% 32% 13% 31% 93
SEXEDWH White non-college
NON-COLLEGE graduate 32% 8% | 2% 3% 268
GRADUATES -

Minority non-college o o 0 0

gracuste 25% 32% 13% 31% 93

Others 33% 14% 15% 38% 441
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 29% 14% 18% 39% 139
LABOR UNION/C -

Non-union household 32% 14% 17% 37% 662
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 20% 13% 19% 48% 205
STATUS/C -

Married 37% 14% 16% 33% 442

No longer married 31% 15% 20% 35% 154
STATUS MARITAL Married men 35% 13% 18% 35% 222
STATUS / GENDER -

Unmarried men 20% 13% 21% 47% 59

Single men 20% 1% 19% 50% 92

Married women 40% 15% 14% 31% 220

Unmarried women 37% 16% 19% 27% 95

Single women 21% 14% 19% 46% 113
MARAC White married 35% 12% 17% 35% 365

Non-white married 47% 22% 8% 23% 7

White not married 26% 10% 20% 43% 236

Non-white not married 22% 20% 17% 41% 123
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 22% 8% 19% 51% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —

White single women 20% 11% 23% 46% 65

White married men 35% 9% 20% 36% 183

White married women 35% 15% 15% 34% 182

White no longer married 19% 13% 200, 46% a1

men

White no longer married o o o o

women 42% 11% 18% 29% 63

Other 32% 21% 14% 34% 200
RCHILD HAVE Yes 31% 17% 20% 31% 274
CHILDREN LIVING AT S S . 5
HOME/C No 32% 12% 16% 40% 527
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 29% 14% 22% 34% 131

Mom 33% 20% 18% 29% 143
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BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 36% 16% 18% 30% 204
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 38% 12% 14% 35% 238
Divorced / children 23% 10% 50% 17% 21
Divorced / no children 31% 15% 14% 40% 59
Single / children 14% 23% 23% 40% 35
Single / no children 22% 11% 18% 49% 170
Other / mixed 32% 16% 16% 36% 74
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 53% 17% 15% 15% 291
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 19% 12% 19% 50% 495
Refused 34% 6% 4% 56% 15
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again /
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 46% 16% 18% 20% 138
Male not evangelical 18% 10% 19% 52% 235
Female born again / o o o o
evangelicals 60% 18% 12% 10% 154
Female not evangelical 20% 14% 19% 47% 275
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 57% 15% 15% 13% 206
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 45%, 22% 15% 18% 85
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative
EVANGELICAL Christians 61% 15% 13% 1% 168
CHRISTIANS . .
Non-white conservative
Christians 52% 13% 15% 19% 46
White non-conservative
Christians 41% 13% 22% 25% 39
Non-white
non-conservative 35% 33% 15% 17% 39
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 14% 12% 14% 60% 48
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 35% 16% 15% 35% 404
Working class 29% 1% 23% 36% 246
Low income 32% 13% 17% 37% 91
Unemployed 100% 1
Refused 45% 9% 12% 35% 12
CLARAC ECONOMIC | Middle class whites 34% 13% 16% 37% 314
CLASS AND RACE Middle class African
Americans 53% 23% 4% 20% 42
Middle class Hispanics 26% 34% 11% 29% 33
Middle class other races 29% 15% 27% 30% 15
Other 28% 12% 20% 40% 397
Q4 POLITICS SINCE More civil 38% 20% 14% 28% 74
TRUMP HAS BECOME — 5 . N N
PRESIDENT Less civil 29% 13% 17% 41% 575
About the same 40% 14% 22% 25% 140
Unsure / refused 42% 12% 14% 31% 12
(cont.)

Page 227



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC. & LAKE RESEARCH PARTNERS
Battleground Civility Survey #16947: Weighted Tables

January 4-7, 2021

RDENOMFR HOW OFTEN DO YOU ATTEND TOTAL
RDENOMFR CHURCH/C
At least At least Infrequently Never
weekly monthly
Q5 POLITICS SINCE More civil 26% 18% 22% 33% 31
BEGINNING OF — 5 . N N
COVID-19 CRISIS Less civil 30% 14% 17% 39% 580
About the same 38% 14% 17% 31% 181
Unsure / refused 42% 12% 28% 18% 9
CIVCOMP Less civil both 27% 12% 18% 43% 442
Less civil Trump only 34% 16% 14% 36% 133
Less civil COVID-19 only 38% 18% 15% 28% 138
Unsure both 100% 1
About the same both 40% 1% 27% 22% 49
More civil both 30% 5% 35% 30% 12
Other 44% 17% 17% 22% 26
RPVOTE20 2020 20 Trump voter 42% 15% 20% 24% 336
PRESIDENTIAL - . N N N
VOTE/C 20 Biden voter 25% 12% 15% 48% 405
20 other voter 25% 24% 19% 32% 23
Unsure 18% 16% 26% 40% 37
TOTAL 32% 14% 17% 37% 801
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TOTAL 75% 12% 9% 4% 801
DATE DATE OF 20210104 73% 13% 9% 5% 210
INTERVIEW
20210105 78% 12% 7% 3% 209
20210106 79% 7% 9% 6% 191
20210107 70% 17% 11% 2% 191
RDATE DATE OF Jan4-5 76% 12% 8% 4% 419
INTERVIEW/C
Jan 6-7 74% 12% 10% 4% 382
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 80% 8% 9% 4% 167
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 74% 17% 6% 3% 133
South 1% 17% 9% 3% 207
South Central 58% 22% 16% 4% 76
Central Plains 88% 5% 7% 53
Mountain States 86% 8% 5% 52
West 77% 7% 1% 5% 112
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 63% 9% 20% 8% 53
AREAS TWO -
Florida 72% 1% 14% 3% 41
Texas 51% 22% 21% 5% 53
New York 70% 5% 20% 5% 51
Rest of country 79% 12% 6% 4% 603
PREZ20 2020 55%+ Trump states 79% 13% 5% 3% 175
PRESIDENTIAL — ) . N o
ELECTION RESULTS Competitive states 74% 13% 9% 4% 392
BY STATE 55%+ Biden states 74% 9% 12% 5% 234
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate
RACE STATUS race 78% 10% 9% 3% 158
Non-competitive US o o o 0
Senate race 74% 15% 7% 4% 295
No US Senate race 74% 10% 11% 4% 346
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 82% 9% 6% 3% 367
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 61% 20% 14% 5% 195
Suburb 78% 10% 9% 3% 231
Unsure / refused 41% 15% 20% 24% 8
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 100% 920
| RACE -
White suburban women 100% 91
Black suburban men 100% 1"
Black suburban women 100% 12
Urban voters 61% 20% 14% 5% 195
Rural voters 82% 9% 6% 3% 367
COMPCD Competitive CD 80% 5% 13% 2% 118
COMPETITIVE CD —
Non-competitive CD 74% 13% 8% 4% 682
GENDER GENDER Male 78% 10% 8% 4% 372
Female 72% 14% 10% 4% 429
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RSEXEMP Male / employed 81% 6% 9% 3% 249
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 72% 17% 6% 5% 123
Female / employed 67% 17% 1% 4% 256
Female / not employed 80% 9% 8% 3% 173
EMPSTAT Not employed 73% 14% 9% 4% 107
Employed 74% 12% 10% 4% 505
Retired 79% 1% 6% 4% 185
Refused 59% 41% 4
RAGE 18-34 74% 8% 14% 4% 160
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 35-44 75% 11% 9% 5% 224
45-64 70% 16% 10% 3% 248
65 or over 83% 10% 4% 4% 168
RAGEFL 18-44 75% 10% 11% 4% 384
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 70% 16% 10% 3% 248
65 or over 83% 10% 4% 4% 168
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 81% 7% 8% 4% 188
Male / 45+ 75% 13% 8% 4% 184
Female / under 45 68% 13% 13% 5% 196
Female / 45+ 76% 14% 7% 3% 232
GENRACE RACE BY White men 100% 291
GENDER -
White women 100% 310
Black men 100% 37
Black women 100% 59
Hispanic men 100% 30
Hispanic women 100% 42
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 100% 214
Other 66% 16% 12% 5% 587
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 88% 2% 5% 4% 304
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 72% 9% 13% 6% 160
Democrat 64% 22% 10% 3% 336
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 86% 2% 7% 4% 158
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 91% 2% 3% 3% 147
Male / DEM 67% 23% 8% 2% 129
Female / DEM 63% 22% 12% 3% 207
Male / IND 80% 4% 10% 6% 86
Female / IND 63% 14% 16% 7% 74
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 84% 6% 8% 3% 131
PARTY ID
45 & over /| GOP 92% 4% 4% 173
Under 45 / DEM 70% 15% 11% 4% 167
45 & over / DEM 59% 30% 10% 2% 170
Under 45/ IND 69% 8% 16% 7% 87
45 & over/ IND 75% 10% 10% 6% 74
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 88% 2% 6% 4% 359
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 80% 6% 6% 7% 49
Democrat 62% 22% 12% 3% 392
PARTISAN Hard GOP 91% 2% 4% 3% 227
Soft GOP 85% 6% 5% 5% 69
Ticket splitters 71% 8% 14% 7% 172
Soft DEM 67% 21% 7% 5% 49
Hard DEM 64% 23% 11% 2% 285
RIDEOL Conservative 82% 9% 6% 4% 416
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 68% 19% 8% 5% 72
Liberal 68% 15% 13% 4% 313
RRIDEOL Very conservative 86% 5% 4% 5% 143
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 79% 10% 7% 4% 273
Moderate / liberal 68% 16% 12% 4% 385
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 88% 2% 5% 4% 304
GROUPS
Independent 72% 9% 13% 6% 160
Conservative DEM 37% 50% 9% 3% 51
Mod / lio DEM 69% 17% 10% 3% 285
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 68% 16% 13% 3% 284
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 47% 39% 10% 4% 109
Independent 80% 6% 6% 7% 49
Mod / liberal GOP 72% 20% 8% 32
Conservative GOP 90% 2% 5% 4% 327
REDUC Less than high school 51% 27% 12% 10% 16
RESPONDENT'S - 5 N N o
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 79% 14% 5% 2% 136
Some college 73% 12% 12% 4% 208
College graduate 76% 11% 9% 5% 441
RGENEDUC GENDER /| Non college grad men 74% 16% 7% 4% 165
EDUCATION
College grad men 81% 5% 9% 4% 207
Non college grad women 75% 11% 12% 3% 195
College grad women 70% 16% 8% 5% 233
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EDRAC White college graduates 100% 333
Non-white college
graduses 45% 36% 19% 107
White non-collage o
graduates 100% 268
Non-white non-college
gradustes 51% 36% 13% 93
SEXEDWH White non-college
NON-COLLEGE graduate 100% 268
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college o o o
graduate 51% 36% 13% 93
Others 76% 11% 9% 5% 441
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 71% 18% 7% 4% 139
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 76% 11% 9% 4% 662
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 65% 17% 14% 4% 205
STATUS/C -
Married 83% 8% 6% 3% 442
No longer married 67% 16% 12% 5% 154
STATUS MARITAL Married men 82% 7% 7% 4% 222
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 69% 14% 11% 6% 59
Single men 73% 14% 9% 3% 92
Married women 83% 9% 5% 3% 220
Unmarried women 66% 17% 12% 5% 95
Single women 57% 20% 18% 5% 113
MARAC White married 100% 365
Non-white married 46% 34% 20% 7
White not married 100% 236
Non-white not married 49% 37% 14% 123
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 100% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 100% 65
White married men 100% 183
White married women 100% 182
White no longer married o
men 100% M1
White no longer married o
women 100% 63
Other 48% 36% 16% 200
RCHILD HAVE Yes 72% 13% 12% 3% 274
CHILDREN LIVING AT 5 5 S N
HOME/C No 7% 12% 7% 5% 527
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 79% 7% 10% 3% 131
Mom 65% 18% 14% 3% 143
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BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 80% 9% 8% 3% 204
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 85% 7% 4% 4% 238
Divorced / children 73% 15% 12% 21
Divorced / no children 69% 15% 11% 6% 59
Single / children 43% 25% 29% 3% 35
Single / no children 69% 16% 11% 4% 170
Other / mixed 64% 17% 12% 7% 74
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 75% 15% 6% 4% 254
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCHIC At least monthly 63% 18% 17% 2% 111
Infrequently 80% 7% 8% 5% 140
Never 7% 10% 9% 4% 297
BORN BORN-AGAIN / | Born-again / evangelical 71% 19% 8% 3% 291
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 78% 8% 10% 5% 495
Refused 64% 20% 16% 15
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again /
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 74% 16% 6% 3% 138
Male not evangelical 80% 6% 9% 4% 235
Female born again / o o o o
evangelicals 68% 22% 9% 2% 154
Female not evangelical 75% 9% 10% 5% 275
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 100% 206
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 66% 26% 9% 85
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative
EVANGELICAL Christians 100% 168
CHRISTIANS . -
Non-white conservative
Christians 61% 27% 11% 46
White non-conservative
Christians 100% 39
Non-white
non-conservative 70% 24% 5% 39
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 87% 8% 4% 48
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 78% 10% 8% 4% 404
Working class 2% 14% 10% 3% 246
Low income 67% 19% 10% 5% 91
Unemployed 51% 49% 1
Refused 55% 21% 23% 12
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 100% 314
CLASS AND RACE Middle class African 100% 42
Americans °
Middle class Hispanics 100% 33
Middle class other races 100% 15
Other 2% 14% 10% 4% 397
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Q4 POLITICS SINCE More civil 78% 6% 12% 5% 74
TRUMP HAS BECOME — N N N o
PRESIDENT Less civil 73% 15% 9% 3% 575
About the same 83% 3% 8% 6% 140
Unsure / refused 76% 15% 8% 12
Q5 POLITICS SINCE More civil 61% 29% 6% 4% 31
BEGINNING OF —
COVID-19 CRISIS Less civil 76% 11% 9% 4% 580
About the same 75% 1% 1% 3% 181
Unsure / refused 78% 12% 10% 9
CIVCOMP Less civil both 72% 15% 9% 4% 442
Less civil Trump only 74% 14% 9% 3% 133
Less civil COVID-19 only 87% 8% 5% 138
Unsure both 100% 1
About the same both 77% 7% 12% 4% 49
More civil both 56% 35% 6% 3% 12
Other 69% 12% 7% 11% 26
RPVOTE20 2020 20 Trump voter 89% 2% 5% 4% 336
PRESIDENTIAL - N N o o
VOTE/C 20 Biden voter 65% 21% 1% 3% 405
20 other voter 83% 15% 3% 23
Unsure 52% 5% 27% 17% 37
TOTAL 75% 12% 9% 4% 801
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TOTAL 6% 50% 31% 11% 0% 1% 801
DATE DATE OF 20210104 4% 55% 23% 14% 3% 210
INTERVIEW

20210105 8% 44% 36% 11% 2% 209

20210106 3% 46% 37% 13% 0% 1% 191

20210107 8% 56% 27% 8% 0% 0% 191
RDATE DATE OF Jan4-5 6% 50% 30% 12% 2% 419
INTERVIEW/C

Jan 6-7 6% 51% 32% 10% 0% 0% 382
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 11% 55% 24% 7% 2% 167
AREAS ONE -

Midwest 4% 52% 32% 10% 1% 133

South 6% 44% 36% 13% 0% 2% 207

South Central 4% 42% 35% 18% 1% 76

Central Plains 3% 55% 33% 8% 1% 53

Mountain States 59% 28% 9% 3% 52

West 7% 54% 26% 13% 1% 112
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 13% 54% 15% 18% 53
AREAS TWO -

Florida 4% 41% 33% 20% 2% 41

Texas 5% 39% 41% 14% 2% 53

New York 18% 60% 18% 1% 2% 51

Rest of country 5% 51% 32% 1% 0% 2% 603
PREZ20 2020 55%+ Trump states 3% 47% 36% 13% 0% 1% 175
PRESIDENTIAL — . . . N N N
ELECTION RESULTS Competitive states 5% 48% 33% 12% 0% 2% 392
BY STATE 55%+ Biden states 10% 56% 24% 8% 2% 234
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate
RACE STATUS race 5% 52% 30% 10% 0% 3% 158

Non-competitive US

Senate race 5% 48% 36% 11% 1% 295

No US Senate race 7% 52% 27% 12% 0% 1% 346
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 4% 47% 35% 12% 0% 1% 367
COMMUNITY/C

Urban 5% 49% 31% 14% 0% 1% 195

Suburb 9% 59% 23% 7% 2% 231

Unsure / refused 8% 8% 19% 41% 24% 8
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 12% 70% 14% 4% 90
| RACE

White suburban women 8% 50% 28% 12% 3% 91

Black suburban men 72% 28% 1"

Black suburban women 31% 47% 6% 15% 12

Urban voters 5% 49% 31% 14% 0% 1% 195

Rural voters 4% 47% 35% 12% 0% 1% 367
COMPCD Competitive CD 6% 57% 27% 10% 1% 0% 118
COMPETITIVE CD —

Non-competitive CD 6% 49% 31% 12% 0% 2% 682
GENDER GENDER Male 7% 51% 30% 10% 0% 1% 372

Female 5% 50% 31% 12% 0% 2% 429
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RSEXEMP Male / employed 8% 51% 36% 5% 1% 249
RESPONDENT'S SEX / N 0 S S N N
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 4% 52% 20% 22% 1% 2% 123
Female / employed 5% 52% 35% 6% 2% 256
Female / not employed 5% 48% 25% 22% 0% 1% 173
EMPSTAT Not employed 4% 33% 24% 37% 1% 1% 107
Employed 7% 51% 35% 5% 2% 505
Retired 5% 59% 23% 12% 0% 0% 185
Refused 24% 5% 29% 42% 4
RAGE 18-34 5% 37% 43% 14% 0% 1% 160
RESPONDENT'S . . S N N
AGE/C 35-44 6% 51% 34% 8% 2% 224
45-64 7% 55% 26% 11% 1% 248
65 or over 5% 57% 22% 14% 0% 2% 168
RAGEFL 18-44 6% 45% 38% 10% 0% 1% 384
RESPONDENT'S . 5 .
AGE/C 45-64 7% 55% 26% 11% 1% 248
65 or over 5% 57% 22% 14% 0% 2% 168
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 5% 48% 37% 9% 0% 188
Male / 45+ 8% 54% 24% 11% 0% 2% 184
Female / under 45 6% 42% 38% 1% 0% 2% 196
Female / 45+ 5% 57% 25% 13% 1% 232
RRACE White 7% 52% 30% 10% 0% 1% 601
RESPONDENT'S - - ) . . o
RACE/C Black / African American 44%, 36% 18% 3% 96
Hispanic / Latino 5% 46% 36% 13% 72
Other 7% 46% 24% 13% 2% 8% 32
GENRACE RACE BY White men 7% 55% 29% 8% 0% 1% 291
GENDER -
White women 6% 50% 30% 12% 1% 310
Black men 37% 38% 22% 2% 37
Black women 48% 34% 15% 3% 59
Hispanic men 9% 30% 40% 21% 30
Hispanic women 3% 58% 32% 7% 42
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 7% 56% 25% 10% 0% 2% 214
Other 5% 49% 33% 12% 0% 1% 587
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 3% 50% 33% 11% 0% 2% 304
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 9% 51% 30% 8% 2% 160
Democrat 7% 51% 28% 13% 0% 0% 336
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 3% 50% 36% 10% 0% 1% 158
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 3% 50% 31% 12% 3% 147
Male / DEM 10% 51% 24% 13% 1% 129
Female / DEM 5% 50% 31% 13% 0% 0% 207
Male / IND 8% 53% 30% 7% 3% 86
Female / IND 10% 49% 31% 8% 2% 74
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 3% 36% 47% 11% 2% 131
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 3% 60% 23% 11% 0% 2% 173
Under 45/ DEM 7% 51% 29% 11% 0% 0% 167
45 & over / DEM 7% 50% 27% 16% 1% 170
Under 45/IND 5% 45% 39% 8% 2% 87
45 & over/ IND 13% 57% 20% 7% 3% 74
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 4% 51% 33% 10% 0% 2% 359
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 7% 48% 29% 1% 5% 49
Democrat 8% 50% 29% 12% 0% 1% 392
PARTISAN Hard GOP 3% 52% 33% 10% 0% 2% 227
Soft GOP 4% 47% 38% 10% 2% 69
Ticket splitters 9% 50% 29% 10% 3% 172
Soft DEM 46% 36% 17% 1% 49
Hard DEM 8% 51% 27% 13% 0% 0% 285
RIDEOL Conservative 3% 50% 34% 11% 0% 2% 416
RESPONDENT'S 5 . 5 5 N
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 11% 45% 26% 17% 1% 72
Liberal 9% 52% 27% 10% 0% 1% 313
RRIDEOL Very conservative 3% 50% 29% 16% 0% 2% 143
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 2% 50% 37% 9% 2% 273
Moderate / liberal 10% 51% 27% 1% 0% 1% 385
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 3% 50% 33% 11% 0% 2% 304
GROUPS
Independent 9% 51% 30% 8% 2% 160
Conservative DEM 2% 47% 30% 21% 51
Mod / lio DEM 8% 51% 28% 12% 0% 1% 285
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 9% 54% 26% 10% 0% 0% 284
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 5% 41% 34% 17% 3% 109
Independent 7% 48% 29% 1% 5% 49
Mod / liberal GOP 1% 46% 23% 18% 2% 32
Conservative GOP 3% 52% 34% 10% 0% 2% 327
REDUC Less than high school 20% 27% 50% 3% 16
RESPONDENT'S - 5 S S , N
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 1% 39% 34% 24% 2% 136
Some college 2% 42% 44% 11% 2% 208
College graduate 10% 59% 23% 6% 0% 1% 441
RGENEDUC GENDER /| Non college grad men 1% 35% 46% 17% 1% 165
EDUCATION
College grad men 1% 64% 18% 5% 0% 1% 207
Non college grad women 1% 44% 35% 18% 2% 195
College grad women 8% 55% 28% 8% 0% 1% 233
(cont.)

Page 237



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC. & LAKE RESEARCH PARTNERS
Battleground Civility Survey #16947: Weighted Tables
January 4-7, 2021

ECONCLA2 ECONCLA2 ECONOMIC CLASS TOTAL
Upper class | Middle class | Working | Low income | Unemployed | Refused
class

EDRAC White college graduates 11% 63% 19% 6% 0% 1% 333

gr‘;':jﬁ'et: college 6% | 49% |  35% 7% 1% 3% 107

White non-collage

gracuaes 2% 39% 42% 15% 1% 268

Non-white non-college

oraduates 41% 32% 25% 2% 93
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o o
NON-COLLEGE grachuate 2% 39% 42% 15% 1% 268
GRADUATES -

Minority non-college o o o o

graduate 41% 32% 25% 2% 93

Others 10% 59% 23% 6% 0% 1% 441
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 2% 54% 38% 6% 139
LABOR UNION/C -

Non-union household 7% 50% 29% 13% 0% 2% 662
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 4% 38% 40% 18% 0% 1% 205
STATUS/C -

Married 7% 59% 27% 5% 2% 442

No longer married 5% 42% 30% 20% 0% 2% 154
STATUS MARITAL Married men 8% 58% 28% 5% 1% 222
STATUS / GENDER -

Unmarried men 1% 38% 32% 15% 1% 3% 59

Single men 1% 43% 34% 22% 0% 92

Married women 6% 60% 25% 6% 2% 220

Unmarried women 1% 45% 29% 23% 1% 95

Single women 6% 34% 44% 15% 1% 1% 113
MARAC White married 8% 61% 26% 4% 1% 365

Non-white married 5% 52% 29% 11% 3% 77

White not married 5% 39% 35% 19% 0% 1% 236

Non-white not married 2% 41% 37% 18% 0% 2% 123
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 1% 43% 36% 21% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —

White single women 9% 29% 45% 15% 1% 65

White married men 9% 62% 26% 2% 1% 183

White married women 7% 59% 26% 7% 1% 182

Whienolongermartied | 4295 | 5% | 20% | 11% 2% 2% M

White no longer married o o o o o

women 2% 42% 28% 27% 1% 63

Other 3% 45% 34% 15% 0% 3% 200
RCHILD HAVE Yes 7% 49% 35% 7% 2% 274
CHILDREN LIVING AT . . 5 . N N
HOME/C No 6% 51% 28% 13% 0% 1% 527
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 7% 51% 41% 2% 131

Mom 7% 47% 30% 13% 4% 143
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BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 8% 55% 30% 5% 3% 204
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 7% 63% 24% 6% 1% 238
Divorced / children 5% 37% 45% 13% 21
Divorced / no children 5% 44% 30% 20% 1% 59
Single / children 26% 60% 15% 35
Single / no children 4% 41% 36% 18% 0% 1% 170
Other / mixed 5% 43% 27% 22% 1% 3% 74
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 3% 56% 28% 12% 2% 254
OFTEN DO YOU 0 0 . . N
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 5% 58% 25% 1% 1% 111
Infrequently 5% 43% 41% 11% 1% 140
Never 10% 47% 30% 1% 0% 1% 297
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 3% 45% 37% 13% 0% 2% 291
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 8% 54% 27% 11% 0% 1% 495
Refused 7% 54% 26% 13% 15
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 3% 37% 44% 15% 0% 1% 138
Male not evangelical 9% 59% 23% 8% 1% 235
Female born again / o o o o o
evangelicals 2% 53% 31% 12% 2% 154
Female not evangelical 7% 49% 31% 12% 0% 1% 275
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 4% 44% 40% 11% 0% 1% 206
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 0% 48% 30% 19% 3% 85
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative
EVANGELICAL Christians 3% 41% 42% 1% 0% 1% 168
CHRISTIANS . .
Non-white conservative
Christians 1% 55% 28% 12% 4% 46
White non-conservative
Christians 5% 54% 32% 9% 39
Non-white
non-conservative 40% 32% 27% 2% 39
Christians
CLARAC ECONOMIC | Middle class whites 100% 314
CLASS AND RACE Middle class African 100% 42
Americans °
Middle class Hispanics 100% 33
Middle class other races 100% 15
Other 12% 62% 23% 0% 3% 397
Q4 POLITICS SINCE More civil 1% 41% 33% 20% 1% 4% 74
TRUMP HAS BECOME —
PRESIDENT Less civil 7% 52% 29% 10% 0% 1% 575
About the same 5% 46% 34% 12% 2% 140
Unsure / refused 60% 35% 5% 12
(cont.)

Page 239



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC. & LAKE RESEARCH PARTNERS
Battleground Civility Survey #16947: Weighted Tables

January 4-7, 2021

ECONCLA2 ECONCLA2 ECONOMIC CLASS TOTAL
Upper class | Middle class | Working | Low income | Unemployed | Refused
class

Q5 POLITICS SINCE More civil 9% 50% 17% 21% 3% 31

BEGINNING OF — . N N N o o

COVID-19 CRISIS Less civil 6% 50% 31% 12% 0% 1% 580
About the same 7% 52% 31% 9% 1% 181
Unsure / refused 67% 26% 7% 9

CIVCOMP Less civil both 7% 51% 29% 11% 0% 1% 442
Less civil Trump only 6% 57% 29% 7% 1% 133
Less civil COVID-19 only 1% 46% 38% 13% 2% 138
Unsure both 100% 1
About the same both 11% 47% 33% 8% 1% 49
More civil both 35% 17% 41% 7% 12
Other 4% 43% 24% 22% 2% 4% 26

RPVOTE20 2020 20 Trump voter 3% 48% 34% 12% 0% 2% 336

PRESIDENTIAL -

VOTE/C 20 Biden voter 8% 53% 27% 1% 0% 1% 405
20 other voter 9% 53% 32% 6% 23
Unsure 4% 43% 37% 10% 5% 37

TOTAL 6% 50% 31% 11% 0% 1% 801

Page 240



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC. & LAKE RESEARCH PARTNERS

Battleground Civility Survey #16947: Weighted Tables

January 4-7, 2021
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Male / Male / not Female / | Female / not
employed employed employed employed

TOTAL 31% 15% 32% 22% 801
DATE DATE OF 20210104 29% 16% 32% 23% 210
INTERVIEW

20210105 29% 16% 32% 23% 209

20210106 38% 14% 28% 20% 191

20210107 29% 15% 35% 20% 191
RDATE DATE OF Jan4-5 29% 16% 32% 23% 419
INTERVIEW/C

Jan 6-7 33% 15% 32% 20% 382
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 32% 12% 39% 16% 167
AREAS ONE -

Midwest 30% 16% 30% 24% 133

South 35% 14% 26% 25% 207

South Central 25% 21% 30% 24% 76

Central Plains 33% 13% 33% 21% 53

Mountain States 32% 17% 32% 18% 52

West 28% 18% 33% 21% 112
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 33% 16% 31% 20% 53
AREAS TWO -

Florida 29% 17% 24% 30% 4

Texas 27% 13% 33% 26% 53

New York 35% 12% 32% 20% 51

Rest of country 31% 16% 32% 21% 603
PREZ20 2020 55%+ Trump states 34% 18% 29% 19% 175
PRESIDENTIAL — . . N N
ELECTION RESULTS Competitive states 31% 14% 30% 25% 392
BY STATE 55%+ Biden states 30% 16% 37% 18% 234
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate
RACE STATUS race 31% 14% 27% 28% 158

Non-competitive US

Senate race 30% 16% 32% 22% 295

No US Senate race 32% 15% 34% 19% 346
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 34% 16% 29% 22% 367
COMMUNITY/C

Urban 25% 14% 38% 24% 195

Suburb 34% 16% 32% 19% 231

Unsure / refused 19% 33% 48% 8
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 69% 31% ]
| RACE

White suburban women 57% 43% 91

Black suburban men 44% 56% 1"

Black suburban women 87% 13% 12

Urban voters 25% 14% 38% 24% 195

Rural voters 34% 16% 29% 22% 367
COMPCD Competitive CD 35% 14% 24% 27% 118
COMPETITIVE CD —

Non-competitive CD 30% 16% 33% 21% 682
GENDER GENDER Male 67% 33% 372

Female 60% 40% 429
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EMPSTAT Not employed 33% 67% 107
Employed 49% 51% 505
Retired 46% 54% 185
Refused 56% 44% 4
RAGE 18-34 38% 6% 37% 19% 160
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 35-44 46% 6% 42% 6% 224
45-64 30% 14% 37% 20% 248
65 or over 6% 39% 7% 48% 168
RAGEFL 18-44 43% 6% 40% 11% 384
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 30% 14% 37% 20% 248
65 or over 6% 39% 7% 48% 168
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 88% 12% 188
Male / 45+ 46% 54% 184
Female / under 45 78% 22% 196
Female / 45+ 44% 56% 232
RRACE White 34% 15% 29% 23% 601
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 17% 22% 46% 15% 96
Hispanic / Latino 32% 10% 38% 20% 72
Other 26% 20% 35% 18% 32
GENRACE RACE BY | White men 69% 31% 291
GENDER -
White women 56% 44% 310
Black men 44% 56% 37
Black women 75% 25% 59
Hispanic men 77% 23% 30
Hispanic women 66% 34% 42
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 15% 30% 14% 41% 214
Other 37% 10% 38% 15% 587
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 34% 18% 27% 21% 304
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 41% 12% 28% 18% 160
Democrat 24% 15% 38% 24% 336
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 65% 35% 158
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 57% 43% 147
Male / DEM 62% 38% 129
Female / DEM 61% 39% 207
Male / IND 77% 23% 86
Female / IND 61% 39% 74
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 50% 8% 30% 12% 131
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 21% 25% 25% 28% 173
Under 45 / DEM 31% 4% 51% 13% 167
45 & over /| DEM 17% 24% 24% 34% 170
Under 45/ IND 55% 6% 33% 6% 87
45 & over / IND 25% 20% 23% 32% 74
RPARTY USUAL Republican 39% 16% 26% 20% 359
VOTE BEHAVIOR/C - ;
Ticket splitter 32% 13% 30% 24% 49
Democrat 24% 15% 38% 23% 392
PARTISAN Hard GOP 34% 18% 29% 19% 227
Soft GOP 35% 18% 24% 23% 69
Ticket splitters 40% 12% 27% 20% 172
Soft DEM 19% 18% 45% 18% 49
Hard DEM 25% 14% 36% 25% 285
RIDEOL Conservative 35% 17% 28% 20% 416
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 29% 23% 27% 21% 72
Liberal 27% 11% 38% 23% 313
RRIDEOL Very conservative 32% 18% 30% 20% 143
RESPONDENT'S .
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 36% 17% 27% 21% 273
Moderate / liberal 27% 13% 36% 23% 385
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 34% 18% 27% 21% 304
GROUPS
Independent 41% 12% 28% 18% 160
Conservative DEM 11% 23% 48% 18% 51
Mod / lib DEM 26% 13% 36% 25% 285
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 25% 12% 40% 23% 284
IDEOLOGY .
Mod / conservative DEM 22% 22% 33% 23% 109
Independent 32% 13% 30% 24% 49
Mod / liberal GOP 34% 8% 31% 27% 32
Conservative GOP 39% 17% 25% 19% 327
REDUC Less than high school 33% 27% 15% 25% 16
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 34% 20% 15% 31% 136
Some college 22% 17% 33% 27% 208
College graduate 34% 13% 37% 16% 441
RGENEDUC GENDER | Non college grad men 59% 41% 165
/ EDUCATION
College grad men 73% 27% 207
Non college grad women 47% 53% 195
College grad women 70% 30% 233
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EDRAC White college graduates 37% 14% 32% 18% 333
Non-white college
graduates 25% 10% 53% 11% 107
White non-collage
graduates 29% 16% 25% 30% 268
Non-white non-college
graduates 22% 25% 29% 25% 93
SEXEDWH White non-college
NON-COLLEGE graduate 29% 16% 25% 30% 268
GRADUATES -
Minority non-college o o o o
graduate 22% 25% 29% 25% 93
Others 34% 13% 37% 16% 441
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 32% 19% 37% 11% 139
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 31% 15% 31% 24% 662
RMARITAL MARITAL | Single 29% 16% 36% 19% 205
STATUS/C -
Married 35% 15% 32% 18% 442
No longer married 22% 16% 27% 34% 154
STATUS MARITAL Married men 70% 30% 222
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 57% 43% 59
Single men 64% 36% 92
Married women 64% 36% 220
Unmarried women 44% 56% 95
Single women 65% 35% 113
MARAC White married 36% 14% 31% 19% 365
Non-white married 32% 19% 36% 12% 7
White not married 30% 16% 26% 29% 236
Non-white not married 19% 16% 45% 21% 123
GENMAR2 GENDER, | White single men 68% 32% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 60% 40% 65
White married men 72% 28% 183
White married women 61% 39% 182
White no longer married o o
men 59% 41% 1
White no longer married o o
women 34% 66% 63
Other 24% 17% 42% 17% 200
RCHILD HAVE Yes 44% 4% 41% 11% 274
CHILDREN LIVING AT . S 5 5
HOME/C No 25% 21% 27% 27% 527
MOMDAD PARENTS | Dad 92% 8% 131
Mom 79% 21% 143
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BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 47% 4% 40% 9% 204
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 25% 24% 25% 26% 238
Divorced / children 49% 5% 35% 12% 21
Divorced / no children 22% 16% 31% 32% 59
Single / children 34% 39% 27% 35
Single / no children 28% 19% 35% 18% 170
Other / mixed 14% 20% 23% 43% 74
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 26% 16% 33% 25% 254
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 24% 18% 39% 19% 111
Infrequently 33% 17% 30% 20% 140
Never 37% 13% 29% 20% 297
BORN BORN-AGAIN / | Born-again / evangelical 31% 16% 32% 21% 291
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 31% 15% 32% 22% 495
Refused 28% 11% 26% 35% 15
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again /
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 66% 34% 138
Male not evangelical 68% 32% 235
Female born again / o o
evangelicals 60% 40% 154
Female not evangelical 59% 41% 275
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 33% 16% 27% 23% 206
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 26% 16% 42% 15% 85
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative
EVANGELICAL Christians 33% 15% 30% 22% 168
CHRISTIANS - -
Non-white conservative
Christians 27% 15% 46% 11% 46
White non-conservative
Christians 35% 20% 17% 29% 39
Non-white
non-conservative 25% 17% 38% 19% 39
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 43% 11% 29% 18% 48
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 31% 16% 33% 20% 404
Working class 36% 10% 36% 17% 246
Low income 13% 29% 16% 41% 91
Unemployed 51% 49% 1
Refused 20% 18% 52% 10% 12
CLARAC ECONOMIC | Middle class whites 35% 16% 28% 21% 314
CLASS AND RACE Middle class African
Americans 9% 23% 49% 19% 42
Middle class Hispanics 22% 5% 57% 16% 33
Middle class other races 27% 21% 40% 13% 15
Other 31% 15% 31% 23% 397
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Q4 POLITICS SINCE More civil 27% 25% 20% 27% 74
TRUMP HAS BECOME — S 5 . N
PRESIDENT Less civil 30% 14% 34% 22% 575
About the same 41% 14% 30% 15% 140
Unsure / refused 12% 23% 22% 43% 12
Q5 POLITICS SINCE More civil 29% 27% 13% 31% 31
BEGINNING OF — 5 . . N
COVID-19 CRISIS Less civil 30% 15% 34% 22% 580
About the same 38% 15% 29% 18% 181
Unsure / refused 17% 35% 48% 9
CIVCOMP Less civil both 28% 15% 35% 22% 442
Less civil Trump only 37% 13% 30% 21% 133
Less civil COVID-19 only 36% 15% 29% 20% 138
Unsure both 50% 50% 1
About the same both 43% 18% 28% 1% 49
More civil both 32% 39% 29% 12
Other 16% 22% 26% 36% 26
RPVOTE20 2020 20 Trump voter 36% 17% 26% 21% 336
PRESIDENTIAL - . . N N
VOTE/C 20 Biden voter 26% 14% 37% 23% 405
20 other voter 43% 9% 35% 13% 23
Unsure 37% 20% 30% 13% 37
TOTAL 31% 15% 32% 22% 801
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Male Female
TOTAL 47% 53% 801
DATE DATE OF 20210104 45% 55% 210
INTERVIEW
20210105 45% 55% 209
20210106 52% 48% 191
20210107 44% 56% 191
RDATE DATE OF Jan 4-5 45% 55% 419
INTERVIEW/C
Jan 6-7 48% 52% 382
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 44% 56% 167
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 46% 54% 133
South 49% 51% 207
South Central 46% 54% 76
Central Plains 46% 54% 53
Mountain States 49% 51% 52
West 45% 55% 112
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 49% 51% 53
AREAS TWO -
Florida 46% 54% 41
Texas 40% 60% 53
New York 47% 53% 51
Rest of country 47% 53% 603
PREZ20 2020 55%+ Trump states 53% 47% 175
PRESIDENTIAL " N o
ELECTION RESULTS | Competitive states 44% 56% 392
BY STATE 55%+ Biden states 46% 54% 234
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate
RACE STATUS race 0% | %% 158
Non-competitive US
Senate race 46% 54% 295
No US Senate race 47% 53% 346
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 50% 50% 367
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 38% 62% 195
Suburb 49% 51% 231
Unsure / refused 19% 81% 8
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 100% 90
/ RACE -
White suburban women 100% 91
Black suburban men 100% 1
Black suburban women 100% 12
Urban voters 38% 62% 195
Rural voters 50% 50% 367
COMPCD Competitive CD 49% 51% 118
COMPETITIVE CD —
Non-competitive CD 46% 54% 682
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RSEXEMP Male / employed 100% 249
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 100% 123
Female / employed 100% 256
Female / not employed 100% 173
EMPSTAT Not employed 33% 67% 107
Employed 49% 51% 505
Retired 46% 54% 185
Refused 56% 44% 4
RAGE 18-34 44% 56% 160
RESPONDENT'S N o
AGEIC 35-44 52% 48% 224
45-64 44% 56% 248
65 or over 45% 55% 168
RAGEFL 18-44 49% 51% 384
RESPONDENT'S N o
AGE/C 45-64 44% 56% 248
65 or over 45% 55% 168
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 100% 188
Male / 45+ 100% 184
Female / under 45 100% 196
Female / 45+ 100% 232
RRACE White 48% 52% 601
RESPONDENT'S . . - -
RACE/C Black / African American 38% 62% 96
Hispanic / Latino 42% 58% 72
Other 46% 54% 32
GENRACE RACE BY White men 100% 291
GENDER -
White women 100% 310
Black men 100% 37
Black women 100% 59
Hispanic men 100% 30
Hispanic women 100% 42
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 45% 55% 214
Other 47% 53% 587
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 52% 48% 304
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 54% 46% 160
Democrat 38% 62% 336
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 100% 158
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 100% 147
Male / DEM 100% 129
Female / DEM 100% 207
Male / IND 100% 86
Female / IND 100% 74
(cont.)

Page 248



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC. & LAKE RESEARCH PARTNERS

Battleground Civility Survey #16947: Weighted Tables

January 4-7, 2021

GENDER GENDER GENDER TOTAL
Male Female
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 58% 42% 131
PARTY ID 45 & over | GOP 41% | 53% 173
Under 45 / DEM 35% 65% 167
45 & over / DEM 41% 59% 170
Under 45/ IND 61% 39% 87
45 & over/ IND 45% 55% 74
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 55% 45% 359
BEHAVIOR/C - :
Ticket splitter 46% 54% 49
Democrat 39% 61% 392
PARTISAN Hard GOP 52% 48% 227
Soft GOP 53% 47% 69
Ticket splitters 53% 47% 172
Soft DEM 37% 63% 49
Hard DEM 39% 61% 285
RIDEOL Conservative 52% 48% 416
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 52% 48% 72
Liberal 38% 62% 313
RRIDEOL Very conservative 50% 50% 143
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 53% 47% 273
Moderate / liberal 41% 59% 385
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 52% 48% 304
GROUPS
Independent 54% 46% 160
Conservative DEM 34% 66% 51
Mod / lib DEM 39% 61% 285
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 37% 63% 284
IDEOLOGY
Mod / conservative DEM 44% 56% 109
Independent 46% 54% 49
Mod / liberal GOP 42% 58% 32
Conservative GOP 56% 44% 327
REDUC Less than high school 60% 40% 16
RESPONDENT'S - o o
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 54% 46% 136
Some college 39% 61% 208
College graduate 47% 53% 441
RGENEDUC GENDER /| Non college grad men 100% 165
EDUCATION
College grad men 100% 207
Non college grad women 100% 195
College grad women 100% 233
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Male Female

EDRAC White college graduates 51% 49% 333

Non-white college o o

graduaes 36% 64% 107

White non-collage o o

gracuaes 46% 54% 268

Non-white non-college o o

grauaes 47% 53% 93
SEXEDWH White non-college o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 46% | 54% 268
GRADUATES Minority non-college 47% 53% 93

graduate ° °

Others 47% 53% 441
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 51% 49% 139
LABOR UNION/C -

Non-union household 46% 54% 662
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 45%, 55% 205
STATUS/C -

Married 50% 50% 442

No longer married 38% 62% 154
STATUS MARITAL Married men 100% 222
STATUS / GENDER -

Unmarried men 100% 59

Single men 100% 92

Married women 100% 220

Unmarried women 100% 95

Single women 100% 113
MARAC White married 50% 50% 365

Non-white married 51% 49% 77

White not married 46% 54% 236

Non-white not married 35% 65% 123
GENMAR2 GENDER, | White single men 100% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —

White single women 100% 65

White married men 100% 183

White married women 100% 182

White no longer married o

men 100% 1

White no longer married o

women 100% 63

Other 41% 59% 200
RCHILD HAVE Yes 48% 52% 274
CHILDREN LIVING AT ) N
HOME/C No 46% 54% 527
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 100% 131

Mom 100% 143
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BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 52% 48% 204
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 49% 51% 238
Divorced / children 54% 46% 21
Divorced / no children 37% 63% 59
Single / children 34% 66% 35
Single / no children 47% 53% 170
Other / mixed 34% 66% 74
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 42% 58% 254
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 41% 59% 111
Infrequently 50% 50% 140
Never 51% 49% 297
BORN BORN-AGAIN / | Born-again / evangelical 47% 53% 291
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 46% 54% 495
Refused 39% 61% 15
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again /
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 100% 138
Male not evangelical 100% 235
Female born again / o
evangelicals 100% 154
Female not evangelical 100% 275
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 49% 51% 206
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 42% 58% 85
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative
EVANGELICAL Christians 48% o2k 168
CHRISTIANS Non-white conservative 43% 57% 46
Christians 0 0
White non-conservative
Christians 55% 45% 39
Non-white
non-conservative 42% 58% 39
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 54% 46% 48
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 47% 53% 404
Working class 46% 54% 246
Low income 43% 57% 91
Unemployed 51% 49% 1
Refused 38% 62% 12
CLARAC ECONOMIC | Middle class whites 51% 49% 314
CLASS AND RACE Middle class African
Americans 33% 67% 42
Middle class Hispanics 27% 73% 33
Middle class other races 47% 53% 15
Other 46% 54% 397
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Q4 POLITICS SINCE More civil 52% 48% 74

TRUMP HAS BECOME — N o

PRESIDENT Less civil 44% 56% 575
About the same 55% 45% 140
Unsure / refused 35% 65% 12

Q5 POLITICS SINCE More civil 56% 44% 31

BEGINNING OF —

COVID-19 CRISIS Less civil 44% 56% 580
About the same 53% 47% 181
Unsure / refused 17% 83% 9

CIVCOMP Less civil both 42% 58% 442
Less civil Trump only 49% 51% 133
Less civil COVID-19 only 51% 49% 138
Unsure both 50% 50% 1
About the same both 61% 39% 49
More civil both 71% 29% 12
Other 38% 62% 26

RPVOTE20 2020 20 Trump voter 53% 47% 336

PRESIDENTIAL - o o

VOTE/C 20 Biden voter 39% 61% 405
20 other voter 52% 48% 23
Unsure 57% 43% 37

TOTAL 47% 53% 801
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TOTAL 46% 24% 29% 1% 801
DATE DATE OF 20210104 46% 27% 26% 1% 210
INTERVIEW
20210105 46% 21% 33% 0% 209
20210106 50% 19% 30% 1% 191
20210107 41% 31% 27% 2% 191
RDATE DATE OF Jan4-5 46% 24% 29% 1% 419
INTERVIEW/C
Jan 6-7 45% 25% 28% 1% 382
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 46% 19% 35% 0% 167
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 40% 32% 26% 2% 133
South 53% 16% 30% 1% 207
South Central 46% 26% 24% 3% 76
Central Plains 50% 31% 19% 53
Mountain States 42% 29% 30% 52
West 39% 31% 29% 1% 112
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 20% 41% 39% 53
AREAS TWO -
Florida 34% 28% 36% 2% 41
Texas 45% 25% 26% 5% 53
New York 36% 19% 45% 51
Rest of country 50% 23% 26% 1% 603
PREZ20 2020 55%+ Trump states 57% 18% 24% 1% 175
PRESIDENTIAL — 5 . N N
ELECTION RESULTS Competitive states 47% 23% 28% 1% 392
BY STATE 55%+ Biden states 35% 31% 33% 1% 234
SEN20 US SENATE Competitive US Senate
RACE STATUS race 56% 19% 25% 0% 158
Non-competitive US o o o o
Senate race 46% 25% 27% 2% 295
No US Senate race 41% 26% 32% 1% 346
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 100% 90
| RACE -
White suburban women 100% 91
Black suburban men 100% 11
Black suburban women 100% 12
Urban voters 100% 195
Rural voters 100% 367
COMPCD Competitive CD 41% 26% 31% 1% 118
COMPETITIVE CD —
Non-competitive CD 46% 24% 29% 1% 682
GENDER GENDER Male 49% 20% 31% 0% 372
Female 43% 28% 27% 2% 429
RSEXEMP Male / employed 49% 19% 31% 249
RESPONDENT'S SEX / N N N
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 48% 21% 29% 1% 123
Female / employed 41% 29% 29% 1% 256
Female / not employed 46% 27% 25% 2% 173
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Rural / small Urban Suburb Unsure /
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EMPSTAT Not employed 41% 30% 27% 3% 107
Employed 45% 24% 30% 1% 505
Retired 50% 22% 28% 1% 185
Refused 73% 27% 4
RAGE 18-34 35% 34% 30% 1% 160
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 35-44 48% 21% 30% 0% 224
45-64 47% 23% 29% 1% 248
65 or over 51% 21% 26% 2% 168
RAGEFL 18-44 43% 26% 30% 0% 384
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 47% 23% 29% 1% 248
65 or over 51% 21% 26% 2% 168
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 50% 19% 30% 0% 188
Male / 45+ 48% 20% 31% 1% 184
Female / under 45 36% 33% 30% 1% 196
Female / 45+ 49% 24% 25% 2% 232
RRACE White 50% 20% 30% 1% 601
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 35% 40% 24% 1% 96
Hispanic / Latino 30% 39% 29% 2% 72
Other 40% 31% 23% 6% 32
GENRACE RACE BY White men 50% 19% 31% 0% 291
GENDER -
White women 50% 20% 29% 1% 310
Black men 43% 27% 30% 37
Black women 30% 48% 20% 2% 59
Hispanic men 50% 18% 33% 30
Hispanic women 16% 54% 26% 4% 42
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 51% 19% 29% 1% 214
Other 44% 26% 29% 1% 587
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 60% 14% 26% 0% 304
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 45% 24% 30% 1% 160
Democrat 34% 34% 31% 2% 336
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 60% 16% 25% 158
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 60% 12% 28% 0% 147
Male / DEM 34% 28% 38% 1% 129
Female / DEM 34% 37% 27% 2% 207
Male / IND 53% 15% 31% 1% 86
Female / IND 35% 35% 28% 2% 74
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 61% 13% 26% 131
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 59% 14% 27% 0% 173
Under 45 / DEM 30% 37% 33% 0% 167
45 & over /| DEM 37% 31% 29% 3% 170
Under 45/ IND 40% 27% 32% 1% 87
45 & over/ IND 50% 22% 27% 1% 74
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 61% 13% 25% 0% 359
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 38% 25% 33% 4% 49
Democrat 32% 34% 32% 1% 392
PARTISAN Hard GOP 64% 12% 24% 0% 227
Soft GOP 51% 20% 29% 69
Ticket splitters 44% 24% 31% 1% 172
Soft DEM 52% 21% 25% 2% 49
Hard DEM 30% 36% 32% 2% 285
RIDEOL Conservative 59% 16% 25% 1% 416
RESPONDENT'S S 5 5 N
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 40% 29% 29% 1% 72
Liberal 29% 35% 34% 2% 313
RRIDEOL Very conservative 71% 12% 17% 1% 143
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 53% 18% 29%, 1% 273
Moderate / liberal 31% 34% 33% 2% 385
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 60% 14% 26% 0% 304
GROUPS
Independent 45% 24% 30% 1% 160
Conservative DEM 57% 22% 19% 1% 51
Mod / lib DEM 30% 36% 33% 2% 285
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 28% 37% 34% 1% 284
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 44%, 28% 27% 2% 109
Independent 38% 25% 33% 4% 49
Mod / liberal GOP 48% 13% 39% 32
Conservative GOP 63% 13% 24% 0% 327
REDUC Less than high school 62% 27% 8% 3% 16
RESPONDENT'S - 5 N N N
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 57% 21% 20% 2% 136
Some college 47% 28% 23% 2% 208
College graduate 41% 23% 35% 0% 441
RGENEDUC GENDER /| Non college grad men 55% 23% 21% 1% 165
EDUCATION
College grad men 44% 18% 38% 0% 207
Non college grad women 49% 28% 21% 2% 195
College grad women 38% 28% 32% 1% 233
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EDRAC White college graduates 44%, 21% 35% 0% 333
Non-white college o o o o,
oraduates 31% 32% 37% 1% 107
White non-collage o o 0 o
graduates 57% 18% 24% 1% 268
Non-white non-college
graduates 37% 46% 13% 4% 93
SEXEDWH White non-college
NON-COLLEGE graduate ST% | 18% ) 24% 1% 268
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college o 0 o o
graduate 37% 46% 13% 4% 93
Others 41% 23% 35% 0% 441
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 39% 30% 31% 139
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 47% 23% 28% 1% 662
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 33% 34% 32% 1% 205
STATUS/C -
Married 49% 20% 31% 0% 442
No longer married 53% 25% 19% 3% 154
STATUS MARITAL Married men 49% 18% 33% 222
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 61% 18% 20% 1% 59
Single men 40% 27% 32% 1% 92
Married women 49% 22% 29% 0% 220
Unmarried women 48% 29% 19% 4% 95
Single women 27% 40% 31% 1% 113
MARAC White married 53% 16% 31% 365
Non-white married 30% 36% 33% 1% 77
White not married 45% 25% 29% 1% 236
Non-white not married 36% 40% 21% 3% 123
GENMAR2 GENDER, | White single men 36% 31% 32% 1% 67
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 32% 29% 39% 65
White married men 52% 15% 33% 183
White married women 54% 18% 28% 182
White no longer married 64% 18% 18% 41
men
White no longer married o o o o
women 54% 19% 23% 4% 63
Other 34% 38% 26% 2% 200
RCHILD HAVE Yes 48% 21% 31% 1% 274
CHILDREN LIVING AT . . . N
HOME/C No 45% 26% 28% 1% 527
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 51% 15% 34% 131
Mom 45% 26% 28% 1% 143
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BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 47% 17% 36% 0% 204
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 51% 22% 27% 238
Divorced / children 58% 24% 18% 21
Divorced / no children 47% 29% 23% 2% 59
Single / children 55% 29% 16% 35
Single / no children 29% 35% 35% 1% 170
Other / mixed 57% 22% 17% 5% 74
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 55% 17% 27% 1% 254
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCHIC At least monthly 51% 28% 19% 1% 111
Infrequently 51% 16% 33% 140
Never 33% 33% 33% 1% 297
BORN BORN-AGAIN / | Born-again / evangelical 61% 18% 20% 0% 291
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 37% 28% 34% 1% 495
Refused 38% 15% 31% 17% 15
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again /
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 64% 18% 7% 1% 138
Male not evangelical 40% 21% 39% 0% 235
Female born again / o o o
evangelicals 59% 18% 23% 154
Female not evangelical 34% 34% 30% 2% 275
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 68% 14% 18% 0% 206
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 43% 29% 27% 85
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative
EVANGELICAL Christians 5% 12% 13% 168
CHRISTIANS . -
Non-white conservative
Christians 55% 18% 27% 46
White non-conservative
Christians 41% 21% 36% 2% 39
Non-white
non-conservative 30% 42% 28% 39
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 34% 22% 43% 1% 48
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 42% 24% 34% 0% 404
Working class 53% 24% 22% 1% 246
Low income 49% 30% 17% 4% 91
Unemployed 51% 49% 1
Refused 33% 10% 39% 17% 12
CLARAC ECONOMIC | Middle class whites 47% 19% 34% 0% 314
CLASS AND RACE Middle class African
Americans 34% 39% 28% 42
Middle class Hispanics 15% 48% 37% 33
Middle class other races 37% 31% 32% 15
Other 49% 25% 24% 2% 397
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Q4 POLITICS SINCE More civil 63% 18% 15% 4% 74
TRUMP HAS BECOME — N N N o

PRESIDENT Less civil 42% 27% 30% 1% 575

About the same 53% 16% 31% 0% 140

Unsure / refused 44% 18% 38% 12

Q5 POLITICS SINCE More civil 60% 15% 23% 2% 31
BEGINNING OF — N N o o

COVID-19 CRISIS Less civi 45% | 25% | 28% 1% 580

About the same 45% 23% 32% 181

Unsure / refused 53% 28% 19% 9

CIVCOMP Less civil both 42% 29% 28% 1% 442

Less civil Trump only 42% 21% 37% 133

Less civil COVID-19 only 56% 13% 30% 2% 138

Unsure both 100% 1

About the same both 51% 25% 24% 49

More civil both 85% 8% 6% 12

Other 57% 27% 16% 26

RPVOTE20 2020 20 Trump voter 61% 14% 25% 0% 336
PRESIDENTIAL - N N o o

VOTE/C 20 Biden voter 34% 32% 32% 1% 405

20 other voter 33% 22% 45% 23

Unsure 44% 31% 23% 3% 37

TOTAL 46% 24% 29% 1% 801
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